-Item 210 ; BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND-HOUSING / 259

doors will give wheelchair traffic access to the dining room withotit the need for
assistance and therefore enable the home to meet handicapped access require-
ments. These doors will cost an average of $8,800 per door.

"We recommend a reduction of $12,900 on the basis that a less expensive alterna-
tive is feasible. This alternative would require the installation of automatic .door
openers on the existing double-doors, at a cost of $4,500 each. This equipment
provides the same ease of access that automatic sliding doors do, and use of it
would save $12,900.

Business, Transportation, and Hduéilng Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Item 210 from the General

Fund - » Budget p. BTH 1
Requested 198182 .........c.coccoiveee eteereeresiisre et et et ee e s nasaenaaneens $13,497,394
Estimated 1980-81.........ciccoveriieeiniierencinecieereseeens ' © 13,358,813
Actual 1979-80 .....coccviirriicrirrrirecreeennerreeeeeeecanasseasstens eeerreeerenreananne 12,237,308

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $138,581 (+1.0 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..............civeeerrcensnernrneenieeneeind - None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) a constltutlonal agency
‘established in 1954, is headed by a director who is appointed by the Governor with
‘the consent of the Senate. Headquartered in Sacramento, the department main-
“tains a northern division office in Hayward, which supervises 10 northern district
‘offices, and a southern division office in Downey, which supervises 11 southern
--district offices. Department staff is presently authorized at 383.6 positions.

. The Constitution gives the department exclusive power, in accordance with
“laws enacted by the Leglslature, to license the manufacture, importation and sale
of alcoholic beverages in California, and to collect license fees. The department
is given discretionary power to deny, suspend or revoke licenses for good cause.

Responsibilities of the agency are discharged under a single program entitled,
“Administration of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act” which consists of three
elements: (1) licensing, (2) compliance, and (3) administration. :

Licensing Element

Licensing is intended to prevent (1) unquahﬁed persons from engaging in the
sale, manufacture or importation of alcoholic beverages, and (2) the sale or manu-
facture of alcoholic beverages in locations where the neighborhood would be
disturbed and police problems aggravated. Licensing involves the investigation of
an applicant’s background, character, and financing to assure that those who
qualify will be unlikely to engage in disorderly or unlawful conduct. The depart-
ment processes applications from mdwxduals, partnerships and corporatlons for 53
different licenses.

If a license is denied or its issuance is protested, the matter may be brought
before a hearing officer of the Office of Administrative Hearings in the Depart-
ment of General Services. The hearing officer prepares a proposed decision which,

“if adopted by the director, becomes the department’s decision. Decisions on these
and other matters may be appealed to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals




260 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 210

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL—Continuved -
Board (a separate state agency) and the courts.

Compliance Element

The compliance or “enforcement” element is intended to prevent the operation
of premises dealing in alcoholic beverages from becoming police problems, pre-
vent practices jeopardizing public safety and welfare, prevent sales to minors and

-intoxicated persons, and restrict activities detrimental to public morals. Enforce-
ment comprises investigation of complaints, disciplinary action and suppression of
various trade or business practices prescribed by law. The department shares law
enforcement responsibilities with local police and other law enforcement agen-
cies.

Administration Elemenl

The administration element includes the department’s executive staff and per-
sonnel responsible for license issuance and renewal, accounting, legal, training and
personnel duties. This element also drafts and reviews proposed legislation affect-
ing the alcoholic beverage industry and responds to inquiries from members of the
Legislature and the general public.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $13,497,394 from the General Fund for
support of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in 1981-82. This is
$138,581, or 1.0 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The expendr-
ture of antlclpated reimbursements of $227,000 during the budget year result in
a total expenditure program of $13,724,394. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. Table
1 shows budget data for the department’s three program elements.

Table 1
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Budget Summary

Estimated Proposed Change
. 1980-81 . 1981-82 Amount Percent
Licensing $7,664,117 © . . §7,723,807 $59,600 0.8%
Personnel-years .......c.concomneerenees : 2259 2259 - -
Compliance . 4,230,685 —104,200 —24
Personnel-years .........coouceonecinees 113.1 109.1 —40 -35
Administration 1,684,487 1,769,902 ) 85415 48
_ Personnel-years .........cocerinenn 46 4.6 .- -
Subtotals .. $13,683,489 $13,724,394 $40,905 0.3%
Less Reimbursements ........c....... $—324,676 $—227.0000 . $97,676 30.1%
Totals $13,358,813 $13,497,394 138,581 1.0%

Personnel-years ..........euurenes . 383.6 3196 ~40 -10

Departmental Funding

Although the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control is supported by the
General Fund, it is a revenue-producing agency. It collects and distributes license
fees according to a schedule established by statute. Original license fees, for exam-
ple, are deposited directly in the General Fund. License renewal fees, intracounty
transfer fees, and amounts paid under “offers of compromise™ (that is, penalties
in lieu of license suspension) are deposited in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Fund. In April and October of each year, 90 percent of the money on deposit in




Item 210 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 261

the fund is distributed among the staté’s 58 counties-and more than 400 cities using
a statutory formula, and the remaining 10 percent is depos1ted in the General
Fund.

As shown in Table 2, the department estimates that 1981-82 General Fund
revenue from fees and charges will amount to $11,756,000. This is $50,000, or 0.4
percent, more than estimated receipts in the current year.:

Table 2
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
License Fees and Miscellaneous Revenue
General Fund ’

Actusl ~ Estimated  FEstimated

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

Miscellaneous income $13,950 $6,000 $6,000
Original license fees 2,560,800 3,000,000 3,000,000
Transfer fees . 4,252,764 - 4,450,000 4,450,000
Special fees . 313,837 300,000 300,000
Service charges ' 259,481 250,000 250,000
Penalties 251,230 225,000 295,000
General Fund portion of annual fees and offers in com-

. promise 1,678,510 1,600,000 1,650,000
Surcharge on annual fees 1,475,811 1,475,000 1,475,000
Seasonal license conversions 996,000 - -
Caterer’s ‘authorization, permits and managers certifi-

" cates 419,996 400000 400,000

Totals...... $12,220.379°  $11,706,000 - $11,756,000

The budget proposes two changes in the currently authorized level of service.
These changes are discussed below.

Snvmgs from EDP Conversion Delayed

Three years ago, at the request of the Department of Finance, the Department
of Alcoholic Beverage Control budget was augmented by $215,000 to initiate auto-
mation of its license processing function. The Legislature approved the augmenta-
tion, contingent on the approval of the department’s EDP feasibility study by the

.State Office of Information Technology and notification thereof to the Joint Legis-
lative Budget Committee. That study, which was approved in September 1978,
indicated that the EDP conversion would permit deletion of 10 clerical positions
at the end of 1979-80 and 10 more by June 30, 1981.

In 1979-80, the Legislature limited 10 clerical positions to June 30, 1980. In
1980-81, 10 additional positions were limited to December 31, 1981, which was six
months longer than the original feasibility study anticipated. The department,
however, has experienced additional delays in converting and reconciling ac-
counting records due to equipment failure, difficulty in retaining trained staff, and

. the need to operate a dual system during the conversion period. The department
indicates that these delays in converting to the new system have lengthened the
backlog by six more months.

" Since the feasibility study was prepared, several statutes have been enacted
which have increased the clerical workload of the department. For example,
Chapter 656, Statutes of 1978, established a fee for caterer’s authorizations and
manager certificates. The departiment estimates that it will have to spend in excess
of 5,000 hours annually to process these permits and account for the fees (which
will total $400,000 in the budget year). Because of the delays experienced in
converting to the new system and the additional clerical workload imposed by
recent legislation, our analysis indicates that the six-month extension of the limited
term clerical positions to June 30, 1982 should be approved.




262 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ' Item 212

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROI.——Conimued

Budget Proposes Staff Reductions in Compliance
We recommend approval.

The department proposes to- eliminate four Senior Investigator positions from
its compliance function in the budget year. This reduction will leave 109.1 person-
nel-years of effort devoted to enforcement of aleoholic beverage laws in 1981-82.

We have no objective basis on which to evaluate alternative staffing patterns
(within a relatively broad range) for the department’s law enforcement activities.
Therefore, the effect of this reduction on the public well-being as it relates to
alcoholic beverages and on perceived or real problems in the industry cannot be
determined. Accordingly, we have no analytical basis for recommendmg a change
in the amount requested for the compliance element.

Business, Traﬁsportation, and Housing Agency
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD

Item 212 from the General

Fund : Budget p. BTH 5
Requested 1981-82 ........ccccneerrieerierieroersinsessioserisnsasessesssessessasorssses $279,351
Estimated 1980-81........cccciiiieeecetieeesnvresceeeceneeesinnesesreeseeseianssns 274,161
Actual 1979-80 .............. rereertesseereeereeeeeereearraseatasaasrentaereerasaens eveee 245,177

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $5,190. (+1.9 percent) .
Total recommended FEAUCHON «.....ouceeeeeeieeeereieeeeeeeeereseeseseeinen , - "None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

‘ The Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board was established by a constitu-
tional amendment in 1954. Upon request, the board reviews decisions of ‘the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control relating to penalty assessments or to
the issuance, denial, transfer, suspension or revocation of any alcoholic beverage
license. The board consists of a chairman and two members appointed by the
Governor with the consent of the Senate. The board members are salarled and
meet regularly in Los Angeles and San Francisco.

The board is an independent agency and is not subject to departmental control.
Board staff consists of two attorneys and two clerical employees. Approximately
25 percent of the appealable decisions rendered by the department over the years
have been appealed to the board.

The board’s single program consists of providing an intermediate appeals forum
between the department and the state’s courts of appeal, which, upon' petition,
reviews board decisions. During 1979-80, 123 appeals of departmental decisions
were filed and 114 decisions were issued. The appeals board reversed 16 depart-
mental decisions. .

- ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval. :
The budget proposes an expenditure of $279,351 from the Ceneral Fund for
support of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in 1981-82. This is $5,190, or 1.9
percent, above the current year estimated expenditure. This increase consists of




Item 214 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 263
$2,038, or 0.8 percent, for personal services and $3;152, or 9.1 percent, for higher

operating expenses. These increases appear to be reasonable.

Business, Transbortation and Housing Agency
STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT

Item 214 from the State Bank

ing Fund Budget p. BTH 6
Requested 1981—82 rerteereeeeaesssenens erebeeieamnererianaiesesessnonetesiesarraniennsy $6,026,065
Estimated 1980-S81........ccccvveiriimriiiennricririerioiensesessseessenesssssssssses 5,811,800
ACEUAL 197980 ...ovooreeeeeeeereeereierererieeesseseesesssssesseesseeeeessenenens 4,451,370

Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary
increases) $214,265 (4 3.7 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..........veieriiniciinnnnennieereeeeenen. $252,370
) ) . ) ) - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

.- Personal Services Overbudgeted. Reduce by $242,447.. Recom- 265
mend reduction because budget underestimates department va-
cancy rate.

2. Operating Expenses Overbudgeted. Reduce by $9,923. Recom- 265
mend reduction to correct overbudgeting for telephone expenses.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The primary responsibility of the State Banking Department is to protect the
public from economic loss resulting from bank and trust company failures. Not all
banks in-California are regulated by this department; some choose to operate
under federal authority. The department also regulates licensed companies which
sell' money orders and travelers checks either for. domestic uses or for purposes of
transmitting money abroad.

The department is administered by the Superintendent of Banks, who is ap-
pointed by the Governor. Pursuant to law, the superintendent is designated as the
“administrator of local ‘agency security”, and acts as an agent for approximately
1,600 local treasurers in supervising the handling of public funds by depository
banks.

The department headquarters is in San Francisco, with branch offices in Los
Angeles, Sacramento and San Diego. The current authorized staff is 151 positions.

The department is supported by the State Banking Fund, which receives assess-
ments on banks and trust companies, license and apphcatlon fees and service
charges.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $6,026,065 from the State Banking
Fund for support of the department in 1981-82. This is an increase of $214,265, or
3.7 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. This amount will be in-
creased by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

The' department also proposes expendltures of $125,000 from reimbursements
derived primarily from fees for (1) examining trust companies, (2) conducting
special examinations of banks, and. (3) administering the local agency security
program. The department is, thus, requesting a total expenditure program of
$6,151,065 for the budget year.




P bt

[=3

. Payment instruments
Certification of securities ..........

Program

compames .

. Llcensmg and supervrsron of banks and trust

Administration of local-agency

trial development corporations..

. Departmental administration
. departmental programs) ............

Totals

security ...

(prorated to

Reimburséments

Net Totals

Table 1 _
Expenditure and Staffing Data
State Banking Department

Elements

Investigation of application for
new facilities

Contmumg supemsron of exist-
ing banks ’

Continuing supervision of trust
activities

.. Supervision-of California business and mdus- _

Executive and - administrative

services ;
Legal and legislative services

Research—information services

Actual 1979-80

Estimated 1950-81

__Proposed 1951-82

Personnel-

Years . Expenditure

Personnel-

Years = Expenditire

Personnel-
Years  Expenditure

78 $986575 80 $318983 80 $335000
122 4122278 1307 5210931 127 . 5318565
38 139,614 50 199,364 5.0 295,000
12 43680 40 . 127.9%0 40 130000
02 7,024 02 7,900 02 8,500
12 42,043 14 45,000 14 45,000
06 20316 07 26,702 07 29,000
(57)  (218438)  (100)  (303495)  (120)  (358221)
(ILT) - (366979)  (140)  (473208)  (140)  (494597)
80)  (179,023) . (90)  (212,663) (90) (225,000)
1270  '$4661,530 1500 $5936,800 1520  $6,151,065
—210,160 —125,000 —125,000
$4,451,370 $5,811,800 $6,026,065

PONUHUOD—INIWLYVAIA ONDINVE ILVIS

ONISNOH anv NOI.LV.LHOJSNVHJ. ‘SSANISNY / $9C

p1¢ weyy




Item 214 ’ - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / - 265

~ Table 1 shows personnel-years and éosts for the departments programs and
supportmg elements. :

Overbudgeted Personal Servu:es
* We recommend a reduction of $242,447 because the budget underestimates the depart-
ment’s vacancy rate.

The department projects two personnel-years as salary savings for 1981-82. This
~ represents a 1.3 percent vacancy. rate for all budgeted personal services. Past
experience, however indicates that the department has experienced a high rate
of turnover, and therefore, a significantly higher vacancy rate. For 1977-78, 1978
79 and 1979-80, the vacancy rate averaged 10 percent of authorized personnel-
years. For the ﬁrst five months of the ‘current year, the vacancy rate. was 155
percent.

This high rate has resulted in salary savings that were cons1derably larger than
anticipated in the budget. Table 2 shows the actual savings in personal services in
excess of the budgeted amount.

Table 2
Savings in Personal Services
Past Three-Year Period

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80

Appropriation for personal BETVACES 2o eeesgsrtiessee " $3739,388. T $3947:846  © $4,206,450
Personal services expenditures s - 3,417,386 3,352,634 . 3,684,198
Savings ... eomisen - $322,002 < 3595,212 $523,252

Based on the average actual vacancy rate of 10 percent we estlmate that the
budget for the department’s personal services requirements in 1981-82 will be
$4,478.451, which is $242,447 less than the amount requested. We therefore recom-
mend a reductlon in personal services of thls amount: .

Operating Expenses Overbudgeted
. Werecommend a reduction of $9,923 because the department over-budgeted for telephone
expenses. e

The department is requesting $88,000 for telephone expenses in 1981-82. Based
on Department of Finance budget instructions, we estimate the department’s
telephone expenses for the budget year to be $78,077. We therefore recommend
a reduction of $9,923 to correct this overbudgeting.

Attorney General Legal Services

‘Our analysis of the Governor’s Budget reveals that. there is a discrepancy
between the amount of legal services which the department is budgeted to.obtain
from the Attorney General, and the amount of legal services which the Attorney
General is budgeted to provide: Specnfically, the department proposes to expend
$75,000 for Attorney General services. The Department of Justice’s budget indi-
cates that 100 hours, or approximately $4,925 in legal services will be provided to
_ the State Banking Department. Because of this inconsistency in the Governor’s
Budget, we are unable to determine the amount of funds which will be required
to meet the legal services needs of this department in the budget year..

We have identified similar problems in other departments” budgets, and have L

" requested that the Department of Finance reconcile these discrepancies by April
1, 1981. This request is drscussed in the analysrs of the Department of Justlce (Item




266 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 218

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT—Continved

082-001-001). We pIan to evaluate the department s proposed expéndxtures for
Attorney General services after we receive the reconciled data from the Depart-
ment of Finance.

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

Item 218 from the General

Fund ) , ~ Budget p. BTH 12
Requested 1981-82 ...t s seses s s sssses - $9,039,576
Estimated 1980-S81..........ccccovieiieererinnnninrieemienessncnnnis 8,837,780
Actual 197980 .....cccooviiiiieriniercerenrerasressesensessessesresessssasrsiansasinesesse 6,337,618

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $201,796 (+2.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........coeeenreinnens ieertiessanieesersensens : $899,947
o : : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - - page..

1. Understated Reimbursements. Reduce General Fund Appropria- = 268
‘tion. Recommend department provide the fiscal committee with - .

a revised estimate of reimbursements, and that the General Fund
appr_opriation be reduced by an amount equal to. the projected
increase in reimbursements over the budget estimate. ‘ ‘

2. Interagency Agreement. Delete five positions and $126,679. Rec- 269
ommend reduction of funds proposed for interagency agreement - .-
between the department and the Department of Health Services
because such an agreement is not in effect, and positions will not
be filled.

3. Underestimated Salary Savings. Reduce budget for personal serv- 269
ices by $719.204. Recommend reduction because based on past
experience the department underestimated its vacancy rate.

4. Overbudgetéd Operating Expenses. Reduce by $54,064, Recom- - 270
mend reduction because the department overbudgeted for operat-
ing expenses.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The primary mission of the Department of Corporations is to protect the public
from unfair investment practices; fraudulent sale of securities and franchises, and
improper business practices by certain entities which lend or hold money in a
fiduciary capacity. The department carries out this mission through three pro-
grams: (1) investment, (2) lender-fiduciary, and (3) health care service plans. The
~ cost of the department’s administration is prorated to these three programs.

Under the Investment program, the department approves securities and fran-
chises offered for sale, and conducts investigations to enforce the various laws
administered by the department. This program also reviews license applications
of prospective securities broker:dealers and investment advisors. The Lender-
Fiduciary program licenses and examines lender-fiduciary institutions regulated
by ‘the department. The Health Care Service Plan program is responsible for
regulating health care service plans under the Knox-Keene Health Care Service
Act of 1975, and for administering the charitable trust statutes as they relate to

health care service plans.




- Program

Investment .........eeennrnivrrnnn:

Health Care Service Plan ........

Administration - (prorated to
other programs)

Program Totals
Reimbursements

Net TOtaIS .o
Special Adjustments ............

Adjusted Totals.........urreemsesiernee

Legislative mandate ...........cooe..
Totals.

Element

Regulation and enforcement
Commodities

Check Sellers and Cashers‘

Law....
Credit Union Law .......c..ccoevenees
Escrow Law ........... .
Industrial Loan Law.....c..ueuveeee
Personal - Property Broker

Law and California Small

Loan Law .......
Trading Stamp Law ..
Licensing .......... SRR

Financial examinations.. .
Enforcement.........ccowurrvrmmivrnnens

Table 1

Expendlture and Staffmg Data
Department’ of Corporations Program

Actual 1979-80 Estimated 1980—81 - Proposed 1981-82
Personnel- Personnel- _ Personnel-

Years Expenditure Years . Erpendfmfe Years . Expenditure
744 $2204692 909 $2,940,452 915 $3,072,839
82 262,508 9.3 341,909 93 - 352,485
764 2,549,153 81.8 3,008,266 824 3,140,080 -
02 5,160 — = — : _

04 14,967 06 ‘20,777 06 91,434
412 1,340,941 404 1,422,691 40.6 1,485,124
25 718,057 292 1,082,045 - 294 1,078,342

‘129 43_3,793 16.1 570,399 16.1 590,613
127 418,062 . 211 854,948_ ) 268 981,398

— 1202 0.1 2,268 01 2,338
117 347,193 13.6 511,616 ‘136 532,366

94 300,374 109 410,687 109 424957
15.7 554,025 182 740,894 184 716,767

' (5.9) - (234,400) - (9.0) (368,022) (10.0) (398,089)
(68) _(155,380) (70) (204,420) " (80) ~_(232,281)
293.0 $9,398,031 339.4 $12,184,496. 3469 $12,795, 777
— —3,060,31- — ~3,350,496 —3,666,981
293.0 $6,337,718 3394 $8,834,000 $9,128,796 .
= _ —_ —_ - -30 —93,000
293.0 $6,337,718 3394 $8,834,000 343.9 $9,035,796
= —95 = 3,780 .- 3,780
293.0 $6,337,623 3394 $8,837,780. 3439 $9,039,576'.

81¢ walf

L9 / ONISNOH ANV NOLLY.LHOdSNVYUL ‘SSANISNH




268 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING® Item 218

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS—Continued

The department is administered by the Commissioner of Corporahons, who is
appointed by the Governor. The department’s headquarters is in Sacramento,
with branch offices in San Francisco, Los Angeles and San Diego. In the current
year, the department is authorized a total of 352.6 positions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropnatlons of $9,039,576 from the General Fund for
support of the department in 1981-82. This is an increase of $201,796, or 2.3 per-
cent, over estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The
requested appropriation also includes $3,780 for a legislative mandate.

The department also proposes expenditures of $3,666,981 from reimbursements,
primarily in the form of fees for examining the financial records of licensees. Thus,
total program expenditures for the department will be $12,706,557 in the budget
year. Table 1 shows the cost and staffing data for the department’s programs and
their supportmg elements.

Understated Reimbursements

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the Department of Corporations provide the
fiscal committees with a prajection of the increased assessment reimbursements that will be
received in 198182 as a result of legislation enacted in 1950. S

Two statutes were enacted in 1980 that affect funding for specific programs
administered by the department. Both statutes became effective January 1, 1981.

Chapter 476, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2575). Chapter 476 provides for the annua.l
assessment of escrow agents, on a pro rata basis, for the cost of adnumstermg the
Escrow law.

Chapter 497, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2757). Chapter 497 provides for the annual-
assessments of: (1) securities broker-dealers, (2) check sellers and check cashers,
and (3) personal property brokers and small loan companies, on a pro rata basis,
for the costs of the respective programs. These assessments will increase reim-
bursements to the various programs.

Table 2 shows the department’s projections of program costs and reimburse-
ments from licensee examinations in 1981-82. By not including licensee assess-
ments provided for in AB 2575 and AB 2757, the budget understates the amount
of reimbursements that will be available to the department in the budget year, and
thereby overstates the proposed General Fund appropriation. We recommend
that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees with
a projection of the additional assessment reimbursements anticipated in 1981--82.
We will review the department’s data and recommend whatever changes in the
level of General Fund support are appropriate. Our preliminary estimates indicate
that the assessment reimbursement could approximate $2 million.

Table 2
Projected Expenditures and Reimbursements

Projected
Expenditures Reimbursable
. 1981-82 . Services
Escrow law $1,078,342 $354,960
Securities broker dealers and investment adViSOTSs .........ccucomrersreeisiosnnes 3,140,080° 55,000
Check sellers and cashers . 21,434 0
Personal property brokers and small loan companies..........c..ciciicecencns 981,398 212,976

2 This includes the cost of regulating investment advisors. The department has not disaggregated the cost
of regulating security broker-dealers only. Chapter 497 does not apply to investment advisors.




Item 218 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION. AND HOUSING / 269

interagency Agreement Discontinued :

We recommend the deletion of five positions in the Health Care Service Plan Program,
for a General Fund savings of $126,679.

In 1979-80, the Department of Corporations entered into an interagency agree-
ment with the Department of Health Services which called for the Department
of Corporations to perform audits of and prepare cost-utilization reports on Pre-
paid Health Plans (PHPs) for the Department of Health Services. Such audits are
required annually under the Waxman-Duffy Prepaid Health Plan Act adminis-
tered by the Department of Health Services. The Department of Corporations, on
the other hand, administers the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act, and
is required to examine the fiscal and administrative affairs of all health care service
plans (HCSPs) at least once every five years. Because all PHPs are HCSPs, the
interagency agreement was designed to eliminate duplication in the examination
of these plans by the two departments.

To perform the audits in accordance with the interagency agreement the 1980-
81 budget proposed the establishment of five positions in the department, includ-
ing three corporation examiner III, one corporation examiner IV, and one office
assistant I1. Expenditures, including $122,825 for personal services and $11,350 for
operating expenses, were to be reimbursed by the Department of Health Services.
In the Analysis of the 1980-81 Budget Bill, we recommended approval of this
request for $134,175 “only for the time period during which the agreement is to
be in effect”. Our review of the department’s budget indicates that (1) there is
no interagency agreement in effect for the current year, and (2) no similar agree-
ment is anticipated for 1981-82. The department’s budget, however, is requesting
a continuation of the five positions. According to the department, the five positions
have been vacant during the current year -and will remain vacant for 1981-82.
They are included as fxve of the 7.7 personnel-years of salary savings in the budget
year.

Because the positions were authorized for a specific function which the depart-
ment is not performing, the positions should be eliminated, and the funds request-
ed to support them deleted. Accordingly, we recommend that the Department of
Corporahons budget be reduced by $126,679 and the five positions. The depart-
ment’s estimate for salary savings should also be adjusted for this reduction in
personal services. (See discussion in the following section.)

Underestimated Salary Savings

We recommend a General Fund reductmn of $719,204 because of an underestimated
vacancy rate.

All state agencies have some vacancies in authorized positions during the year
because of staff turnover, delay in filling new positions, or filling positions at the
beginning of the salary range. Consequently, the agency does not receive funding
for all the costs of its authorized positions. “Salary savings” are estimated and
deducted from the appropriation to account for the difference between the cost
of authorized positions and expected expenditures for salaries and wages.

The department projects savings for 1981-82 at $163,057 for 7.7 personnel-years.

-This projection includes: (1) 5.0 vacant positions authorized for the interagency
agreement with the Department of Health Services (see discussion in previous
section), and (2) 2.7 personnel- -years for the remaining 349.6 positions requested
for the budget year. ,




270 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 218

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS—Continued -

‘Our analysis shows that actual personal service savings, including savings on
salary and benefits, have been greater than what the department projects for the
budget year. For 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80, the department experienced an
average vacancy rate of 8.9 percent of personnel-years, which is significantly high-
er than the 0.8 percent vacancy rate the department projects in the budget. Table
3 shows the net actual personal service savings for the three years, excluding
reductions pursuant to Section 27.2 of the 1978 and 1979 Budget Acts. In each case,
savings were significantly larger than the salary savings provided for in the budg-
ets for those years.. .

Table 3

: ActueI'Savings in Personal Services
Personal Services 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80
Total authorized expenditures ..........mumsecsssmnie $8,180,287 $8,304,815 $8,558,923
Actual expenditures. : 7,583,036 7,153,318 7,947,481 .
Savings $597,251 $1,151,497 o $611,442
Reductions per Section 27.2 . = 62,000 72,515
Net Savings $597251 . $1,089,497 .- $538,927
Budgeted salary savings $25,000 $66,378 . $38,828

Based on the average actual vacancy rate of 8.9 percent, and adjusting for the
five vacant positions, which we have recornmended for deletion, we estimate that
the department will need $9,720,626 for personal services in the budget year. This
is $719,204 less than the amount requested. We therefore recommend: that the
department s budget be reduced by $719,204, for a savings to the General Fund.

Overbudgeied Operating Expenses :
We recommend a reduction of $54,064 in operating expenses to adjust for overbudgelmg

Our analysis indicates that the department has overbudgeted for operating
expenses. Table 4 shows the actual expenditures for microfilming, copying, and
postage for 1978-79 and 1979-80. Based on the department’s actual expenditures
on these items; we estimate current year expenditures at $93,794, and project an
expenditure level of $103,173 for 1981-82. The department is requesting $151,237
for the budget year.

On the basis of actual expendltures in these operating expense categones, we
recommend a reduction of $54,064 to correct for this overbudgeting.

Table 4
Actual and Projected Operating Expenses
Actual = Actual  Estimated 1981-82
: 1978-79 197$80 1980-81 - Budgeted Projected®
Microfilm/copying...... - $6,399 $5,703 $5,836" - $10,000 $6,420
Postage " , 83605 - 78197 - 87598° 147237 96,753
Totals.... ; $90,004 ~ $91977  $93,794 . $157,237  $103,173

2 Egtimate based on actual expendltures from ]uly through December 1980.

b Estimate based on-seven months of actual experience since the department began to comply with a
Postal Service ruling in June 1980, through December 1980. (This ruling required postage for transfer
-of materials via a private concern.)

© Qur projections allow for a 10 pércent increase over current year estimates.




Item 218 v BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 271

LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

We recommend approval.

Chapter 941, Statutes of 1975, requires health care services plans to be licensed
by the Department of Corporations. Each plan is required to establish a depart-
ment-approved system which w111 enable enrollees to submit gnevances to the
plan.

Currently, Contra Costa County operates a health care service plan for its
Medi-Cal recipients.

Pursuant to Section 2231 (a) of the Revenue and Taxation Code, this item appro-
priates $3,780 from the General Fund to reimburse Contra Costa County for costs
associated with satisfying the provisions of Chapter 941.

Business, Trensportation and Housing Agency -
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Item 220 from the General

Fund _ ' Budget p- vBTH 20
Requested 1981-82 ............... e et eeeess e seeeste e esesees $10,752,463
ESHMALEA 198081 .vvv.neornoreorioeeeeeeeeeenimsseissesssssstesssssessessesssessesesee 9,954,695
ACEUAL 197980 oo eeoeeeseseseneessremmseeesssssssessesesbemermsennianee - 5,564,107

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,497,768 (+ 16.2 percent) : o
Total recommended reduction ............. rereseeeisaiessrresaressenreasnnnses $474,061
Recommendation Pending ...........c.cccevicenivneinniinnensseerersnseessenssens $2,677,000

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item - Descnptlon Fund N Amount
220-001-001—Depa.rtment of Economic and Busi- = . General . "  $9,052,463

ness' Development-State Support. Includes $4,-
300,000 for transfer to the Small Business

" Expansion Fund : '
220-101-001—State appropriation to the California ] General 1,700,000
Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund ,
Total - R $10,752,463
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Commission on Industrial Innovation. Reduce Item 220-001-001 by ~ 274 -
. $200,000. Recommend deletion. of state fundlng for the commis-

sion.

2. New Research Analyst Positions. Reduce Item 220-001-001 by 275
$65:619. . Recommend deletion of proposed positions.

3..Contracted Services-New Projects. Withhold recommenda’aon on 278
$402,000 proposed for new projects. : : .

4. Ceritury ' Freeway :Funds. - Withhold recommendatlon on pro 278
posed $2,275,000 General Fund appropriation for grants, loans and
loan guarantees pending Attorney General’s determmahon of
'fundlng source. : :




272 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION 'AND HOUSING Item 220

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continved

"5. Out-of-State Travel, Reduce Item 220-001-001 by $20,000. Recom- 280
. mend deletion of funds for unnecessary and unjustified forelgn "
trips. ,
6. SalazySavmgs Reduce Item 220-001-001 by $178,442. Recommend 281
increase in salary savings to reflect prior years’ experience. o
7. Contract Services. Reduce Item 220-001-001 by $10,000. Recom- 281
mend deletion of fund for unjustified contract services. ‘

' GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Economic and Business Development was. established in
1977 for the purpose of stimulating the state’s economic growth. It replaced the
Department of Commerce and consolidated several economic development-relat-
ed programs; previously-located in several state departments, under one umbrella
organization.

The new department began operating on January. 1, 1978, ‘and is the state s
principal agent for:

1. Coordinating federal, state and local economic development policies and

programs, so as to maximize their effectiveness;

2. Applying for and allocating federal economic developrment funds;

- 8. Assisting state agencies implement state economic development plans;

4. Advising the Governor regarding his annual Economic Report; and

5. Providing information and statistics on the state’s economy, products, tour-
ism, and international trade. '

Headed by a Governor-appointed director, the department receives gmdance
from a 2l-member adv1sory councﬂ representing a cross-section of California’s
economy

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $10,752,463 from the General Fund for support of the
Department of Economic and Business Development (DEBD) in 1981-82. This is
an-increase of $1,497,768, or 16.2 percent, over estimated current-year expendi-
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year.

Table 1
Summary of Budget Requirements
Staff-years . Expenditures (thousands)
_ » Actual  Estimated Proposed — Actual Estimated - Proposed
Program 1979-80 198081 16182 . 197980 1980-81 1981-82
Small business development ......... 87 115 115 $2,002.4 $5,0469 - $6,122.8
Local economic development........ 78 9.8 88 - 19887 4,141.0 2,372.2
.Business and industrial develop- .
ment 85 94 94 256.8 3621 3749
International trade ............................ 65 TT 17 2752 351.4 361.2
Tourism . 64 6.7 77 5299 501.5 537.6
Economic planning polxcy and re- ) : o -
search development............... : 72 73 98 301.7 330.3. 4203
Admlmstratlon : 15.5 20.6 246 . 619.0 845.6 1,004.1
Totals e foveen 606 - 730 79.5 $5973.7 - $11,5788 $ll,283 l
Reimbursements - e -~ — =1122 - =1660
Federal Funds o — - ~L155.7 = —2,158.1 —5247
Small Business Expansion Fund — — — 8583 . — —

Net Total, General Fund Costs | §55641 - 892547 - $10,7524




Item 220 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 273

_In addition to the $10.7 million General Fund appropriation, the department’s
proposed budget includes $524,691 in federal Economic Development Administra-
tion (EDA) funds and $6,000 in réimbursements. Table 1 summarizes the depart-
ment’s budget requirements, by program, for the past, current and budget years.

BudgeI-Yeur Changes

The budget proposes a. staff increase of 9.5 posxtlons, three of which will be
established during the current year. The new positions include (1) a staff of 3 for
the proposed California Commission on Industrial Innovation; (2) 2.5 research-
analyst positions for the Office of Economic Planning, Policy and Research Devel-
opment; and (3) a total of 4 clerical positions in the Office of Tourism and the
Office of Local Economic Development and the Office of Administration.-

The proposed staff changes and the other budgetary changes for 1981—82 are
summarized in Table 2.

Table 2 :
Budget-Year Changes
Personnel : o
Changes General Federal .
(Staff Years) Fund " Funds Totals . .
1980-81 Revised Budget...........curmnsernene 727 $9,254,695 $2,158,140 $11,412,835
1. Program Change Proposals .
4. California Commission on Indus-. _ .
trial Innovation ......cccesieennine 30 200,000 —_ 200,000
b. State match for small business de- - . o
velopment centers ................ — 72,000 * C—= : 72,000 -
¢. Loan guarantee funds for rural S
COTPOTALION c.vovvirivusresnesseasssnsesins —_ 800,000 —_— . 800,000
d. Administrative support for rural : . ] SRR
COTPOTAHON covvrrerreersserssesrnns — 214,000° - 214,000
2. Workload Changes
a. Planning, policy and research de- .
velopment.......ccincerimmian: 25 75,982 —_ 75,982 -
b. Local economic development, .
tourism and administration .. 4.0 42,698 — 42968
- 3. Other Changes........oummicemnivrsssssins — 93,088 —1,633,449°¢ —$1,540,361
Proposed. 1981-82 Budget ; 822 $10,752,463 - $524,601 11,277,154
Changes from. Revised- 1980-81 . .
CBudget ... 9.5 $1,497,768 —$1,633,449 - ~$135,681

2 These funds would be used to match federal funds which may become available from the Small Business
Administration (SBA), if the SBA approves the department’s proposal for small business development
centers and Congress approves funds for the program.

b proposed continuation in 198182 of loan guarantee and administrative funds for a rural development
corporation. In 1980-81, these funds were placed in a special reserve appropriation by the Legislature,
subject to legislative reappropriation. As of this writing, they have not been reappropriated. -

¢ Reflects termination, as of June 30, 1981, of Pubhc Works and Employment Act Txtle II funding for local

‘“economic development grants. i )

New Commlsslon Proposed

The Governor’s Budget requests-$200,000 to support a new commission—the
California Commission on Industrial Innovation—to be created by executive order -
in'early 1981. The administration states that creation of the commission is the first
step in establishing a multi-phased industrial innovation program. Guided. by the
commission, the program is to provide technical, administrative and financial
assistance to high-technology industries in the following areas:




274 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 220

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continved

1. Microelectronics Innovation and Computer Research Operation (MI-
CRO). This. program element is intended to promote basic research and gradu-
ate education in high technology. The budget requests a $5.million appropriation
to the University of California which would be used, in part, to. fund research
grants that would be matched on a dollar-for-dollar basis by the electronics indus-
try. We discuss this element of the program under Item 644 in this Analysis.

2. Innovation Research Grant Program. This element would provide grants up
to $50,000 for applied research projects which will lead to ideas for new products
and new firms to manufacture them. This program is to be administered by the
Department of Economic and Business Development, aided by a review panel of
engineers and scientists. An initial funding level of $4 million for grants and about
$400,000 for administration is contemplated. However, these amounts are not
included in the Governor’s Budget. They will be included in enabling legislation,
to be introduced during the 1981-82 Session.

3. California Corporation for Innovation Development. This nonprofit corpo-
ration will provide research, financial, marketing and management assistance for
development and commercialization of high-technology products. Activities of the
corporation will be financed with $2 million in anticipated federal grants and $3
million in matching state funds. State funding will be proposed in legislation to
establish the corporation.

The stated purpose of the commission will be to insure that business, labor and
the education community participate in development and implementation of an
industrial revitalization program for Califcrnia. It will be composed of 15 members
representing these three sectors. Nine members will be appointed by the Gover-
nor, and three each will be appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate
and Speaker of the Assembly. The commission will furnish policy guidance to the
Governor and to the Legislature on the role of industrial innovation in maintaining
California’s. competitive position in the national and world economy. It will. (1)
prepare a blueprint for industrial innovation by January 1982, (2) convene a
Conference on California’s Economic Future during 1982, and (3) terminate at the
end of June 1983. The budget proposes $200,000 from the General Fund in this item
for support of the commission and a staff of three in 1981-82.

Proposed Funding Unnecessary

We recommend that state funding for the California Commission on Industrial Innovation
be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $200,000 (Item 220-001-001). We believe it is
desirable for the state to monitor carefully those fiscal, market, regulatory, and
other factors that influence the competitive position of California’s economy, and
that are subject to influence by the state. Our analysis indicates, however, that the
California Commission on Industrial Innovation should not be funded in the
Budget Bill for two reasons:

1. The Commission has not been establlsbed by the Legislature. - The Governor
intends to establish the commission by executive order. We have consistently
recommended that, before state furids are provided for a new program or entity,
the Legislature should first authorize and define the functions, responsibilities, and
duties of the program through appropriate legislation. In the absence of such
legislation, the Legislature will find it difficult to influence the activities of the
program or entity, and to monitor and evaluate its accomplishments.

It appears especially desirable for the Legislature to consider the duties and
objecnves of the proposed commission before state funds are committed to it. This -
is because establishment of the commission would only be the initial step in a
multi-phased program, and the implementation of subsequent phases will require
enactment of legislation. Consequenitly, it would not be prudent to fund the initial




Item 220 ‘ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 275

phase (the commission) until the nature andsco'pe of the entire prograin hasbeen -

determined by the Legislature.
2. The administration may secure guzdance for the proposed industrial rewts]z-
zation program from the existing economic advisory panels of the Department of

Economic and Business Development at no additional state cost. A 21-member

advisory council to the department, composed of legislative, business, academic,
labor and governmental representatives, has the statutory respons:blhty of furnish-
ing policy and program guidance to the department for economic planning, policy
and research, as well as for industrial, tourism, international trade and small busi-
ness development. This council can draw on 73 currently authorized positions in
the department, including program administrators, analysts and 5 economic plan-
ning, policy and research specialists. In addition, each program area of the depart-
ment has its own advisory committee, composed of private, public and academic
representatives from those respective program areas. These panels would appear
to offer both the expertise and flexibility needed to provide guidance for the
proposed program while legislation establishing the commission is being consid-
ered.

in the Budget Bill, and instead should be considered in connection with legislation
establishing the commission. In considering such legislation, the Legislature
should also review the need for a new commission, given the existing expertise and
staff available to the department Accordingly, we recommend that the $200,000
requested for the commission be deleted.

Planning and Research Staff Increase Unwarranted

We recommend deletion of two proposed research-ana]yst Dpositions, for a General Fund
savings of $65,619 (Item 220-001-001).

The Budget proposes to increase the professmnal staff of the Office of Planmng,
Policy and Research Development from five positions to seven by adding a re-
search analyst and ‘an energy economist. In addition, the budget proposes an
increase in the office’s temporary help blanket so that two half-time graduate
students can be hired for research and analysis work.

Our analysis indicates that the actual and projected workload mformatmn sub-
mitted by the department with this request supports the need for two half-time
graduate students as temporary help. The information, however, does not Justlfy
the establishment of two full-time, permanent posxhons

Our analysis indicates that the recent increase in. this. office’s workload has
resulted primarily from an increase in the number of special research projects
assigned to the office by the Governor’s Office. Such projects include development
of the industrial innovation program and support for the Public Investment Task
Force. This workload is discretionary, and the volume of such workload in the
future cannot be predicted. More importantly, much of this workload can:be
handled efficiently by using temporary help, such as the proposed. graduate stu-
dent researchers, or by other state agencies having expertise in the particular

subject matters of these prOJects For instance, rathér than authorizing establish- -

ment of an energy economist’s posxtlon in the Department of Economic and
Business Development, projects requiring this type of expertlse should be assigned
to the staff of the Energy Commission.

Finally, at the time this analysis was written one of the ﬁve currently authorized :
research positions had been vacant since October.1980. Filling this pos1t10n would
help alleviate the office’s workload problems. - ,

Thus, we believe that state fundmg for the commission should not be. prov1ded




276 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 220
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued -

Expansion of the Small Busmess Development Progrcm

“This program, administered by the Ofﬁce of Small Business Development is
responsible. for the following:

1. A loan guarantee program which underwntes private loans to small, disad-
vantaged businesses unable to get ﬁnancxal assistance through conventional
lending channels; -~ %"

2. Providing‘mafiagément’ and other techmcal assistance to small, disadvan-
- taged businesses; and

3. Expanding’economic opportumtles for small busmess by coord.matmg pubhc
-and private sector efforts: '

During 1980, this‘program was: expanded sxgmﬁca.ntly in several areas.

1. Century Freeway Project. - The 1980 Budget Act provided $1:2 million in
loan guarantee funds and $1,075,000' for direct loans and grants to-assist small
businesses affected by construction of the Century Freeway in Los Angeles. These
funds will be disbursed following a determination by the Attorney General as to
their source. Specifically, control language in the 1980 Budget Act requires the -
Attorney General to determine whether these funds can legally be paid from the
State Highway Account in the State Transportation Fund. If they cannot:legally
be paid from that source, they will be paid from the General Fund.

In addition, the department received $1 million in federal, Economic Develop-
ment Administration grants to assess the impact of the Century Freeway on small
businesses located in the construction corridor, and to develop a plan for assisting.
such businesses.

‘The department is required to report to the Legislature by March 1, 1981 con-
cerning the use of funds allocated for the Century Freeway Project. '

2. Assistance in Procurement of Federal Contracts. In June 1980, the depart-
ment contracted with a private consultant to help contractors meet the require-
ments of PL 95-507. This act requires private contractors bidding on specified
federal contracts to have a minority subcontractor participation plan. The consult-
ant retained by the office attempts to put minority contractors in touch with prime
contractors bidding-on federal projects.

3. Alternative Fuel Use Loan Program. . This program was authorized by Chap-
ter 161, Statutes: of 1979, to promote the development of alternative fuels. It is
administered by the Secretary of the Business, Transportation, and Housing
Agency and provides:low interest loans to agricultural operations for financing
alcohol-generation equipment to reduce dependence on petroleum fuels.

'OnJuly 1, 1980, the Office of Small Business Development (OSBD) was assigned

" the respons1b1hty‘ for evaluating the financial feasibility of the projects and the
financial condition of the loan applicants. The Department of Food and Agricul-
ture conducts technical évaluation of the projects and the Business, Transporta-
tion, and Housing Agency approves individual projects for funding. As ‘of
December 31, 1980, the OSBD had reviewed 18 projects involving a total of $580,-
000 in loan commitmentsfrom a special account of the State Transportation Fund.

4.- Advocacy and Information Assistance. . Starting in 1980, the OSBD initiated .
a ‘program of providing assistance to small business experiencing difficulties in
dealing with state and federal agencies. It also published the California License
Handbook ;a central information-source on all state licenses, as well as guidebooks
on starting, financing and buymg a business. .

5.  New Development Corporation. The 1980 Budget Act approved $500,000 in
loan guarantee funds and $150,000 in administrative support for a new develop-
ment corporation and this funding is proposed to be continued in 1981-82. The
OSBD adwsory board is in the process of approving a new urban development




Item 220 ~ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 277

corporation to be located'in Los Angeles. This will become the third urban devel-
opment corporatlon The other two are located in Los Angeles and the San Fran-_ :
cisco.

The only rural development corporatlon approved to date;- located in Fresno
became inactive following a lengthy legal dispute over control of the corporation:
Funds appropriated by the 1980 Budget Act to-a rural development corporation
are being held in reserve, subject to future legislative reappropriation: The 1981~ .
82 Governor’s Budget, however, does not propose to set aside funds specifically for .

a rural corporation. Instead; the budget continues the 81 mllhon w1thout the‘_ -

control language added last year. ...

6. Loan Guarantee Program.. Under this program; the state provrdes annua.l
General Fund appropriations to the Small Business Expansion. Fund which are
used to guarantee loans made by private lenders to small, disadvantaged busi-
nesses through nonprofit regional development corporations. These corporahons-
also provide technical and management assistance to_eligible small firms.

Table 3 summarizes the lending activity, as reported by the OSBD dunng the :
' last two years and the first half of the current ﬁscal yea.r i

Table 3 - :
Summary of Loan Guarantee Actlvuty o

198081

A _ Activity pors ‘ 1.978-7.9 o 197980 - (Six Months)
Loan applications received ‘ SRR TRCRRRE 1 1 438 - 183
Number of loans guaranteed : ' RS FEIERRRES: | SRR SRR | &
Total financing (millions) * ; : foos -$48 $88 -+ . $30
Guaranteed portion (mrlhons) : R - $24. - 881 o 814
Guarantee-liability (mllhons) , i $l7, oo 84T 818
Guarantee rate (percent) . : e 1% 009" . 93%:;
Ratroofloantohablhty ' reenirsin ; i 281 Ce1g R~ U

8 Total ﬁnancmg mcludes guaranteed as well as ungua.ranteed porhons of the total ﬁnancral package
Regxona.l ‘corporations guarantee a negotlated percentage of the guaranteed loan’s face value;-up t0 90
percent Thus, a 3100 000 face value loan guaranteed at- 90 percent results ina glmrantee-lmbxhty of

M)

Table 3 shows that the number of loans guaranteed dunng 1979-80 was more
than doubled from the number guaranteed in 1978-79. Guarantee rates on these
loans also increased, resulting in a lower loan to liability ratio (leverage) For the.
first half of 1980-81, loan demand lagged behind last year’s pace, asa result of
higher interest rates. . .

Updated information from the OSBD shows that as of December 31 1980 the
Small Business Expansion Fund had unencumbered loan guarantee reserves total-a :
ing $151,680. These funds can be used to guarantee new loans. An additional $2
million in loan guarantee funds will become available as soon as the Attorney
General determines the appropnate funding source for the $1.2 million in loan -
guarantee funds appropriated in the 1980 Budget Act for. the Century Freeway- :

related loans. Another $800,000 may also. become available if Legislature reappro- o

priates the funds held in reserve for a rural development corporation. ,

‘The budget proposes a total General Fund allocation of $4.3 million to the Small :
Busmess Expansion Fiind for the loan guarantee program in. 1981-82.’ Th1s s the
same amount which has been cond1tlonally appropriated for. 1980-81.

“1. Anticipated New Projects. New projects under consrderatlon for 1981—82 '
include establishment of small business development centers, management ‘and -
technical assistance seminars, and a special program to address the needs of :
women in busmess v . : »




278 / BUSINESS,'TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 220.
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Conhnued

_ Proposed Conircd Servu:es for New Pro|ecis l.qck Inforrnuhon

We withhold recommendation on $402,000 proposed for “Contract serwces-new praojects,”
pending receipt of more detailed information. -

" The department is requesting $402,000 for contracted new pro;ects in the Small
Business Development Program This amount is $48,300, or 13.6 percent, over the
amount estimated to be spent in 1980-81. Current-year contracted expenditures
include approximately $130,000 for bonding assistance, $200,000 for the business
transfer program, and $77,000 to help small, disadvantaged subcontractors part1c1-
pate in federal contracts under provisions of Public Law 95-507. - ~ *

The '$402,000 proposed for 1981-82 is a lamp sum amount. This request is hot
- accompanied by a budget expenditure schedule, as the State Administrative Man-
ual requires. In response to our request for additional inforiation, we received a
* list of project-areas where the proposed funds may bé spent. These prOJect-areas '
include; - -

1 Part1c1pat10n with the federal Small Busmess Adrmmstratlon (SBA) in-estab-
lishment of Small Business Development Centers. These centers would provide -
‘management and technical assistance, through universities, to small business. This
program will require a plan acceptable to the SBA and state matching funds.

. Negotiations have been initiated with SBA, but no acceptable plan has yet been
developed and the extent of state participation has not been determined.

2.  Small business development seminars to provide management and technical:
assistance to current and prospective business persons. .

3 A program to address the needs: of women in busmess

.- “Nonservice approaches” to small business problems. This program’ w1ll show
how local government can help small business by redefining traditional polley
relationships between government and the private sector.

At the time this analysis was written, the department was unable to descnbe the
scope of these projects, estimate their funding requirements, or even say which’
of them will be funded. The department stated that it contmuously solicits propos-
als for assistance of small business and cannot project in advance the proposals
which may be selected during the budget year.

As a result, we have no basis for advising the Leglslature on the appropnateness
. of the proposed expenditure. Accordmgly, we withhold recommendation pendmg ,

' further Justlﬁcatron . G

Legal Defermmuhon Needed on Use of General Fund
. We withhold recommeéndation on the proposed $2,275, 000 General Fund appmpnatmn for
the Century Freeway Prolect, pendmg recezpt of legal detemzmatmn by tlze Attomey Gen-
eral. -
In 1981-82, the budget i proposes 'General F und appropnatlons consrstmg of $1.2
million for loan guarantees and $1,075,000 for direct loans and grants to small
- businesses affected by construction of the Century Freeway. The same amounts
were appropriated by the 1980 Budget Act for this purpose, but the disbursement
of these funds has been delayed, pending the Attorney General’s determination
“of the appropriate source of funding as required by Budget Act language. The
Attorney General must determine whether these funds should be allocated from
the State Transportation Fund, or from' the General Fund. Sucha determmatlon
had not been made-at the time this analysis was written. Consequeritly, we with-
hold recommendation onthe’ proposed $2,275 000 approprlatlon pendmg a dec1-,,.
sion from the Attorney General B




Item 220 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 279

Section 304 Grant and Loan Program -

The Section 304 Grant and Loan program is an economic development program
funded from the California Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund, and
established for the primary purpose of creating ]ObS in areas of high unemploy-
ment.

Under this program, federal funds are allocated by the Economlc Development
Administration (EDA) under Section 304 of the Public Works and Economic
Development Act of 1965 for specific economic development projects. The state
is required to match the federal contribution to each project on a:$1 for $4 basis.
Projects are funded under this program. either .as:grarits or:oans. Grants are
provided primarily for. public works and development facilities needed for local
or regional economic development. The loans are provided to pubhc agencies, or
to private businesses wishing to locate or expand their operations in economically
distressed areas. The loans generally have a long-term, and carry a low-interest
rate. The proceeds of these loans may be used to finance the cost of fixed assets,
equipment or to provide working capital. The loans must be for projects located
in an area with an EDA-approved Overall Economic, Development Plan, and
applicants must demonstrate their inability to obtain a loan from conventional
funding sources.

Loan repayments are deposned in a revolving account of the Cahforma Eco-
nomic Development Grant and Loan Fund, and may be reallocated as economic
development grants or loans. All funds deposited in the California Economic
Development Grant and Loan Fund are continuously appropnated without re-
gard.to fiscal year, and remain available for authorized economic development
exp‘endltures Consequently, expenditures from the fund are not subject to annual
review by the Legislature. In our Analysis of the 1980 Budget Bill, we recommend-
ed a mechanism for such annual review. .

The grant portion of this program is administered by the department’s Office
of Local Economic Development. Loans are allocated and administered by the
Office of Small Business Development. Table 4 shows the grant and loa.n act1v1ty
under this program for 1979-80 and 1980-81.

: Table 4
Callforma Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund
Summary of Grant and Loan A_ctlwty

198081

v 197980 (S Months) -
Fund balance as of July 1 ....... . . $2,387,229 - $2,627,821
Federal allocations. . .. 1,423,756 1,421,789
State allocations- 625000 - 1,700,000°
Total funds available for fiscal year ................. 4,435,985 5,749,610
Projects funded during first half of fiscal year ......mmseinsivsnsnse - 597,835 1,805,000
- Unencumbered as of December 31 . 3,838,150 ' 3,944,610
‘Projects funded during second half of fiscal year ......ccoooerrinrencens 1,210,329 3,944,610
Projects funded during entire fiscal year-.. Cvs o 1,808,164 5,149, 610 d

Unencumbered balance as of June 30 . 2,627,821 : —

@ Inclides $1, 075,000 allocated exclusively for Century Freeway projects. Disbursement of these funds is .
subject to Attomey General’s determination. of appropriate fundmg source.
b Includes five loans.in the total amount of $1,525,000, and $280,000 in technical assistance grants.
¢ Projects loan ‘expenditures of $1,594,610 and techmcal assistance grants of $1,275,000, 'based on the -
" niimber of applications received arid reviewed. The projected total also includes $1,075,000 forloans -
‘committed to busmesses affected by the constructxon of Century Freeway
4 Projected.

Table 4 shows that grant and loan expenditures during the first six months of
1980-81 nearly equaled grant and loan. expenditures during the previous 12




* 280 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 220 -

DEPARTMEN‘I’ OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

months. ‘Based on the number of inquiries and applications received the depart-
ment expects the demand for grants and loans to continue to be strong. This is due
primarily to high interest rates. The department anticipates that the full amount
available in the fund will have been committed by the end of 1980-81, and there :

~ will'be no unencumbered funds on July 1, 1981.

For '1981-82, the budget proposes a General Fund appropnatlon of $1.7 million
to the California Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund, the same as the
amount appropriated for 1980-81.

The amount of federal allocations has been shrinking in recent years. A total of
$1.4 million has been allocated for 1980-81. The 1981-82 federal allocation will not
be known until October 1981. As a result of the additional appropriation for Cen-
tury Freeway loans, the General Fund has become the primary funding source of
thls joint federal-state economic development program.

Budgefed Foreign Travel Unjustified
: We recommend deletion of amounts budgeted for unjustified foreign trave] fora General
Fund savings of $20,000 (Item 220-001-001). ‘ :

The department is requesting $79,192 for out-of-state travel in 1981-82 This
amount includes $35,000 for proposed foreign travel, $15,000 for the Office of
Internationial Trade, $8,000 each for the Office of Tourism and the Office of Busi-
ness and Industrial Development, and $4,000 for the Office of Administration.

_Foreign travel funds for the Office of Tourism and the Office of Business and
Industna.l Development were first proposed in the 1979-80 Governor’s Budget.
The Legislature approved the funds 1979 Budget Act, and adopted supplemental
report language requiring the department to report the economic benefits real-
ized from the foreign travel budgeted by the two offices. At the time this analysis
was written, however, no report had been subrmtted pursuant to the Legislature’s
directive.’

" In'addition to the foreign travel budgeted by the Office of Tounsm and the
Office of Business and Industrial Development, the 1981-82 Budget also proposes

-$4.000 in foreign travel funds for the department director in.1981-82. These funds
would allow the director to accompany one of the office directors on a promotion
trip, or to represent the state at as-yet unidentified international meetings.
~Our analysis indicates that the $20,000 budgeted for foreign travel by the these
offices is not justified, for the following reasons:

1. Trips budgeted and approved for 1979-80 were not taken because of msufﬁ
cient interest from the potential foreign clients. . -

.- 9. Foreign travel budgéted and approved for 1980-81 is scheduled for the spnng
_of 1981, but the department has not developed specific objectives to. be accom-
plished by this travel beyond achieving the general goal of calling on trade organi-
zations.and several mtematlona.l firms in Japan and in westem Europe to estabhsh ;
contacts.

. 3. The responsxbrhtxes of these three offices do not call for activities whlch
require foreign travel. Contacts with foreign clients could be pursued just as
effectlvely, and more efficiently, through foreign business representatives located
here in California, or through trade association meetings in the United States.

" 4. Foreign promotional ‘contacts by these three offices may also be: pursued
through the forelgn travel budgeted by the staff of the International Trade Office,

" in. order to maximiZe the accomphshments of these expensive trips.

. Accordingly,. we' recommend - a’ reduction ‘of $20,000 in" the departments
proposed out-of-state travel budget. o




Item 220 ‘ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 281

Salary Savings Underbudgeted

We recommend an increase in the amount budgeted for salmysawngs, for a General Fund
savings of $178442 (Item 220-001-001).

The budget proposes $49,933 in salary savings for 1981-82. Salary savings result
from anticipated employee turnover, delays in filling positions and filling vacated
positions at the minimum step of the salary range. The amount of salary savings
proposed is equal to 2.6 percent of the $1,916,372 proposed for salaries and wages
in the budget year.

Our analysis indicates that the proposed 2.6 percent rate is substantxally below
the actual salary savings rate realized by the department during the last two years.
Table 5 compares the actual salary savings and rates experienced, with what was -
estimated in the Governor’s Budget for each of these years.

Table 5
Salary Savings Information *
1978-79 and 1979-80

: ‘ Estimated Actual
: Estimated Actual Actual  Estimated ~ Excess  Selary  Salary
. Fiscal Salaries Salaries Salary Salary Salary .~ Savings.  Savings

and Wages© and Wages  Savings = Savings - Savings  Rate® . Rate®
$1497190 $1.263785 $233405 $66,120° $167285 44%  156%
1,381,713 1,094,667 287,046 59,257 2717189 4.3 20.8

& Salary savings amount dlvxded by estimated salaries and wages figure. -

b Includes additional salary savings imposed by Section 27.2 of the 1979 Budget Act.

© First full year of operation for the department: which became operatlonal on January 1, 1978.

4 Includes only General Fund allocations: Does not include salary savings.in federal allocations.

Table 5 shows that during the last two years, the department consistently under-
budgeted its annual salary savings, realizing substantial excess salary savings at the
end of both fiscal years. In fact, the 2.6 percent salary savings rate budgeted by the
department for 1981-82 is 13 percentage points below the lower of the two salary

savings rates (15.6 percent) experienced during the past two years. Even if the 15.6
‘percent rate is adjusted to eliminate ‘the savings from vacant exempt positions

which have subsequently been filled, the actual rate would still be 10 percent.

- To properly budget for the department’s personnel needs, we recommend
. increasing the amount budgeted for salary savings in 1981-82 to 10 percent of total
salaries and wages. This would increase salary savings by $142,517 over the $49,933
budgeted, and reduce staff benefit costs by $35,925, for a total savmgs of $178,442
in budgeted persona.l services.

Excessive Budgehng for Contract Servuces

We recommend deletion of funds for contract semces, for a General Fund savmgs of'
$10,000 (Item 220-001-001). ’

The budget proposes $176,255 for extemal consultant and professronal services

during 1981-82. This amount includes $10,000 budgeted by the Office of Interna-
. tional Trade for “miscellaneous consultation.”

Our analysis indicates that this amount is budgeted in the current year and is
proposed for the budget year as a contingency, to fund unanhcxpated expenditures
for consultant and professional services. In the current year, the amount has been
used to fund the cost of translating and printing promotional material. These items
of expenses, however, have been budgeted separately for 1981-82, and the depart-
ment cannot 1dent1fy any other specific need for these funds.

Accordingly, we recommend deletion of $10,000 from the department’s external

' consultant and professrona.l services budget.




282 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING "Ttem 224

Business, Transportation and
Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

‘ITtem 224 from the General
Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH 26

Requested 1981-82 ......... : $23,489,189
Estimated 1980-81............. § ‘ $22,063,579 ¢
ACtUA]l 197980 ...ttt ee e e teeceecsevesansbeisessasaranasidnnns .. 20,714,891

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,425,610 (6.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction .................................................... $1,536,088

2 Excludes one-time expenditures of $116,480,772.

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description . : Fund Amount
224-001-001—Department of Housing and Commu-  General ’ . $11,170,658
nity Development. For direct support of de-
partmental operations. »
294-101-001-—Department of Housing and Commu- General 4,280,000
nity Development—Local Assistance.
—Health and Safety Code, Section 50516. Housing Predevelopment 1,602,652
—Health and Safety Code, Section 18060.2 Mobilehome Revolving 3,792,671
- Health and Safety Code, Section 50661. Housing Rehabilitation Loan 305,600
—Health and Safety Code, Section 50531. Urban Housing Develop- 1,202,542
: ment Loan )
—Health and Safety Code, Section 50740 Rental Housing Construction . 200,000
—Health and Safety Code, Section 50778. Homeownership Assistance 135,000
—Health and Safety Code, Section 18502.5. Mobilehome - Parks Revolv- 800,000
- | ing
Total , o ) _ » $23,489,189
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Mobilehome Parks Revolving Fund. Reduce Item 224-001-001 by 285
$515,342. Recommend reduction of General Fund support be-
cause revenue from fees is underbudgeted. '

2. Employee Housing Inspection Program. Reduce Item 224-001 001 286
by $595,746. ‘Recommend: deletion: of General Fund support to- -
comply with existing law and legislative intent.

3. Mobilehome Revolving Fund Deficit. Recommend that prior to 286

_'the budget hearings the department submit a plan for ehmmatmg
the budgeted fund deficit. - :

4. Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund. Reduce Item 224-101-001 by - 287
$425,000. Recommend deleuon of proposed augmentatlon of loan
fund.




Ttem 224 ‘BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 283

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT: ST
The Department of Housing and- Commumty Development (HCD) has the
following responsibilities:
(1) To protect the public from madequate construction, manufacture, repalr or.
rehabilitation of buildings, partlcularly dwellmg units;
 (2) Topromote, provide and assist in the prov181on of safe, sanitary and afforda-
: ble housing;

(3) To identify and deﬁne problems in housmg, and devise appropriate solu- |
tions.

The department carries out these responsibilities through three programs: (1)

Codes and Standards, (2) Community Affairs, and (3) Research and Policy Devel-
opment.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $37,431 658 from various funds for
support of the Department of Housing and Community Development in 1981-82.
This is $120,155,241, or 76.2 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures.
Excluding  federal funds' and reimbursements, budgeted expenditures are
$115,055,162, or 83.0 percent, less than estimated current year expenditures. In
both cases, expenditures in the budget year decline because of significant one-time
ex'penthures in the current year that overstate the size of the department’s ongo-
ing program. The proposed level of expenditures will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff beneﬁt increases approved for the budget year ‘

Table 1
Department of Housing and Community Development
Expenditures and Source of Funds
1979-80 to 1981-82

Actual Estimated . Proposed

_Program Expenditures 19798 190-81 - 19182
Codes and Standards Program .. $4,725639 $8672,994 $7,394,425 -
Community Affairs Program 22652373 . 146212287 928,182,064
Research and Policy Development Program ...... 654,396 2,436,618 11,980,169
Emergency Services Program.........cieciisssnens 1036839 265,000 . C—
Administration-distributed (1333901) (1807 742) (1,820.784)
Administration-undistributed : 127,061 o —

" “Totals, Program Expenditures...........n $29 196308 $157',586,899 --$37,556,658
"Unallocated General Fund Reduction.............uun.c S — o —125000
* Total Expenditures......... ‘ $29 196308 $157,586,899 - - $37,431,658
Source of Funds ' o » .
General Fund . $105,832,798 . 828696340 - - $15450,658
Farmworker Housing Grant Fund ; . 230,898 1 - —
" Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund.: 566,747 - 1,200,928 - 1,602,652
Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund .. 2,240,469 202,476 - 305,666
Mobilehome Revolving Fund ............ 1,878,073 © 3018215 3,792,671
Mobilehome Parks Revolving Fund.. —_- — 800,000 -
Solar Energy Revolving Loan Fund ... 19785 - 19944 - . _
Urban Housing Development Loan Fund... .. 440,594 . 883602 - - . 1,202,542
Rental Housing Construction Fund —82,000,000 93,819,132 200,000
Home Ownership Assistance Fund ~7,500,000 8,371,600 135,000
Land Purchase Fund o . . —994.473 994,473 —
Energy and Resources Fund :........ceisionceunrenees — 610,000 e —
Motor- Vehicle Account, State Transportation ’
Fund — 641,633 —
Federal Trust Fund 4,580,012 13,574,500 9,150,524

Reimbursements - 3,901,405 5,468,048 4,791,945




' 284 /: BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HQUSING - Item 224

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN‘I’—-CoMmued

“Table 1 presents a summary of departmental expenditures, by program and
funding source, for the three-year period ending with fiscal year 1981-82. It shows
that General Fund appropriations finance 41.3 percent of the total budget. The
proposed. General Fund expenditures of $15,450,658 in 1981-82 are $13,245,682,0r
46.2 percent; less than estimated current year General Fund expenditures. Table
_1 also'shows that the special funds created by Chapter 1043, Statutes of 1979—the

“Housing Rehabilitation: Loan Fund, the Rental Housing Construction Incentive
Fund, and the Home Ownership Assistance Fund—account for $102,393,208, or 65
percent,; of the estimated 1980-81 expendxtures and $640 666, but only 1.7 percent
of the proposed 1981-82 expenditures.

Table 2
Department of Housing and Community Development
Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes

General Special Federal -Reim-

. Fund . Funds. . Funds  bursements Total
19&)-81 Current Year Revrsed ........ ivisiosrons . $28696340 - $109,848011 ~ $13574500  $5468048 - $157,868899
State Operations: - - .- ‘ , . , S

Current-Year Revised.... $13,448090  $4610650  $620450 $5468048  $2415647
Century. Freeway Program == - — . 385301 385,301
. Transfer of mobilehome programs............ 1500000 - - - —" " =1,500,000
Remote Rural Demonstration Program ...... 155000 - s — 1550000
Indian Assistance Program ... ' 90,000 — S - 90,000
Housing Coordinator for the Dlsabled ........ — - 43,04 - 43,024
Employee security 10,560 - - _ - 10,560
Business services for operations w2195 - = L= 22,125
Emergency SBIVICES Jvresssinivamsnsisessessrssenns TR P - =265,000 965,000
Support of AB 333 Programs ......c..uum - 500,000 - - 500,000
Solar heating migrant camps ... - —610,000 - - —610,000
Mobilehome parks and accmory structures  —800,000 800,000 - - -
Solar design COMPEHHON ..isiiwmssnnn ~=500,000 - — - 500,000

One-time appropnahons—not camed for- ) S
~ ward o =182117 —_ - — =187
Federal program adjustments _ - - M550 = 4550
Grove-Shafter Freeway Pro‘gram - - - —67184 - 67,184
Office of Migrant Services ... - - — =220 272992
Changes in reimbursements.. - - 456928 —456,928
Price increases ' 552,000 134,827 —_ - 686,827
Unnllowted General Fund reduction ........ —125,000- . - Cem. = - 195000
Totals State Operatlons ............................ - $11,170,658 $5,435 486 $TI7.024 - $4791945 - - $22115113
Cuirent-Year Revised... ..... $15248250  $105237352  $12,945,050 —. . $133,430,652
Land purchase program .. ' - —975,000 RS- - 975,000
- Farm Worker grants ... i : —_ —86,008 - - — — - . —86,008
Home ownership assistance . - -8,371,600 P - —8,371,600
Rental housing construetion. Lo —  —93819132 - — 93819132
Housing rehabilitation' —10,000,000 —~T4040 L= -~ =10,074040
One-time. pass- ﬂn‘ough/federal PrOgrams... - — - —4511550 — . —4511550
Housing advisory service.. ~397,000 - - - —397,000
. Change in loan funds...... ) - 691,473 e — 691,473
Appropriations not camed forward ... Lo =530 - C—t - =571.250
. $4,280,000 $2,603045 - - $8,433,500 — 815316545

791,945

2
—

$IS450658 - 885 991505

k<4

. $37,431,658




Item 224 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 285

“Table 2 shows the significant changes in the department’s 1981-82
budget, by source of funding. It shows that, of the net reduction totaling
$120,155,241,$13,245,682 are from the General Fund, $101,809,480 are from
special funds, $4,423,976 are from federal funds, and $676,103 are from
relmbursements Local assistance accounted for $118 114,107, or 98 per-
cent; of the reduction.

These reductions, however, do not reflect a reduction in the depart-
ment’s ongoing programs. Instead they reflect’ the fact the 1980-81 ex-
penditure level includes $100 mllhon appropriated on a on t;me basis by
Chapter 1043, Statutes of 1979, for several new housing programs. Funding
for loans and grants authorized by Chapter 1043 included $93,819,132 for
the Rental Housing Construction Program, $8,371,600 for the Home Own-
ership Assistance Program and $10,074,040 for' the deferred payment
rehabilitation loan program. The’ department anticipates that all funds for
these programs will be committed: durinig the:current: year. These:
account for $112264,772, or 93 :percent, of the total rediie ém.

Other s1gmﬁcant changes i the: budget year include (1) a- $385:3
increase in Century Freeway:project reimbursements; (2) a $975,000 de=
crease in Land Purchase Program:loans;:{3):a:$610;000:reduction resulting
from elimination of the solar water heating program in migrant camps,
and (4) a $500,000 reduction reflecting completion of the solar design
competition. In addition, General Fund appropriations decreased by the
amount of the $1.5 million loan for start-up costs associated with the trans-
fer of mobilehome programs from the Department of Motor Vehicles to
the Department of Housing and Community Development.

CODES AND STANDARDS PROGRAM

The Codes and Standards Division is responsible for protecting the public from
unsafe and unsanitary structures through the development and enforcement of
adequate building and housing standards and regulations. The d1v1s10n operates
inspection programs in four areas:

(1) Employee housing,

(2) ‘Mobilehome parks and accessory structures,

(3) Mobilehome manufacturing; and

(4) Factory-built housing. o

~ In addition, the division is responsible for the administration of the State Hous-
ing Law and the Earthquake Protection Law. It is also responsible for the (1)
licensing and regulation of mobilehome manufacturers, dealers, and salespersons
and handling of consumer complaints, and (2)’ reglstratxon and tlthng of moblle-
homes.

Mobilehome Park Fund Revenue Underbudgefed ' ‘

We recommend the deletion of $515,342 of General Fund support (Item 224-001-001 '} for
the administration and enforcement of the Mobilehome Parks Act because revenue ﬁ'om fees
Is underbudgeted.

The department proposes expendxtures tota.hng $1, 580 429 for the administra-
tion and enforcement of the Mobilehome Parks Act. Of this amount, $800,000 is
budgeted from fees and $780,429 is budgeted from the General Fund.

Chapter 1131, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2916), established the Mobilehome: Parks
Revolving Fund. Revenue from the department’s mobilehome park activities will
be depos1ted in this fund. (Revenue from the department’s other mobxlehome
activities is deposited in the Mobilehome Revolving Fund.)




286 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 224

DEBARTMENT_ OF HOUSING AND. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Prior to the adoption of Chapter 1131, maximum fees for mobilehome park

activities were established by legislation. Chapter 1131 authorized the department
‘to set fees, by regulation, with the expectation that the aggregate revenue to the

fund would not exceed the costs of the program. .

The department has developed regulations implementing fee increases that w1ll
increase revenue by.$800,000. This will result in total fee collections of $1,315,342.
The department states that upon full implementation of the fee structure the

* program will be self supporting. The budget however, reflects only the $800,000
" due to the fee increases. The remaining $515,342 is not included in fee revenue,
resultmg in an overbudgeting of General Fund support.

Accordmgly, we recommend that Item 224-001-001 be reduced by $515,342.

- Noncompliance vmh Statutes and Legislative Intent
We recommend a $595,746 reduction in Item 224-001-001, to eliminate General Fund
support for the Employee Housing Inspection program.
Current law requires that fee revenues be sufficient to pay for the cost of
administering and enforcing the Employee Housing Act. In our analysis of Item
-150 of the 1979 Budget Bill, we pointed out that the department was not collecting
sufficient revenue to pay these costs. The Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget
Act stated that “it is the intent of the Leglslature that the Employee Housing
Inspectlon program be of a self- supportmg nature.”
' The department has not raised the feessince in 1975. Table 3 shows that, despite
. the supplemental report language, the department is not collecting sufficient
revenue to pay the.cost of administering and enforcing the act. In fact, since the
Legislature expressed its intent that the program be self-supporting, the portion
of the program supported from the General Fund has increased from 58 percent
to 71 percent
Table 3
Employee Housing Act :
: Summary of Fee Revenue and General Fund Support

Actual . Fitimated ’ Proposed
: ] 1979-80 = Percent 198081  Percent  1981-82 = Percent
Fee revenue , e $139,005 L% 5660 - 0% $A5669  29%
General Fund support 188,404 ‘88 580231 n 595,746 7
Totals, Program Costs . $327620 100% 3834,900 -100% - $841415 - 100%

In order to ensure that the department comphes with existing law and with
leglslatlve intent expressed in the Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget Act,
we recommend the deletion of.$595,746 in General Fund support from. Item
_224-001-001 This reduction will not effect the inspection program if the Commis-
sion on Housing and Commumty Development 1ncreases fees to comply with
leglslatlve intent. : :

g Ellminute Mobllehome Revolvmg Fund Deficit
We recommend. that the department submit a plan to the fiscal subcommittees pnor to
--hearings on the depaitment’s budget indicating how the budgeted deficit in the Mobilehome
Revolving Fund will be eliminated.
The budget estimates that the Mob:lehome Revolvmg Fund will have a $321,133
deficit at the end of the 1980-81 fiscal year. In 1981-82, the budget proposes
-expenditures of $3, 792,671 from the fund and revenue of $3, 786 480, bnngmg the
' ,prospected year-end deﬁcxt to $327,324.
.- It is poor fiscal policy to: budget a fund deﬁc1t Consequently, we believe that




Item 224 _ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 287

the department should either (1) increase fees to generate sufficient revenues to
eliminate the deficit or (2) reduce expenditures by the amount of the deficit.
Accordingly, we recommend that the department submit a plan to the fiscal
subcommittees prior to the hearmgs on the department s budget mdlcatmg how
it will eliminate the defimt

Transfer of Mobllehome Progrum

Chapter 1149, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2915), transferred the respon51b1hty for
titling and registration of mobilehomes from the Department of Motor Vehicles
to the Department of Housing and Community Development. The act transferred
. the authority to (1) charge and collect annual registration fees, (2) issue registra-
tion decals, and (3) administer the provisions of law related to vehicle license fees
for mobilehomes. Chapter 1149 also appropriated a $1.5 million loan from the
General ‘Fund to assist in meeting startup costs associated with the transfer.

The budget does not include the 1981-82 proposed operating budget for the
newly transferred mobilehome functions. The administration plans to submit this
budget prior to the department’s budget hearings.

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS PROGRAM

The Community Affairs program seeks to assist California residents obtain safe,
sanitary and affordable housing. It does so by providing technical and financial
assistance to housing sponsors and local governments. Financial assistance is pro-
vided in the form of grants, loans and housing subsidies funded from local state,
and federal sources.

This program has six elements:

(1) Rehabilitation and housing assistance;

(2). Farmworker and Indian housing services;

- (3) Predevelopment housing assistance;

(4) Housing construction finance;

" (5) Rural development; and the
(6) Housing replacement program.

Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund

We recommend deletion of the proposed augmei:tat:on of the Housing Predevelopment
Loan Fund, for a General Fund savings of $425,000 in Item 224-101-001.

Loan Fund Status. The Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund was established
by Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1976, to provide short-term loans to public agencies
and nonprofit cdrporations. These loans ‘are provided to cover the preliminary
costs of developing federally-assisted and state-assisted housing for low income
families in rural areas. The program acts as a source of funds which provides loans
for expenses, (excluding adminstration and construction) incurred in the process
of, and prior. to, securing long-term financing.* The loans are repaid when long-
term finaneing is secured. Interest is charged at a rate equal to the average yield
of the Pooled Money Investment Account, unless waived. - ,

Chapter 1335 appropriated $500,000 from the General Fund to the loan fund in
1976, and subsequent budget acts have appropnated an additional $2,475,000 to the
fund.

"Asof December 31, 1980 the department had approved 57 loans totaling $4 299,

822, and $449,658 was available for commitment. The department estimates that
the fund will receive an additional $580,539 in the January-June 1981 period and
$1,321,053 in 1981-82; from loan répayments. :

The department anticipates that between 12 and 16 loans averaging $90,000
each, will be funded in 1981. Thus the amount loaned is expected to be between
$1,080,000 and $1,440,000.




288 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 224

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continued

The budget requests that an additional $425,000 be appropriated from the Gen-
eral Fund to the Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund. Data submitted by the
deépartment, however, indicate that this appropriation is not necessary to fund the
budget program. Even if the department approves $1,440,000 loans in 1981, $911,-
250 would still be uncommitted on December 31, 1981, and available to support
new loans in the first half of 1982. Without the appropriation of additional funds,
$1,431,301 would still be available to support new loans during all of 1982. Since the
appropriation is not needed to support the budget program we recommend that
" it be deleted, for a savings of $425,000 in Item 224-001-001.

Century Freeway Housing Replccemenf Program
We recommend approml

The budget proposes expenditures of $2,559, 496 and 53 posmons, 27 of which are
new positions, to adminster the Century Freeway Housing Replacement Program
in 1981-82. The program implements the consent decree which settled the Keith
v. Volpe court case over a 17-mile freeway corridor from the Los Angeles airport
to the City of Norwalk. The decree requires HCD to be the lead agency in an 8
to 10-year program of relocating, rehabilitating; or replacing 4,200-housing units
which have been or will be displaced by the freeway construction. The court
decree is the result of almost 10 years of litigation and negotiations betweeh the
plaintiff’s attorney (who represented area residents, the NAACP, the Sierra Club,
and the Environmental Defense Fund), Caltrans, the Federal Highway Adrmms-
tration, and the department. The 27 new positions would establish an early im-
plementation and new construction program to begin work on approximately

* 1,000 units before the housing plan and environmental documents are completed.
The program is designed to ensure that the housing completion and clearance
target dates established pursuant to the consent decree and Caltrans’ freeway
construction schedule are met.

The expenditure proposed for 1981-82 is fully reimbursable from the State
Highway Account in the State Transportation Fund, through an interagency
agreement with Caltrans. The funding for the Century Freeway project, including
the housing replacement program, will be split between the federal and state
highway funds on a 92 percent/8 percent basis.

One-Hundred M|II|on Dollar. Housing Program -

Chapter 1043, Statutes of 1979, provided $100 million for stimulating the produc-
“tion of low and moderate cost housmg units. The $100 million includes $82 million
for a new Rental Housing Construction Program, $7.5 million for a Homeowner-
ship Assistance program, $10 million for an expanded deferred payment rehabilita-
tion loan program, and $0.5 million for departmental administration.
" Rental Housing Construction Program. The Rental Housing Construction Pro-
gram subsidizes the development and operation of new rental housing units,
-including conventional housing, manufactured housing and mobilehome parks.
The department is required to ensure that (1) between 20 percent and 30 percent
of the units are available to or occupied by the elderly or handicapped; (2) at least
10 percent are accessible to the physically handicapped; (3) at least 20 percent are
located in rural areas; (4) at least 48 assisted units specially -designed for the
" mentally and developmentally handicapped are funded in locations having access
‘to special supportive services provided by-another agency; (5) at least 30 percent
of the units of each development assisted through the program are availablé on
a priority basis to, or occupied. by, eligible, very low and other lower income
households; and. (6) at least two-thirds of the assisted units are available to or




* Ttem 224 BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 289

occupled by very low-income houscholds. At least 40. percent of the program’s
- funds must be used to assist rental housing developments financed by the Califor-
‘nia Housing Finance Agency, unless certain findings are made by the department.

The program has three compodnents: (1) ‘the sponsor development component,
(2) the rights of occupancy component, and (3) the housing authority component.
The. first two components- involve the development of mixed occupancy new

.rental housing in which a portion of the units_(at least 30 percent) will be subsi-
dized and a portion will carry market rents. The housing authority component
involves the development of new rental housing to be owned and:operated by
housing authorities. All of the units in these developments will be assisted by the
state. '

The department anticipates that all funds available for the Rental Housmg y
Construction Program will be committed before the end of 1980-81. It estimates
that $16 million to $20 million of development funds will be committed in January,

_ and another $20 million will be committed in May 1981. In addition, $15.8 million
has been used to establish an annuity fund which will be used to finance operating
subsidies, and $31.5 million has been set aside for developments financed by the
California Housing Finance Agency. Table 4 shows the department’s estimate of

‘the number, type and location of umts to be developed under the Rental Housing
Constructlon Program

- Table 4
Rental Housing Construction Program
Estimated Number, Type and Locatlon of Units “

: Units Affordable to
Total Number of Units ‘Lower and Very Low
o : 3 : Being Developed — Income Households
Location of New Rental Developments E'Ider] Family - Totel - Elderly Famz]y Total
Northern California ...........c... . .~ 330 770 1,100 173 402 575
Southern California ; IR 420 - 980 - 1,400 21 518 739

R U TS S — 7500 L1750 2500 394 920 1314
*Depa Department s estimate- as of December 1980; -

Homeownerslup Asslstance Program Under thls progra.m, the department
provides up to 49 percent of the purchase pricé of .a' dwelling unit to eligible -
. "households, to enable them to purchase housing which they would otherwise be

_ unable to acquire. Upon sale of the unit, the department will share in the sales

-proceeds in proportion to its original investment. The program is targeted to
condominium and stock cooperative conversions involving potential displace-
ment, and to homeownership opportunities in mobilehome and mobﬂehome park
activities.

The prograin is lmplemented at the local level through the commitment of

funds for a one- to-two-year period to local governmental agencies. The depart-

ment anticipates that all funds will be committed by the end of 1980-81. Table 5

shows the department’s estimate of the number, type and location of dwellings to

be sponsored under the program. It shows that 387 of the 1,391 units sponsored are .
" expected to: be available to: lower and moderate income households

" 13-81685




290 / BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 229

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVEI.OPMENT—Confmued

Table 5

Caluforma Homeownershlp Assistance Program
- Estimated Number, ‘Type, and
Location of Asslsted Dweliing °

UmbA%r&b]e to :
Total Dwellings L LowerandModemte
: Beirig Sponsored- ’ “Income Houséholds *
Location of Projects Condominiums Mobilehomes Total -~ Condominiums Mobilehomes: . Total
Northern California ..........cc...... 662 284 946 115 : <56 1M
Southern California .........cu.u. 125 320 445 150 66 216
TORS i 8T 604 1,391 265 122 38

@ Department’s estimate as of December 1980.

- Deferred Payment Rehabilitation Loan Program. The Deferred Payment
Rehabilitation Loan Program’proVides_loans for the rehabilitation of owner- and
renter-occupied dwellings in specified areas. In addition, a $2 million demonstra- -
tion program provides for the rehabilitation or acquisition and rehabilitation -of
rental housing developments. The loans bear a 3 percent interest rate, unless
interest on the loan is waived, and repayment is deferred for five years. In the case
of renter-occupied dwellings, the repayment may be deferred for three additional
five-year periods, or a total of 20 years. Loans for owner-occupied dwellings are
reviewed every five years, and repayments may be ‘deferred for additional five-
year periods as long as the department determines that the owner does not have
. the ability to repay the loan. Payments on loans made under the demonstration
program are deferred for 25 years. All loans are fully repaid upon the sale or
transfer of title.

The department commits funds to local agencies which prepare and subrmt
individual loans for review and approval by the department. Commitments for
" - $3.2 million were made in November 1980. The department expects to commit $2
million for a demonstration program for the elderly and handicapped in April or
May 1981, $1 million for residential hotel rehabilitation, $2 million for rental units,
and the remaining $1.5 million for renter-: and owner-occupred dwellings before
July 1981. ,

.Based on an average loan of $7; 500 the department estimates that the program
will provide loans for the rehabilitation of about 1 ,300 units. However, the average
cost of rehabilitating residential hotels and rental units may be lower, which could
mcrease the total number of rehabilitated units to about 1,500.

Busmess, Transportatlon and Housmg Agency
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE '

Item 229 from the General
Fund and Insurance Commis-

sioners Regulatory Trust Fund v "~ Budget p. BTH 41
Requested 198182 .....cc.iuurmerisisesrirssessssesssssrssssssssessereesnne $10,721,639
Estimated 1980-81 10,023,497 .
ACHUAL 19TG-80 ... cciieececrtee e essiecssaressaiatssneesssatesssssesons 8,851,512

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $698,142 (+ 7.0 percent) ' .
Total recommended reductlon .................................................... -$458,674




Item 229 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 291
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOU_RCE

Item Description Fund Amount
229-001-001—Support General T $10,029,890
229-001-218—Support Insurance Commissioners s 691,749
Regulatory Trust
: R ‘ ' ' . Analysis
SUMMARY. OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Bureau of Fradulent Claims. Reduce by $214,627. Recommend =292 -
reduction because the Insurance Commissioners Regulatory Trust
Fund will not have sufficient funds to support program expansion.
2. Treasury Charges. Recommend enactment of legislation enabling = 294
the department to charge licensees for the cost of servicing securi-
- ties on deposit with the State Treasurer.
3. Fingerprint Chart Processing. Reduce by $155,561. Recommend 294
 reduction because the department overestimated total cost for
processing fingerprint charts.
4. Training. Reduce by $14,794. Recommend reduction because 295
training plan indicates the need for a reduced amount.
5. Travel. Reduce by $45,000. Recommend reduction because the 295
department overestimated travel expenses.
6. Equipment. Reduce by $28,692. Recommend reduction because 295
of overbudgeting.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Insurance is the only interstate business which is wholly regulated by the states
- rather than by the federal government. As a California industry, its worth in terms
of direct premiums written in the state is estimated at approximately $19 billion.

The Department of Insurance is responsible for regulating the activities of
insurance and title companies, and insurance agents and brokers in order to pro-
tect insurance pohcyholders

The department - is administered by the Insurance Commissioner, who is ap-
pointed by the Governor. The department maintains headquarters in San Fran-
cisco and branch facilities in Los Angeles, San Diego and Sacramento. It is
currently authorized 393.5 positions.

- To perform its mission, the department administers a Regulation program with
two elements. The Regulation of Insurance Companies element includes: (1) the
company consumer services component, which processes general public inquiries
and complaints regarding the actions of insurance companies; and (2) the general
regulatlon component which conducts field examinatioris and rating exammatlons
of insurers at least once every five years.

The Regulation of Insurance Producers program element includes: (1) the pro-
ducer licensing component which reviews applicants’ qualifications, conducts li-
cense examinations, and issues and renews licenses; and (2) the producer
compliance component which investigates’ complamts concermng insurance
agents and. brokers.

The department investigates insurance fraud under the Fraud Control program.
It also administers the Tax Collection program which collects premium, retalia-
tory, and surplus- hne broker taxes from insurance companies.




292 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 229

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests appropriations from the General Fund and the Regulatory
Trust Fund totaling $10,721,639 for support of the Department of Insurance in
1981-82. Of this amount, $10,029,890 is requested from the General Fund and
$691,749 is requested from the trust fund.The proposed appropriations represent
an increase of $698,;142, or 7.0 percent, over estimated current year expendltures
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefits increase
approved for the budget year. It will also increase to the extent the department
requires additional résources to review ex1$t1ng regulations pursuant to Chapter
567, Statutes of 1979 (AB 1111).

The department also anticipates’ expendxtures of $4,295,791 from reimburse-
ments, primarily in the form of fees for examining insurance companies.

_ The 1981-82 budget includes a request for 17 additional positions including five
for rate regulation, six for the Fraudulent Claims Bureau, two for consumer com-
plaints processing, and four for the legal and-administrative divisions. Cost and
staffing data for the department’s programs are displayed in Table 1.

Bureau of Fraudulent Claims

Chapter 1070, Statutes of 1978 (AB 3521), established a Bureau of Fraudulent
Claims within the department’s Division of Consumer Affairs. The bureau is re-
sponsible for enforcing Section 556 of the Insurance Code which makes it “unlaw-
ful to (1) knowingly present or cause to be presented any false or fraudulent claim
for payment of a loss under a contract of insurance, (2) knowingly prepare, make
or subscribe any writing, with intent to present or use the same, or to allow it to
be presented or used to support of any such claim.” The provisions of Chapter 1070
will expire on January 1, 1984.

Chapter 1070 also establishes the Insurance Commissioners Regulatory Trust
Fund which supports the bureau’s operations. The fund derives its revenue from
annual assessments of all insurance companies licensed to transact business in
California. Assessments are statutorily limited to a maximum of $500.

The bureau began operation in April 1979. It conducts investigations involving
insurance fraud, provides public information concerning fraud, cooperates with
law enforcement agencies, and performs related activities. Currently, the bureau
is staffed with 13 positions, including nine investigators, one key data operator and
three clerical positions. The assessment fee has been set at $465 for the current
year. : :

,\:

Additional Positions Inappropriate

We recommend that six additional positions requested for the Fraudulent Claims Bureau
be denied, for a savings of $214,627.

The department estimates that licensee assessment will yield $460 157 for sup-
port of the Fraudulent Claims Bureau in the current year. For 1981-82, the depart-
ment is requesting (1) $477,122 to fund the bureau’s existing program level, and
(2) $214,627 to fund six additional positions in order to enhance the bureau’s
investigative capabilities. These requested amounts will increase by any salary or

. benefit increases approved for the budget year.

The department projects that 1,100. insurance companies will be subject to
assessment in 1981-82. Assuming a maximum assessment rate of $500 per insurance
company, $550,000 will be available in the Insurance Commissioners Regulatory
Trust Fund for support of the bureau. Consequently, the request for an appropria-
tion of $691,749 will result in a fund shortfall of $141,749 and require a General




Program
Regulation

Fraud Control.....cocicrrercenemmennesesninnas
Tax Collection
Administration (prorated to other
PrOZTAMS) .icvvuerersenraissassessss s
Totals
Reimbursements ...

Net Totdls

. Table 1
Expenditure and Staffing Data
Department of Insurance Programs

Actual 1979-80 Estimated 1950-81 Proposed 1981-82

. ) Personnel- ‘ : Personinel- . Personnel-
_ Element Years Expenditures Years Expenditures Years Expenditures
Regulation of insurance com- 263.1 - $9,278,594 2716 $10,389,102 275.7 $14,264,681
PATUES oovnrvesercrisanseseensrnsesnenss _
Regulation of insurance pro- - 927 2,724,888 92.9 3,009,609 97.0 - 3,007,672
AUCETS couevverreseorneressisessssenas : . ’
90 - 365,380 12.0 460,157 180 691,749
2.0 56,000 on 60,500 2.0 61,000 .
(69.7) (2,687,287) (64.7) (2,712,094) (66.8) (3,131,700)
366.8 $12,424,862 3785 $13,919,368 3927 - $15,017,430
—3,573,350 —3,895,871 —4,295,791
$8,451,512 $10,023,497 - $10,721,639

£6¢ / ONISNOH ANV NOLLVIHOJdSNVY.L ‘SSANISNG

666 Wil




294 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 229

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE—Continuved

Fund subsidy. We do not believe such a subsidy is warranted because (1) the
program is designed to be self-supported by the trust fund, and (2) the program
provides a service primarily for insurance companies and not taxpayers in general.
We therefore recommend that the request for six addxtrona.l positions be demed
for a total savings of $214,627.

Staged Accident Investigation Reports

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act requires the Department of
Insurance and the California Highway Patrol to report on their respective inves-
tigative responsibilities concerning vehicle-related fraud activities. The request
for the reports was made because of concern that the agencies’ activities rmght
overlap.

We have reviewed the reports submitted by both agencies, and these reports
indicate that no such overlap exists (see our analysis of Item 271-001-044). It
appears that considerable cooperation exists between the two agencies, and cur-
rent resource constraints make duplication of effort unlikely.

Treasury

We recommend enactment of legislation enabling the department to charge licensees for
the cost of servicing securities on deposit with the State Treasurer.

Insurance companies which underwrite workers’ compensation insurance are
required to post a bond or deposit securities with the State Treasurer as collateral.
The State Treasurer services these securities and charges the Department of
Insurance $0.12 for each interest coupon clipped. In 1979-80, the total cost to the
department for servicing these securities was $91,546. The cost is pro_lected to be
$126,000 from the General Fund in the budget year.

Because the security deposit requirement applies to only one group of insurance
companies, the cost of servicing the securities should be borne directly by those
insurance companies, rather than by the General Fund. We therefore recommend
that legislation be enacted allowing the department to charge insurance compa-
nies for the cost of servicing these securities. -

Processing Fingerprints Charts

We recommend a reduction of $155,561 because the department has overestimated the cost
of processing fingerprints charts.

Applicants for licensure as insurance salesagents are required to be fingerprint-
ed. Fingerprint charts are processed by the Department of Justice, which will
charge an estimated processing fee of $6.55 per chart in 1981-82.

Prior to December 1980, fingerprint charts were required to be filed with li-
cense applications. This, however, is no longer the case. The department ex-
perienced a high rejection rate on these charts because many were not sufficiently
clear to be processed. Also, because not all applicants pass the examination re-
quired for licensing, many charts were being processed unnecessarily. For these
reasons, the department has adopted a new procedure whereby only applicants
who passed the examination will be fingerprinted. This will reduce the number
of charts to be processed. Moreover, new procedures now ensures that acceptable
fingerprint charts will be obtained, thus reducing processing time.

Using the department’s projection that 19,377 applicants will pass the license
examination in 1981-82, we estimate that the processing cost will be $126,919 in the
budget year. The department’s budget, however requests $282,480 for fingerprint
charges in 1981-82. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $155,561 to correct
for overbudgeting.




Itefn 229 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 295

Excess Training Funds ;
We recommend a reduction of $14,794 because training has been overbudgeted.

The department requests $101,334 for training purposes in 1981-82. It has sub-
mitted a comprehensive trammg plan for the budget year. The plan indicates that
total training needs will require an expenditure of $86,540 including approximately
$9,000 to provide training for upward mobility of women and ethnic minorities.
The cost of training needs identified in the training plan is $14,794 less than the:
amount requested for training in the budget. On this basis, we recommend a
reductlon of $14 794 to correct for overbudgeting.

Travel Overbudgeied

We recommend a reduction of $45,000 because the deparlment has overestimated its travel
needs.

The department’s field examination division conducts financial examinations of
licensed insurance companies. For 1979-80,.127 examinations were conducted by
a staff of 50 insurance examiners. The d1v1smn expended $88,815 for in-state travel
and $119,094 for out-of-state travel.

For the budget year, the department is requestmg $151, 477 for two ‘additional
examiner positions to handle an increase in field examination workload. We be-
lieve the department’s request for the positions is Jushﬁed However, the request-
ed amount includes $75,000 for travel. This amount is considerably larger than

- what past travel experience justifies. Based on past experience and allowing for the
fact that one of the two additional examiners will conduct mostly. out-of-state -
examinations, we estimate that the two positions will require $30,000 for travel
expenses. We therefore recommend that the department’s budget be reduced by
$45,000.

- Equipment Overbudgeied

‘We recommend a reduction of $28,692 from the amount proposed for the purchase of
equment because of overbudgeting.

The Governor’s Budget requests $96,792 for equipment expenditures in 1981-82.
The department, however, can substantiate a request for equipment addition and
replacement of only $68,100. We therefore recommend a reduction of $28,692 to
correct for the overbudgeting.

Aﬂorney General Legal Services

Our - analysis of the Governor’s Budget. reveals that there is a dlscrepancy
between the amount of legal services which the department is budgeted to obtain
from the Attorney General, and the amount of legal services which the Attorney
General is budgeted to provide the department. Specifically, the departiment
proposes to expend $190,000 for Attorney General services. The Department of
Justice budget indicates that 3,100 hours, or appronmately $152,675 of legal serv-
ices will be provided to the Department of Insurance. Because of this inconsisten-
cy in the Governor’s Budget, we are unable to determine the amount of funds
which will be required to meet the legal services needs of this department in the
budget year.

We have identified similar problems in other departments budgets, and have
requested that the Department of Finance reconcile these discrepancies by April
1,1981. This request is discussed in the analysis of the Department of Justice (Item
- 082-001-001). We plan to evaluate the department s proposed expenditures for
Attorney General services after we receive the reconciled data from the Depart-
ment of Finance.




296 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 232

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTA'_I'E

' Item 232 from the Real Estate

Fund o : ' * Budget p. BTH 48
Requested 198182 ........ocooeveeennees eeeetemeesennein v $16,627,456
. Estimated 1980-81 ’ o , e . 15,775,500
Actual 1979-80 .....cocccvcrriveivnrnneines eiereeseesaeasnrens vesseeresnannnuorisesassres .. 11,954,188
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary S
increases) $851,956 (+ 5.4 percent) _ .
Total recommended reduction ........c.ceevvuieens eernenarivansssaressasesseas $532,216 .
: : ‘ : T B Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND: RECOMMENDATIONS .- page

1. Operating Expenses. Reduce by $369,631. Recommend reduction - 300
because operating expenses are overbudgeted. .

2. Clerical Positions. Reduce by $11 505, Recommend extension of 301
three clerical positions and reduction of $11,505 to correct for over- -
estimating support expenses. ' -

3. Regulatory Staff Increase. Réduce by$.93,320 Recommend denial - 301
of request for additional positions because filing requirementisnew =

. -and number of applications is small. ‘

4. Attorney General Overstated. Reduce by $57,760.- Recommend re- 302
duction because the department overstated its ‘estimate for Attor- ‘
ney General services.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

- The Department of Real Estate is responsible for enforcing the Real Estate Law,
and for protecting the public in the sale of subdivided property and real property »
security,-as well as in real estate transactions handled by agents.
The department is administered by the Real Estate Commissioner, who is ap-
pointed by the Governor. Department headquarters are in Sacramento; with
- district offices'in San Francisco, Los Angeles, San Diego, Sacramento, Fresno, and
Santa Ana. For the current year, the department has 479 authorized positions.
“To perform its mission, the department administers four programs: (1) transac-
tion activities, (2) offerings and securities, (3) pohcy and planning, and (4) admin- -
~-istration. The transaction activities program is responsible for protecting the
public in' transactions with real estate. salespersons and brokers. This program
- consists of the licensing, and regulatory and recovery elements The licensing
. function includes (a) the preparation, administration, and scoring ‘of examinations
required for salesperson and broker hcensmg, (b) the maintenance of license
- records, and (c) the handling of inquiries received from licensees and the public.
. The regulatory and recovery element takes disciplinary action against licensees for
violations of real estate law. This element also investigates claims made against the
recovery reserve in the Real Estate Fund, and assists in the recovery.of money
‘when violations of law by a licensee i in department-hcensed transactlons 1mpose :
a financial loss on a complainant:. " -
' 'The offering and securities program is responsible for protecting the pubhc
" from fraud and misrepresentation of facts in sales of subdivided lands and real
estate securities, The program contains two elements 8} m-state 'subdivisions,
and (2) real property secuntles . ,




~Offerings and Se¢uriﬁe§

- Policy aﬁd Planning

Program
Transaction Activities

Adnlinistral;ion (prorated to other programs) ..

Totals

Reimbursement

‘ ‘Net Totals

Table 1
Expenditure and Staffing Data
Department of Real Estate

Projected 1981-82

Actual 1979-80- Estimated 1950-81
: Personnel- - Personnel- Personnel-

Element Years = Expenditure . Years  Expenditure. - Years  Expenditure
Licensing . 1171 $2,568,881 ‘1006 $2,582,009 :101.0 $2,999,545
Regulatory and recovery 1335 4,618,666 1570 5,034,984 169.6 5,550,251
Subdivision 1129 4452432 - 2028 7,522,502 170.0 7,330,082 .
Real property securities 22 68414 - 22" 79,346. 22 83,070 |
Education and research 43 538.299 - 44 - 588,520 46 616,149
Legislative liaison 22 82,900 22 " 90,900 32 120,059
Continuing education 33 103,209 33 117,149 © 54 168,300

. (31.0) 923414 (380) 1044738 430) - 1237844
3755 - $12432801 - 4725 $16,015,500 456.0 - . - $16,867,456

—478,613 - : —240,000 —240,00(

$16,627,456

$11,954,188

$15,775,500

363 W]

162 / ONISNOH ANV NOILLVIMOJSNVY.L ‘SSANISNM




298 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 232

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE—Continuved

Functions performed under the policy and planning program include (1) the
support of real estate courses and projects in educational institutions, (2) legisla-
tive liaison, and (3) course approval and continuing education activity.

The administration program includes the management and -policy formulation
functions of the commissioner’s office and central services such as accounting,
publications and personnel. Program costs include overhead expenditures, and are
prorated among the three operating programs. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The:-budget proposes an appropriation of $16,627,456 from the Real Estate Fund
for support of the department in'1981-82. The department also proposes expendi-
tures of $240,000 to be financed by reimbursements. Thus, the total expenditure
program will be $16,867,456 in 1981-82, which is an increase of $851,956, or 5.3
percent, over estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by
the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

Table 1 shows the expenditures and staffing data for the programs administered
by the department. The total expenditures of $16,867,456 include $537,000 for .
recovery act claims, $389,202 for funding real estate education and research
projects, and $15,941,254 for department support.

Proposed Program Changes

The budget proposes an increase of $2, 533 340 for its various department pro-
gram activities. It proposes the addition of 94 positions, including an extension of
60 temporary help positions through the budget year. Table 2 summarizes the
proposed increases.

Table 2
Department of Real Estate
Summary of Proposed Increases

1981-82 .
Program Activity Positions Amount
Licensing EDP augmentation 6 $131,099
Renewal—continuing education 4 88,439
Original license workload 2 34,560
Data correction 3 50,652
Transaction Activities Regulatory workload 7 154,160
Investigation of time-share com- 4 93,320
plaints .
Offerings and Securities..........risssenne Subdivision 60 - 1,757,160
Policy and Planning Continuing education 2 45235
Management analysis 4 133453
Legislative liaison 1 24,664
Administration Personnel 1 20,598
94 $2533,340

Totals

Real Estate Fund ‘
Table 3 illustrates the condition of the Real Estate Fund which supports the
- department’s programs. Available fund resources are projected to be $22,772,798
. in 1981-82. The proposed appropriation of $16,627,456 from the fund will result in
an accumulated fund surplus of $6,145,342 on June 30, 1982. The table shows that
the surplus, which has been decreasing in recent years, is expected to decline by
- 13.5-percent during the budget year.




Item 232 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 299

Table 2 also shows that revenues to the Real Estate fund have been increasing,
and are projected to increase by 16 percent over estimated current year revenues.
The main source of revenue increase is subdivision filing fees. The department has
recently revised subdivision filing fees, effective January 1, 1981, so that fees
reasonably cover the cost of processing subdivision filing apphcatlonsb

Table 3 .
Real Estate Fund Condition
' ' ' - Change Change
' .- From B . From
Actual Estimated ~ Previous  Projected  Previous
» ’ ’ 19798 - 19081 Year 1K1K Year
Accumulated surplus July 1 (adjusted) ....coevrerrsene $10,845,056 -~ $9370490 —136% $7,102118 -240%

NI

Revenue 10479699 - 13515250 290 15670680 160
Total resources available ... 2104755 085740 73%  STIRI8 . —05%
Expenditures ...... I 1954265 15783622 320 1667456 54
.. Accumulated surplus ]une Wi $9,370,490 $T102118 - —242% $6145342  —135% )
- Surplus available for appropriation:
Department of Real Estate $3,270,680 $2,506243 -23.3% $640,126 - -74.5%

Reserve for education and research.... 3,759,721 2204759 - —290. 3,212,997 400
Reserve for recovery : — 2340089 2301116 -17 2292219 -04

Subdlvmon Publlc Report Filings

Section 110182 of the Business and Professions Code requires- that a pubhc
report from the Real Estate Commissioner be obtained before any lots or parcels
in a subdivision.can be sold or leased, or offered for sale or lease. The subdivision
public report discloses information to the prospective buyer on such matters as the
availability of services such as sewage facilities, public- utilities, and schools. A
subdivider must substantiate the facts and statements included in the report.

There are. two types of public report filings: (1) standard filings, and (2) com-
mon interest filings. The standard filings are for subdivisions with no areas owned
. in-ecommon, whereas common interest filings are required for subdivisions which
include areas owned in common such as those subdivisions involving condomini-
ums. The required documentation for a public report is more extensive for com-
mon interest filings-than for standard filings, and the processing time is longer.

- The law also requires that public reports be amended when there are substan-

tlve changes in the setup of offerings for sale of subdivisions. The commissioner’s
report is in effect for five years, and must be renewed after the expiration in order
that subdivisions can continue to be offered for sale or lease. Thus, besides new
filings, the department also recelves applications to amend or renew pubhc re- -
ports. . -
Public report ﬁhngs have increased since 1977-78. There has also been a shlft
from standard filings to common-interest filings, which require a longer time to
process. This growth in workload has resulted in a backlog of filings to be proc-
essed. For the current year, the Legislature.approved a substantial increase in staff
for the subdivision unit to eliminate this backlog. According to the department,
the number of pending cases has been reduced. There were 5,669 pending files
at the end of November 1980, compared to 6,031 at the end-of June 1980.

Legislative Changes
In 1980, the Legislature enacted several bills which W1ll affect the subd1v1s1on
public report process. The enacted statutes simplify the subdivision report process

and ensure that public reports aré issued by the department in a timely manner.
1. Cbapter 601, Statutes of 1950 (SB 1736). Chapter 601 requlres that a pubhc




300 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 232

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE—Continued

report be obtained prior to the offering of 12 or more time-share estates or uses.
Currently, the department has 29 applications for public reports.

2. Chapter 1336 and Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1950 (SB 1776 and SB 1777).
These statutes eliminated the requirement for certain documents previously re-
quired for a public report, and deleted the public report requirement for certain
types of subdivisions. Specifically, the following types of subdivisions are exempted
from the public report requirement: (a) standard subdivisions inside city limits
with completed residential structures and normal city service, (b) common-inter-
est subdivisions of less than five units, (¢) subdivisions developed by public agen-
cies, and (d) commercial and industrial subdivisions. The simplification of the
filing requirements and the exemption of certain subd1v1s1ons from filing will
reduce the department’s workload.

3. Chapter 1152, Statutes of 1950 (AB 2320). Chapter 1152 i unposes statutory
time limits on the department for various phases of the public report issuance
process. The department will have to modify its review process to ensure comph-
ance with the mandate of Chapter 1152. This will likely result in an increase in the
staffing needs of the department.

Overbudgeting of Operating Expenses

We recommend a reduction of $369,631 because fumis' proposed for operating expenses
have been overbudgeted.

Our analysis indicates that the department has overbudgeted the funds for
operating expenses in two areas. '

1. Temporary Help. In the current year, the department is authorized 60
temporary help positions to handle a backlog of subdivision public report filings.
For the budget year, the department requests an extension of the 60 positions at
a cost of $1,757,160. Of this amount, $588, 260 will be for various operating expenses,
including training.

Our analysis indicates that the backlog of files has declined, but due to recently
enacted legislative mandates, there will continue to be a substantial workload in
the subdivision unit. Accordingly, we recommend approval of the department’s
request to extend the 60 temporary help positions through 1981-82. However,
because these positions were authorized for the current year, operating expenses
for these positions are included in the base budget for 1981-82. The department’s
" request for additional operating expense funds: (excluding training) is overstated
by $303,120. For these reasons, we recommend that the budget be reduced by this
amount.

9. Expiring Positions. In the current year, the department is authorized 18
graduate legal assistants and 14 management services assistants as part of the
additional personnel to handle subdivision public report backlog, These 32 limited-
term positions are due to expire on June 30, 1981. Funding for these positions in
the ‘current year includes $577,464 for personal services and $62,160 for operating
expenses.

Because these positions expire at the end of the current year, there will be no
need to provide funds for operating expenses of these positions in 1981-82: We
therefore recommend that $66,511 (the current year amount adjusted for price
increase) be deleted.

Management Analysis Unit
We recommend approval.

Because of the backlog and delays in issuing subdivision reports; the department
initiated the Subdivision Systems Project in 1979-80 to identify methods to simplify




Item 232 . BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 301

the processing of applications and to coordinate the implementation of improve-
ments in the public report issuance process. The project, currently staffed with
five positions, is scheduled for termination on June 30, 1981. ‘

The department maintains that its three main program activities—subdivision
filing, regulatory activities and complaint processing, and licensing—should be
reviewed on a regular basis in order to review and improve procedures and
increase the 1evel of services. Accordingly, the department is proposing to estab-
lish a manégement analysis unit in the Policy and Plannmg Division. The depart-
ment requests $133,453 to fund four positions for this unit in the budget year. We
concur wrth the department’s proposal.

Extension of Clerical Positions:

We recommend approval of the request to extend three temporary cIencal positions
through the budget year. We further recommend a reduction of $11,505 to correct for over-
budgeting of operating expenses in support of these positions. .

The department recently automated its licensing program, mcludmg examina-
tion scheduling and scoring, issuance of original and renewal sales and broker
licenses, and other related license services. There have been various technical
delays in completing this' EDP licensing project. In addition, there is a need to

" adjust and correct error entries in the files in order that the system can function.
For the current year, the department is authorized six temporary clerical positions
to complete the correction task. The six positions will expire June 30, 1981.

The department maintains that a substantial amount of data correction is neces-
sary, and is requesting an extension of three clerical positions through the budget
year to continue the correction function. We believe these positions are warrant-
ed. However, our analysis indicates that $11,505 has been included in the budget
for additional operating expenses for these positions. Because the request is to
approve existing temporary positions for 1981-82, the operating expenses are al-
ready included in the department’s base budget for 1981-82. We therefore recom-
mend a reductron of $11,505 from the department s 1981—82 ‘budget request.

Conﬂnumg [Education

We recommend approval.

Chapter 1346, Statutes of 1976, requires all sales and broker licenses renewals to
complete 45 hours of approved continuing education courses during the four-year
penod prior to renewal. This requirement took effect January 1, 1981. The depart-
ment is responsible for determining that the requirement is satisfied before a
renewal license is issued. The Real Estate Commissioner is also required to provide
the Legislature and the Governor with information on the program by February
15, 1982 and again on February 15, 1983.

Currently, the department processes approximately 49,000 renewals each year.
It is requesting four program technicians to review renewals for compliance with
the requirements mandated by Chapter 1346. We believe the positions are justi-
fied by workload.

Regulatory Staff Increase

We recommend that funding for four positions for investigations of time-share real estate
projects be denied, for a savings of $93,320.

The department’s Regulatory Division investigates complaints that the Real
Estate Law has been violated. Currently, there are 118 authorized positions in the
division, including 83 auditors and real estate specialists positions and 35 clerical

positions.
" Regulatory workload has increased since 1978-79. The budget proposes the
addition of seven positions for increased workload in 1981-82. Included in the




302 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 232

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE—Continved

seven are three real estate specialists, one auditor and three clerical posmons We
believe these positions are warranted.

The department is also requesting four additional positions—three real estate
specialists and one clerical position—to investigate violations of the time-share
provisions of the Subdivided Lands. Act. Effective January 1, 1981, Chapter 601,
Statutes of 1980 (SB 1736) requires subdividers to obtain a public report prior to
the offering of 12 or more units of time-share estates. Currently, the department
has received 29 such applications. It projects that for 1981-82, it W111 receive
approximately 50 applications.

This filing requirement will increase the department’s subd1v1s10n and regula-
tory workload. Because Chapter 601 has only been effective since January 1981,
however, there is no actual workload data which can be used to project the
number of complaints the department will receive regarding time-share projects.
Given that the requirement is new and the number of applications is small, we
believe that the request for four positions for regulatory activities related to Chap-
ter 601 is premature. Accordingly, we recommend the request be denied, for a
savings of $93,320. o .

Attorney General Services Oversiuied _

We recommend a reduction of $57,760 because the department overstated its estimate for
Attorney General services.

The department has applied a factor, equivalent to 5 percent of personal service
expendltures, to budget for central: administrative services in 1981-82. This 5
percent factor includes 2 percent for general administration, including services
from agencies such as the Department of Finance and the State Controller. The
remaining 3 percent, according to the department, is for Attorney General service
charges.

We find this method of budgeting for Attomey General services mappropnate
Expenditures for Attorney General services should be budgeted based on actual
hours of services used, and not on total personal service expenditures. It is unlikely,
for example, that an additional clerical position or computer programmer would
cause the department to incur extra costs for Attorney General services. Our
review of actual Attorney General hours used by the department in prior years
indicates that by applying a percentage factor to the budget for all central adminis-
trative services, the department has overstated the need for Attorney General
services in 1981-82 by $57,760. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction in the
department’s budget request. .




Item 234 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 303

Business, Tra’nsbortation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN

Ttem 234 from the Savings and

Loan Inspection Fund Budget p. BTH 54
Requested 1981-82 .......cc.crvcruummecreerseccerenne e innnanasgnissp s o $7,157,617
Estimated:1980-81 : ‘ - . 6,960,704
Actual 1979-80 ..........cccoevueennian 5,630,460

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary o

increases) $196, 913 (+2.8 percent) ‘
Total recommended reductron '$540,105
S : . o c ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Outside Consulting and Professional Services. Reduce by 304
$178,000. Recommend reduction of $178,000 for consulting and
professional services which have not been justified.

2. Underestimated Salary Savings. Reduce personal services by 305
$362,105. Recommend reduction because budget underestimates
department vacancy rate.. :

3. Savings and Loan Inspection Fund Surplus. Recommend adop- 305
tion' of supplemental report language directing that the depart- .
ment estimate personal services expenditures more accurately
using past vacancy rate experience, to prevent large surpluses from
developing. :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Savings and Loan is responsible for protecting the pubhc by
preventing conditions and practices which could jeopardize the safety and sol-
vency of state-licensed savings and loan associations. »

" The department is administered by the Savings and Loan Commissioner, who
is appointed by the Governor. Its headquarters is in Los Angeles, and a branch
office is located in San Francisco. The depa.rtment is currently authonzed to have -

. 158 positions.

"~ The department is supported from the Savmgs and Loan Inspection Fund, Fund
revenues are derived from an annual assessment levied on all state-regulated
associations. The assessment is proportlonal to association assets, and is set by the
commissioner at a level sufficient to fund the department’s annual operating costs.

The department performs its responsibilities under the “supervision and regula-
tion” program. This program is divided. into six elements: (1) examination, (2)
appraisal, (3) facilities licensing and legal assistance, (4) economic and financial
information, (5) management, information systems, and (6) administration. '

The examination element is by law responsible for examining each licensed
association at least once every two years to verify that the association is complying
with law, regulations and directives; evaluate the soundness of operating pohc1es

. and procedures; and ascertain the financial soundriess and solvency of the associa-
“tion. This element also handles consumer complaints and inquiries. ,
The appraisal element makes field appraisals. of real property upon whxch loans

‘have been made by associations. The facilities licensing and legal assistance ele--

- ‘mment conducts heanngs and renders dec1s1ons on apphcatlons for new assocxatlons, .

- branch offices, and mergers ' , '




304 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING - Ttem 234
DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND I.OAN'—CiSn!inUed

To assist other program elements, the economic and financial information ele-
ment provides the department with statistical and analytical information, and the

management information systems element provides electronic data processmg -

serv1ces

: ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,157,617 from the Savmgs and Loan
Inspection Fund for support of the department in 1981-82. This is an increase of
$196,913, or 2.8 percent, above estimated current year expenditures; This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year. The department also anticipates $19,421 in reimbursements for travel
expenses incurred for appraising out-of-state loans. Thus, the. department is re-
questing-a total expenditure program of $7,177,038 for 1981-82. A

Cost and staffing data for the department s programs are presented in Table 1.

_ Table 1 .
Department of Savings and Loan Programs
Expenditure and Staffing Data

 Actual 1979-80 Estimated 199061 Proposed 1951-88 -
Personnel-  Expendi- . Personnel- - Expendr-  Personnel- - Expendy-

Program and Elements Years tures Years tures I’ears tures
Supervision and Regulahon L . :
Examination 59.6  $2,088,7817 62  $2,659,685 62  $2,743,410
Appraisal 322 119452 34 - 1546698 34 1596477
Facilities hcensmg and lega.l as- : . EO. :
sistance. 6.0 200914 6 364,254 6 388,643
Economic and ﬁnancra.l infor-- i ‘ i )
T0AHON <o © 44 195305 6 265842 6 413,082
Management mformatxon sys- : ‘ : ' C
tem ‘9.0 501,911 -9 756,895 9 653437
Administration................ nsinsesnes 3715 1,383,708 4 - 1,386,751 40 1,381,989 -
Totals ' 1487  $5,655,147 159° $6,980,125 157~ $7,177,038
Reimbursements . _ —24,687 - —19421 - =19421
Net Totals .oocorernns SR $5,630460 $6,970 704 $7,157 617 ,

* "Thed The department is authorized 158 positions in. 1980-81. The 159 personnel-years figure reflects the total
estimated personnel-years needed for the current year, adjusted for salary savmgs and two admuus
tratwely added posnhons

’ Exfernal Consultmg and Professional Servnces
‘We recommend a reduction of $178,000 for outside consultmg and professzonal services.,

In the current year, the department is authorized $178, 000 for outside consultant
and professional services. This amount includes (1) $135,000 for professional serv-
ices to redesign the department’s financial evaluation system, subject to the De-
_ partment of Finance’s approval of a feasibility study, and: (2) $43,000 for legal

consultant services to assist department staff in drafting revisions to existing stat-
utes that will permit the department to supervise and regulate the industry more -
_ effectively. Both are one- tune projects and: fundmg was requested for the current
ear only.
d In.its 198182 proposed budget the department is agaln requestmg $178 000 -
without any substantiation of need. The department has not identified or justified
" the projects or services to be purchased with these funds. Accordingly, we recom-
mend the deletron of $l78 000 from the department’s budget




Item 234 . BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 305

Undereshmuted Sulury Savings C

‘We recommend a reduction of $362,105 for personal services because the budget underestz-

vmates the department’s vacancy rate.

‘The department estimates that the number of vacant positions dunng 1981—82 :
will be the equivalent of one pérsonnel-year, resulting in salary savings of $18,567.
This represents a vacancy rate of 0.6 percent for the department’s 158 authonzed
positions. ~

The projected vacancy rate is well below what the department has expenenced
in the past. For 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80, the department experienced an
average vacancy rate of 7.2 percent of total personnel-years. Because the actual
vacancy rate has been consxderably higher than the budgeted vacancy rate, the
department’s personal services have been overbudgeted. For 1978-79, total per-
sonal services expenditures were $544,558 below the appropriations for personal
services. In 1979-80, the overbudgeted amount was $696,618.

To budget properly for the department’s personal services need and avoid
appropriating more than is needed, we recommend that an average vacancy rate
of 7.2 percent be assumed. Using this rate, we estimate that the department’s total
personal service expenditures for 1981-82 will be $4,978,202 rather than the
proposed $5,340,307. We therefore recommend that the amount proposed for
persona.l services be reduced by $362,105.

Suvmgs and Loan inspection Fund Surplus

We recommend adoptmn of supplemental report Ianguage directing the department to
_estimate personal service e.\pendltures more. accurately using past vacancy rate experience,
. in order to prevent a large year-end surplus in the Savings and Loan Inspection Fund,
. The department projects that $7,499,563 will be available in the Sav1ngs and
Loan Inspection Fund for department support in 1981-82. The department’s
proposed budget of $7,157,617 will leave a surplus of $341,946 in the fund as of June
30, 1982. This amount is equivalent to 4.8 percent of the department s proposed
expenditures for the budget year.

A surplus of this size would not be inconsistent with the 1979 Budget Act, wh1ch
prohibits the department. from establishing assessments on savings and loan as-
sociations that would result in a fund surplus exceeding 10 percent of the depart-
ment’s total budgeted expenditures. However, the actual surplus in past years has
been significantly larger than the amount projected in the budget, as indicated in
Table 2. For instance, the fund surplus on June 30, 1980 was $1,429,515, which was
25.4 percent of the departiment’s actual expenditures for fiscal year 1979-80. The
actual surplus was over four times larger than the surplus estimated for that period
($345,582) . Similarly, the fund surplus for the current year was originally projected
to be $335,708. Based on midyear estimates; this surplus w1ll be $822, 563 on June
30, 1981, or 2.4 times the original projection. - _

. Table 2 .
Savings and Loan Inspection Fund Surplus
As of June 30 o e
) Actual Surplus as
Prolected in - Estimated : Percent of Actual
: . e . Governor’s Budget - . at Midyear Actual Eq;endzmres
19TT-T8 iisiivisdinnisinniic! i $696,263 $404 552 :$922596 - . 16.9%
1978-79 - 560,691 620,073 . - 1,098,190 - . 206"
1979-80 1,198,130 345,582 ° 1,429,515 254
1980-81 . 335,708 822,563 - N/A - NJA
1981-82 341,946 N/A N/A : N/A

* Midys deyear estimate of fund surplus was significantly less than projected due to control language mcluded
- in the 1979 Budget ‘Act governing the size of the fund surplus.




‘thereby prevent overassessments on savings and loan associations, we

306 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 260

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN—Continued .

The department has consistently underestimated the yea.r-end surplus because ,
it has overbudgeted expendltures in each of these years. Because the department’s
assessments on licensed savings and loan associations are intended. to cover its
projected expenthures for the following fiscal year, overbudgeting for personal
services results in associations having to pay a higher assessment than necessary.

To encourage the department to budget properly for personal se

that the following supplemental report language be adopted “The
shall use past actual vacancy rates to estimate personal services expenditures in its
budget proposals.” : - ,

‘CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Item 260 from the Transporta- =

. tion Planning and Develop- ‘

.. .ment Account, State . . : o
‘Transportation Fund - e .~ Budget p. BTH 58

Requested 1981-82 ' $1,050,988
Estimated 1980-8l...............c.i.. 1,003,395
ACTUAl TOTG-80 .....ccivvrereinriiirivennensitessessianasesessisiesesssensnssesssssssssnsosese 751,822

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $47,593 (+4.7 percent)- ’ .
Total recommended INCTEASE ..iovcerrriiviiississsstessai cesiteenenennn - $30,000
L o . S - . : - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Mass Transporation Review. Augment Item 260-001-046 by 307
. $30,000. Recommend increased staff to review mass transporta-
tion allocation requests.. e

GENERAL PROGRAM S'I'ATEMENT

‘The California Transportation Commission was created by Chapter 1106 Stat-
utes of 1977, to replace the California Highway Commission, California Toll Bndge
Authority, Aeronautics Board, and State Transportation Board. The commission
consists of nine persons appointed by the Governor who serve staggered four-year
terms. One member of the Senate appomted by the Senate Rules Committee and
one member of the Assembly appomted by the Speaker also serve as’ ex-officio
members.

The commission’s major responS1b1ht1es include: (1) evaluatmg the Department
of Transportation’s annual budget; (2) .determining transportation projects to be
funded within annual appropriations; (3): adoptmg a five-year State Transporta-
tion Improvement Program; (4) adopting and issuing one-year and five-year trans-

~portation revenue estimates. to _be used by regional transportation planning

agencies in developing regional transportation programs; (5) resolving differences -

“between state and regional transportation agencies’ improvement progra.ms and

(6)-issuing a California Transportatxon Plan ina biennial report




Item 260 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 307

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,050,988 from the Transportation
Planning and Development (TP and D) Account, State Transportation Fund, for
support of the commission in 1981-82. This is an increase of $47,593, or 4.7 percent,
over estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The budget proposes 12 positions to support commission activities in 1981-82,
the same number as in the current year. This includes an executive secretary
appointed by the commission, six professional staff and five clerical positions.

Display of Expenduures

Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 (SB 620), appropnated $5 xmlhon to the commis-
sion for a.llocatlon to public agencies.to purchase and improve intermodal transfer
facilities. Approximately $3.4 million of the amount appropnated by Chapter 161
has been allocated. :

The 1980-81 Governor’s Budget dxsplayed the $5 mJIhon in the budget of the
 Department of Transportation, rather than in the budget of the commission. As
a result, the Legislature adopted language in the supplemental report to the 1980
Budget ‘Act expressing. its intent that “future budgets of the commission should
include all legislative appropriations made to it, including the $5 million appro-
priated by Chapter 161”.

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget does not dlsplay actual or planned expend1tures '

for-intermodal transfer facilities. Commission staff indicate the display of funds. ‘

requested by the supplemental report language was mlstakenly ormtted from the '
commission’s budget.

Mass Transportation Revnew :

We recommend an augmentation of $30,000 and one position to the Transponalzon Plan- :
ning and Development Account (Item 260-001-046), to prowde for review of mass hmsporta-
tion capital outlay and local assistance requests. )

The commission was provided funds for 10 positions in the 1978 Budget Act to -
carry out the duties unposed upon it by Chapter 1106. In 1979-80, two positions

were added to the commission’s budget to allow a more detailed financial analysis
of highway projects.

Since passage of Chapter 161, the commission’s role in the mass transportatmn
area has expanded. Our review indicates that the commission’s current staffing
level is not sufficient to perform both the duties required by Chapter 1106 and its
new duties in the mass transportation area. There are two reasons for this:

1.. The number of mass transportation projects which the commission must
review has increased. - Prior to passage of Chapter 161, the commission was re-
sponsible for allocating approximately $30 million annually to transit- guideway and
terminal projects. The State Highway Account was the source of almost all the
funding for these programs. Chapter 161 increased state mass transportation fund-
ing by more than $100 million annually. As a result, in'1981-82, the commission is -

authorized to allocate approximately $120 million for tran51t gmdeways and ternu— L

nals.
©In addition to this general workload increase, we recommend in our analysxs of
Special Transportation Programs (Item 264-101-046) that authority for allocation
of mass transportation discretionary funds be shifted from the Business, Transpor-.
‘tation and Housing Agency to the commission. This also will add to the commis-
.sion’s workload. Finally, because the department s Mass Transportatlon Program
expenditures have increased, the commission’s responsibility for review of that-
portton of the department’s budget has expanded as well. '

9 T he level of staff eﬂ"ort required to review rail projects has increased. Inthe




308 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 26,0

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSiON——Gonhnued

past, xapphcatlons for capltal outlay funds usually&m ‘been submitted by local
agencies. When state or federal fundmg is expected, the Department of Transpor-
tation is required by law to review and approve the proposed projects. The com-
mission relies on. the guideway reviews compiled by the department when it
.allocates transit monies. Recently, however, the department has become the. pri-
mary advocate for commuter and intercity rail capltal improvements. The depart-
ment, therefore, is charged with obJectlvely reviewing rail pmJectsswhlch it has
also.proposed. ., R
‘Without additional staff for analys1s, itis dlfﬁcult for the commission to Judge the
merits of the department’s rail proposals. For example, according to the depart-
ment’s budget materials, no,guideway review of the San Jose-San Francisco com-
muter service is- planned dunng either the current or budget years. Despite the
-absence of this guideway review, the commission allocated approximately $10
million to the department for this project. Commission staff now indicate. that
none of these funds are likely to be encumbered by the end of 1980-81. Improved
allocation decisions in the future are dependent upon adequate commmission staff-
ing
Although the level of effort devoted by commission staff to mass transportation
activities has increased, no positions have been added for this purpose. By compari-
son, the Department of Transportation’s Mass Transportation program staff is
proposed to increase from 177.5 to'221.2 personnel-years (25 percent) between
1979-80 and 1981-82. Our analysis indicates that additional staff is needed to-ac-
commodate increased workload in the mass transportation area, and to review in
detail commuter rail improvement requests. We recommend, therefore, that Item
260-001-046 be augmented by $30,000 and one position to allow addmonal review
of- trans1t capital outlay and local assistance projects.

CALIFORNIA ‘TﬁANsponT’AT’loN
(COMMISSION—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 260-490 from the State . .
Transportation Fund : , Budget p. BTH 58

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommienid approval,

Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979, appropnated $5 million from the State Transporta—
tion Fund to the commission for allocatation to Caltrans or local government for
acquisition and improvement. of intermodal transfer facility projects. Approxi-
-mately. $3.4 million of this amount has been allocated. The budget proposes that
the unencumbered balance.be reappropriated for expenditure until June 30, 1982.
Because these funds are needed. toracquire additional intermodal facilities, we
recommend approval of tlﬁg.;;eque G , " .




Item 264 | BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND H_OUSING / 309
Business, Transportation and Housing Ageney
~ SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS

Item 264 from the
Transportation Planning and
Development Account, State

Transportation Fund FR _ Budget p. BTH 60
Requested 198182 - N e $10,200,000
Estimated 1980-81......c..cccc.ciivmmemmenreniens SWeieisbenbevessiiseierssnnnas w6 444,-000

Actual 1979-80 .......ccviviiniiiinnisiicisiiinneiaiiinin Mebrabiidesibasedanisaneiiiibes SR
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary mcreases) e

$3,756,000. (+58.3 percent) R - ‘ ' :
Total recommended reduction ...t . .. $3,700,000

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Descnptxon : Fund Amount
264-001-046—Support . Transportahon Planning and ~ . ~$200,000
- Development Account, State .
B ] ~ Transportation L
264-101-046—Local ‘Assistance : Transportation Planning and " 10,000,000
Development Account, State S '
- » Transportatlon : : .
Total ' , - $10,200,000
. : o . : i ' ‘An;gly.sis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATION ’ page

1 Discretionary Transportation Assistance. ' Reduce by $3,500,000. 310
Recommend deletion of increase in funding for discretionary local
transportation assistance because adequate justification for an in- -
crease has not been provided. Also recommend Budget Bill lan-
guage requiring that remaining discretionary funds be allocated by -

the California Transportatlon Commission accordmg to specnﬁc
- guidelines.’ v
2. Research and Training in Public Tmnsportahon Systems Delete 312
. Ttem 264-004-046 for a reduction of $200,000. Recommend dele- ' '
~ tion of fundmg for unspecxﬁed transportatlon research. - ,

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 (SB 620), made major changes in state rail and
transit programs, and in how funds deposited in the Transportation Planning and
Development (TP and D) Account are ‘utilized: It appropriated $10 million in
discretionary funds to the Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing to be
allocated for special public transportation needs which would not otherwise be
met. In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature appropnated an addltlonal $6.4
millién in TP and D Account funds for this purpose. -

In addition, Chapter 161 appropriated $10 million to the secretary for a program
to investigate the practicality and cost-effectiveness of alternative motor vehicle
fuels. The act also provided an annual appropriation to the secretary for allocation
under a local transit assistance program. Approximately $69.4 million in TP and D
Account funds are expected to be allocated for this program in 1981-82. Finally,
Chapter 161 appropriated other funds for transit purposes, and assxgned respon-"




310 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 264

VSPECIAI. TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS—Continued

sibilities for various programs to the Department of Transportation and the Cali-
fornia Transportation Commission.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $10.2 million from the Transportatlon
~ Planning and Development Account, State Transportation Fund, for Special

Transportation Programs in 1981-82. Of this amount, $10,000,000 i is proposed to
continue the discretionary: program- for unmet local transportation needs. The
remaining $200,000 is proposed for a new program for research in public transpor-
tation systems engineering, management and coordination. In addition, during the
budget year, $69,386,452 in funds appropriated in Chapter 161 will be subvened
on a formula basis to local agencies for the operation of public mass transit systems.
Table 1 shows changes in this program, by major activity group.

Table 1
Special Transportation Programs
Changes in Activities and Funding Levels
1980-81 to 1981-82

' _ Estimated.  Proposed Change

Activity : ' 1980-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
1. Special public transportation needs... . $6,444,000  $10,000,000 $3,556,000 55.2%
2. Training and research in public trans-

portation systems ............. eeerssninanins —_ 200,000 200,000 —_
3. State transportation assistance ® ........ 74307259 69386452  —4,920807 —66
4. Alternative motor vehlcle fuels re- ‘

search® 5,955,000 C—  —5955,000 —1000

Totals ... Bo— $86,706,259.  $79,586,452  $-—7,119,807 —82%

* Local transit subventions appropriated annually by Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979.
b Demonstration project funds appropriated by Chapter 161 to the Secretary of the Business, Transporta-
. tion and Housing Agency. A d:scussmn of this program is mcluded in the analysis of the secretary’s
" budget (Item 052). .

Discretionary. Trcnsporiahon Assmance Program

We recommend a reduction of $3.5 million from the Tmnsportahon Plannmg and Devel.
opment Account for discretionary local transportation assistance (Item 264-101-046) on the
basis that no justification for an increase has been given. We further recommend Budget Bill
language requiring that any funds provided for diseretionary assistance be allocated by the

- California Transportation Commission pursuant to guidelines developed by the commission.
Finally, we recommend a reduction of $106,685 and three personnel-years from the Transpor-
tation Planning and Development Account (Item 266-001-046) for program support.:

The budget requests a $10 million appropriation to continue the discretionary
local transportahon assmtance program authorized by Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979
(SB-620).

Chapter 161 appropnated $10 million to the Secretary for Business, Tra.nsporta-
tion and Housing to allocate for “public transportation purposes to those areas with _
special public transportation needs which cannot be met otherwise”. The Legisla-

“ture appropriated an additional $6,444,000 to the department in the 1980 Budget'
Act for allocation by the secretary to projects meetmg the transportation needs of
low-mobility persons.

State and local agencies submltted applications totalmg $172.6 mllhon for the $10

- million appropriated by Chapter 161. At the request of the secretary, the Depart-
ment. of Transportation reviewed -the applications and -forwarded a list. of 72
.pro_:ects costing $13 million to the agency. In evaluatmg the proposals, the depart-




Jtem 264 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /:.311

_merit gave priority consideration to those projects.(1) not eligible for other state
or federal funding, (2) in unique areas of statewide interest, and (3) that would
" enhance the mobility ‘of low-mobility groups. The secretary allocated the $10
million to 57 projects in June 1980.
Our analysis of the projects funded by the secretary found that

« In one case, funds were used to finance a project. which was prev10usly demed
“funding. by the Legislature. This would appear to be a violation of Section 15

Budget Act.

« Fundswere used to pay the entlre cost of purchasmg buses; no local or federal
ﬁnanmal participation was required. This is not good public policy. because
local agencies should have a financial stake i in their projects to increase the
likelihood of successful unplementatlon »

« Some projects that were given a low priority by the department were funded
by the secretary. For example, funds were allocated to a community organiza-
tion to transport visitors to prisons. Using criteria established by the secretary,
the department ranked this project last in its project category. It appears that
these criteria did not play a dominant role in evaluating the project proposals.

« Some projects were funded at levels substantlally in excess of the amounts
recomimended by the department.

The secretary has not allocated the $6, 444, 000 appropriated for spema.l public
transit needs in the 1980 Budget Act. : ,
The department and the secretary maintain that an increase in fundmg to $10
million is needed for this program in 1981-82 because qualified requests in 1979-80 -
exceeded the level of available funding. The secretary has not prov1ded mforma-'

tion showing that a higher level of funding is justified.

While we recognize that demand for these funds has far exceeded the amount
available, this by itself is not sufficient to justify an increase in the fundmg level.
First, given that'in many cases, no local matching funds were required in order
to obtain a grant, it is not surprising that demand was so heavy. More unportantly,
most state programs lack sufficient funds to meet the demand.

Absent justification for a funding increase, we recommend that funding in the -
budget year be reduced to $6.5 million to reflect the current year appropriation
of '$6,444,000.

We also recommend that the Legislature take three actions to control future .

" - expenditures of these funds:

1. We recommend that the Legislature reqmre the California Tra.nsportatlon
Commission (CTC), rather than'the secretary, to allocate.the discretionary trans-
portation funds. The basis for our recommendation is two-fold. First, most of the
funds are used for capital outlay purposes, and the CTC has respons1b1hty for
. allocating other transportation capital outlay funds. Second, we are recommend-

ing elsewhere in this analysis that Mass Transportatlon program expenditures be

“subject to the same planning and allocation process that currently exists for the
highway program. Allocation of the discretionary-funds by the CTC is consxstent,
with this recommendation.

2. -Given the results of the initial alloeation’ of funds under this program, we

“recommend that the commission be directed to develop allocation guldelmes for
distributing funds to local agencies. These guidelines should, at a minimum, (1)
prohlblt funding of ‘projects prewously denied ‘funding by the Leglslature, @) .

_require local financial participation in capital outlay prOJects, and (3) estabhsh
‘minimum standards which each selected project must meet. -

3. To facilitate legislative review of the program next year, we recommend :
that the department submit to the Joint Legislative Budget Comimittee ‘arid ‘the
fiscal committees by January 10, 1982 (a) ‘a:preliminary. evaluation’ of" ‘projects

' subrmtted to the department for fundingin 1981-82 and 1982-83,and (b) ‘apriority

'




312/ BUSINESS~TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING - Item 264

SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS-—Continued

‘list of projects proposed by the Department of Transportation. Tlns is srrmlar to
the requirement set forth in Chapter 161 for intermodal transportation facility
funds. This information will assist the Leglslature in determining the appropnate
funding level for the discretionary program in 1982-83.

. Accordingly; we recommend adoption of the followmg Budget Brll language in
Item 264-101:046:

“Provided that $6.5 million in drscretlonary local transportatron assrstance funds
shall be allocated by the California Transportatron Commission pursuant to
guidelines established by the commission: These guidelines shall, at a minimum,
(1) prohibit the expenditure of funds for projects previously. consrdered and
denied by the Legislature; (2): require local financial partxclpatron in capital
outlay projects financed with these funds, and (3) estabhsh minimum standards
which each selected project must meet. '

Provrded further, that by ]anuary 10 1982 the Department of Transportation -

shall provide the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees

1) a preliminary evaluation of projects submitted to the secretary for funding °

in 1981-82 and 1982-83.and (2) the department’s recommended priorities for

funding. The report shall also include information on projects funded in 1980-81
" and an evaluation of projects completed.”

- Additional Personnel. - The budget proposes an increase of 3.0 personnel-years
“in Itemn 266-001-046 for the Department of Transportation to evaluate the addition-
-al proposals for local assistance which may be generated if funding for the discre-

tionary program is increased from the current year level to $10 million. Budget
material submitted by the department states that if the $3.5 million increase is not
granted, the currently authorized five personnel-years will be sufficient to admin-
ister. the program in 1981-82. Consistent with our previous recommendation, we
recommend a reduction of $106,685 and three personnel-years from the Transpor-
tatlon Planmng and Development Account (Item 266-041-046) :

Trcnspoﬂuhon Systems Training and ‘Research
: d ;‘Vee:;commend that 3200,000 for h'ammg and research in publlc transportahon systems be
elet
Chapter 161 provided that, upon appropriation by the Legrslature, the Secretary
of the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency could allocate Transportation
"Planning and Development (TP and D) Account funds for specified functions of
(1) the Department of Transportation, (2) the California Transportation Com-
mission; and (3) the University of California’s Institte.of Transportatlon Studies
* (ITS). The activities and functions which can be funded by each agency include:
" 1. Department of Transportation—state planning, mass transportatlon and re-
gional transportation planning assistance.
2. Transportation Commission—all activities not supported by, the State ngh-
way Account.
3. Institute of Transportatlon Studies—research in pubhc transportatron sys-
tems engineering and management and coordination with other transporta-
tion modes. - R

The budget proposes the expendrture of $200 000 by the agency for research in
public tranportation systems in 198182, The funds would be appropriated to the
‘secretary to support research projects at the University of California. = _

Our review indicates that the agency does not have an expenditure plan for the
requested funds. Agency staff were able to:provide only a general description of
the types of research that might be supported with the requested funds. Because ~ -
a research plan had not been developed no.data were available regardmg staffing S




Item 266
 and expend1tures or the duration:of the projects. .

Our analysis also found thatetler transportation research funds authonzed in
Chapter 161 areuncludede}smvhem_m the Gevemms Budget for 198182, Jhe

to the. desxgn, constmctwm, operatxon and mmntenaneevaf:pnbﬁ‘cﬂ bransport: e
_ facilities. The Legislature stated in Resolution Chapter 170, Statutes of 1979, that

- the institute should cooperate in its research-and training with the Business, Trans-
portatlon and Housing Agency. Accordingly, the agency should work with the -
institute in trying to achieve its research and training objectives, once they are.
developed, with the funds proposed in the ITS budget.

Because (1) transportation training and research funds are included elsewhere

" in'the Governor’s Budget, and (2) the agency does not have an expenditure plan -
for the $200,000 requested, we recommend that the Legislature disapprove the
agency’s request for training and research funds. This action will result in a savings
of $200,000 to the Transportatlon Plannmg and Development Account State
' Transportatlon Fund v

Busine’ss, Transportation en'd HOUSing Ageney
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Ttem 266 from various funds o " Budget p. BTH 63

BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 313 S

o . ~Chapter 1349, Statutes of 1976—Mass Transporta-

Requested 1981-82 ............ T AU IS I $860,488,494
Estimated 1980-8l............... ' ‘ - 932,355,210
Actual 197980 .........ivcvnniionncnracnensinione iessprereresnrisesassnnssten eesnnnnienes - 837,785,765
Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary . ' :
: increases) $71,866,716 (—7.7 percent) g ,
Total recommended reductlon weeverenes i versrrnsns - $51,813,448
Addltlonal r_ec_ommendatlon pending B $106,967,408
'|98'|—82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE TR ‘ ‘
Item - Description S Fund® . ‘Amount.
'266-001-041—Aeronaut_ics—Support Aeronauucs Account $1,548,736
- 266-001-042-~Highway—Support . - State nghway Account 5372171,787
Mass Transportation—Support . : . o L 90,651
‘. 266001-046—Mass Transportatlon—Support “Transportation Planmng and - 8,212,895
. Developrient Account - k
i Transportatmn Plannmg—Support o7 ; = 4,683,847
‘266-001-140—H1ghway—8upport " "Environmental License - 41725
. R Plate '
". ' 266-101-041—Aeronautics—Local Assistance  Aeronautics Account 900,000
© 266-101-042—Highway—Local Assistance = State Highway Account 26,000,000
" Mass Transportation—Local Assistance N Lo - 56,381,000
266-101-046—Mass Transportatlon—lncal ~Transportation Planning and 63,000,000
© Assistance : " Development Account” - : »
Transportation Planning—Local Asmstance e e - 2,031,500
" 266-301-042—Highway—Capital Outlay - State Highway Account 46,425,033
266-301-140-—H1ghway—Capxtal Outlay Environmental License * 150,000
o . - Plate L
, Total, Budge_t Act Appropriation, State Funds . : .- $746,749,174
—Chapter 1092; Statutes: of 1972—Highway “Bicycle Lane Account $401,905




314 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Cominued

tion -

Transportahon Planning and
Developmerit Account

‘—Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979—Mass Transporta- “Transportation Planning and

tion

—Chapter 1364, Statutes of 1979-—Highway - ~-+State Highway Account
—Budget Act of 1979-Highway State Highway Account
—Budget Act of 1980—Highway ok -+ State Highway Account
—Toll Bridge Funds—Highway - . Toll Bridge Funds
—Continuing Aeronautics Appropriation .. " . Aeronautics Account
—Continuing Mass Transportation Appropnatlon Abandoned Railroad Ac-

.~ Total, Continuing Statutory Appropnatlons

‘Development Account

: count

State Funds
Minus; Balance Available in Subsequent Years

- Minus, Unexpended Balance, Estimated Savings :
‘ “Total, All Expenditures, State Funds

ﬂ"‘_All'accouzmts are within the State Transportation Fund.

Item 266

2,564,708
22,188,812

$131,789,703

—4715495

'—13,334,888
$860,488,494

- SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1

Highway Revenue Increase.  Recommend enactment of legisla-

. ton linking increases in fuel tax rates and truck weight fees to
“increases in the costs of prowdmg and maintaining the highway

systern.

. Budget Operatlons Recommend director be requested to ex-

plain why budget documentation not provided to the Legislature.
Further recommend remedlal actlon plan be presented at budget
hearings.

."Unauthorized Budget Increases. Recommend Department of

Analysis
page

331

_ Finance be directed to explain why department was permitted to

depart from authorized budget without prior notification being

Budget Act.

. Financial and Accounting; Systems. Recommend adoption of
‘supplemental report language requesting that various financial

" ..and accounting systems improvements be compatible w1th new

.. Data Users Committ &
' report language establishing Transportatlon Data Users Commit-

mainline financial system..*

. Financial Forecastmg Capablhty * Recommend Budget Bill lan-

guage requiring department to retain outside consultant and com-

‘mit department personnel to review and improve department

financial forecasting procedures .
commend adoption of supplemental

tee to oversee department’s financial forecasting models.

. Overtime Expenditures. Reduce Ttem 266-001-042 by $3,226,507.

" Recommend reduction for unjustified overtime expenditures

.. Personal Services Expernditures. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $510,-
451 and Item 266-001-046 by $.?81 125, Recommend reduction
“due to overbudgeting of salaries.

.. Operating FExpenses.” Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $7,483,255.

: Recommend reduction for unjustified operating expenses. With-
hold recommendation on additional proposed $25,487,384 for op-

“given to the Legislature in accordance with Section 28 of the 1980 - -

336
336

337




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 315

erating expenditures pending receipt of additional justification.

10. State Fund Reversions. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill lan- 339
guage requiring reversion of state funds upon receipt of unan- .
“ticipated federal funds. . R

11. Off-Airport Terminals. Reduce Item 266-001-041 by $Z?,6'00 Rec- 340
oréilxhnend reduction because proposed activity is not a state respon- -
sibility ”

12. Capital Outlay Staffing.  Withhold recommendation on proposed 344
highway capital outlay staffing changes. o

13. Unnecessary Capital Outlay Appropriation. Reduce Item 266-301- . 346-
042 by $12,011,000. Recommend reduction- to reflect depart-
ment’s expenditure plan. :

14. Public Works Board Review. Recommend leglslatlon provxdmg . 347
legislative and Public Works Board review of department’s non- = -
transportation facility proposals. ‘ )

15. Lands and Buildings Improvements. Wxthhold recommendation 348
on proposed expenditure of $9,585,634 for improvement of depart-
ment facilities. . .

16. Highway Research. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $1,100,000. - Rec- 350
ommend reduction because the need for proposed research

- projects has not been substantiated. ,

17. Equipment Repairs. Reduce Item 26'6'-001-042by $1, 700000 Rec- . 352

ommend reduction due to reduced repair costs and overbudget- :

18. Ibdesbanng Services. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $4,728,235 and
augment Item 266-001-046 by $4,656,702. Recommend funding .
source for ridesharing program be changed to Transportation:
Planning and Development Account because program is viewed
as a mass transportation activity. Further recommend reduction
for overbudgeted ridesharing expenditures.

19. Vanpool Reimbursements. Reduce Item 26'&001-042by$.5'10000
Recommend reduction to reflect receipt of reunbursements from
vanpooling program. :

20. Highway Logo Program. Recommend enactment of leglslatlon
providing department authority to operate highway services logo . .
program. . .

21. Logo Program Staffing. Reduce Item 26‘6‘-001-042 by .%'.9,740
Recommend reduction for overbudgeted personnel. ,

22. Maintenance Reorganization. Withhold recommendation on
$16,894,390 reduction proposed for maintenance reorgamzatlon
and program efficiencies. . .

23. Safety Lookouts. Reduce Item 26'6-001-042 by $884,.?00 Recom-
mend reduction for additional road crew safety lookouts because

.. appropriate staffing levels have not been determined.

94. Highway Inventory Staffing. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $2,050
620. Recommend reduction because need for staffing increase
related to inventory changes has not been substantiated. .

25. Bridge Shuttle Service. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $60,000. Rec-
ommend reduction for toll bridge bicycle shuttle service because
service can be provided by local operators.

96. Highway Road Equipment. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $4,750 -
109. Recommend reduction of amount overbudgeted for road

- equipment and passenger vehicles.

21. TeIecommumcatzons Equipment, Reduce Item 26'6‘-001-042 by 361

’ gma&a :




316 / BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Conhnued

28.

30.
31

32.

.5'.?4@400 ‘Recommend reductlon of overbudgeted expendltures
for telecommunié¢ations equipment.
Tort Liability Claims. Reduce Item 266-001-042 by $250,000. Rec-

- ommend reduction to reflect savings from operation of equip-

ment training “school.- Also - recommend supplemental report

language requesting department to provide information on train-

ing school savings. Furthér recommend department expla.m why
information was not provided as Legislature requested. :

. Allocation Process. 'Recommend énactment of legislation estab-

lishing a coordinated mass transportation allocation process.
Unexpended Funds. Recommend new Budget Bill item requir-
ing reversion of unexpended funds.

Social * Service - Transportation. Reduce Item 266-001-046 by
$72,350. Recommend transfer of funds for Social Service Trans-
portation Improvement program to Business, Transportation and
Housing Agency budget to maintain agency control of the pro-

gram.

Local Transit Ass:stance Reduce Item 266-001-046 by $265,842 and -
increase ;e:mbuzsements by $112,042. Recommend elimination
of support for local transit marketing and planning because this

assistance can be secured elsewhere.

. Lake Tahoe Transit. Reduce Item 266-001-046 by $65,658. 'Recom-

mend reduction for transportation corridor study because plan-

" ning responsibilities have been changed by recent legislation.

. Transit Guideway Program. Withhold recommendation on: $55

_ million proposed for guideway projects pending submission of

.36.

37.

39,

priority list by California Transportation Commission.

. Transportation Map. Reduce Item 266-001-046 by $140,000. - Rec-
ommend reduction because. cost of maps should be recovered-

from sales proceeds. :

Intercity Bus Plan. - Recommend adoption of ‘Budget Bill lan-
guage requiring plan completion by March 1, 1982 and termina-
tion of personnel authorization by end of budget year. :
Intercity Bus Service. Reduce Item 266-001-046 by $2,163,595.

‘Recommend reduction in local assistance and personal services
- because increased level of assistance has not been justified.
. Rail Marketing. Reduce Item 266-001-046 by $563,000, Recom-

mend reduction because proposed increase in marketmg budget
is not justified.

High Speed Rail. 'Recommend adoption of Budget Bill language

precluding expenditure of funds for High Speed Rail Project be-
cause alternative transportation solutions have been precluded.

.. Legislative Notification. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill

language requiring ‘legislative notification before funds for rail
capital outlay projects are expended. Also recommeénd supple-

~ .mental report language requiring Rail Plan updates.

41.

Rail Contracts.” Recommend enactment of legislation making all
commuter rail services subsidized by the state subject to reporting

. requirements imposed by the Transportation Development Act.
" Alsorecommend Budget Bill language imposing farebox and state
- support requirements.

42,
tal report language requestmg plan completion by March 1, 1982.

Intermodal Facilities Plan. Recommend adoption of supplemen-

361

§’i§§5

368
369
370
370
an
314
375

376

377

379

Item 266




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 317

43. Intermodal Local Assistanee. Reduce Ttems 266-101-042, 266-101- 319
046 and 266-001-046 by $12,6'08,000 Recommend reduction in lo- - -
cal assistance and personal services: because expendlture of funds
in the budget year isunlikely. ~: -+ :

44. Miscellaneous = Reductions. - - Reduce: Item 266-001-046 - by 381
$147,138. Recommend reductxon for: various minor unjustified
personal services.

45. LocaliRoads Report. Recommend adoptron of Budget Bill lan- - 382
guage reverting funds if report requirement is repealed. Also rec-
ommend Budget Bill language to hmlt authorization of personnel
needed to prepare-the report: :

46.  Transportation Program Coordmatzon Reduce Item 266-001-046
by $223,896. Recommend reduchon because personnel require-
ments are overstated.

47. Planning Reports. Reduce Item 26‘6'-021-042 by $30,996. Recom- - 383
mend reduction because reports are no longer needed: - :

48. Planning Subventions. Reduce Item:266-101-046 by $100,000. - - 383

: Recommend reduction for Tahoe Plannmg Agency assistance,

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1253, Statutes of 1972, created the Department of Tra.nsportatlon (Cal-
trans) in thé Business, Transportation and Housing Agency to replace the Depart-
ments of Public Works and Aeronautics. The résponsibilities of the former entities
are now carried out through two divisions of: the department—Highways and
Aeronautics. Chapter 1253 also established the Division of Mass Transportation and
the Division of Transportation Planning. The four divisions seek to implement and
coordinate the development and operanon of the various transportatlon modes
and facilities in California.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

~ The budget proposes expenditures of $860,488,494 in state funds for support of

Department of Transportation activities in 1981-82. This is $269,715,020, or 4.2
percent, less than estimated expendltures in the current year as shown in the
1981-82° budget This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year.: .

In addition to proposed expenditures of $860,488,494 from state funds the de-
partment proposes to spend $697,405,109 in federal funds and $68,978,001 in reim-
bursements, for a total proposed expenditure ‘program of $1,626,871,604. The
estimated 1980-81 expenditure total presented in the budget, however, does not
allow a meaningful comparison of expenditure changes to be made between these
two years. This is because major adjustments have been made by the department
to the original 1980-81 expenditure ﬁgures smce the Legrslature approved the
department’s budget.

To allow a more meaningful companson of changes in expenditures to be made,
we have developed a revised 1980-81 expenditure total which excludes the effects
of changes made by the department in:its: 1980-81 budget after the budget was
approved by the Legislature. The revised expenditure total is shown in Table 1.
Table 1 shows that the $1,626,871,604 expenditure level proposed for 1981-82 is 3.3
percent, or $56,775,630, less than the tota.l approved by the Leglslature for the
current year ($1,683,647,234).

The budget proposes funding for 14 859 8 personnel-years in the budget year, a
decrease of 341.6 personnel-years, or 2.2 percent, from the approved current year
level. The net decrease reﬂects major reductlons in hlghway capxtal outlay support
and maintenance.

B




Table 1
Proposed 1981-82 Department of Transportatlon Budget Changes
State
- Highway Aeronautics P&D Federal Rez'mburse—
Account . Account Account Funds ments Other Total

1980-81 Approved Budget (]uly ’ u : ' :
1980) ccvveerreenciveiesssessensensessisesnsen $691,619,601 . $6,942,156 - $154,420,742 $674,528527 - $68,359,518 $87,776,690 $1,683,647,234
1. Cost Changes .. 47,094,997 - 36,849 1,137,821 6,540,902 1,321,741 3,183,371 59,315,681

Subtotal (1981-82 Baselme) ($738,714,598) (86,979,003) ($155,558,563) ($681,069,429) ($69,681,259) ($90,960,061) ($1,742,962,915)
2. Workload and Program , — ' ,

PONUKUOD—NOILVINOdSNVIL 40 INIWLNV43a

Changes
A.Aeronautics . ' . .
(1). State operations ....... L= —$104418 - - - — —$104,418
(2) Local assistance........ - 166,149 - - : — = - 166,149
Subtotals ..........coceerennies L e ($61,731) : — —_ -_— - ($61,731)
B. Highways : ’
(1) ‘State operations ....... $27,016,102 —- T —  —$§15995,625 —§$561947  —$10,558,444 —$99.914
(2). Local assistance.......... —17,986,400 — — 41,678,700 - —_ —35,564 - 33,656,736
(3) Capital outlay ... —85963925° - — —7,200,800° — 4,185,682 89,069,043
Subtotals ........ccemerienee . (—$66,934,223) —_— — 7 {~—$18,392,275) (—$561,947) - (—$6,408,326) {—$55,512,221
C. Mass Transportation : ‘ : .
(1) State operations ........ C —=$50,104 - . —_ —$539,428 —$556,595 . —$429,672 —$73,490 —$1,649,289
(2) Local assistance ........ 1,481,000 —_ —49,081,000 1,500,000 — . — —49,100,000
. (3) Capital outlay . = - —6,500,000 - _ — —3,000,000 —9,500,000
Subtotals ........ccccveeremmne- ($1,430,896) - (—$56,120,428) (—$2,056,595)  (—$429.672  (—$3,073,490 (—$60,249,289) -
D. Planning : .
(1) State operations......... ’ - — —$679,893 — $288,361 - —$391,532
(2) Local assistance ........ . — — - — - _ _
Subtotals .............. .. = — (—$679,893) (288,361) - (—$391,532)
Total Proposed Changes (—$18,408,330) ($98,580) - (—$55,662,550) ($22,876, 582) - ($618483)  (—$6,298,445) (—$56,775 630)
1981-82 Proposed Expenditures $673,211,271 $7,040,736 $98,758,242 $697,405,105 $68,978,001 $81,478,045 . - $1,626,871,604°

2The 1981-82 budget-is based on the second year (1981-82) of the 1980 STIP adopted by the California Transportation Commission. Proposed capital outlay-
expenditures have been reduced due to funding constraints which will be addressed in the development of the 1981 STIP.
b This total, net of federal funds and reimbursements, equals total expendltures, state funds ($860,488,494).

DNISNOH ANV NOLLV.IMOJSNVY.L ‘SSANISNG / 8LE

995 w1



Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /. 319
» Significant Program Cﬁaw

most of these changes are dxscussed in greater deta.ll in later sectlons of thJS
Analysis, the following provides an overview of these shifts in program emphasis.

Aeronautics. Few changes are proposed in the Aeronautics program. The
budget, however, proposes to redirect personnel to (1) increase inventorying
activitiés, (2) develop an off-auport terminal demonstration pro_lect and (3) ana-
lyze the economic impact of noise regulations.

Highway: Transportation. - The most significant changes in the Highway Trans-
portation program pertain to personnel levels in the capital outlay and mainte-
nance elements. Staffing totals in the rehabilitation and operational improvements
elements are proposed to decline by 173.2 personnel-years and 152.8 personnel-
years, respectively. Staffing for new facilities construction will increase 82.2 per-

sonnel-years. These changes primarily reflect revised project delivery schedules

developed through the department’s new automated personnel and capital outlay
scheduling system (PYPSCAN).
- - Total staffing for maintenance activities is projected to decline 75.2 personnel-
" years. Within this total, however; major personnel additions and reductions are-
proposed in order to attain projected operatmg efficiencies, increase service lev-
els, add a new safety program, and reorganize field maintenance operations.

Finally, the budget reflects the reduction of approximately $107 million in capx-
tal outlay expenditures in 1981-82, as compared with the expenditure level set in
the 1981 proposed State Transportation Improvement Program (PSTIP) for the
1981-82 fiscal year. The department has made this rediction because available
resources are not sufficient to fund the expenditure level programmed in the 1981
PSTIP.

Mass - Transportation. Mass Transportation program expenditures are pro-
posed to decrease by $59.3 million. This reflects a transfer of $79.4 million to a new
Special Transportation program section of the budget and an increase of $20.1
million for other elements within the program.

Two major changes in local assistance funding are proposed: (1) a $20 million
increase for construction of mass transit guideways, and (2) an additional $2 rhil-
lion for: support of intercity bus transportation. Support for all elements will in-
..'crease by 20 personnel-years. (10 percent), mcludmg 143 personnel-years for
commuter rail support activities.

- Transportation Planning. - The budget proposes a. reallocatlon of 2.5 personnel— _
years to prepare a local roads progress and needs report, as requxred by law. The
budget also proposes a personnel reductxon to reﬂect a decrease in services per-
formed for other agencies.

- STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is the basic plan for all
state and federally funded transportation improvements in California. It is re-

. quired by Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, which specifies that the California Trans-
portation Commission (CTC) shall adopt and submit a five-year STIP to the
Legislature and the Governor by July 1 of each year. The annual planning process

" actually begins eight months earlier, in November, when the CTC adopts esti-
mates of revenues available to the department and regional agencies. Using these
revenues estimates, the department then prepares a proposed STIP which is
submitted to the CTC in December. Regional TIP’s are also submitted to the CTC,
which holds hearings on the plans beginning in April and continuing until the STIP




320 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

' DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

is adopted. Public hearings are heid from July to xmd-August at which time appea]s :
on the adopted STIP may be raised.

' S'I'IP Requirements

For the five-year penod covered the adopted STIP must contam (1) an esti-
mate of available state and federal funds and associated constraints; (2) all major
projects to be funded; (3) a summary of planned minor project expenditures; (4)
recommended annual expenditures from the State Highway Account; by program
category; and (5) appropnate additional information. , .

Responublllhes of the CTC

In adopting a STIP, the commission is to consider (1) a proposed STIP submltted
by the department; (2) regional transportation improvement programs (TIPs),
‘and (3) input from public hearings. Following its adoption, the STIP may be
amended by the CTC under specified circumstances.

“The CTC allocates available state and federal funds only for pro_]ects mcluded
in the adopted STIP. For each fiscal year, these allocations must be consistent with
‘total program expenditures specified in the Budget Act. .

Role of the I.eglsloiure v .

- Chapter 1106 increased the role of the Leglslature with respect to state transpor-

. tation policy formulation and budgeting. Pursuant to this statute, the Legislature’s
appropriations through the Budget Act establish maximum expenditure levels for
the various program components. However, the statute states that the Budget Act
shall not identify specific capital outlay projects to be funded. Transfers of funds
by the department between programs are permitted upon CTC and Department
of Finance approval, provided that any decrease in authorized expenditures with-

" in a program component (such as Rehabxhtatlon or Mamtenance) does not exceed
10 percent :

-Responslbillhes of the Department

The Department of Transportation is requlred to prov1de the commission w1th
an estimate of state and federal funds available during the five-year STIP period,
not later than October 1 in the year prior to when the STIP period begins. The

_department is also required to submit a proposed State Transportation Improve-
ment Program (PSTIP) to the commission not later than December 1. After the
STIP is adopted by the commission, the department is responsible for implement-
ing the STIP consistent with (1) allocations to projects made by the commission

~and (2) the Budget Act. Because many years are required to plan and carry out
typical capital outlay projects, program development and capital outlay support
activities ‘of . the department during the budget year also include appropriate
planning and design work for improvements scheduled for subsequent years in
and. beyond the five-year STIP :

1981 Proposed State Tronsporfchon Improvement Progrom (PSTIP)

, Preparation of the 1981 proposed STIP was delayed, in part, due to the funding
-‘uncertainties facing the State Highway Account. As a result, the department

submitted the PSTIP to the CTC and other agencies-after the due date (December

1). This delay has prevented us from completmg our review of the PSTIP prior

‘to the preparation of this analysis. -




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 321

HIGHWAY FINANCING CRISIS :

The Governor’s Budget excludes capltal outlay expenditures of approximately $107 m11-
lion which are programmed for 1981-82 in the 1981 Proposed State Transportation Improve-
ment Program (PSTIP). 'The department has made this reduction because available
resources ‘are not sufficient to fund the expenditure level programmed in the
proposed STIP. This revenue shortfall is not merely a budget year problem. Our-
analysis of the highway program indicates that expenditures could exceed avail-
able revenues by anywhere from $760 million to $2:4 billion during the next five
years. Similarly, many local governments will be unable to fund pro;ected street
and road expenditures in the future. Consequently, it is clear that, in the near
future, the Leglslature must act elther to reduce expendxtures, increase revenues,
or both.

This section discusses the critical issues facing the state in ﬁnancmg transporta-
tion, and reviews various alternatives which have been proposed for dealing with
this problem. It also discusses our recommendation that the gasoline tax and truck
weight fees be linked to increases in the cost of building and maintaining the
highway system. -

STATE HIGHWAY FUNDING

In September 1980, the Department of Transportatlon announced that, accord-

ing to its projections, the State Highway Account (SHA) would show a deficxt of
$915 million by June 30, 1986, the end of the five-year 1981 STIP period. Further-
more, the department prOJected that the account balance would reach zero during
‘the 198283 fiscal year.
* While the size of the projected deﬁc1t may be starthng to some, there have been
numerous warning signals over the past year that serious problems for the account
lie ahead. These signals include a higher rate of inflation for highway construction
than that projected by the department, a decline in motor vehicle fuel sales and
the revenue generated from these sales, and annual deficits which have been
funded with surplus revenues in the SHA.

The department s projected $915 m1lhon cash deficit is based on two major
.assumptions: !

« The projects (or thelr current dollar equlvalent) now scheduled to be adver-
tised during the last four years of the 1980 STIP (fiscal years 1981-82 through -
1984-85) will instead be advertised over five years. In other words, the depart-

ment assumes that no new capital outlay projects will be added to the High-
way program in the fifth year (1985-86) of the 1981 STIP.

« Inflation rates for various components of the highway program will be as
shown in Table 2.

Table 2
Department Inflation Rate Assumptions
For 1981 STIP

Expenditure Category 198182  1989-83 198384 1958485 1985-86

Capital Outlay ‘ 16% - 12% 8% 8% 8%

Salaries and Benefits ..........cccoericerrerierecrenneens 10 8 8 8 8
. Operating Expense 7 7 7 7 7
.- Maintenance Materials..........cooocrrensecercioennniic 11 10 8 8 -8

A more detailed discussion of the assumptions employed by the department and those used by this office
in analyzing the SHA deficit is contained in the Legislative Analyst’s November 12, 1980 statement
to the Senate Transportation Committee.

1481685




322 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continved -

Ahulysf's Projections

Our analysis indicates that the assumptions used by the department are reason-
able. Nonetheless, they represent only one of many possible views of the future.
In order to display what the deficit would be if the department s assumptlons are
not borne out, we have estimated future: ¢ash balances in the account using the
department’s methodology and various alternative assumptions.

Inflation alternatives. Chart 1 shows what the projected cash balance in the
State Highway Account would be under each of three inflation scenarios, based
on the levels of highway construction activity and personnel assumed by the
department. These are not forecasts of future rates of inflation, but merely esti-
mates of what the consequences would be if inflation is lower or higher than what
the départmernt assumes. As the chart shows, the deficit as of June 30, 1986, would
be $760 million with “low” inflation (14 percent capital outlay inflation in 1981-82

“and 7 percent thereafter, with correspondingly lower rates of inflation for noncapi-

tal outlay costs). Under “‘high” inflation (18 percent annual capital outlay inflation
coupled with correspondingly higher rates of inflation for noncapital outlay costs),
the deficit would be $1.05 billion. In contrast, the department projects a deficit of
$915 million.

Program level alternatives. 1f the Legislature establishes program levels that
are different from those assumed by the department, the June 30, 1986 deficit will
not be the same as the department has projected. We projected the cash balance
using three alternative levels of highway building and associated personnel sup-
port. These alternatives are not highly refined, and are only intended for purposes
of illustration. We used the following alternatlve program expenditure assump-
tions: :

o Adopted 1950 STIP (gradual decline). ThlS alternative assumes the capital
outlay and personnel levels projected for the last four years (1981-82 through
1984-85) of the adopted 1980 STIP, which decline gradually. Program levels
in 1985-86 are assumed to be identical to the 1984-85 levels.

o Level program. This alternative assumes that the 198/-82 personnel and
capital outlay levels contained in the adopted 1980 STIP are maintained
throughout the five-year period.

o Limited growth program. This alternative assumes that the 1981-82 person-
nel and capital outlay levels contained in the adopted 1980 STIP will increase
by 2 percent during each of the four years.




Item 266

BUSINESS; TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING -/ 323

$600 —

400 -

200 -+

Chart 1
- State Highway Account
Estimated Cash Balance -
For Different STIP Inflation Assumptions
1981-82 to 1985-86° (in millions)

Dollars

—200

L1

~-400

—-800 —

—1,000

J -

~1,200

600 -

—-1,400

“Low" Inflation

Department’s Assumed
Inflation

““High”" Inflation

$ —760
$—915

$—1,050

2 Assumes Department of Transportation's STIP progrém level.

| T N R ]
June June June June June
1982 1983 1984 1985 1986




324 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

Item 266

Chart 2
State Highway Account
Estimated Cash Balance

1981-82 to 1985-86 ° (in millions)

Dol/ars
$600

—
400—‘

200+

For Different STIP Program Assumptions

Department
Projection
($—915)

Adopted 1980
STIP ($—1,325)

Level Program

{$—1,930)

Limited Growth

Program
($—2,120)

I | I I | |

June June June June June June
1981 1982 1983 1984 - - 1985 1986

a Assumes Department of Transportation’s projected infiation rates.




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 325

Chart 2 displays the projected cash balance during the five-year period for each
of these program levels, using the department’s projected inflation rates (ie.,
capital outlay inflation rates of 16 percent; 12 percent, 8 percent, 8 percent, and
8 percent). Under the 1950 adopted STIP scenario, the June 30, 1986 deficit grows ..
from $915 million (the department’s projection) to approxxmately $1.3 billion. If .
instead, a Jevel program or a limited growth program is assumed, deficits of $1. 9
billion and $2.1 billion, respectively, are projected.

These projections are summarized in Table 3 which also shows the prOJectlons
for our three alternative program levels under the “low” and “high” inflation
scenarios. The projections in Table 3 show deficits ranging from $760 million
(which assumes “low” inflation and the program levels assumed by the depart-
ment) to $2.4 billion (which assumes “high” inflation and a limited growth pro-
gram). Under all twelve scenarios, the cash balance in the SHA is projected to
reach zero sometime during 1982-83. It should be evident from Table 3 that the
size of the projected deficit is extremely sensitive to the assumptions used.

Table 3
Projected ‘June 30, 1986 Cash Balance
For Various Inflation Rates and Program Expenditure Levels
(in millions)

: Department
oo “Low” Assumed . “High”
Program Expenditure Levels Inflation - - Inflation Inflation
Department projection —$760 —$915 —$1,050
Adopted 1980 STIP ' ernesniunresnes —1,135 -1,325 —1,535
Level Program : . —1,700 —1,930 . —2,225

Limited Growth Program N —1885 2,120 —2,430
Alternatives Available to the Legisiature :

Faced with a funding shortfall in the State Highway Account which could range
from $760 million to $2.4 billion over the five-year 1981 STIP period, the Legisla-
ture must make two major decisions. First, it must determine what level of high-
way expenditure should be undertaken by the state. Second, it must decide how
to bring revenues into line with projected expenditures. Followmg are four alter-
native means for responding to the fundmg shortfall that the Legislature may wish
to consider.

1. Reduce expenditures to what can be fi nanced by revenues under existing
Iaw. - If the Legislature decides not to provide additional revenues to fund High-
way program expenditures, it will have to reduce the planned expenditure of state
funds by approximately $100 million during the budget year and by approximately
$1 billion during the next five years. Expenditures could be reduced in a number
of areas, including maintenance, administration, local assistance, mass transit
guideway expenditures, and highway capital outlay. Because a large part of state
capital outlay funds are used to match federal highway construction monies, each
$1 million reduction in these expenditures may result in the loss of $4 million to
$9 million in federal funds. Most Highway program reductions could be achieved
through the budget process, while decreases in some program categories, includ-
ing mass transit guideways and railroad grade separatlons would require legisla-
tion.

2. Reduce expendztures and increase revenues (the department’s proposal).
As noted above, the department’s projected $915 million shortfall assumes that
some reductions in highway program expenditures will be made. Had the depart-
ment assumed that new capital outlay projects would be added to the Highway
program in the fifth year of the 1981 STIP, the shortfall would have been even
larger. In order to eliminate the $915 million shortfall, the department has
proposed a threée-part program consisting of: (a) planned economies ($250 mil-
lion), (b) program reductions ($190 million), and (c) increased revenues ($475
million). -




326 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

Several of the efficiencies and program reductions proposed by the department
are discussed elsewhere in this analysis. Thus far, the administration has not sub-’
mitted a legislative package which would generate the $475 million in additional
revenues called for in its plan. The department, however, has developed an inter-
nal draft proposal which consists of (a) a $4 excise tax on the sale of tires, the
proceeds of which would be divided equally among local street and road programs,
the state highway program and the state transit programs; and (b) a truck weight
fee increase -that would increase fee revenues by 70 percent; additional truck
. weight fee révenues would be divided between local street and road programs and

- the state highway program. The department estimates that these actions would

~ produce approximately $310 million in 1982-83. The draft proposal also calls for -
funds generated by the sales tax on gasoline to be shifted gradually from the
General Fund to the Transportation Planning and Development (TP and D)
Account. By 1987, all gasoline sales tax monies would be deposited in the TP and
D Account for expenditure on state mass transit programs.

3. Increase revenues (the CTC's proposal). The, California Transportation
Commission is committed to continuing the Highway program at approximately
the 1979-80 spending level. Commission staff estimate the shortfall for the 1981
STIP could be as much as $1.2 billion.

The commission has endorsed several proposals related to transportation fi-
nance. Its recommendations include: (a) changing the seven-cents-per gallon tax
on gasoline to an ad valorem tax; (b) increasing truck weight fees by 50 percent
and transferring most truck weight fee revenues into the State Highway Account;
and (c) allocating a fixed percentage of all motor vehicle and diesel fuel taxes and
truck weight fees to local governments. The commission also proposes that gaso-
line sales tax revenues deposited in the General Fund be held to the 1980-81 level,
and that the remainder be deposited in the TP and D Account for mass transit
programs.

The commission has not proposed a specific percentage rate for the gasohne tax. .
We estimate, however, that based on (a) gasoline price increases of 10 percent
annually and (b) diversion of 50 percent of all revenues to local governments, the
1983-84 gasoline tax rate would have to be set at approximately 7 percent of the
price of gasoline to fund a $1.2 billion shortfall.

4. Increase revenues by linking changes in tax rates and fees to changes in the
cost of service supported by these taxes and fees.

A fourth alternative would adjust highway taxes and fees to properly reflect the
cost of building and maintaining highways. Such an adjustment would better
insure that users of the highway system properly pay their share of the cost of the
system.

Highway Taxes and Fees Represent User Charges

. Historically, highway construction and maintenance have been supported by
user charges of one form or another. Ideally, under a user charge approach, those
drivers who use roads the most will pay the most in highway-related fees. In some
states, toll charges are imposed on users of major highways to pay the cost of
building and maintaining the road. It is administratively impractical, however, to
charge a toll on all roads in a state. Instead, California imposes a motor vehicle fuel
tax to pay a portion of highway costs. Motor vehicle fuel tax revenues are related
to consumption of fuel which, in turn, generally is related to the use of state and
local roads. Thus,: although it is referred to as a tax, the 7 cent per gallon levy on
motor vehicle fuel is very similar to-a user fee.

Truck weight fees also are a form of user- charge. The construction. cost of
highways is increased when additional layers of road surface must be applied to




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 327

withstand the weight of trucks. Heavy'tru'eks also cause more damage to highways
than do automobiles, which results in higher maintenance and rehabilitation ex-
penses. Accordingly, it is appropriate that trucks pay user fees that reflect the
additiona] costs their weight imposes on highways.

- Impact ofinflation. Ideally, the balance between the user fees charged and the
costs imposed by users should be maintained over time. Our analysis indicates,
however, that such a balance has not been maintained with respect to h1ghway
user charges in California. The current tax rate of 7 cents per gallon on gasoline
has'not been increased since 1963 (except for temporary increases in 1965 and 1969
to raise funds for flood damage repair). When account is taken of increases in the
cost of constructing highways, the 7 cents per gallon rate levied in 1963 currently
is - worth approximately 1.6 cents per gallon—an effective cut in the user charge
rate of more than 75 percent. Similarly, truck weight fees have not been increased
since 1974. In the interim, the cost of building hlghways has increased 245 percent

Analyst's Recommendation

We recommend enactment of . Iegrslahon which would link increases in motor vehicle fuel
tax rates and truck weight fees to increases in the. cost of building and maintaining the
highway system.

~It-is evident that the fees imposed on users of the California hlghway system
have not kept pace with the cost of constructing and maintaining that system for
their use. If this trend continues in the future, it will become increasingly difficult
to maintain and improve the system. Given that the state has invested many
billions of dollars in its highway system, it would not be prudent policy for the state
to allow that system to deteriorate.

To assure that the state’s investment in this system is not jeopardized by funding
shortfalls, we recommend that increases in motor vehicle fuel tax rates and truck
weight fees be linked to increases in the cost of building and maintaining the’
state’s highway system. Linking the fee increases in this manner is consistent with
the concept of these charges as user fees imposed for use of the state’s road system.
Furthermore, we recommend that all truck weight fee revenues (net of collection
costs) be deposited into the State Highway Account. (ThlS recommendation is
discussed in greater detail in our analysis of Item 274.) If this is done, truck weight
fees will again serve as a highway user fee by providing the funds needed to cover

* the additional maintenance costs trucks impose on highways. The fiscal impact of
adjusting these fees in the future would depend upon (a) the initial tax and fee
structure, (b) the adjustment mechanism selected, and (c) the changes in the
mechanism over time. To illustrate what the fiscal impact of this recommendation
might be under one of many possible sets of circumstances, we have assumed that
the adjustment factor selected increases 10 percent per year over the ﬁve-year
period ending 1985-86; and that the current fee schedule is first adjusted in early
1982. We have also assumed that drivers license, registration and other minor fees
will be adjusted to pay for all future Motor Vehicle Account expenditures, thereby
allowing almost all truck weight fee revenues to be transferred to the State High-
way Account. Under these illustrative assumptions, we estimate that five-year
revenues to the State Highway Account would be $1,853 million more than they
would be under current law. This amount would be sufficient to offset the project-
ed State Highway Account deficit in 7 of the 12 expenditure scenarios shown in
.Table 3.

»I.OCAI. STREETS AND ROADS

Local street and road departments also are faced with rapidly increasing costs
and relatively fixed revenues. Although maintenance of the state highway system
during the next five years is likely to be continued at current levels, it appears that,




328 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING » Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

at least in some locations in the state, maintenance of local streets and roads has
already been reduced.

Both state and local officials have called attention to the problem of fundmg local
street and road programs in the future. The director of the Department of Trans-
portation has reported that, “. . . the present scale of funding will not meet all
the reported maintenance and operat10na1 needs of local government.” Officials
of the County of San Diego have stated that, without additional funding “.
certain routine maintenance activities must be eliminated. The level of service for
others must be substantially reduced”. In addition, the City of Oakland reports
that during the last decade, it has shifted from a 30-year to a 100-year cycle for
resurfacing streets. If this schedule is adhered to, the roads in Oakland will deteno-
rate long before resurfacing takes place.

These statements, as well as testimony recently presented to legxslatxve commit-
tees, indicate that local street and road needs are not being met. It is extremely
difficult, however, to establish the amount of these unmet needs and to estimate
the cost of meeting those needs. The most reécent attempt to estimate the state-
wide streets and roads funding shortfall ‘was undertaken in 1978 by cities and
counties pursuant to Section 2156 of the Streets and Highways Code. Section 2156
reqmres that every four years cities and counties shall report (1) on progress made
in construction or improvement of streets and roads, and (2) an estlmate of future
road or street needs:.

The 1978 Section 2156 report limited the definition of needs to mclude (1)
administration, (2) maintenance, and '(3) rehabilitation and safety improvéments.
No new facilities were included in the estimate of needs. Table 4 shows the
‘pertinent findings of this report. It shows that between fiscal years 1977-78 and
1981-82, needed expenditures for local streets and roads were estimated to be $7.1
billion dollars. Revenues were projected to be $4.3 billion during this same period.
If these estimates prove to be accurate, revenues will exceed maintenance and
administrative costs’ by approximately $500 million; but will fall short of total needs
(including: rehablhtatlon and safety 1mprovements) by $28 bllhon during the
five-year period.

_ .~ Table 4
- - Local Roads and Streets
Needs, Revenues and Shortfall

1977-1982
(in billions)
" Needs , ‘ :

' Maintenance ............. . - ' $32
Administration ........ e ; 6
Rehabilitation and Safety Construction ... . 33

 Total Needs... ' ‘ IR (A B

Revenues : ' ‘ R ‘ .
Gas Tax.....c.ccoviemen. : s : i $18
‘Other. - . it AN i~ 25
" Total Revenues .. ; eviesininnanaiees $43

. Sbor’tfa]] i R R : e &‘28

We have not analyzed the validity of the estimates contained in the 1978 Sectwn ‘
2156 report. Nonetheless, we can make the following observations 6n the- conclu-
sions: set forth in the report:

1. The estimated needs shown in the report were based stnctly on mformatmn R

provided by cities and counties. The needs reported by different localities were




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 329

compared by department staff in order to determine whether projections made
by individual cities and counties were reasonable. No attempt was made, however,
to verify the reported needs or the validity of the methodologies used to cost out
these needs. As a result, department: staff believe that needs reported in the
Section 2156 report may be exaggerated.

2. Beyond 1981-82—the final year covered by the Sectlon 2156 report—mﬂatlon
will continue to drive costs upward. Therefore, the cost of maintaining and con-
structing streets and roads during the upcoming five ‘years will probably increase
as well. Increased dollar needs coupled with relatively ﬁxed revenues could result
in an even greater shortfall during this period.

3. The report was completed prior to the adoption of Article XIIIA of the
California Constitution (Proposition 13 on the June 1978 ballot). This measure
reduced funds available for street and road expenditures, and made it more dif-
ficult -for. local entities to generate additional revenues. Had the report been
published. after the passage of Proposmon 13, the estimate of “other” revenues
probably would:have been lower. ‘

4. Financial difficulties’ encountered vary widely among individual counties.

" According to the report, the ratio of available gasoline tax revenue to estimated
needs ranges from 6.9 percent in Tuolumne County to 86.2 percent in Alameda
County. Any revenue increase would have to account for the varymg needs of each
city and county. -

In summary, the ﬁndmgs in the Section 2156 report appear-to indicate that a

- significant number of California cities and counties will be unable to fund all future

administrative, maintenance, rehabilitation and safety needs with the resources
likely to be available under current law

Local Revenue Increase Appcrenily Needed

The Section 2156 report and testimony by local public works ofﬁcm.ls before the
Legislature’s transportation committees indicate that many local street and road
programs are, and will continue to be, faced with a ‘sizable shortfall of revenues
relative to the amount needed. Unfortunately, we have no ana.lytlcal means of
accurately estlmatmg the size of the funding shortfall. * -

“Cutbacks in street and road maintenance and rehabilitation may impose signifi-
cant costs on future budgets. Poor maintenance usually leads to more costly
rehabilitation; s1rmla.rly, insufficient rehabilitation leads to costly reconstruction. If
the ‘data reported: in the Section 2156 report are accurate, many localities are
currently deferring maintenance and rehabilitation projects which will cost much
more in the future, even after adjusting for inflation; than they cost today.

Local governments could respond to the shortfall by increasing revenues from
local sources or by d1vert1ng revenues from lower priority activities to street and
road programs. An increase in local general fund revenues is limited, however, by -
Article XIIIA of the State Constitution (Propostlon 13)° which reqmres all tax
increases to'be approved by ‘two-thirds of the voters:

Recommend action;  Available data suggest that there may be insufficient local
funds available to pay for the cost of maintaining and rehabilitating local streets
and roads. Although we do not believe that it is necessarily the responsibility of
- the state to provide the needed revenues to local entities, we note that the passage

of Propesition 13 and the decline in existing fuel tax revenues have limited the -

ability of local governments to respond to-these growirg needs. Given that an

adequate level of maintenance and rehabilitation can ease the demand on local -
finances in the future, and that the state has assumed an increased responsibility -
for financing local needs, we believe the state has a fiscal stake in solving this
funding problem. On this basis, we recommend the Legislature, in addressing the
i state hlghway revenue problem act to resolve the local problem at the same tirne.




330 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

This may simply require linking local gas tax revenues to increases in the cost of
maintaining local streets and roads. As we have discussed, however, we are unable
to determine at this time the level of additional loca.l revenues requlred to meet
current local road needs.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

This is the fourth year in which the department’s entire budget has been formal-
ly presented to the Legislature for appropriation as required by Chapter 1106,
Statutes of 1977 (AB 402). Prior to the enactment of Chapter 1106, the hlghways
portion of the budget was reviewed and approved by the now-defunct California
Highway Commission.

Budget Operations ,

We recommend that; during the budget hearings, the fiscal subcommzttees ask the director
to-explain why the department has not provided adequate budget documentation to the
Legislature. We further recommend that the director be asked to present at the l)esn'ngs an
action plan for remedying the department’s chronic budgeting deficiericies.

.+ The establishment of legislative budgeting imposed significant additional re-

- quirements on the department’s budget preparation process. We anticipated that
some problems would occur in developmg the new budget procedures. Problems
did occur and we discussed them briefly in the 1979 Analysis of the Budget Bill.
In the 1980 Analysis, we discussed, at length, the continuation of these budget
deficiencies, as well as the department s failure to conform with basic- budgeting
rgciuhi;ements imposed on all state agencies by the State Administrative Manual
( )

Our examination of the proposed 1981-82 budget reveals that the department
has made improvements in several aspects of its budgeting process. Budget change
proposals submitted this year, particularly those related to administration and
mass transportation, are generally more complete than those submitted in previ-
ous years. The department’s budget also follows more closely the guidelines speci-
fied in SAM. Despite these and other improvements, however, the department’s
budget operations are still in' need of considerable upgrading if the Legislature is
to fulfill its fiscal control and oversight responsibilities. Remaining problem areas
include:

1. Lack of timeliness.  As in previous years, the department’s preparation of its
budget was not completed until late in the state budget cycle. As.a result, depart-
ment staff were not permitted. to. provide responses to the budget inquiries we
made on behalf of the Legislature until late in December. :

2. Lack of responsiveness. -Due to the late completion date of the budget
materials, we were not able to begin our review of department proposals until
mid-December. Once the department’s formal budget was completed, a large
portion of the budget support staff were permitted to-take vacation time, and:
therefore, were not available to discuss budget issues with legislative staff. Even .
when these personnel returned, 1ssue meetings often could not be scheduled until
well into January

In addition, in early December, we requested various technical and summary
budget materials. Despite this advanced notice, however, much of the requested
material was not provided until a month later. Also, in some cases department staff
waited a week or more after recieving our questions before asking for clarification
of these questions. Finally, detailed materials prepared by program staff in re-
sponse to our questions were not provided to us by the budget staff in at least one
instance.

The Leglslature requires tunely information to begln its deliberations on the
department s budget. The unavallablhty of this information not only delays the




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 331

Legislature’s budget process but represents a lack of department responsiveness
to the Legislature’s needs.

3. Unsubstantiated requests. Many budget changes and proposals continue to
lack supporting detail that is required by state budgeting procedures. The highway
maintenance proposals, for example, often fail to identify the specific program
activities in which changes are proposed. They also lack basic data on workload
and staffing.

Department aware of problems. Last year we recommended that the depart-
ment take strong measures to improve its budget process. We also recommended
to the director that she seek experienced budget staff from outside the department
to effect the needed improvements. This recommendation was also made by staff
from the Department of Finarice and the Business, Transportation and Housing
Agency. The director acknowledged these concerns, both to our office and to
administration staff, and indicated that actions would be taken to improve budget
operations.

When the opportunity arose to acquire outside expertise, however, the director
chose to rely on existing budget personnel and procedures. Qur analysis indicates
that, in choosing to continue “business-as-usual”, the director has reduced the
department s opportunity to make the s1gmﬁcant improvements necessary to
overhaul the budget operations.

* It is most unfortunate that after four years of legislative budgeting, the depart-
ment continues to experience significant budgeting problems. The inability of the
department to provide timely, accurate and detailed budget support materials
“requires that an inordinate amount of legislative staff effort be expended on the
technical and procedural aspects of the department s budget, at the expense of
pohcy, program and service considerations. This is a regrettable situation, and
there is little evidence that it is being corrected.
"~ We recognize that it is the responsibility of the director to organize and manage
-the internal affairs of the department. It is essential, however, that the Legislature
" have adequate information available on a t1mely bas1s so that it can d1scharge 1ts
fiscal responsibilities.

Because the transition to legislative budgetmg has progressed in such an unsatis-
factory manner, we recommend that the fiscal subcommittees ask the director to-
explain during the budget hearings, why acceptable budget materials have not
been prepared. She should also be asked to present an action plan for remedymg
the deﬁcxenmes identified above.

‘Budget Changes Without Prior Nol'lflcchon

We recommend that the fiscal subcommittees of the Legislature request the Department
of Finance to explain why the Department of Transportation has been authorized to depart
from the budget program approved for 1980-81 by the Legislature without giving prior notice
to the Legislature as required by Section 28 of the 1950 Budget Act.

Existing law . (Control Section 28 of the 1980 Budget Act) provides that the
Director of the Department of Finance may-authorize expenditures (1) for a new
program not identified in the budget; or (2) for purposes which constitute an
increase in the level of service beyond that authorized in the budget. The director,
however, must notify the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
(JLBC), in writing, 30 days prior to authonzmg the expendlture of funds for these
purposes. -

Our ana.lysm indicates that the dJrector has authorized the addition of (1) $2.6
million ‘and 20 personnel-years in the Mass Transportation program, (2) $76,000
and 2.5 personnel-years in the Aeronautics program, (3) $109,000 and 2.5 person-

“nel-years in the Planning program; and (4) $16,750 and 26.5 personnel-years in the
highway maintenance element to the department’s 1980-81 budget without giving




332 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ' Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

prior notification to the JLBC. Changes to the approved budget program for the
current year have been made: by the department in the following areas:

» $265,101 and 7.0 personnel-years have been added to plan for the design and

_acquisition of Union Station in Los Angeles.

o $33,000 and 1.0 personnel-year have been transferred from an act1v1ty author-
ized by the Leglslature—study of Lake Tahoe transit needs—to a new activity

a study of transit alternatives in Sacramento.

« $109,000 and 2.5 personnel-years have been added to collect data for a report on
local street and road needs.

» $330,000 and 7.0 personnel-years have been added to provxde staff support for
commuter rail activities. '

« $681,000 has been added to revise the department s financial and ‘accounting
systems.

The ‘department has not proposed to continue the. first two activities during

1981-82. As a result, the Legislature will not be able to examine the merits of these
activities. In addition, the department has increased staffing in the maintenance
‘element by a net of 26.5 personnel-years, which reflects (1) an increase of 372.5
personnel-years for new activities, including increased safety activities, added
storm damage repair and hazardous chemical clean-up, and (2) a decrease of 346.0
personnel-years because or organizational efficiencies. Also, our analysis indicates
that a large portion of the funding for added personnel in the Mass Transportation,
Planning and Aeronautics programs has been made available by shifting charges
for overhead costs from these program to the Highway program.

In addition to authorizing these changes in the department’s budget plan, the
director also authorized the Business, Tran_sportatlon and Housing Agency to allo-
cate $250,000 to the Department of Corrections to transport persons wishing to
visit inmates in the state’s prisons. SB 1679, which would have provided funding
for.this purpose, failed passage in committee before the agency made this alloca-
tion. Our. analysis indicates that this allocation may violate Control Section 15 of
the 1980 Budget Act, which prohibits the use of any appropriation to “.. . achieve
any purpose which has been denied by a formal action of the Legislature.”

The merits of the specific activities which we have identified as examples are
not at issue. Expenditure of state funds for these activities may be appropriate.
Neither do we question the legal authority of the Director of Finance to authorize
changes in the budget plans of the department and agency. At issue is a process
in which Finance does not notify the Legislature of these changes in the approved
budget, as required by existing law. By failing to notify the Legislature of changes
in the approved budget, leglslatlve control over how state funds are. spent is
weakened.

Recommended action. In summary, the budget plan upon which the Legisla-
ture’s 1980-81 appropriation was based has been altered significantly by the de-
partment, without giving prior notice to the Legislature. Approxunately 85
percent of the activities that the department-proposes to change in the budget
year are also being changed in the current year.

The Department of Finance ‘is responsible for allocating funds -and approving
changes in the budget program. Accordingly, we recommend that the fiscal sub-
committees of the Legislature request the Department of Finance to explain why

“the Department of Transportation has been authorized to depart from the ap-
proved budget program without giving prior notice to the Legislature in accord-
ance with current law. We also recommend that the Department of Finance be
asked to explain its policy for seeing to 1t that Section 15 of the Budget Act is
observed by state departments.




Itemn 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 333

Financial and Accounting Systems . , » »
We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language requiring that various
accounting and financial systems improvements currently being developed by the depart-
ment be designed for compatibility with the new mainline ﬁnancm] system being developed
by the department and its outside consultants. v
Financial and accounting systems are the backbone of the extensive and com-
_plex financial transactions conducted by the department. These systems record
the billions of dollars in revenues and expenditures which flow through the depart-
. ment annually, and provide data that are critical for the successful management -
- of department operations on a day-to-day basis.

The current accounting system was installed in 1964. At that time, it was relative-
ly advanced in design. During the years subsequent to its development, however,
the accounting system has had to meet ever- growing. demands imposed by the.
department, outside control agencies and the increasing soph1st1cat10n of other
departmental management information systems..

It has been obvious for some time that the present system cannot provide the
kinds of information now required to operate the department. For example, in
1977 our office reported on significant deficiencies inherent in the department’s
cash accounting and information system and strongly recommended that these
deficiencies be corrected. Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, required the department
to improve its budgeting, accounting, fiscal control and management information
systems.

A May 1980 study, prepared by Boeing Computer Services for the department,
confirmed that these concerns over the department’s financial and accountmg
systems were justified. Boeing found that:

« Department financial systems-are mefﬁment unresponswe, labor intensive,

inflexible and unduly complex.
. #-e- Caltrans is not organizationally structured for effective management of finan-
“ cial systems data or control of changes

:» Financial responsibilities overlap, resulting in inadequate follow-through, cir-

cumvention of organizations and counterproductive or duplicate effort.

,_Department response, The department readily acknowledges. the reported
deficiencies in its financial and accounting systems, and has initiated efforts to
improve these systems. Agreement was reached in December with the consulting
firm of Deloitte, Haskins and Sells to develop a new departmental financial system.
Work will begin shortly to determine which of four alternative financial account-
ing systems will be implemented within the department. Completion of the
project could take from one to two years, depending on the alteérnative selected.
Final costs of the project, which could total as much as $1 million, will also vary
according to the system chosen and the consulting services and related computer
support systems which will be required.

Related accounting projects. The department also is developmg a new auto-
mated accounts receivable-accounts payable system: This system will replace the
labor-intensive manual system currently in existence, and is projected to produce
annual savings of approximately $1.2 million and 55 personnel-years of effort. In
addition, the department expects to make other accountmg modifications to fur-
‘ther improve its aceounting operations.

. Our analysis indicates that the development of various accounting and financial
systems should be compatible with the new mainline financial system thatis under
development. Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following

_ supplemental report language for inclusion in Item 266-001-042: -

* “Various accounting and financial systems improvemerits under development
shall be compatible with the new mainline financial system being developed by
the department and-its outside consultants in order to establish an integrated




334 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued
and comprehensive‘ financial management system.

Financial Forecasting Inadequate
We recommend that Budget Bill language be adopted Wluclz directs the department to (I )
relain a consultant who shall review and recommend improvements to the department’s
financial forecasting procedures, and (2) commlt the staﬁ' resources required to Jmplement
the consultant’s recommendations. :

In September 1980, the department pro;ected a June 1986 State Highway Ac-

o ‘count (SHA) cash deficit of $915 million. The department calculated this deficit

using its financial forecasting model which compares anticipated revenues and
expenditures. The model is composed of three major components: (1) 2 revenue

' component, which estimates expected SHA revenues, (2) a fixed-cost component,
which projects expenditures for department personal services, operating expenses
and equipment, and (3).a cash flow component, which combines capital outlay
expenditure amounts: with the outputs of the first two components and then
produces a forecast of the cash balance in the SHA. :

In 1977, the consulting firm of McKinsey and Company reviewed the ﬁnancxal
forecasting capability of the department and identified several shortcomings of
the department’s forecasting system. Most importantly, the McKinsey report not-
ed that “complete (forecasting) information can be provided only through testing
(the) unpact of possible variations in revenue forecasts and . .. alternative pro-
grams”, but that “the (department’s) current manual process makes it extremely
difficult to perform these analyses.” In other words, the department’s reliance on
manual inputs to its forecasting process made it difficult to develop alternative
financial forecasts on the basis of varied assumptions.

To deal with this and other problems which were identified, McKinsey devel-
oped a financial forecasting model called FINPLAN for the department. This
model was intended to coordinate the various fiscal components and to automate
the forecasting process. The department accepted many of McKinsey’s recom-
mendations, and currently uses FINPLAN to produce revenue estimates. But
FINPLAN has been discarded as a tool for providing expenditure projections.
Department staff maintain that FINPLAN was not as sophisticated or detailed as
the expenditure components already in place, and as a result, the outputs from
FINPLAN were not particularly useful.

- Analyst’s findings. Our ana1y51s of the prOJected deficxt in the State Highway
Account caused us to examine in detail the department’s current forecasting
process. We found that many of the problems identified by McKinsey more than
three years ago still exist today. Specifically, we found that documentation for the
two expenditure components of the forecasting model is inadequate. We: also
found that the department’s reliance on manual inputs and calculations virtually
prohibits extensive analysis of alternative assumptions. The department acknowl-
edges these shortcomings and indicates it is attempting to correct them. Our
review, however, suggests that the resources the department is willing to commit
to this effort may be insufficient: to. remedy the identified problems.

The financial forecasting function is particularly important because it forms the
basis for fiscal decisions that must be made by the Legislature. An improved
forecasting ability will assist the Legislature in considering solutions to fiscal prob-
lems. Our analysis indicates that the department must renew and eéxpand its efforts

" ‘to improve its financial forecasting capabilities. We recommend, therefore; that
the department be directed to (1) retain a consultant to review the department ]
financial forecasting system and to recommend improvements, and (2) ‘commit
the staff support required to unplement the consultant’s recommendations.
Accordmgly, we recomimend that the: Legislature adopt the following Budget




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 335

Bill language for inclusion in Item 266-001-042.

“Provided, that the department shall retain a consultant who shall assist in
reviewing the financial forecasting capabilities of the department and recom-
mend improvements to the current procedures. Special emphasis shall be
placed upon: (1) ana.lyzmg the assumptions used in the department’s cash flow
‘model, (2) improving the department s capability to develop forecasts based on
alternative assumptions, (3) increasing the level of automation in the system,
~and (4) utilizing, to the extent possible, procedures already in use by the depart-
ment, Provided further, that the department shall commit the reqmred staff
resources to implement the consultant’s recommendations.” :

o

Data Users Committee Needed : :

We recommend adoption of supp]ementa] report language in Item 26'6-001 -042 establlshmg
a Transportation Data Users Committee which would oversee the use of the Department of
‘Transportation’s financial forecastmg models.

The Department of Transportation currently maintains and operates the finan-
cial forecasting system which was described in the preceding section. Direct access
to the system is limited to department staff. When members of the Legislature,
the California Transportation Commission or their staff require information from
the model, it must be provided by department staff.

Because it has no independent data base or model at its disposal, the Legxslature
has difficulty verifying the department’s forecasts and the assumptions used to
develop those forecasts. In addition, the Legislature must rely on the department
to test the impact of alternative assumptions on the projected cash balance. Qur
analysis indicates that legislative decision-making could be improved s1gmﬁcantly
by additional oversight of this financial forecasting activity.

A model for legislative overs1ght and access to a department forecastmg system’
exists in education. For example, in K-12 education, there is a data users commit-
tee composed of administration and legislative staff which oversees use of the
education finance model. The Department of Education maintains the data base
for the model. A set of standard assumptions is agreed to by the data users commit-
tee. Users may test alternative assumptioris either by directly accessing the model
or by requesting that the Department of Education operate the model. Assump-
tions must be clearly spelled out by users. This approach reduces the likelihood of
time consuming discussions about the methodology used to produce forecasts.

Although some adjustments would have to be made to account for the unique-
ness of transportation finance, it appears that a data users committee—modeled
after the éducation committee—could improve legislative oversight of transporta-
tion financial forecastmg We recommend, therefore, adoption of supplementa.l
report language in Item 266-001-042 as follows:

“It is-the intent-of the Leglslature that a data users committee be estabhshed

to oversee the use of financial forecasting models maintained by the Depart-

.ment of Transportation. The following entities ‘shall be represented on' this

committee: the Department of Finance, the Department of Transportation, the

California Transportation Commission, the Senate Office of Research, the As-

sembly Office of Research, the Assembly Ways:and Means Comnnttee, the

Senate Finance Committee, the Office’ of the Legislative Analyst and other

agreed-upon users. The representative from the California Transportation Com-

mission .shall be responsible for convening the first meeting. The committee’s
_primary responsibility shall be oversight of the Départment of Transportation’s
cash forecasting model; however, it is the Legislature’s intent that the commit-
tee shall also be provided access to other forecasting models maintained by the
department. All such models shall continue to be maintained by the depart-
ment. The department shall fully cooperate in'providing the data users commit-




336 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Conhnued
tee with direct access to these models.”

Unijustified Overhme Expenditures. : ' '

We recommend a reduction of $3,226,507 and 9.1 personnel-years in Item 266-001-042 for
overtime cash payments, benefits and operating expenses which are overbudgeted,

The department’s budget includes approximately 438.2 personnel-years of cash
overtime valued at $12.2 million. This is the same personnel level that was budget-
ed for cash overtime in 1980-81. Maintenance. personnel who provide emergency
snow removal and project engineers who must remain at construction sites after
normal working hours are among those who receive cash overtime payments.

Our analys1s indicates that the department has overbudgeted cash overtime
payments in three ways: -

. Reduced effort. The budget proposes that approved capltal outlay support
be reduced by 253.7 personnel-years. Cash overtime, however, has remained con-
stant. If the level of project-related effort is reduced, the need for cash overtime
payments should be reduced as well. Therefore, we recommend a proportlonate
reduction of 9.1 personnel-years and $300,500 in cash overtime payments. =

2. Benefits. The department includes benefits as part of its estimate of cash
overtime expenditures. This practice is improper; only social security benefits
should be budgeted for overtime work. We recommend, therefore, a deletion of
all other benefit payments budgeted for overtime work, fora savings of $2,246,551.

3. Operating expense. The department also includes operating expense as part
of ifs total budget for cash overtime work. Clearly, there are certain operating
expenses associated with overtime activity. Our analysis indicates, however, that
many categories of operating expense which the department includes in its cash
overtime budget are inappropriate. These include moving costs, tuition, rent,
postage, advertising and payment of bad debts. We recommend ehxmnatxon of
these and other inappropriate categones of operating expense from the cash
overtime budget resulting in a savings of $679,456.

" In summary, we recommend reductions in the proposed budget for cash over-
time as follows: (1) work effort ($300,500), (2) benefits ($2, 246551) and (3) oper-
ating expense '($679,456), for a total reduction of $3,226,507 in Item 266-001-042.

Overbudgeted Salary Requesi .

We recommend a reduction of $891,576 for overstated salaries. This recommendation will
result in the deletion of $381,125 from the Transportation Planning and Development Ac-
count (Item 266-001-046) and $510,451 from the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-042);

The department budgets changes in personnel by program, rather than by
organization. This means that when a personnel-year of work effort is added to the
budget, neither a specific position which will be added, nor a job classification
requested for that position can be identified. As a result, the department assumes
that new personnel added toa given program component will be paid the average -
salary of all pérsonnel currently working in that component. For example, because
the average salary budgeted for personnel in the Mass Transportation program’s
rail ‘component is approximately $30,000, new -personneliyears are budgeted at

'$30,000 as well. Personnel-years which are reduced also are assumed to have
received the average salary level. '

This ‘methodology ‘causes the department to overstate its salary needs The
department tends to exaggerate total salary increases when personnel-years are
added to the budget because, generally speaking, new employees-are paid less
than the average salary. Conversely, the department tends to understate total

- salary reductions when personnel-years are eliminated from the budget, because
many persons who leave the department have many years of service and, there:




Item 266 ) BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 337

fore, sa.lanes above the norm: ' ' '

Our analysis of the department’s budget 1dent1ﬁed two areas where salaries
appear to be overbudgeted.

Mass transportation. The average startmg salary for positions added to the
Division of Mass Transportation in Sacramento since July 1979:is $16,600 (adjusted:
to 1980-81 pay scales). In contrast, the department’s budget proposes.that 19.9
personnel-years (net) be added to the Mass Transportation program at an average
salary-of $31,800, or approximately 90 percent more than the average salary actual-
ly paid to new hires. If the:19.9 new personnel-years are assumed to receive a
starting salary of $16,600, and if appropriate benefits are included, the Mass Trans-
portation program budget is overstated by $381 125 and should be reduced by this
amount.

Highway capztal out]ay support The department proposes to reduce capltal
.- outlay support by 253.2 personnel-years (excluding transfers) at an average salary
of $22,400. These reductions will. be achieved through attrition. Many of the per-
sons leaving the department will:-be engineers who have reached retirement age:
and are receiving salaries which we estimate to be approximately $1,600 higher
than the average used to prepare the department’s budget. If these reductions are -
budgeted at the higher level of pay, and if appropriate benefits. are: added, the
department’s Highway program budget is overstated‘by $510,451 and should: be
reduced by this amount.

Because the department’s budget overestlmated its salary and benefit needs we
recommend a reduction of $381,125 to Item 266-001-046 (Mass Transportatlon) and :
$510,451 to Item 266-001-042 (nghway Transportation). ,

Operating Expenses Overstated

We recommend a reduction of $7 483,255 from the State Hrglz way Account (Item 26‘6‘-001-‘
042) for unjustified operating expenses. We withhold recommendxtmn on proposed operat-.
ing expenditures of $25, 487384 )

The budget proposes expendltures of $236 million for operating expenses and
equipment. Thisis an increase of $21.9-million (10 percent) over approved current
year levels, and reflects (1) a $15 million increase due to approved cost escalation,
(2) a $4.2 million reduction primarily due to decreased use of consultants, and (3)

" a $11.1 million addition due to workload increases:

A change in department workload usually affects the level of operatmg ex-
penses. If more personnel are hired, the department can expect increases in
" equipment, communications, training,- office supplies and other personnel-as-

sociated operating expenditures. Conversely, a reduction in workload should
reduce personnel levels and the operating expenses necessary for their support.

Our .analysis indicates that the department’s proposed increase in operating
expense is not consistent with proposed changesin workload and personnel levels.
In addition, our review identifies several other deficiencies or irregularities in the
method used by the department to develop its operating expense totals. Examples-
of these inconsistencies and deficiencies include the following:

1. Operating expenses do not reflect workload declines. The budget proposes
a net reduction .of 341.6. personnel-years from approved current ‘year stafﬁng
levels, a.decline of 2.2 percent.. The budget indicates, however, that increases in
workload will add $11 1 mllhon (5.2 percent) to approved operatmg and equip-
ment expense.

9. Operating expenses were artificially mcreased The department budgets
operatmg expenses for each additional personnel-year in a given program at the
average expense for all existing personnel-years in the program. Therefore, per-
sonnel additions to programs with high average operating expenses—for example,
highway maintenance programs which incur large employee travel expenses—




338 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Conhnued

generate a higher operating expense request than additions ‘to less expensrve
programs. Similarly, when overhead personnel charges are shifted from a program
with lower operating expenses to a program with higher operating expenses, a
higher operating expense is budgeted for the same work effort.

An example of this is the shift of various overhead legal services personnel-year
charges from the Aeronautics, Planning and Mass Transportation programs to the
administration element of the Highway program. Because average operating ex-
pense charges are higher in the highway administration element, the shift results
in a higher level of operating expense, even though the actual work being per-
formed has not changed. Therefore, net operating expenses are proposed to in-
crease even though department personnel and activities will not.

3. Operating expense increases were not substantiated. The budget indicates
that workload increases would increase facility lease expenses to $1.7 million in’
1981-82, an increase of $780,000. However, the department has not provided a
budget change proposal that would substantiate an increase in lease expenditures.
Further, our analysis of the department s current leases mdlcates the actual cost
will be approximately $758,000.

In summary, the department has been unable to document the increased work-

load upon which it bases increases for at least 20 different expenditure categories.
Workload-related expenses do not properly reflect declines in workload levels. In
addition, lump sum operating expense increases have not been justified. Conse-
quently, we cannot recommend approval of operating expense: increases totaling
$7,483,255, and accordingly, recommend this amount be reduced. from Item 266-
001-042.
. Withhold recommendation. Our review of the operating expense budget also
identifies four categories of operatlng expense in which the- two-year increase over
1979-80 expenditure levels is significantly. greater than the increase provided by
the Department of Finance budget guidelines. Table 5 shows that the budgeted
amounts for 1981-82 in these four categones exceed actual expendituresin 1979-80
by $25.5 million. Percentage increases in these categories range from 34 percent
to 225 percent, whereas Department of Finance guidelines prov1de for an average
two-year increase of 14.5 percent

Table 5 :
Budgeted and Actual Operatmg Expenses
For Selected Categories of Expense

" Actual Budgeted .- Change -

1979-80 1981-82 Amount Percent
Training. : $593,511 $1,024,433 $430922 - 13%
Facrhtles Operation ... 20,808,247 o 34,457,956 . 13,649,709 -~ - 66
Other Expense: General... .. 28865818 - 38,756,146 9,890,328 - 34
Bad Debts.........ccccvmmrmnmmerrsormssernin 593,511 . 2,109,936 .- 1,516,425 255.
TOtALS ...occiverereresssrrsseisessinns $50861,087 - $76348471 - . $25487,834 f=

The department explains that comparison of actual and budgeted amounts is
difficult because (1) accounting data for 1979-80 are.inaccurate, and (2) the
definition of items of expenditure which are supposed to be:charged to these
categories has changed. We recognize that, for these reasons, comparisons
between the two years are difficult to make. At the same time, the department
has failed to provide any reasonable means for evaluating the proposed increases.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $25,487,834 increase proposed *
in the budget until the department provides a rationale for the increase.




Item 266 “’BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION  AND HOUSING '/ 339

Revert Unnecessary Appropriation o : §

We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring that, when state funds' are
budgeted for a purpose for which federal funds subsequently become available, the state .-
funds be reverted to the appropriate fund,

During the budget year, the department anticipates receiving federal funds as
reimbursements for costs incurred by the department. For example, the budget
proposes an appropriation of $26,500 in funds received from the federal govern-
ment to reimburse the Aeronautics program for the costs of mspectlng a1rports
pursuant to a Federal Aviation Administration contract.

In addition, the budget also proposes using state funds for certain activities that
are eligible for federal reimbursement, but for which federal fiinds are not yet
available. For example, the budget proposes to spend $279,391 in state funds to
develop a state bus plan. The department anticipates, however, that federal funds
may become available during the budget year to pay a portion of the cost. If this

- oceurs, the state money which would have been spent on'these activities would
‘become available for other department activities.

We recommend that, if federal funds become available for purposes for which
state funds are budgeted, state funds should revert to the account from which they
were appropriated. The basis of this recommendation is two-fold. First, if these
federal funds were available for appropriation in the Budget Act, the state funds
would not be appropriated. Reverting the state funds after the federal funds are
received would have the same effect. Second, our analysis of department expendi-
tures indicates that some department activities were begun or expanded during
the current year without-prior notification having been given to the Legislature,
as existing law requires, using funds appropriated by the Legislature for other
purposes.

To prevent such program changes from occurring ‘when additional federal funds
become available, we recommend that state funds revert whenever they are no
longer required for the purposes for which they were appropnated Accordlngly,
we recommend adoption of the following Budget Bill language:

" “Provided, that any state funds that become unencumbered becaiise of the .
receipt of federal funds in excess of the amount appropnated by this act, shall
not be encumbered for any other purpose and shall revert to the unappropnat—
ed surplus of the fund from which the appropnatxon was made ’

AERONAUTICS

" The ‘Aeronautics program contains four elements Wthh are desxgned to im-

prove the safety and efficiency of the California aviation system: (a) safety and '

local assistance, (b) administration, (c) planning and noise, and (d) reunbursed
.work for others.’

‘The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,040,736 from the Aeronautics Ac- .
count in the State Transportanon Fund to support the program’s activities. State
operatlons are budgeted to increase 4.0 percent ‘(to $1,548,736), and local assist-
ance is proposed to increase 3.1 percent (to $5,492 000) over ‘current year levels..
The budget also proposes the expenditure of $26,500 in federal reimbursements
for airport inspections, for a total proposed expendlture of -$7,067, ,236. Th1s is'an

‘increase of 1.4 percent from the approved current year levels.

"Program staffare budgeted at 39.1 personnel-years, a reduction of 2.8 personnel-
~years from the level authorized in the current year. In addition, dunng the current
year, the department reallocated personnel to. (1) update the airport inventory
and increase inspections, (2) update aeronautics regulations, (3) establish an off-
airport terminal demonstration project, and (4) analyze the economic impact of
airport noise control efforts. The budget proposes to contmue these activities in
the budget year : ,




340 / BUSINESS; TRANSPORTATION: AND HOUSING - Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Confinued
Table 6 d1splays the proposed program changes and fund sources;

3
TR

Table 6 .-
. Proposed 1981-82 Aeronautlcs ]
. Program Changes and Fund Sources _

Personnel- oo State. Loca[ . Total
o ’ - ** - Years *-* ' Operations Assistance - Expenditures -
;'1980-81 Approved ...... ©4L9 T §1,649.550 $5,325,851 - $6,968,401
1. 'Technical Adjustments and Trans PRSI e
o fersiainiug o3BTy = — - I
;52 Program. Changes I
 Safety ... SR T = T - 42655 - 42,655
. Local assistance Coocl0L L 15,629 166,149 JA8LTT8

" Administration -...... = =37 S 38,785

Pla.nmng and noise =18 =878 — . =87118

~Work for others ..... = L7 955 T 955

Subtotal, Program Changes SO -28 . _$67314 8166149 . $98,835

* 1981-82 Proposed ... ~28°  SIET3O6  $5492000 - $7,067.236
Fund sources SRR '

Aeronautics ACCOUNL ‘... ivnisiorransnnsis R $1,548,736 $5,492,000 . $7,040,736

- Federal Funds i - 26,500 . — 26,500

Total Funds . ; : o PLETB236 - 85495000 " 7,067,236

- Off-Airport Terminal Demonstration Project ‘

We recommend a reduction of $33,600:and 1.0 personnel -year from the Aeronautws Ac-
count (Item 26‘6‘-001-041) for developing an off-airport terminal demonstration pro_;ect, be-
* cause the project js not a state responsibility.

. The budget requests. 1.0 personnel-year and $33,600 to continue an off-axrport
termmal (OAT) demonstration project in 1981-82. This program was established
.in the current year without prior nohﬁcahon having been given to the Leglslature
as required by existing law.

This demonstration project would prov:de ticketing and baggage handlmg serv-
1ce, as :well -as :transportation. to and fremsithe airport. The department would
identify potential sitesiin: asuburban a:ea,develop policies for (1) parking, (2) the
. level of transportatlon service, and: (3) termma.l management and 1dent1fy fund

sources.

" ““After the budget was prepared, the Federal Highway Administration agreed to
- fund the demonstration project. Accordingly, state funding no longer is required
* for this program. The Legislature, however, should decide whether to (1) reduce
.Item 266-001-041 by $33,600 and 1.0 personnel-year and increase Item 266-001-890
by an identical amount to reflect the availability of federal funds, or (2) reduce
- Item 266-001-041 by $33,600 and 1.0 personnel-year to eliminate the program. We
‘recommend the second alternative.
- Department staff indicate that the pnmary benefits of off- -airport terminals are
to reduce (1) the parking needs of airports, and (2) the amount of automobile
‘traffic going to and from airports. If parking problems exist at an airport or an
_ off-alrport terminal would be more convenient for airport users, an individual
airport would appear to have adequate incentive to establish such a terminal. In
fact, off-airport terminals have been established in rnany cities, including San
" Francisco. Moreover, where governmental intervention is warranted, regional
transportatlon planmng agencies, such as the Metropolitan Transportatlon Com-




- Item 266 - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /341

mission, and not the department, should take prime responsibility for a project
which is entirely regional in nature. Consequently, we can find no basis for Cal-
trans to become involved in this project.

Accordingly, we recommend that the leglslature delete the 1.0 personnel-year
and $33,600 proposed in Item 266-001-041 for an off-auport terminal demonstratlon _
project: ’ i

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION

Consistent with Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, the highway program is d1v1ded
into eight elements: (a) rehab111tat10n (b) operanonal improvements, (c) local
assistance, (d) program development, (e) new facilities, (f) administration,’ (g)
operations and (h) maintenance. Each of these elements is in turn broken- down
into its several components.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $1,454,412, 608 for hlghways, which is
$293,188,146, or 16.8 percent, below the revised current year expenditure. estimate
of $1,747,613,521. The budget year projection, however, is $1,946,676, or 0.1 .per-
cent, above the 1980-81 expend\ture level approved by the Leglslature last year.
The sxgmﬁcant increase'in 1980-81 expenditures over the authorized 1980-81 level
reflects (1) increased local assistance and capital outlay subventions, (2) the slip-
page of 1979-80 project completion dates, (3) an mcreased level of new fac111ty o
constructlon, and (4) project cost increases. :

Table 7
Proposed 1981-82 Highway Transportaﬂon
Program Changes and Fund Sources

) Capital Outlay
Personne]- ’ State ‘ and Local ) Total
. ‘ Years - - ' Operations- Assistance Expenditures
/71980-81 Approved -................. 14,736.2' $592,007,349 $860,458,583 - $1,452,465,932
1 Technical Adjustments and R R Sl T IR
Do TTANSEETS .ivierruercrsiassnnssiniaries ~-218 - = : e e
.- Program Changes : : ’ o
" Rehabilitation .......co..o..... 1557 . 1721314 - —65,599,599 —67,320,913
Operational improve- DT . FP
INENES cvvvieerrrrierssninionsens —1832 1,169,709 . —31,001,438 —29,831,729
Local ‘assistance " —93 654,617 64,156,736 - 64,811,353
Program developmen +1.0 1,029,724 T - v 1,029,724 -
New facilities +103.7 70 - 10,390,941 T =22.968,006 - - —12,577,065
Administration . -19 *°19,059,076 C T 19,059,076
Operations......... ~12 420,885 - _ 490,885
Maintenance ... —56.5 26,355,345 = , — 26355,345 :
Subtotals, Program B '
changes ......ccvmmrenens —327.1 ©$57,358,983 —$55,412,307 $1, 946 ,676
1981-82 Proposed 14,387.3 $649,366,332 $805,046,276 '$1,454,412,608
198]-82 Fund Sources ‘ L
State Highway Account.... — $537,277,187 $79,461,833 $616,739,620
Bicycle Lane Account -..... — 29,469 379,436 . 401,905
California Environmental : v o o
License Plate Fund.... . 47,725 ) 150000 . - 197725
“Toll Bridge Funds.... . —_ 26,172,403 54,551,807 80,724,210 )
Federal Funds ..... — 76,888,890 615,503,200 . 692,392,000
Reimbursements . — 8,957,058 55,000,000 63,957,058

i

$640,366,322 $805046276 < $1,454412,608




342 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION: AND HOUSING ' Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

Table 7 provides a comparison of expenthures in the 1981-82 proposed hlghway
program with those authorized in the 1980-81 program. Table 7 also shows that the
©1981-82 personnel-year total is 3489 less than the current authorized level of
14,736.2 personnel-years. In addition, Table 7 displays the funding sources for the
1981-82 highway program. The State Highway Account will provide approximate-
ly $616.7 million (42.4 percent), while federal funds will.contribute approxirnately
$692.4 million (47.6 percent) of total support.. The remaining $145.3 million (10
‘percent) will come from several other state flmd(s and reimbursements.

: Budget Year Funding Shortfall’

‘The departments proposed budget shows the amount of unrestncted state
resources .in the State Highway Account in 1981-82 as being $681.4 million. This
is the sum of (1) $539.9 million in new 1981-82 reveniies and receipts, and (2) a
$141.5 million unrestricted account balance. Against these resources, the depart-
ment proposes 1981-82 obhgatlons and transfers of $679.3 million. Thus, the June
30, 1982 unrestricted balance of state funds in the account will be $2.1 million.

’ Although there will still be a sizable cash balance in the account at that time, all
but $2.1 million of it will have been appropnated for future expenditure.

' Highway program shortfall. n order to bring 1981-82 encumbrances into bal-
ance with the $681.4 million in unrestricted account resources, the department
reduced the expenditure level programmed by the California Transportation
Commission (CTC) in the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). If
all state funded capital outlay: and mass transportation: guideway expenditures

* programmed in the adopted 1980 STIP for the 1981-82 year were included in the
department’s 1981-82 budget, state obligations would. total approximately $755
million—$77.5 million more than available state resources. Similarly, state expendi-

_ tures in the 1981 proposed STIP (PSTIP), prepared by the department exceed
available state resources by approximately $107 million. -

Table 8 compares 1981-82 programmed state expenthures in the 1981 PSTIP

- with budgeted 1981-82 state expenditures. Although a small increase in local high-
way assistance is shown, budgeted expenditures fall short of programmed PSTIP
expenditures in several major areas: state operations ($8.9 million), mass transit
guideways ($27.5 million) and capital outlay projects which are fully financed with
state funds ($76.8 million) . Because the budget does not (1) distinguish between
state-only funded capital outlay and state funds used to match. federal capital
outlay grants, and (2) reduce federal fundmg, we have assumed that all of the
capltal outlay reductions will be made in state-only funded projects.

Table 8 . -
~ Proposed 1981-82 State Highway Account Obllgatmns
(m mllllons) .
i » oo , ... -PSTIP
- . 1981 Governors ~ Less
Obligation Category PSTIP Budget Budget
State Operations : $546.2 . $5373. - ..—$89
Local Assistance: ’ . T
Highways : fineen 212 27.0 Lo +58
- .""Mass Transit Gmdeways - 83.9 564 =215
Capltal Outlay - ’ ) e
State-Only Funded Pro;ects , 8.1 83 . —-T768
. Federal Match...: : i 442 42 A —
Transfer to' TP and D Account® . ) 53 40 . 113
Totals $7859 $679.3 —$106.6

# Transportation: Planning and Development Account.




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION -AND HOUSING / 343

Other factors. Two other factors could ¢change the.amounts shown in Table’8.

» Project support staff and mass transit guideway allocations included in the
department’s budget are based on'the adopted 1980 STIP. The department
indicates that it will submit a budget revision letter prior to budget hearings
which will propose reduced expenditures of approximately $20 million result-
ing from department efficiencies. Staff indicate that the letter may. also shift

- expenditures among program categones

o Expenditures for (1) retroactive’ salary payments pursuant to Chapter 192,
Statutes of 1979 (SB 91) and (2)-salary increases granted to employees for
1981-82 have not been included in 1981-82 budget totals. According to depart-

" ment staff, retroactive salary payments.will add approximately $13:million in
state expenditures to the total for the current year, while a 5 percent pay
increase would add another $13 rmlhon to the budget year total.

Alternatives Available to the I.egislulure

If the Legislature decides to increase revenues, then ‘expénditure levels equal
to or. greater than the level programmed in the proposed 1981 STIP for 1981-82
would be possible. We discuss several revenue increase alternatives in the.intro-
duction to our analysis of the department s budget (pages 327-329).

If the Leglslature does not act to increase revenues; the level of expendltures

programmed in the 1981 PSTIP for 1981-82 will have to be reduced by approxi-
mately $120 million (including the retroactive pay increase), plus the amount of
any 1981-82 salary increase. The Legislature can either approve the department’s
reductions, as shown in Table 8, or adopt other reductions of its choosing. Else-
where in this analysis, we recommend reduced State nghway Account expendi-
tures of $47.1 million. Further reductlons could be made in any of the followmg
or other areas:-

‘e State-only funded capital outlay Most of the pro_]ects in this category are

part of the Primary highway system.

o Federal aid match. A reduction of every dollar in th1s area would also mean

+~ aloss of $4 to $9 in federal aid.
“+ o Capital outlay support. Highway construction reqmres lengthy lead times.
= Therefore, significant numbers of capital outlay support staff are currently
working on projects that are not planned for construction for several years.
If the Legislature intends'to reduce capital outlay projects, either in 1981-82
or in'subsequent years, project support staff could be reduced also. For exam-
ple, the CTC’s adopted 1981 fund estimate (used by the department to pre-

- pare the proposed 1981 STIP) eliminates nearly $2 billion of potential federal

capital outlay funding. The department estimates that if these projects are not

- ~going to be constructed, project support staff could be reduced by approxi-

“mately 1500 personnel-years in 1981—82 for a.savings of approximately: $50
million.

o Local assistance. 'Expenditures for grade crossmg separations, mass transit

guideways and intermodal facilities are included in this program. -

¢ Program development. This program mcludes much of the departments

. highway-related research.

o Maintenance. The department has already included maintenance efficiency

teductions of 221.7 personnel-years in-its budget. Conversely, it has increased
“staffing for safety’ and-workload by 235.8 personnel-years. This program-also
includes maintenance of-toll bridges which frees approximately $8 mllhon in
toll revenues for transxt capltal expendltures in the Bay Area. N




344 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA'I'ION—Conﬁnued

Capital Outlay Support . :

We withhold recommendation on the departments proposed staﬁing clnmgesm the three
highway capital outlay elements due to (1) the uncertainty concerning the level of capital
outlay programming and (2) the likelihood that changes in the methodology for estimating
capital outlay personnel needs will result in revisions to the department’s staffing request.

" The-budget proposes-a total highway capital outlay staffing level of 5,011.5
personnel—year This amount:is:243.8 personnel-years less than the 5,255.3 person- -

: #the net of several changes within-
thiese ehanges is provxded in Table

9:;

, Table 9
Summary of Highway Capital Outlay Personnel-Year Changes
‘ Proposed 1981-82 over Authorized 1980-81 ;
. Authorized Proposed Changes Proposed
Program Flement. . : - 1980-81" Workload Technical ' Total . -1951-82 .-

Rehabilitation i 11583 ~ =175.7 25 ~1732 9851

Operational Improvements ...........iouimmicinens - 19898 . ~183.2 304 -—1528 - 18370

New Facilities ; o 2107.2 - 1057 —23.5 822 ::21894
Totals ....... ‘ w2553 —2532 94 -2438: - 50115

Table 9 shows that personnel-year tota]s in the rehablhtatlon and operauonal :
unprovements elements will decrease, while the new facilities element total w1ll
increase. »

Two factors——uncerta.lnty concernmg the level of capltal outlay programmmg '
and changes now being considered in the department’s methodology for estimat-
~ ing capital outlay personnel needs—prevent us from analyzing the department’s

capital outlay personnel needs at this time. _

Capital outlay programming. The budget is based on the 1981—82 year of the
1980 State Transportation Improvement Program ‘(STIP). Alternative capital out- -
lay programs are being developed which will affect the level of personnel needed
to implement capital outlay projects. The fund estimate adopted by the California
TranspOrtation Commission, and the proposed 1981 STIP which is based on the
_commission’s fund estimate would, for example, require 1,500 personnel-years less

* effort than proposed in the budget. Given the uncertainty which exists regarding
the level of capital outlay expenditures for 1981-82, we have no basis for making

a recommendation on the department’s proposed staffing changes. . .

PYPSCAN. The proposed capital outlay support levels were developed using
the department’s new automated person-year, project schedulmg and cost analysis
system (PYPSCAN). The budget year is the first year in which the department

- used this new system-to develop its capital outlay support budget:

An extensive datd base which contains actual personnel and cost data for thou-
sands of projects completed by the department in recent years is.fed into PYP-
SCAN to generate workload factors for different project types; sizes and costs..
These . factors: and project scheduling data -are used to estimate ‘the number of
.perSOnnel-years needed annually to-meet the construction timetables for projects
.in the STIP. The result, according to the department, is a eapltal scheduling plan -
which:identifies for each. project, all of the key target dates in the development
of a project and -the staffing required to meet those dates. '

Our review indicates that PYPSCAN’s potential for i improving the department s

_procedures for estimating capital personnel requirements is considerable. It is a
systematic approach which replaces the department’s prev10us method of relymg




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 345

on gross capital outlay expenditures, rather than'on individual project characteris-
tics and costs, to predict personnel needs. PYPSCAN also standardizes delivery
schedules for similar types of projects. According to department staff, capital
outlay support requirements in the budget year have declined primarily because
the pro_lect schedules developed by PYPSCAN are more realistic. -

Our analysis also indicates that the current version of PYPSCAN is a “first-cut”
effort at automating and standardlzmg project personnel estimating procedures.
Significant portions of the system still are adjusted manually. The department
acknowledges that PYPSCAN is still under development, and reports that the
system is scheduled for further refinement and testing.

Further refinement of PYPSCAN and the data it generates is likely to produce
some changes in the personnel levels needed for the capltal elements of the

-highway program.

Because of these expected changes in capital outlay programming levels and in
the personnel needs identified by PYPSCAN, it would be premature for us to make
recommendations on the capital outlay personnel levels requested by the depart-
ment. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on these proposals at this time.

Environmental Protection Agency Sanctions

On December 12, 1980, the federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
unposed sanctions lumtmg federal aid for thhway and sewer projects in Califor-
nia. The sanctions were imposed on projects in the following areas: San Diego,
Ventura County, Fresno, Sacramento, San Francisco Bay Area, and the South
Coast Air Basin (Los Angeles area). Sanctions were imposed because California
has not adopted an annual vehicle maintenance and inspection program. The
federal Clean Air Act requires the state to adopt such an inspection program.

The sanctions imposed by the EPA will not affect all of the highway projects
receiving federal support. Projects which have already received funding approval
will be permitted to continue. In determining which projects will be affected the
EPA identified three categories for projects:

1. Exempt—those projects which are (a) assumed to contribute to improved air
quality, such as transit-related or transportation systems management projects and
(b) safety projects. Funding for this group will continue without interruption.

2. Potentially exempt—those projects which the EPA and the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) will review on a case-by-case basis to determine their
efféct on air- quallty Projects meetmg EPA standards will be glven fundmg clear-
ance.

-8 Not exempt (delayed)—all other prOJects which do not qualify for categones

1 or'2. This group. of projects will not be given funding clearance unless the
sanctions themselves are mod1fied or the state adopts an appropriate vehlcle
“inspection Pprogram.

The department reports that a substantial number of projects scheduled for
construction in the current fiscal year have already been approved by the FHWA
and EPA. These projects will continiue according to schedule.

“'In December 1980, the department estimated that projects which appear to fall
in category 3 (not exempt) may total $68 million. Another $100 million in projects
appeared to qualify for category 2 (potentially exempt). At the time this analysis
. was prepared, the department reported that the EPA had given tentative ap-
“proval to reclassifying rehabilitation projects as safety p!‘OjeCtS, making these
projects eligible for exemption under category 1. If this is done, many projects
‘currently delayed could continué on schedule. It is not known at thls tlme how
many projects will remain subject to the funding delay.

The department reports that the EPA sanctions have not yet produced a signifi-
cant impact on the state’s highway program. Adverse effects are more likely,




346 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION  AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONLCthinued

however, the longer the sanctions remam ‘ih ‘effect. A lengthy freeze on federal
funding will reduce the volume of projec :'scheduled for advertising. Also, con-
struction inflation increases will ultimately increase total project costs so that when
the federal dollars are received, they W1ll ‘buy fewer projects.

It is unclear how the EPA will adxmmster the sanctions, now that there is a new
administration in Washington. Even if 'sanctions were lifted immediately, the
federal notlﬁcatlon and public hearing procedures associated with the sanctions’
revocatlon could take several months to'complete. It this occurs, California could
still .experience a slowdown in its plann d highway program.

The department plans to publish a weekly or bi-weekly status report on the
effect of the EPA sanctions. Also, the department reports that it will continue its
normal processing of project funding requests and forward these requests to the
FHWA. These actions are intended to minimize any additional delays in project
approval once the sanction issue is resolved

Unnecessary Capital Outlay Expenditures

We recommend a reduction of $12,011,000 in. capital outlay funds (Item 26’6'-301-04.‘.’)
because the budget indicates that this sum will not be spent

The budget proposes an appropriation of $46,425,033 for hlghway capital outlay
activities in 1981-82. In addition, $8,152,663 appropriated in Chapter 1364, Statutes
of 1978, and $12,011,000 appropriated in the 1979 Budget Act will be avallable in
the budget year for a total of $66,588,696 in capital outlay resources.

Of this amount, the budget indicates that $2,115,863 will be carried forward for
expenditure in subsequent years and $12,011,000 will revert to the State Highway
Account on June 30, 1982. Rather than revert the $12 million appropriated in the
current year, as the budget proposes, we recommend that the appropriation for
the budget year be reduced by that amount. We further recommend that the $12
million in capital outlay projects proposed for funding with money provided in the
1981 Budget Act be funded instead with money provided in the 1979 Budget The
basis for this recommendation is three-fold:

First, Section 5.4 of the Budget Act states the Legislature’s intent that all avail-
able revenues in the State Highway Account be used in the order of receipt (that
is, first available, first used). Our recommendation to spend the 1979 Budget Act
funds before spending funds appropriated in the 1981 Budget Act is consistent
with this accounting principle. Second, there is no assurance that the $12 million
would, in fact, revert to the State Highway Account. Our analysis of the depart-
ment’s expenditures during ‘the current year indicates that the department has
increased expenditures in other programs, using excess funds available in the

.‘Highway program, without prior notice to the Legislature as required by existing
law. The proposed appropriation would appear to make $12 million in surplus
money available for such expenditures in the current or budget years. We do not
believe that unneeded funds should be available for use in this manner. Finally,
it is proper budgeting policy to. appropriate only as much money as the depart-
ment plans to spend. The budget indicates that $12 million proposed for appropria-
tion would not ‘be spent. Therefore, we recommend that Item 266-301-042 be
reduced by $12,011,000.

. Deleting this amount will not affect the June 30, 1982 State Highway Account
balance of $2,105,350 projected in the Governor’s Budget. This is because the
$12; 011 ,000 currently is reflected as a reversion to the account and has been 1nclud-
ed in the total resources available in the account in the 1981-82 fiscal year.




Item 266 , BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 347

REHABILITATION -

The rehabilitation element includes those activities which extend the service life
of highway facilities through the restoration and reconstruction of facilities which
have deteriorated due to age, use or disasters. In some instances, improvements,
or protective betterments, are made to existing structures to reduce the likelihood
of serious damage at a later date. This element also contains resources for the -
construction and improvement of district buildings and related facilities. . .

The budget for this element proposes the expenditure of $123.3 million in 1981~
82, of which $79.2 million is for capital outlay. The total amount requested is $67.3
million, or.35.3 percent, below authorized current year expenditures of $190.6
million. Total personnel—years are projected to decline 173.2 from the current year,
to a level of 985.1 in the budget year. This difference reflects a workload decrease
of 175.7 personnel-years and a 2.5 personnel-year increase for techmcal ad_]ust-‘
ments and transfers.

The significant reduction in proposed expenditures reﬂects a reductlon in the_
level of construction programmed in the adopted STIP and the department’s
re-evaluation and recalculation of capital outlay delivery schedules. Information
developed through the department’s new automated personnel and capital sche-
duling system. (PYPSCAN) indicates that the department previously undere- .
stimated the time that will be necessary to complete capital projects. These results
have extended project delivery -dates, thereby reducing pro_|ected expendlture
and ‘personnel totals in the budget year.

Public Works Board Review :

We recommend that Iegzslahon be enacted autbonzmg the Legzslature and requiring the

- Publiec Works Board to review proposed capital outlay projects involving land purchase,
buildings and improvements to facilities owned by the department. We further recommend
that Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, be amended to remove this authority from the Caln"omm
Transportation Comunission.

Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, requires that Budget Act appropriations from the
State Highway Account be made on a program basis without identifying specifi¢
capltal outlay projects. Under this statute, the California Transportation Commis-
sion(CTC) is responsible for allocating. appropnated funds to specxﬁc projects
within the budget’s program categories.

This statutory provision is intended to insure that the commission, as an. mde— '
pendent entity, can determine project allocations on the basis of statewide impor-
tance and need. Department projects funded by the State Highway Account,-
however, include not only highway and other transportation projects but. also
construction of department buildings, improvements to existing support facilities
(such as maintenance buildi_ngs or district headquarters), and nonhighway land
purchases. The department is unique among state : agencies in that these “non-;
tranisportation” projects are ‘not subject to legislative review.

Previous legislative action. ‘In our Analysis of the 1979-80 Budget Bill, we
recommended the. enactment of legislation to provide legislative and Pubhc
Works Board review of department facilities and nontransportation projects.
Subsequently, the Legislature adopted Budget Bill language that was intended to
make these department projects subject to the same review procedures estab-
lished for other state. capital outlay proposals. -

The la.nguage included in the 1979 Budget Act prov1des an: opportunity for
legislative review of department projects, but it does not supplant the project
review process specified by Chapter 1106. This process remains in effect for these
capital outlay projects. Thus, nontransportation capital outlay projects-are subject
not only to CTC review, but also to formal approval by the Public. Works Board.
This results in a more lengthy and less efficient process for reviewing nontranspor-




348 / 'BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING - Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continved

tation. prOJects than that which existed previously.

_.Legislative scrutiny desirable.. 'We continue to believe there isa pressmg need
for legislative and Public' Works Board review of Caltrans’ nontransportation
projects. Our: analysns indicates that the ‘CTC’s review of department facility
proposals-is not as rigorous as-its review of highway and-transit capital outlay
projects. This is because the commission has focused its analytical resources on the
billions of dollars in higher-priority transportation pro_;ects included in the five-
year State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

We believe that review of the department s nontransportation pro;ects should-
be.no less rigorous thaﬁ'the review to which other state agencies” projects are
subjected. This requires the Legislature to establish priorities for, review the
merits of, and allocate funds to capital outlay projects involving land purchase,
buildings and improvements to nontransportation facilities. In addition, review of
these projects by the Public Works Board i$'warranted so that nontransportation
capital outlay pro;ects are treated ina con51stent manner throughout state govern-
ment. .

Having the Leglslature review the dep tment’s nontransportatlon projects
would not beé inconsistent with the spirit o ?Chapter 1106. The CTC still would
review the merits of individual Iugb way projects and would allocate funds to these
- projects. The Legislature, by reviewing nontransportatnon requests, will nét be

budgeting on a project basis but will be making the review process for the depart-
ment’s facilities consistent with the existing process for all other state departments.

Therefore, we recommend that legislation be enacted to provide legislative and
Public Works Board review of nontransportation capital outlay projects. Further,
we recommend that such legislation amend the appropriate sections of chapter
1106, Statutes of 1977 (AB 402), to delete the CTC’s authority for allocating funds
to capital outlay projects involving land purchase, bulldmgs and improvements to
nontransportatlon facilities.

Land and Bl.uldmgs Improvemenis . ~ ,
We withhold recommendation on the departmeént’s request to expend $9,5&5' 634 for the
construction and improvement of department lands, buildings and toll bridge facilities,
pending the tecelpt of mfotmatmn jushi'ymg the amount and sources of the expenditure

request.

As d1scussed in the previous section, the Legislature does not review nontrans-
portation capital outlay projects on a case-by-case basis. Specific project review
and the allocation of funds to individual prOJects isthe respon51b111ty of the Cahfor-
nia Transportatlon Commission. -~ - “

The Legislature, however, is respons1ble for appropriating a lump-sum expendJ-
ture -amount for the construction of these lands; buildings and facilities projects.

" For 1981-82, the budget requests an expendlture total of $9, 585 634 for this pro_|ect
category. ‘

‘Discrepancies in supporting data. - We requested supportmg matenals from the
department to facilitate our analysis of the proposed expenditure. Information
furnished by.the department, however; does not agree with the figures contained
in thie budget. For example, the supporting data contains projects with a total cost
of $12,307,000 rather than the $9,585,634 shown in the budget. Similarly, the infor-
mation provided by. the department regarding the funding sources for ‘these
projects does not agree with the fund source breakdown displayed: in the budget.

'Ourreview of the lands and buildings proposal raises several other-questions and
issues which should be resolved before: the Leglslature approves the department’s
expenditure request. Specifically:

o Major project lists. “The 1981-82 schedule of major projects -(those in-excess




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION- AND HOUSING / 349

of $200,000) provided by the department in April 1980, differs from the 1981--
82 schedule provided in January 1981. The department should prepare materi-
al accounting for the changes and. substltut:ons ‘
o Minor project list. The budget requests appronmately $1.4 mllhon for uni-
dentified minor construction projects. Last year, however, the department
agreed to provide a detailed listing of. the 1981-82 minor projects by July 1,
1981. The detailed listing of projects “has not yet been received. : X
e Study results. Some projects. were proposed despite ongoing studles of al vr- .
natives to such projects. These alter;natl,ves studies should now be; complete :
and their results made available for review., This information will. perrmt a.
.more careful assessment of the department s expenditure request. et
s Project priorities. -The major. project list furnished by the department ap—
' - pears to include many low-priority. projects. Priority data previously submit-
ted shows that projects ranked 16th, 19th, 22nd, and 30th are included on the
' 1981-82 project list. The department should prepare materials explaining why
higher-priority projects have not been included in the expenditure proposal.

. Withhold recommendation. = Our analysis indicates that the nontransportation
lands and buildings request is incomplete; Additional program detail and support--
ing materials must be provided before we can determine whether the depart-
ment’s request is reasonable. This additienal detail should address the questions
raised in our analysis, as well as the'relationship between the proposed projectsand
the department’s plan. to reorganize -its. maintenance and project development
operations. For these reasons, we withhold recommendatlon on the proposed
expendlture of $9,585,634 for these projects.: : S

OPERATIONAL |MPROVEMENTS

.The operational nnprovements element encompasses activities and structural
improvements designed. to increase the capacity and efficiency of the existing
highway system. The components of this element include: (a) safety improve-
ments—signals, median barriers, warning signs and crash barriers; (b) compatibiki-
ty improvements—sound walls, roadside rests, vista points, highway planting and
fish:and wildlife preservation, and (c)-system operation improvements—high--
otcupancy vehicle lanes, passing and chmbmg lanes, a.nd lane délineation' and-
channelization.

The budget for this element proposes the expendlture of $157.8 million in 1981~
82. This total includes $88.6' million in*capital outlay -expenditures. The: total
amount requested is $29.8 million; or 15.9 percent, less than authorized: current
year expenditures of $187.6 ‘million. Nearly all of the reduction occurs in' capital
outlay expenditures. Total personnel-years are projected to dechne 15,2 from the
current year, to a level of 1,837 in the budget year.

-'The large reduction in capltal outlay expenditures reflects, in part, the depart- :
ment’s re-evaluation and recalculation of capital outlay delivery schedules. Infor-
mation developed through the department’s new automated personnel and
capital scheduling system (PYPSCAN) indicates that the department previously
underestimated the time that will be necessary to complete capital outlay projects.
These results have extended project delivery schedules, thereby reducmg expend-‘
iture totals in the budget year

LOCAL ASSISTANCE

The department’s activities in this element fall into two genera.l areas. F1rst the
department acts as' a coordmatmg agency for state and federal funds which are
subvened to local agencies, and attempts to insure that these funds are expended
according to established guidelines. Second, the department undertakes highways
and road work on behalf of local agencies, for which it is fully reimbursed.




350: /- BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION ‘ANvD HOUSING Item 266

DEP_ARTME_N'I' OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

- Expenditures in this element are projected to total $304.4 million in the budget
year, including $289.6 million in capital outlay and subventions. The amounts
compare to $239.6 million in total expenditures and $225.4 xmlhon in capital outlay
and subventions approved for the current year. -

The budget shows capital outlay work performed on a reimbursable-basis for

others increasing from: $2 million authorized for the current year to $32.5 million
in the budget year. This change, however, does not indicate any significant in-
crease in reimbursed work. Instead, the increase reflects a change in the depart-
‘ment’s program definitions. Reimbursed work on behalf of others was shown as.
part of the new facilities construction element in last year’s budget. Now it is being
-moved back to the local assistance element where it was shown two years ago. It
appears that the department cannot ‘determine whether ‘these reimbursed ex-
penditures:should be displayed as local -assistance or new facilities construction.

The budget proposes a decrease of 16.6 personnel-years, to a total of 315.6, in
1981-82. This decrease consists of a 9.3 personnel-year decrease in reunbursed
work for others and a73 personnel—year decrease for technical adjustments and
transfers. . . A

PROGRAM DEVEI.OPMENT

The program development element encompasses three component areds of
activities; including: (1) research-—theoretical, applied, and environmental studies
designed to improve the construction, maintenance, and safety of highways; (2)
system planning—road mapping, monitoring construction progress and the 55
miles per hour speed limit, and preparation of the STIP and other reports and (3)
highway programming—scheduling of cap1ta1 mvestments and determmatlon of
the distribution of resources.

Expenditures in this element are budgeted at $13.7 m1lhon in 1981-82, $1 million
." (8.1 percent) more than the amount authorized for the current year. Personnel-
years are projected to decline from the authorized current year total of 352.3.to
338.7 in the budget year. The 13.6 personnel-year reduction is the net of a'l
personnel-yearincrease for workload and a 14 6 personnel-year decrease for tech-
nical adjustments and transfers. ,

Highway Research -

- We recommend a reduction of $I 100 000 from the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-
042) for highway research activities because the department has failed to provide any basis
for judging the merits of new. research projects to be supported by these funds. We further
recommend that the fiscal commiltees ask the department to explain during budget hearings
why current-year expenditires exceed the level authorized by the Legislature for the cun'ent

" year.

- The depa.rtment s research activities encompass a. w1de range of theoretical and
applied research, testing and evaluation, and demonstration projects. Its facility
research promotes the design of safe and efficient highways, while its environmen-
tal research explores the unpact of highway facilities on the surrounding physical
and 'social environment,

The 1980 Budget Act appropriated $3.3 million for. department research activi-
ties, and authorized a staffing level of 72 personnel-years. During the current year,
. the department obtained additional federal funds and increased its expenditure

level for this activity by $1.4 million—or 42 percent-—to an expenditure level of

$4.7 million. The department’s budget for 1981-82 proposes a decrease of approxi-

mately $100,000 for highway research and a minimal increase of 0.5 personnel-

years from the current year level. Thus, the department’s request is approximately
~ $1.3 million; or 39 percent larger, than the current year authorized level.




Item 266 ' BUSIN‘ESS! TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 351

The substantial increase in'the level of expendltures for research over ‘the au-
thorized level during the current year is yet another example of a major change
to the approved budget program: made by the department without giving prior
notice to the Leglslature as it is required to do by existing law. (We dlSCllSS thls
general problem in an earlier section of this analysis.)

Substantiation lacking. We asked the department to provide mformatlon on
the new research projects proposed for 1981-82, and to identify the relative prior-
ity of these projects. The department instead prepared a project rating system as
follows: 4 points—urgent; 3 points—high; 2 points—medium; 1 point—low; and-0
points—no need. The department rated all proposed projects either 4 {urgent) or
3 (high) . The department did not provide:a relative priority listing of the projects.

We also requested materials describing the new projects and justifying the need
for them and the proposed amounts. Th1s mformatlon has not been made avallable
to us. :

Our analysis of what hmlted descnphve data exists md.lcates that some prOJects
- (1) overlap activities being performed by other state agencies, (2) are of question-
able application,-or (3) are a low priority use of limited highway resources.

- Because the department has not substantiated the need for or the proposed

funding level of the new research projects, we are unable to recommend that the
requested funds be approved. Instead, we recommend that expenditures for high-
way research be limited to those projects currently underway; and that $1,100,000
of the $4,600,187 requested in Item 266-001-042 be deleted. We further recommend
that the department be prepared to explain to the fiscal subcommittees during the
budget hearings why estimated current:year expenditures substantlally exceed
the level authonzed last year by the Legnslature ~

" NEW FACILITIES

The new facilities element is the largest—in dollar terms—of the eight hlghway
program elements, and has three components: (1) new highway construction—
new:development along with.additions to or the upgrading of existing facilities;

* (2) new toll bridge construction—additions to existing toll bridges or the construc-
tion.of new and replacement facilities, and (3) new bicycle facﬂ1t1es-—w1demng
of existing roadways and construction of separate blkeways

- The budget proposes the expenditure of $436.7 million in this element a de- .
_crease of $12.6 million, or-2.8 percent, from the level approved for the current year.
Of the $436.8 million budgeted for 1981-82, approximately $347.4 million is ear-
marked for capital outlay, with the remaining $89:4 million for the support of state
operations. When viewed on a component-by-component basis, the largest portion
of the new facilities expenditures is found in the new highway construction compo- -

" nent, where a total of $381.1 million has been proposed. Of the remaining amount,
$52.2 million is programmed for. toll bridge :expenditures and $3.5 nulhon is
proposed for development of new bicycle facilities. :

The $381.1.million budgeted for new highway constructlon cons1sts of $815
million in.state operations (support) expenditures: and. $299.6 million in capital
-outlay expenditures. Support expenditures account for $3.3 million of the total
$52.2 million in toll bridge expenditures and $2.6 mxl]xon of the $3.5 mllhon in total

" bicycle facilities expenditures.

The staffing level for this element is proposed to increase from 2,107.2 personnel-
years authorized in 1980-81 to 2,189.4 in 1981-82. This is an increase of 82.2, and
is the net result of 2'105.7 personnel-year increase for workload changes and 2232
personnel-year reduction for technical ad]ustments : ‘




352 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING , ’ Item 266

_ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

ADMINISTRATION

The administration element contains the business, legal, management a.nd other

technical services necessary to support the highway program. This element has
four- components: (1) program’ administration—budgeting, business and fiscal
management, training and data processing; (2)' general administration—person-
nel, program evaluation, employee ‘relations, public information and financial
control; (3) professional and technical services—legal services; and (4) external
costs—tort liability payments, pro rata charges and Board of Control claims.
- The budget shows expenditures in this element increasing from a revised total
of $78.2 million in the current year to $82 million in the budget year. A more
meaningful comparison, however,is obtained when the $60.9 million expenditure
level approved for the current year is compared with the proposed $82 million
budget year amount. On this basis, the expenditure i increase i$ $19.1 million; or 31
percent, above the approved 1980-81 amount. '

The $19.1 million increase is the sumn of several major techmcal changes and the
internal redistribution of program costs. These changes include(1). an increase in
state administrative prorata charges, (2) correction of a baseline pricing error in
-the current year budget, (3) redistribution of technical services, and (4) inflation
adjustments to the base program amount."

‘Personnel-years are proposed to increase from the current authonzed level of
1,494.1 to'1,535.5 in the budget year. The increase of 41.4 personnel years is the net
ofal9 personnel—year reduction for workload changes and a 43.3 personnel-year
increase for administrative transfers and technical adJustments

Equipment Repair Services

We recommend a reduction of $1,700,000 from the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-
042) for the commercial repair of depanment road equipment due to reduced repair costs
and overbudgeting. - -

The 1980: Budget Act prov1ded funds for the -addition of 38 personnel-years for
equipment services and repair operations. Of this total, 12 personnel-years were
proposed for additional .mechanics to replace the 12 personnel-years that were
used to establish the department’s motorized equipment training school. The
remaining 26 personnel-years were proposed as sta{’f for the department s new
equipment preventive maintenance program. -

The department stated that the 38 personnel-years were needed to reduce the
backlog of road equipment needing repair, and to prevent additonal repairs from
occurring: The Legislature approved the staffing increase, and in the Supplemen-
tal Report to the 1980 Budget Act directed our office to analyze the department’s

- progress in using the new personnel resources.

Our review of the material submitted by the department on its utilization of the
additional staff indicates that major operating and capital replacement costs have
been reduced or avoided through the deployinent of the additional ‘equipment
staff. For example, major equipment failures have been prevented by early discov-
-ery of problems and corrective repairs, with savings estimated at $700,000 annual-
ly. New engine coolant replacement procedures have produced added savings of
$200,000 annually. The ‘department also estimates -a:reduction -in ‘equipment

“down-time” from 7 percent to 5 percent. This 2 percent reduction will increase
-the availability of existing equipment and reduce the need to purchase additional
equipment, permitting a one-time capital cost avoidance ‘of $4:5 million. Even if
this estimate proves optimistic; it appears that the total savings accruing from the
addition of the 38 personnel-years should exceed the increased costs associated
w1th these staff.




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 353

Additional savings possible. During our review of this program, we discovered
that an error in the department’s internal allocation of personnel resources result-
ed in an under-allocation of staff to the Office of Equipment. As a result, 13
personnel-years which should have been as51gned to the office to further reduce
commercial vehicle and equipment repairs by outside firms were instead assigned
to other department units. As a result, this office has not been fully staffed, thereby
causing the department to rely more heavily on commercial repair shops than is
necessary. Hourly repair rates changed by commercial repair shops typically aver-
age $35 to $45, in contrast to the department’s “in-house” hourly rate of approxi-
mately $17

The proper internal reallocatlon of the 13 personnel-years for commercial re-
pairs will enable the department to reduce these repair costs by approximately $1
million annually. No additional personnel expenditure, however, will be necessary.
Accordingly, we recommend that the department reallocate the 13 personnel-
years to the Office of Equipment, which will result in a savings. of $1,000,000.

In addition, our discussions with equipment office staff reveal that outside com-
mercial repair costs are overbudgeted by an additional $700,000. We recommend,
therefore, an additional reduction of $700,000, resulting in a total savings of $1,700,-
000 in Item 266-001-042.

OPERATIONS

Activities within this element are designed to maintain roads, bridges, tunnels
and associated facilities, and to improve.the manner in which they are operated.
Although these activities are related to those in the operational improvements
element, the latter is directed toward providing structural improvements while
the operations element is oriented toward orderly traffic flow. The four ¢ompo-
nents of this element are: (1) ridesharing—carpools, transit information and devel-
opment of work schedules supportive of mass transportation; (2) traffic
operations—message signs, ramp metering, road surveillance and emergency road
* service; (3) toll collection—collection of tolls on state bridges, and (4) real prop-
erty services—airspace and property leases, sale of surplus property and manage-
ment of state-owned housing units.

Expenditures in this element are proposed to rise from $45.5 million approved
for the current year to $49.9 million in the budget year. The $4.4 million increase
consists largely of increased program operating expenses and numerous technical
adjustments associated with the redistribution of program costs.

Staffing is proposed to decline from 1,105.2 personnel-years in 1980-81 to 1,064.1
in 1981-82, a decrease of 41.1 personnel—years This reduction reflects decreases of
33.9 personnel-years for technical changes and transfers and 7.2 personnel-years
as a result of implementing one-way toll collection on the San Diego-Coronado Bay
Bridge. :

Ridesharing Services

We recommend that ridesharing services be budgeted as part of the Mass Transportation
Dprogram, and that the funding source for support of ridesharing services be changed from
the State Highway Account to the Transportation Planning and Development Account.
Consequently, we recommend a reduction of $4,728,235 from the State Highway Account
(Item 266-001-042) and an equivalent, offsetting increase to the T ransportation Planning and
Development Account (Item 266-001-046).

We. also recommend a reduction from the Transportation Plannmg and Development
Aceount (Item 266-001-046) of $71,533 to delete funds overbudgeted for the support of
ridesharing services. This action will result in a net increase in Item 266-001-046 of $4,656,702.

Chapter 686, Statutes of 1975, declared the Legislature’s-intent to conserve
energy and provide incentives for the expanded use of carpools in metropolitan
areas. Accordmgly, the department was g1ven authorization to ( 1) estabhsh com-

15——81685




354 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING » Item 266

DEPARTME_NT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

puter or manual ride-matching systems, (2) promote efforts to encourage carpool-
ing and flexible work hours, and (3) develop preferential treatment st¥ategies for
pool vehicles on highways. Chapter 686 also authorized the department to conduct
these activities with funds made available from any source.

" The budget proposes expenditures of $4.7 million and 52.5 personnel-years for
ridesharing services in 1981-82. This is an increase of $184,120, or 4 percent, over
estimated current year expenditures and reflects the needs of a stable program.
This program has expanded rapidly in recent years, as gasoline shortages and price
increases resulted in increased interest in ridesharing. Ridesharing expenditures
and personnel support in 1977-78, for example, were only half as large as the levels
of expenditures and support proposed for the budget year.

Appropriate finding source.. The ridesharing activity is budgeted as part of the
Highway program. Accordingly, state funding for ridesharing services is provided
from the State Highway Account. Our analysis indicates, however, that a more
appropriate source of funding for these services' would be the Transportation
Planning and Development (TP and D) Account. This conclusion is based on (1)
the nature of the services provided and (2) the basic purpose of the TP and D
Account.

1. Services provided. Ridesharing is designed to move large numbers of travel-
ers in as few vehicles as possible. Ridesharing consists of (a) a carpooling program,
(b) a vanpooling program, (c) a buspooling program, and (d) a transit—including
paratrans1t—program The goals of these programs are the same as those for rail,
bus and air transportation operations—the mass transportation of people. Rlde-
sharing, therefore, can be viewed as a mass transportation activity. Recent depart-
ment action tends to support this view. When the department proposed
recodification of mass transportation programs, it included ridesharing activities
among its mass transportation programs.

2. TP and D Account support. The TP and D Account generally was estab-
lished to provide a funding source for mass transportation planning, development
and operations. It is the primary source of fundirnig for direct state support of mass
transportation. Funds in the account may be appropriated to the department “for
its mass transportation responsibilities and its assistance in regional transportation
planning.”

Recommended action. Based on these considerations, we recornmend that the
ridesharing activity be budgeted in the Mass Transportation program, and that

“funding for the ridesharing program be changed from the State Highway Account

to the Transportation Planning and Development Account. The TP and D account
has sufficient revenues to accomodate this funding shift. Approval of this recom-

. mendation would requlre a reduction of $4,728,235 in Item 266-011-042 and an

equivalent increase in Item 266-001-046.

In addition, we recomnmend that Item 266-001-046 be reduced by $71,533 to
delete funds requested for unsubstantiated expenditures. Ridesharing program
expenditure detail furnished by the department indicates an expenditure need of
$4,656,702, rather than the $4,728,235 requested in the budget. The difference of
$71 533 should be deleted, for a savings to the TP and D Account

Rldeshurmg Relmbursemenis
We recommend a reduction of $510,000 from the State IIlgh way Account (Item 266-001-

- 042) to reflect tbe recelpt -of addmonal relmbumements in the departments ridesharing

program:
As a part of its ndesharmg program, the department operates an inhouse van-
pooling program. Passénger vans can accomodate 12 persons commuting to-and




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 355

from work. The state maintains the vans but is fully reimbursed by van riders for
the vans’ purchase and operating costs.

The proposed budget includes funds for the purchase of 39 additional rideshar-
ing vans. The additional reimbursements and revenues which will be received
from van riders, however, are not included in the budget. The department reports
that this reflects a technical oversight, and that it expects to receive payments of
$510,000 from van riders in the budget year.

Therefore, we recommend that the appropriation in Itern 266- 001-042 be re-
duced by $510,000, and that reimbursements in this item be increased by the same
amount to reflect the payments the department expects to receive.

Motorist Information Signs

" We recommend enactment of legislation extending the authority of the Department of
Transportation to administer and operate the highway services sign program.

Chapter 680, Statutes of 1978, provides for the development and implementa-
tion of a test program permitting the placement of business logos on rural highway
(Interstate Route 5) signs. These signs provide for the advertising of nearby busi-
ness and motorist services with the state receiving an amount of reimbursement
that exceeds the costs of providing the additional signs. Chapter 680 specified a
two-year test period for the logo program, ending January 1, 1981. The legislation
also required the department to submit a report to the Legislature on its findings
with respect to (1) the program’s operation and (2) whether the program should
be authorized on a statewide basis. ,

The department has implemented the logo program, and on August 21, 1980, it
submitted the required report. The report’s preliminary findings are that:

o The logo signs effectively display motorist service information, are harmoni-
ous with the environment, and are accepted by the public and roadside busi-
nesses.

.o The signs are uniform, inexpensive, and provide some incentive to businesses

to remove or forego the installation of larger off-highway signs.
.« Administration-of the program is more complex than standard motorist serv-

. ice signs but is fully paid for by participating businesses.

"“s Space limitations may preclude some businesses from participating at some
interchange locations.

« Pressure exists to expand the program to urban areas and increase the variety
of businesses permitted to participate.

Program authority has expired. The department’s authority to conduct the
logo program expired on December 31, 1980. Despite this, the department has
continued to operate the program and plans to extend mdeﬁmtely the existing
business sign permits. Additional businesses will not be permitted to participate,
however, unless new legislation is enacted to continue the program. At this time,
the department needs either the authority to continue operating the program or
direction from the Legislature that it should begin to dismantle or modify the
program.

Our review of the department’s preliminary report indicates that results to date
favor continuation of the program. To give the department the legal authority to
continue the program, we recommend that legislation be enacted which continues
the logo program’s authorization. Consideration of a bill would permit the policy
and fiscal committees of the Legislature to (1) evaluate competing proposals to
restructure portions of the program, (2) consider the proper disposition of pro-
gram revenues, and (3) refine staffing and support requirements needed to ad-
minister the program on an ongoing basis.




356 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Ttem 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

logo Program Staffing

We recommend the reduction of $69,740 (2.2 personne] years) from the State ngh way
Account (Item 266-001-042) for support of the highway logo program.

The proposed budget includes funding for 3.2 personnel-years for the hlghway
logo program. This is the same level of effort estimated for the current year.

" As explained above, the department will not expand the program pending the
enactment of legislation to continue it. Program staff report that maintenance of
the program at its existing level would require approximately one personnel-year
of effort in the budget year. We recommend, therefore, that 2.2 personnel-years

_of work effort be deleted for a savings of $69,740 in Item 266-001-042. Any bill which
extends the authorization for the program should consider the personnel and
support needs of the department to administer the program.

MAINTENANCE

Activities in the maintenance element, which the department has desxgnated as
its first priority for expenditures, include five components: (1) roadbed—resurfac-
ing and repair of flexible and rigid pavements; (2) roadside—litter removal, vege-
tation control, roadside rests and minor damage repair; (3) structures—bridges,
pumps, tunnels, tubes and vista points; (4) traffic control and service facilities—
snow removal, pavement markings, electrical equipment and special transporta-
tion permits, and (5) auxiliary serv1ces—adm1mstrat10n training, mamtenance
stations and employee relations.

Expenditures for maintenance activities are proposed to increase by $4.4 mil-
lion, or 1.6 percent, in the budget year, to a total of $286.4 million. This increase
reflects the net impact of several significant changes within the five maintenance

. Table 10- :
Summary of Proposed Changes in Highway Maintenance Operatnons
1980-81 and 1981-82 over Authorized 1980-81

1980-81 Revised 1981-82 Proposed _
: Personnel- Personnel-
"Reasons for Proposed Change Years  Expenditures Years .~ Expenditures
A. Workload :
1. Inventory . 12.0 $513,881 85.8. . -$6,690,183
2. Service level . 2415 7,546,306 242.5 9,077,696
3. Safety . 1130 4,311,298 150.0 11,893,101
4. Organizational changes ........cccocovoriveeies —46.0 -1635168 1085 - —4,606,890
5. Efficiencies —95.4 —3,337,749 —221.7 — 12,287,500
" 6. Program analysis «........ccecsmoressmecneans —204.6 —17,381,818 —-204.6 —13,203,102
Subtotal, Workload Adjustments............ 26.5 - $16,750 ~56.5 —$2,436,512
B. Technical adjustments
7. Technical services proration .......... L 238 $41,390,367 238 $39,337,045
8. Administrative consolidation transfers.. - —37.9 —1,259,237 =379 —1,168,296
9. Materials purchase transfer .........c........ — —30,500,000 — —32,635,000
10. Direct charging of lab expenditures .. 2.4 125,270 24 141,786
11. Legal services transfer .......coucreneeess .04 —13,285 —-04" -12,325
12. Miscellaneous technical transfe; —10.6 —490,284 —6.6 — 988,282
Subtotals, Technical ‘Adjustments ... =227 $9,252,831" =187 "7 "~ §5,374,928
Total Adjustrngnts .................................... 38 $9,269,581 —752 $2.938,416
Authorized Baseline Amount .........cccoo.evvrueennnie 6,197.1 272,753,924 6,197.1 283,508,399

Totals, Revised Maintenance Program............ 6,200.9 $282,023,505 6,121.9 $286,446,815




Jtem 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 357

components. These changes include program transfers, operating efficiencies,
workload and inventory adjustments and price increases in maintenance materi-
als.
- 'The proposed personnel-year total of 6,121.9 is 79 lower than the estimate for the
“current year. Comparison of the budget year total to the revised current year total,
however, does not provide a clear accounting of changes occurring in the mainte-
nance element. This is because the department has made major changes in the
program levels originally authorized for the current year in the 1980 Budget Act.
A more accurate comparlson of changes in maintenance activities, personnel
years and expenditure totals is provided in Table 10. Table 10 summarizes the
proposed workload and technical adjustments in both the current year and budget
year, as compared with the levels authorized by the Leglslature in the 1980 Budget
-Act. When the department’s maintenance program is viewed in this manner, the
maJor changes are more apparent.

“Table 10 shows that 478.3 additional personnel-years are requested for various
workload adjustments. These increases, however, are more than offset by
proposed efficiencies and reductions of 534.8 personnel-years, leaving a net reduc-
tion of 56.5. Several technical changes also are proposed which reflect the redistri-
‘bution of various overhead charges. ‘

Reorganization and Efficiencies

We withhold recommendation on the department’s proposed reductions of 330.2 person-
nel- -years and $16,894,390 in Item 266-001-042 for organizational changes and program effici-
encies, pending recerpt of. additional substantiation and further discussions with department
staff,

1. Orgamzatmnal changes. In December 1980, the department announced
plans to begin implementing, in January 1981, a major reorganization of its field
maintenance operations. The department proposes to shift from its current 81-
maintenance territory configuration to a 41-region configuration.

This proposal results-from recent organizational and staffing studies conducted
by the department. Based on these studies, the department believes it can stand-
ardize (1) spans of control among middle and upper-level managers and (2)
maintenance crew and territory sizes. The department expects to. implement
these organizational changes over a period of four to five years, through normal
staff attrition. In addition to reducing the number of field organizations. by one-
half, the department anticipates ellmmatmg approximately 200 supervrsorlal and
clerrcal positions.

2.. Operational efficiencies. 'The department proposes further reductlons in its
maintenance program on the basis of expected operating efficiencies. The depart-
ment’s budget package states, however, that “the details of these savings have not
yet been worked out.” Although some additional summary material was provided
by the department in support of the proposed efficiency reductions, it did not
contain-sufficient details to permit a full evaluation of the proposals.

Our preliminary analysis of the department’s two proposals indicates that many
details of the reorganization and efficiency plans still have to be decided. Materials
submitted in support of the budget are extremely limited and do-not provide a
complete accounting of the department’s plans. Complete documentation of the
proposal must be made available to the Legislature before the fiscal subcomnmit-
tees hold budget hearings. Otherwise, the Legislature will not be able to insure
that critical maintenance functions are properly organized and that personnel are
‘not reduced below levels necessary to preserve the existing highway system.

.. 'We also note that the Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act directed the
department to report to the Legislature on February 1, 1981 on “the feasibility of




358 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

achieving uniformity in maintenance crew size, reducing supervisorial ratios and
reducing the number of maintenance stations, to arrive at a better workload
balance between maintenance territories and standardlzlng maintenance position
classifications.” This report will also have a bearing on the department’s need for
maintenance personnel in the budget year.

For the reasons given above, we withhold recommendation on the department’s:
proposal to reduce expenditures $16,894,390 and eliminate 330.2 personnel-years.

Safety Lookouts :

We recommend a reduction of $584,300 and 37 personnel-years from the State Highway
Account (Item 266-001-042) budgeted for additional road crew safety lookouts because the
department has not yet determined an appropriate staffing level for this activity.

The department reports that it is implementing a new safety standard which
will require the use of lookouts for many maintenance crews working on or at the
side of roadways. The department has adopted this standard in response to con-
cerns over employee safety, and as a result of several incidents involving injury
or death among maintenance workers in recent years.

The department proposes to station lookoutsto monitor approaching traffic and
warn crews working on foot of any observed erratic driving behavior. Upon ob-
serving such behavior, the lookout will activate one of a number of ‘warning
devices, including airhorns, loudspeakers or police whistles. In some cases, electri-
cal or mechanical detection systems may be substituted for the lookouts. The
department has augmented its current year budget by 113 personnel-years to
implement the program, and requests an additional 37 personnel-years for this
purpose in 1981-82, for a total increase of 150 personnel-years over exxstmg mainte-
nance staffing levels.

Our analysis indicates that the department has not made a ﬁnal determination
of which work situations would qualify for an additional crew member to serve as
lookout. Data needed to make this determination are being compiled and will be
evaluated at the end of the current fiscal year. At that time, the department will
refine its estimates of the personnel levels necessary to operate the program. In
addition, the departmen: s still testing alternative warning systems, 1nc1udmg
mechanical systems, to determine which are the most effective.

Because the department has not yet (1) completed the development of stand-
ards for additional loockout personnel or (2) collected and evaluated the results of
operations which began in the current year, we recommend that staffing for the
safety lookout program be continued at the current level of 113 additional person-
nel-years. Accordingly, we recommend the reduction of funding for 37 personnel-
years proposed in 1981-82, for a savings of $884,300 in Item 266-001-042.

Highway Inventory Changes

We recommend a reduction of $2,050,620 (85.8 pelsonnel -years) from the State Highway
Account (Item 266-001-042) for support associated with increased maintenance inventories
because workload data have not been presented in such a manner as to indicate tlze need for
an increase in the budget year.

The budget proposes a maintenance staff augmentation of 85.8 personnel-years
as a result of projected increases in the level of highway, landscaping and facilities
inventories. These inventories include the number of landscaped acres, lane-miles
of pavement, buildings and other facilities owned and maintained by the depart-
ment. This increase is distributed among the five maintenance components, al-
though most of the increase (71.9 personnel-years) occurs within the roadside
component for the maintenance of landscape vegetation.

In reviewing the department’s proposal, we attempted to compare changes in




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 359

productivity standards for the. activities being increased. We learned, however,
that such a comparison could not be made because the department has changed
its method of measuring work inventories. Inventory was previously defined as a//
facilities, land, structures and equipment owned by the department Inventory is
-now defined as only those items proposed to be worked on in a given year.

By making this change, the department effectively has eliminated any opportu-
nity for comparison of proposed levels of work effort with the actual levels from
past years, This is directly contrary to the requirement contained in Supplemental
Report to the 1980 Budget Act that “the department shall display all relevent fiscal
and program information on the same bisis for past, current and budget years
whenever major definition or format changes are made.”

Other considerations. Although the department. projects mcreases in its inven-
tory measures, past experience indicates that these increases may not occur. In-
ventory increases are projected, in part, on the basis of expected completion dates
for various highway construction and work projects. Many projects, however,
“slip” their schedules, and are completed at later dates. Also, a comparison of
projected inventories in the 1980-81 budget and the 1981-82 budget reveals that
(1) a substantial number of the reported inventories are identical, (2) some totals
decline and (3) others show increases so large as to cast doubt on their credibility.

Our analysis also reveals that where units of mventory actually increase, many
are less labor-intensive than existing units or require virtually no additional main-
tenance.

In summary, our review mdrcates that (1) maintenance is vxrtually a stable

‘program, (2) inventory increases represent only a minor component of the overall
work effort, and (3) existing inventory figures are questionable. Further, the
department has failed to provide a consistent basis for evaluating the proposed
support increases. Therefore, we have no analytical basis for recommending that
the Legislature approve the increases, and must recommend that that requested
increase of 85.8 personnel—years be deleted, for a savings of $2,050,620 in Item
266-001-042

Brldge Shuttle Servnce

‘We recommend a reduction of $60,000 from the State ngh way Account (Item 266-001-042)
to eliminate the subsidy for toll bridge bicycle shuttle services because of the high per-trip
subsidy and the availability of other alternatives for providing this service.

The department currently operates a blcycle shuttle service on the Oakland-San
Francisco Bay Bridge. This service is provided by two department shuttle vans as
a means of reducing traffic congestlon, pollution and fuel consumption.

" Operation of the shuttle service was originally authorized by the now-defunct
California Highway Commission. The department has funded the service using
federal funds available for that purpose. Although the availability of these federal
funds lapsed in January 1980, the department has continued to operate the service
" using state resources: The department NOW proposes an mcrease of two personnel-
years and $60,000 in state funds to fully fund the service.
" Qur analysis indicates that the shuttle service provides an 1nordmately high
per-trip subsidy to service users. The department charges only $0.25 per-trip and
-expects to collect revenues of $3,600 from 14,400 trips in the budget year. At a cost
of approximately $60,000, the state is prov1d1ng a per-trip subsidy of $3.90. This
amounts to a 6 percent farebox return, and is among the lowest of any publicly-
prov1ded transportation service.

. Other alternatives. Our review indicates that other options exist for prov1d1ng
the shuttle service. Buses operated by local transportation districts which traverse
the bridge can be fitted with racks for carrying bicycles. This is currently done in
Santa Barbara and San Diego. In addition, transit vehicles of the Bay Area Rapid




360 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued ;

Transit District (BART) already accommodate bicycles on BART’s transbay serv-
ice. Finally, the Governor’s. Budget contains $10 million in discretionary funds
which are allocated by the Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing for
special unmet transportation needs. A portlon of these funds could be used if the
Legislature chooses to fund the shuttle service with state money.

For these reasons, we recommend that the two personnel—years and $60000
proposed for the bridge shuttle service be deleted for a savings to the State
Transportation Fund (Item 266-001-042). ‘

Highway Road Equipment

We recommend a reduction of $4,750,109 from the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-
042) for acquisition of new and replacement vehicles and road equipment because of over-
budgeting.

The maintenance, rehabilitation and improvement of state highways requires
that the Department of Transportation maintain a large invenory of passenger and
other road vehicles, plus other related capital equipment. The department’s cur-
rent inventory is estimated at 10,000 vehicles and other pieces of equipment, or
about 35 percent of the state’s entire 1nventory Given this large capital equipment
inventory and the intensive use that it is put to, the replacement of existing, and
acquisition of additional, equipment often constitutes a major expenditure by the
department.

Expenditures for this road equipment have fluctuated noticeably in recent
years, reflecting both the age and composition of the department’s fleet, as well
as major_changes in operatlng conditions. The department’s cash-flow crisis and
personnel reductions in 1975-76 brought on a period during which vehicle and
equipment purchases were kept to a minimum. The department also “aged” its
fleet to extend the fleet’s service life and postpone large capital expenditures.

The department began replacing its fleet in 1979-80 and 1980-81 when it re-
quested approximately $40 million and $30 million, respectively, for new vehicle
and equipment purchases. The Legislature reduced each of these requests by
approximately $2 million to reflect overbudgeting by the department as a.result -
of inaccurate cost data.

The 1981-82 budget requests $23 million for the purchase.of 1,177 replacement
and additional vehicles and pieces of road equipment. Our review concludes that
the department’s estimates of equipment and vehicle costs are overstated.

Revised estimates. We compared the department’s unit cost estimates for re-
placement vehicles with those being used by the Department of General Services
and found the latter to be substantially lower. In addition, we found that some of
the passenger vehicles being requested by the department do not meet mileage
standards which will be required for state vehicle purchases in 1981-82. -

After making adjustments to (1) reflect the purchase of vehicles which will meet
the new mileage standards and (2) allow for a reasonable inflationary increase in
prices, we estimate savings of approximately $800 each on the purchase of 500
passenger vehicles. We also estimate savings of several thousand dollars each on
the purchase of numerous large trucks, road graders and other specxahzed road
equipment.

Finally, we reviewed the department s request for additional units which would
expand the overall fleet and equipment inventory. We compared this request with
projected staffing levels and department’s plans to retain as many as 277 older
trucks for use as safety barrier protection for crews maintaining roadways. Our
analysis concluded that, because (1) .total maintenance ‘staffing is. proposed to
decline by approx1mately 75 personnel-years and (2) the older trucks being re-
tained by the department will partially offset the need to buy as many vehicles as




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 361

those proposed by the department, the .department’s need for vehicles should
decline, not increase.

For these reasons, we recommend that the excess funds budgeted for passenger
vehicles and a portion of the funds requested for fleet expansion be deleted, for
a total savings of $4,750,109 to the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-042).

Telecommunications Equipment

‘We recommend a reduction of $340,400 from the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-
042) for acquisition of new and replacement telecommunications equipment because the
department is likely to switch to a less costly communication system.

The department’s highway construction, maintenance, and traffic operations
activities require an extensive telecomrmunications network. The safe movement
of vehiciilar traffic over the state’s 15,000 miles of roadway requires that depart-
ment staff in the field be in frequent communication with each other and with
base facilities.

The current communications system was estabhshed in 1947 and consists of a 47
megahertz (MHZ) radio system supported by some 5,000 mobile and portable
radio units throughout the state. In addition, othér communications equipment
and relay stations are needed for the system’s operations.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $1,437,500 for the replacement and
addition of mobile and fixed station radio telecommunications equipment. Qur
analysis indicates that the department’s request assumes that the communications
system’s current configuration will continue into the future. We have learned,
however, that the department has petitioned the Federal Communications Com-
mission (FCC) for authority to switch from the present 10-channel 47 MHZ system
to a new 20-channel 800 MHZ relay network. The department’s petition states that
the new system will allow greater communications flexibility while easing an
existing overload on the channels presently available. The new system would be
phased in gradually over a ten-year period, beginning in 1981-82.

Alternative budget. In anticipation that the FCC will approve the new systern,
the départment prepared two different telecommunications equipment budgets.
The less expensive version ($1,097,100) is based on conversion to the new system
while’'the more expensive version ($1,437,500) assumes continuation of the existing
system. The department’s budget requests funding for the more expensive ver-
sion. Department staff, however, state that FCC approval of the new system is
likely for 1981-82.

Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature approve funding for the less-
expenswe replacement telecommumcatlons equipment, for a savmgs of $340,400
in Item 266-001-042.

Tort Liability Clulms

We recommend a reduction of $250, 000 from the State Highway Account (Item 266-001-
042) to reflect expected savings in personal injury and tort liability claims resulting from the
department’s motorized equipment training school operations. We also recommend adopb'on
of supp]emental report language requnmg that information pertaining to such savings be
included in materials submitted in support of the department’s budget request. We also
recommend that the department explain to the fiscal committees its failure to submit data
on tort liability claims and worker compensation, as the Leg7slature requested in the Supple-
mental Report of the 1950 Budget Act.

For approximately two years, the department has operated a statewide road
equipment training school at the California National Guard’s Camp San Luis
Obispo. The school was initiated because of a demonstrated need to limit burgeon-
ing maintenance repair costs. Costs for these training operations were budgeted
at $1.6 million in the first year of operation and have continued at approximately
$1 million annually thereafter.




362 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING - Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

In establishing school operations, the department made no provision for offset-
ting savings. The Legislature, therefore, required the department to report on the
savings potential of the equipment school. Subsequent reports received from the
department documented substantial savings in the need to purchase capital equ1p-
ment (rolling stock) but did not address savings in personnel costs.

. Savings data. = Last year, the Leglslature reduced the department’s budget by
$250,000 to reflect expected savings from reduced tort liability and worker com-
pensation costs. The Legislature’ also adopted supplemental report language re-
questing that the department prepare data comparing chariges in expenditures for
tort liability claims and worker compensation as a result of the operations of the
- training school. This information was to be submitted by the department in sup-
port of its 1981-82 budget request.

The department has not prepared the data requested by the Leglslature De-
partment staff state that, in their opinion, compilation of the requested material
is not a worthwhile effort because of data collection difficulties: The department
chose, therefore, not to review its tort liability and worker compensation claims.

We believe that the department should have made some effort to respond to the
Legislature’s request, even if only to report difficulties in preparing the requested
material. We believe the department’s failure to respond is indicative of its desire
to avoid the issue of personnel savings resulting from the operation of the motor-
ized equipment training school. '

Recommended action. Documentation supporting the establishment of the
training school and statements made by department legal staff have established
a link between improved equipment operations training and reductions in the
level of tort and compensation claims. In addition, the department reports that -
other. states have reduced the a.mount’ of these claims as a result of operating
equipment schools. We can find no convincing reason why the department cannot
respond to requests for information on the claims savmgs realized from operating
its equipment school.

We recommend a reduction of $250, 000 in Item 266-001-042 to reflect expected
savings in personal injury.and. tort liability claims. This amount is equal to the
budget reduction made by the Legislature in the 1980 Budget Act. We also, once
again, recommend adoption of supplemental report language in Item 266-001-042
as follows:

“The department shall prepare data comparing the changes in expenditures for

tort liability claims and worker compensation as a result of the operations of the:

equipment training school. This information shall be included in matenals sub-
mitted by the department in support of its. 1982-82 budget request.”

In addition, we recommend that fiscal subcommittees ask the department to
explain its failure to submit data en tort liability claims and worker compensation
in support of the 1981-82 budget, as requested by the Supplemental Report of the
-1980 Budget Act.

MASS TRANSPORTATION _

The Mass Transportation program -contains seven elements: (a) low moblhty
transportation, (b) local assistance, (c) interregional pubhc transportation (bus
and rail transportation), (d) transfer facilities and services, (e) transportation
demonstration prOJects, (f) administration, and (g) work for others. Requested
funding and staff increases for these elements are shown in Table 11.




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 363

Significant Program Changes

As Table 11 indicates, the budget proposes expendltures for this program of
$150,751,828, a decrease of $59,253,414, or 28 percent compared to adjusted current
year expenditures of $210,005,242.

State operations. The department requests $10,360,828 for mass transportation
support activities, a decrease of $653,414, or 6 percent below the currerit year level.
Of the total budgeted amount, $8,303,546 is proposed for appropriation in the
Budget Bill. The remainder will be funded from federal funds, reimbursements
and appropriations made by existing law. The department requests an increase in
staffing from the approved current year level of 201.2 personnel-years to a total
of 221.2 personnel-years in the budget year.

Changes proposed in the budget include: (1) a reduction of $3 million for
alternatives fuel research, which will be completed in the current year, (2) an
increase of 21.7 personnel-years for rail and intercity bus support, and: (3)' an
increase of $315,000 to hire rail transportation consultants.

Local Assistance and Capital Outlay. The budget proposes $140, 391 ,000 for
local assistance and capital outlay, which is $58,600,000 less than the;expendlture
level approved for 1980-81. This decline reflects (1) a transfer of $79,386,452 to the
Special Transportation Programs section of the budget and (2) an increase of
$20,786,452 in the remainder of local assistance and capital outlay categories.

‘Table 11
Proposed 1981-82 Mass Transportation
Program Changes and Fund Sources

Local
Personnel- State Assistance/ Total
) " Years -~ Operations  Capital Outlay  Expenditures -

1980-81 Approved.. 201.2 $11,014,242 $198,991,000 $210,005,242
1. Technical Adjustments ..........ccowiverrecrenss 1
2. ‘Transfer to Specwl Transportation Pro- i : i

grams $—79,386,452 $—79,386,452
3. Program Changes :

Full mobility 24 $122,997 . - $122.927

Local assistance . . 16 249,426 $19,061,452 19,310,878

Bus transportation .............c.ceercermereerenes 74 517,419 2,000,000 2,517,419

Rail transportation................. . 143 1,524,101 2,200,000 3,724,101

Transfer facilities and services .............. 5.6 373,930 —2,475,000 2,101,070

Transportation demonstration pro;ects -76 - —3,498810 - ‘3,498,810

Administration —46 224,485 - 224,485

Work for others ......ccicvveerveecrvennrnens —-52 —166,802 - —166,892

Subtotals, Program changes .............. 199 $—653,414 $20,786,452 $20,133,038

1981-82 Proposed : 2212 $10,360,828 $140,391,000 $150,751,928
1981-82 Fund: Sources ' » ‘ )

State Highway Account .........ccc.cccnnnse - $90,651 $56,381,000 $56,471,651

Transportation Planning and Develop-

“mMENt ACCOUNL ......vcierrverersinrsrersesssess - 8212895 - - 83,830,000 - 92,042,895
Federal Funds - 806,519 180,000 < 986519
Reimbursements - 1,096,358 - .. 1,096,358
Abandoned Railroad Account................ - 154,405 : - 154,405

Total Funds $10,360,828 $140,391,000 $150,751,828




364 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

The proposed budget for local assistance includes: (1) $11.9 million for support
of intercity and commuter passenger rail services, (2) $3 million for support. of
intercity bus services, (3) $12.5 million for intermodal transfer facilities, (4) $103.9
million for mass transit guideways, and (5) $180,000 for local planning assistance.
Another $8.9 million is proposed for mtercrty and commuter rall capltal outlay'
expendltures

PROGRAM ASSESSMENT

Prior to 1979, the departmient’s responsibility in the mass transportation area was
limited primarily to (1) encouraging - efficiency in the provision of local mass
transit services, (2) reviewing plans for local transit projects and (3) supervising
and conducting transit demonstration projects. The department also advocated
the expansion of transit services and the construction of new transit facilities.

~ During the last two years, however, the department’s role has expanded signifi-
cantly. Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 (SB 620), authorized the department to enter
into contracts with railroad and bus corporations, and to purchase and lease rail
. vehicles. It also created several new program categories, and added more than
$100 million annually tc the level of state funding for mass transportation. Other
enacted legislation authorized the department to purchase, lease and operate
multimodal terminals.

Program accomplishments, - Since the expansion of its mass transportation role,
the department has successfully implemented several legislatively mandated ac-
tivities. Accomplishments include: (1) addition of a second Amtrak train between
Qakland and Bakersfield, which is supported by the department, (2) initiation of
state support for operation of the San Francisco-San Jose commuter service, and
(3) allocation of $1 million to support nine intercity bus services between small-
and medium-sized California cities. In addition, the department’s mass transporta-
tion budgeting and its coordination of Chapter 161 programs with 6ngoing pro-
grams have both improved considerably.

Problem areas. Notwithstanding the accomplishments discussed above, im-
proved administration of the Mass Transportation Program is requiredrin several
areas. Our review identifies. the following problems which hamper the effective
1mplementatron of the program.

1 A coordinated planning, budgeting and allocatmg process does not exist. As
a result, the program lacks focus, and the opportunities for leglsla'nve and
local input are limited.

2. Documentation of past expenditures and future expenditure plans is inade-
quate. Reliable accounting data are not always available. In addition, intermo-
dal facility and intercity bus plans authorlzed by the Leglslature have not
been completed.

3.- The department’s expenditure plans are sometlmes unrealistic. For example,
the ‘Governor’s Budget for 1980-81 estimated 1979-80 expenditures of $107
million, excluding State Transit Assistance funds which are automatically
allocated by law. According to the Governor’s Budget for 1981-82, actual
1979-80 expenditures totaled $54 million.

4. Staff for the rail component of the program is proposed to inicrease from 17. 5

-personnel-years in 1979-80 to 53.1 personnel-years in the budget.year (203
percent) but according to the department, needed rail expertise is still lack-
mg The department proposes to acquire this expertise in the budget year,
in part, by spending $315,000 for rail consultants. = =~

5. ‘No financial standards have been established to protect the state’s 1nvestment
in rail operations.

6. The department’s role as an objective reviewer of local transit projects some-
times conflicts with its advocacy of local transit, intercity and commuter rail

- projects. For example, the department both reviews and proposes capital




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /. 365

improvement projects for the:San Francisco-San Jose commuter service.

Many of these problems can be resolved within the department. Others will
requlre legislative direction through the enactment of legislation or the adoptxon
of Budget Bill language. We discuss several of these problems in detail. in the
following section. Where appropriate, specific legislative action is recommended.

Fragmented Allocation Process’

During the last two years, state funding for mass transportatlon programs has
increased by more than $100 million. Authority for the Department of Transporta-
tion to act in the mass transportation area has also expanded.

While the size of the Mass Transportation program has grown dramatically, the
process for planmng, budgeting and allocating capital outlay funds remains frag-
mented. Our review of this process has identified the following problems:

o Planning. Long-range plans for expenditure of funds are often nonexistent
or poorly documented. For example, the director of the department testified
. before the Senate Transportation Comimittee in November 1980 that state-
funded mass transportation needs would exceed. available revenues by $770
.million during the next five years. Although we have asked the department
for documentation on-this projected shortfall, none has been provided to date.
In addition, no formal process has been established to set priorities for planned
. expenditures among competing program categories such as rail improve-
ments; intermodal terminals and new mass transit guideways. Finally, no
formal provision has been made for local input to the planning process.
e Budgeting. The department annually requests funding for various program
categories. Under the current process, the Legislature often is asked to appro-
-priate monies without the benefit of information on which projects are
proposed for funding.
o Allocation.. Funds are allocated by (1) the California Transportatlon Com-
‘mission (CTC), (2) the department, (3) the Business, Transportation and
> Housing Agency, and occasionally, (4) the Legislature. This fragmented allo-
- cational process makes it difficult to-set priorities among competing projects,
sand to coordinate components w1th1n local and regional transportation sys-
tems. ,

Recommended Approach

We recommend enactment of legislation which would establish a coordinated process for
planning, budgeting and allocating mass transportation capital outlay and local assistance
funds.

Chapter 1106 Statutes of 1978 (AB 402), estabhshed a planning, budgetmg and
allocation process for the State Highway Program. The department proposes, and
the CTC adopts, an estimate of available funds. The department and regional
agencies each submit a capital outlay plan which is consistent with the CTC fund
estimate. The CTC adopts the final plan. On the basis of this plan, funds are
appropriated by the Legislature. Finally, the CTC allocates funds to specific
projects contained in the plan.

Our analysis indicates that introduction of a similar planning, budgeting and
allocation process for capital and local assistaince projects in the mass transporta-
tion area would (1) improve local input into project selection, (2) streamline the
currently fragmented allocation mechanism, and (3) increase the probability that
limited state resources would be used to fund the highest priority projects. It
would also require the department to document its plans to expend funds for state
operations in the Mass Transportation and Transportation Planning programs.

We thereforé recommend that legislation be enacted which would: establish a
coordinated planmng, budgeting and allocation process for state capital outlay and ;




366 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued
local assistance funds in the mass transportation area.

Unexpended Funds

We recommend. that the Budget Bill be amended to require monies appropriated by
Chapter 1349, Statutes of 1976, and not encumbered by June 30, 1982, to revert to the
Transportation Planning and Development Account because other legislation has appro-
pnated funds for purposes similar to Chapter 1349 and the department cannot spend the
funds in the near future..

For several years, the department has encountered d1fﬁculty in spending mo-
nies appropriated to it for mass transportanon local assistance and capital outlay
projects. For example:

» Asmentioned previously, the budget for 1980-81 showed that during 1979-80,

the department expected to spend, approximately $107 million, excluding
“State Transit Assistance funds which are automatically allocated by law. The
department actually expended $54 million of this amount during 1979-80.

« Chapter 161—which came effective on June 28, 1979—appropriated $15 mil-
lion for rail capital improvements and $21 million for rail operations. As of
November 30, 1980, the department had spent $31 805 and $4,065,000 of these

. amounts, respectlvely

» Since 1978, the Legislature has appropriated-$32.5 million for intermodal
facilities improvements. The department has. spent $8.7 million of this
amount.

Chapter 1349. Chapter 1349, Statutes of 1976 (SB 1879) appropriated $8.2
million, primarily to support rail and bus feeder service in the Stockton-San Fran-
cisco and San Diego-Los Angeles corridors. As of November 30, 1980, $3.8 million
of this amount has been spent, leaving an unexpended balance of $4.4 million.

Under normal circumstances, funds not encumbered after three years revert to
the account of origin—in this case, the Transportation Planning and Development
(TP and D) Account. Chapter 1349, however, appropriated these funds without
regard to fiscal year. Thus, the unexpended balance cannot revert to the TP and
D Account without further legislative action.

We recommend that the Legislature revert the funds appropriated by this bill,
but as yet unencumbered, for four reasons: (1) Chapter 161 appropriated funds
which may be used in most of the areas designated by Chapter 1349 for expendi-
ture, (2) according to the department, it will not'be able to spend some of the
funds appropriated by Chapter 1349 in the near future; (3) several of the activities
required by the bill have been accomplished—only small amounts remain from
- their original appropriation items, and these remaining funds cannot practically
be expended for. their original purposes, and (4) management of the TP and D
Account will be sunphﬁed if the number of restricted balances in'the account is
reduced.

We recommend, therefore that a‘new Budget Bill item be created contamlng
the following language:

“As of June 30, 1982, the unencumbered balance of the appropriations provided

in Chapter 1349, Statutes of 1976, and dny reimbursements made by local agen-

cies pursuant to these appropriations, shall revert to the unappropriated surplus
of the Transportation Planining and Development Account”.

LOW MOBILITY TRANSPORTATION
Activities in this element attempt to insure that the accessibility and service
levels of transportation systems used by the low mobility population (the elderly
and the disabled) are improved. The budget proposes expenditures of $783,622 for




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 367

this purpose in 1981-82. This is an increase of 19 percent dbove the 1980-81 ap- .
proved budget.

TRANSIT OPERATOR ASSISTANCE

‘Both financial and technical assistance to operators are contained within this
element. Major assistance programs include (1) the abandoned. railroad rights-of-
way program, and (2) mass transit guideway programs under Article XIX of the
Constitution, and Chapter 161, Statutes. of 1979. Transit development programs
and administration of federal and state aid functions are among the other assist-
ance activities provided by the department.

The department proposes expenditures of $114 238,402 for th1s element This
represents an increase of $249,426 (10 percent) for state operations and $19, 061,452
(21 percent) for local assistance over approved. current year expend1tures

Social Service Transportation

We recommend that $72,350 from the Transportatzon Planning and Development { TP and
D) Account proposed for social service transportation activities be transferred from the
department’s budget (Item 266-001-046) to the budget of Business, Transportatmn and Hous-
ing Agency (Item 052-001-046). :

Chapter 1120, Statutes of 1979 (AB 120), prov1des for the consolidation of trans-

portation services required by social service recipients. The act appropriated
$180,000 to the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency (BTHA) and re-
quired the agency to (1) contract for a study of the insurance problems of existing
social service transportation services and (2) submit several reports to the Gover-
nor and the Legislature on problems related to implementation of the act.
- In 1980-81, the department requested $50,000 for support of social service trans-
portation activities. This amount was not included in the 1980 Budget Act on the
basis that these activities should be reimbursed by the agency. The department’s
1981-82 budget requests $72,350- for this function. Because the Legislature has
acted twice to place funding and administrative authority for this program within
the office of the BTHA, we recommend that $72,350 for social service transporta-
tion activities be transferred from Item 266-001-046 to Item 052-001-046.

Local Transit Assistance

We recomuniend that the Transportation Planning and Development Account (Item 266-
001-046) be reduced by $2625842 and 4.2 personnel-years for purchase of questionable materi-
als and reimbursable services; and that reimbursement to this item be increased by $112,042
for local transit marketing and planmng assistance activities which are reimbursable.

' Local transit marketing. The department requests 4.2 personnel-years and
$153,800 for local tranS1t marketing. The objective of this program is to aid smaller
public transit systems ... by introducing them to modern marketing practices”.
Assistance normally 1ncludes assessment of rldershlp, preparation of marketing
materials and 1mplementat10n of a publicity campaign for a given small operator.

Our review of this program indicates that it should not be continued for two
reasons:

1. -There is no need for the state to provide this assistance because it can be
secured from other sources. - Our analysis indicates that marketing assistance is
available from three trade associations—the American Public Transit Association;
the California Association of Publicly Owned Transit Systems and the Western
Public Transit Association-—each of which is attempting to place more emphasis
on the needs of small operators. Small operators also can seek assistance from
private sector advertising firms or larger pubhc transit operators.

2. The cost-effectiveness of the program Is questionable. Some of the materials
developed by program personnel are of questionable value. These include a “bus




368 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Ttem 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

game” for use in public schools. We also note that $20,000 is being requested to hire
.a consultant to conduct training workshops on market analysis, planning and
implementation. In 1979-80, the fiscal committees deleted funding from the de-
partment’s budget for transit management training programs. A proposal to hire
- a consultant to provide similar training also was deleted from the current year
budget.
. For these reasons, we recommend that small operator marketing assistance
activities be eliminated from the department’s budget, for a savings of $153,800
and 4.2 personnel-years (Item 266-001-046).

Transit planning assistance. - The department’s budget includes $180,000 in fed-
eral funds (Urban Mass Transportation Act) for transit planning in nonurbanized
areas. These funds are subvened to local agencies to defray the cost of creating
local transit development plans (TDPs), which the agencies must have to qualify
for federal transit operating and capital grants. A local agency can prepare its TDP
in one of three ways: (1) do thie work itself, (2) hire a private sector firms to assist

it, or (3). request the department to assist it.
- The department’s budget also includes 6.6 personnel-years and $224,084 to (l)
administer the transit planning assistance program, (2) aid local agencies in deter-
mining transit needs, and (3) .assist local agencies in creating their TDPs. We
estimate that approximately one-half of the department’s effort is devoted to the
first two activities. The other 3.3 personnel-years will be used to prepare plans at
the request of local agencies.

The 1979 Budget Act required reimbursements for this and several other local
transit operator assistance activities. The department, however, has not included
any reimbursements for this activity in its 1981-82 budget.-Because the federal
government provides funds to local governmerits specifically for the purpose of
preparing, or hiring others to prepare, transportation development plans, the
department should be fully reimbursed for its work in developing these plans. We
recommend, therefore, a reduction of $112,042 in state funding and an increase of
the same amount in reunbursements in Item 266-001-046.

Lake Tahoe Transit Support

We recommend a reduction of $65,688 and 2.0 personnel-years fmm the Ti mnsportatlon
Planning and Development Account (Item 266-001-046) requested to initiate a transports-
tion corridor study in the South Lake Tahoe area because of the recent changes in state law
relating to planning activities.

The Legislature authorized 2.0 personnel-years in the 1980 Budget Act so that
the departiment could act as a catalyst to improve transportation problems in the
Lake Tahoe Basin. During 1980-81, the department has transferred one personnel-
year from Lake Tahoe support to work on a study of transit alternatives in Sacra-
meénto. The budget proposes that $65,688 and 2.0 personnel-years of effort be
devoted to initiating a transportation corridor study along the Route 50 corridor
in South Lake Tahoe in 1981-82.

In the past, a fragmented transportation decision making structure has made
coordinated transportation planning in the Lake Tahoe basin difficult. The bi-state
Tahoe Regional Planning- Agency (TRPA) and the California Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency (CTRPA) adopted regional transportation plans with different
goals, priorities and transportation solutions. Caltrans justified its staff involve-
ment, in part, on the need for some entity to provide leadership in solving trans-
portation problems in the Lake Tahoe area.

New compact. Chapter 872, Statutes of 1980 (SB 82), gave California’s approval
to extensive modifications of the TRPA bi-state compact. In the transportation
area, this compact centralizes the transportation planning and decision making




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 369

process by (1) deactlvatmg CTRPA after certain conditions are met, (2) vesting
. in TRPA the authority to adopt a regional transportation plan, and (3) creating
a Tahoe transportation district and vesting it with specified taxing authority.
" Our review indicates that an analysis of transportation alternatives in South
Lake Tahoe may be appropriate, but that Caltrans should not be funded to support
this activity for several reasons:
o The bi-state compact vests the authority for creahng a newreglona.l transpor-
- tation plan in the TRPA. Aside from the transportation plan, all other regional
plans, ordinances, rules and regulations adopted by CTRPA are automatically
adopted by TRPA. TRPA’s governing board and the Tahoe transportation
district board—not Caltrans—should decide, therefore, whether an alterna-
tives analysis is needed.
o The compact provides the department with a voice in the decisions of TRPA
and the transit district. The Director of the Department of Transportation is
a permanent member on the transporatation district’s board of directors. In
addition, the Governor appoints two members to the TRPA board. ‘
o Both TRPA and the Tahoe Transit District can hire technical experts from the
department or private consulting firms with funds available to them. If the
department is requested to provide techmcal assistance, it should be fully
reimbursed for its effort.

For these reasons, we recommend a reduction of $65 688 and 2. 0 personnel-years
from Item 266-001-046.

Mcss Transit Gmdewcy Program

We withhold recommendation on the request to expend $55 million for mass transit
gl,ruzdeways and rolling stock (Item 266-101-046) pendmg developnient of a pmject priority
list,

The budget proposes' an appropriation of $55 million to fund exclusive mass
transit guideway projects. Of this amount, $30 million is provided from Sales and
Use Tax revenues. Chapter 899, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2973), provided an additional
$25 million annually from tidelands oil revenues for mass transit guideways.

Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 (SB 620), established the following process for -
selectmg guxdeway projects: (1) the California Transportation Commission selects
criteria for evaluation of projects, (2) the department submits-its evaluation of
projects to the commission, (3) the commission determines the priority of the
projects, (4) the Governor includes an expenditure proposal for projects in the
budget (5) the Legislature appropriates funds, and (6) funds are a.llocated by the
commission to projects on the basis of their priority. »

The department’s budget documentation includes the following list of proposed
projects for the $30 million in Sales and Use Tax - revenues: San Jose-San Francisco
commuter service ($13 million), San Diego Metropolitan Transit Board vehicle
acquisition ($10.5 million) and.San Francisco Municipal Railway Route 24-
Divisadero line ($6.5 million). Because this is the first year in which funding will-
be available from Chapter 899, however, the priority of projects to be supported
with ‘the remaining $25 million has not yet been détermined. The. Legislature,
therefore, is being requested to appropriate $25 million for projects that have not-
been identified in accordance with the Chapter 161 process. For this reason, we
withhold recommendation‘on the entire request until the commission provxdes its

-list of project priorities. - ,




370 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

INTERREGIONAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

Activities in the interregional public transportation element include (1) support
of intercity and commuter rail and bus passenger service, (2) improvement of rail
and bus passenger facilities, (3) purchase and lease of rail capital equipment, (4)
implementation of the State Bus Plan, and (5) update and implementation of the
State Rail Plan for freight service. :

- This element proposes expenditures of $28,177,199. This is an increase of approxi-
mately $2.0.million (88 percent) in state operations and $4.2 million (21 percent)

for local assistance and capital outlay expenditures over the approved budget for
1980-81.

State Trcnsportahon Mup

We recommend a reduction of $140,000 in state funds and increased reimbursements of the
same amount to the Transportation Planning and Development Account (Item 266-001-046)
for printing state tmnsportatzon maps. We also recommend adoption of Budget Bill language
in the same item requiring that production costs be recovered from the proceeds of map sales.

The Busmess, Transportation and Housmg Agency allocated $60,000 in state

discretionary funds to the department in 1979-80 to design and print 300,000 state
transportation maps. These maps display public and private intercity bus, rail and
air routes, and identify urban bus and rail operators. The department is requesting
$140,000 in 1981-82 to print 500,000 addltlonal maps. The maps are available to the
public at no charge.
.- There is no evidence available to show that dema.nd for such a map is very great :
The department could not tell us how many of the 240,000 maps which it distribut-
ed to various bus terminals and institutions have actually been given to the public.
Moreover, it is not clear how many of the maps that have been distributed are
actually being used by the pubhc and how many were taken simply because they
are free.

The department charges for other maps which it desrgns and prlnts We see no
reason to exermnpt state transportation maps from this policy. At a price of 25 cents
. per map, the department could recover almost all of its printing costs. Pricing the
map at its cost also would help the department determine the level of demand for
future printings.

We recommend, therefore a reductlon of $140,000 and an increase in reimburse-
ments of the same amount to Item 266-001-046. We also recommend the followmg
Budget Bill language in the same item.

“Provided that the cost of designing, printing and drstnbutmg state transporta-'
‘tion maps shall be recovered from sales of the maps

Intercll'y Bus Plun

We recommend that Budget BIII Ianguage be adopted in Item 266-001-046 (1) requiring
the department to complete its intercity bus plan by March 1, 1982 and (2) providing that
the positions requested to complete this plan be authorized only through June 30, 1952.

The 1979 Budget Act authorized 1.3 personnel-years for preparation of an inter-
city passenger bus plan that was scheduled for completion in 1981-82. The depart-
ment requested 1.9 additional -personnel-years in:1980-81 in-order to advance
completion of the bus plan one year. The Legislature deleted funding for one of
these personnel-years. In spite of the Legislature’s action, the department adminis-
tratively redirected funds so as to add 1.0 personnel-year during the current year
for this activity. It is requesting another 3.8 personnel-years and $172,055.to contin-
ue its planning effort in 1981-82 To date, not even a prelumnary plan has been
prepared.




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 371

If funding for this activity is to be continued, we beliéve that timely completion
of a plan is essential. The department anticipates that Congress will consider
legislation in the current session which would limit the regulation of private
intercity bus carriers. The proposed bus plan should assist the Legislature in deter-
mining whether deregulation will warrant more or less state support of the interci-
ty bus industry in the near future. In addition, requests for additional intercity bus
support should not be approved until a detailed plan has been adopted.

Our discussions with department staff indicate that the requested level of sup-
port should be sufficient to finish an assessment of the impact of deregulation by
the end of the current year and to complete the intercity bus plan by the end of
the budget year. We recommend, therefore, that the Legislature adopt the follow-
ing Budget Bill language in Item 266-001-046 which (1) directs the department to
complete its bus plan by the end of the budget year and (2) provides that the
personnel requested to prepare this plan be authorized only until June 30, 1982

“Provided, that the Department of Transportation shall complete its intercity

passenger bus plan by March 1, 1982. This plan shall contain, at a minimum: (1)

alternatives for future state involvement in the intercity bus area, (2) projected

state capital and operating costs and revenues for each of these alternatives, and
(3) a recommended approach for future state action.
Provided further, that the 6.1 personnel-years requested to prepare this plan

shall be authorized only through June 30, 1982.”

Intercity Bus Service

We recommend a reduction of 32,000,000 proposed for intercity bus transportation support
from the Transportation Planning and Development Account (Item 266-101-046) because a
plan has not been completed and the proposed amount has not been justified. We also
recommend that the 3.6 personne] .years proposed for admmlstmhon of these funds be elimi-
nated, for a savings of $163,898 in Item 266-001-046.

State support of intercity passenger bus service was first provided by Chapter
161. Funds appropriated by that statute were used in 1979-80 to support nine
intercity services between small and medium-sized California cities. Several of
these services will continue to receive state support from the $1 million appropria-
tion provided by the 1980 Budget Act for the current year. The department is
requesting an increase in support for intercity bus service of $2 million in the
budget year. The department is also requesting the addition of $163,898 and 3.6
personnel-years for staff to allocate the additional support funds.

Our analysis indicates that the department’s request should be denied. There
are three reasons for this:

" 1. The department’s request is premature, because its intercity bus plan has not
been completed, A detailed plan of action should be developed before any addi-
tional funds are provided for this purpose.

2. The level of support requested has not been substantmted by the depart-
ment. According to department staff, current year requests total approximately
$3 million. It is unlikely, however, that all of the proposals merit state support.
Furthermore, the mere fact that demand for funds exceeds the amount available
is not sufficient to jusify additional funding, since this is the case in most state
programs.

3. Increased support. should be deferred until legislation before Congress limit-
ing intercity bus carrier regulation is acted upon. Limited regulatlon could
reduce the need for future state support.

Based on these considerations, we recommend a reductlon of $2 million to Item
266-101-046. We also recommend that increased funding for staff to allocate this
additional amount be deleted, for a savings of $163,898 (3.6 personnel-years) from
Item 266-001-046. :




“372 '/ BWSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

Rail Passenger Developmenf Plan -

Control language in the 1980 Budget Act requires the department to submlt its
Rail Passenger Development Plan (RPDP) to the Legislature on December 1,
1980. This plan is to identify expenses and revenues for all rail passenger services
supported by, or proposed to be supported by, state funds. To date, only a draft
plan ‘has been released by the department.

Table 12 displays the expenditure of state funds for rail operatmg and capital
purposes shown in the budget for 1979-80, 1980-81, and 1981-82. Capital expendi-
tures total $23.2 million and operating expenditures total $25.7 million.

The current draft 1981 RPDP reflects major changes from the 1980 plan includ-
ing (1) slippage from 1980-81 to 198182 of approximately $4.6 million in operating
and capital expenditures for four projects—Los Angeles/Sacramento, Los Ange-

Table 12
" Proposed Expenditures of State Funds
For Rail Operations and Capital Improvements i
(m millions)”
Actual - Estimated. Planned
: ] “1979-80  1950-81 . 1981-82 -  Total
Operations Expenditures

Intercxty : :
Los Angeles/San Dlego $1.10 $1.20 - $145 $3.75
- San Joaquin: . -
-Qakland/ Bakersfield 50 . 145 1.90 385
'+ Bakersfield/Los Angeles - 20 .25 45
Los Angeles/Sacramento - - 9. - 95
Los Angeles/Santa Barbara.... - - 2 20
- Sacramento/San Jose - - 90 90
Commuter: _ _
San Jose/San Francisco, = 455 5.35 9.90
Los Angeles/Oxnard - 40 1.75 215
- Los Angeles/San Bernardino - - 315 315
Los Angeles/Orange - - 35 35
Tota.l Operatlons $1.60 $7.80 $16.25 $25.65
‘ Capztal Elrpendztures
Intercity: ) )
Los Angeles/ San Dxego - $1.00 $90 - $1.90
San Joaquin
Oakland/Bakersfield - 55 25 80
- Bakersfield/Los Angeles - - 20 20
Los Angeles/Sacramento - - - -
Los Angeles/Santa Barbara - - 85 85
Sacramento/San Jose.... - 50 1.00- 1.50
High Speed Rail = 50 1.00 1.50
‘Commuter: i .
San Jose/San Francisco. - 3.95 5.65 9.60
Los Angeles/ Oxmiard - 230 150 3.80
Los Angeles/San Bernardino - - 3.40 3.40
Los Angeles/Orange - - 75 -5

© Total Capital $830  $1485 - $2315




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 373

les/Santa Barbara, Los Angeles/San Bernardino and Los Angeles/Orange County,
(2) acceleration of $200,000 in expenditures which had been planned for expendi-
ture in 1981-82 to 1980-81 for extension of the Oakland/Bakersfield service to Los
Angeles, and (3) inclusion, for the first time, of $l 5 mﬂhon for. study and’ des1gn :
of high speed ra11 service in California.

Operatmgrevenues. Accordmg to the draft 1981 RPDP, operatmg revenues in
1979-80 financed 60. percent of the operating expenses of the Los Angeles-Sa.n
Diego service, and 29 percent of the operating expenses of the Oakland-Bakers-
field service. Preliminary financial data provided to the department by the South-
ern Pacific Transportation Company, for the first quarter of fiscal year 1980-81,
indicate that operating revenues provzded approximately 46 percent of the San »
Jose-San Francisco commuter service operating costs. The remaining portion of
operating costs for all three services was supplied by federal, state and local funds.

Our analysis of the department’s draft plan indicates that, based on the actual
experience of those services currently operating, the expected ‘ratio-of operating -
revenue to operating expense for new services may-provéto be too high. For
- example, the department assumes that, in its first year of operation, 70 percent of
the operating costs for Los Angeles-Oxnard and Los Angeles-Orange County serv-
ices will be covered by:operating revenues. If these assumptions prove to be too
high, state support of these services will be greater than is shown in Table_,12,_

Rail Personnel

The department requests a total of 53.1 personnel—years, at acost of $3.5 m1lhon
for support of 1nter01ty and commuter rail service in the budget year. Three out
of ten rail services proposed in the RPDP have been funded to date As add1t10nal
service is commernced, more personnel will be required. - :

' Future staffing needs.  The level of future staffing wl’nch w1ll be needed is.
dependent upon a number of factors, including who operates the service. To date, .
the state has contracted with two entities—Amtrak and the Southern’ Pacific
Transportation Company (SP)—to opéerate’ state-supported services. Amtrak, in
turn, subcontracts with.other transportation comparies which actually provide
mtercxty service. When the state contracts with a railroad company to operate a_
rail service, pesonnel are needed to oversee the operation of the service and to
assure that charges to the state are appropriate and accurate. More personnel will
be needed if the state decides, at some future date, to operate rail servwes 1tself
rather than contract for the service.” "

Even if the state continues to retain ‘private firms to operate: rail services, the '

number of personnel neéded to administer the rail program is almost certain to = .

increase rapidly during the next few years: The budget proposes 14 personnel-
years to oversee operation of the San Jose-San Francisco commuter service, If each
of the proposed commuter services is staffed at this level, another 32 personnel—‘
years will be required. Discussions with department staff and other public agen-
cies which subsidize rail service; such as the Regional Transportation Authorityin.
Chicago, indicate that even this level of staffing may be inadequate to properly
monitor the commuter operations of railroad companies. In -addition; this increase
would not provide for the effort which would be required to' monitor mterczty rall
services or to administer the program centrally from Sacramento.

Limited expertise. Not only does state support of rail services, reqmre the
addition of support staff; it also requires the addition of staff with special expertise. -
Needed personnel include auditors who are able to examine thé accounts-of rail-
road companies and to verify charges to the state, and purchasing agents who
understand rail equipment needs: The department also must h1re experts. in’ raxl ,
. service contract negotiation. ;
The department readily admits that its rail staff does not possess thls needed




374 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-—Continued

expertise. A May 1980 request by the department to obtain consultant services
concluded that “Caltrans does not have the necessary expertise to monitor the cost
portion of the Caltrans/Southern Pacific Transportation Company Agree-
ment. . . ” This lack of expertise may have already been costly to the state. A report
on the California rail program prepared by the Assembly Select Committee on
Mass Transit states:

“Commentary by passenger rail officials from other states tends to support the
conclusion. . . that the contract negotiated by Caltrans (with SP) 1gnored prece-
dence (and left) the state exceptionally vulnerable to excessive costs.”

The report also states that future SP negotiations should be conducted by persons
with “substantial experience in railroad negotiations.”

The department is attempting to add the necessary expertise to its staff by (1)
hiring consultants and (2) seeking to establish a rail consultant civil service classifi-
cation. Because the department may not be able to offer salaries which are com-
petitive with those available in the private sector, however, it is not clear that these
steps will solve the long-term problem facmg the department. We will continue
to monitor the department s progress in hiring qualified personnel in the rail
program.

Rail Marketing

' We recommend a reduction of $563,000 from the Transportation Planning and Develop-
ment Account (Item 26'6'-001-046') for rail marketing activities because of insufficient justifi-
cation.

The department’s budget proposes the expenditure of $981,000 for marketing of
state-supported commuter and intercity rail services. This is an increase of $563,-
000 (135 percent) over the $418,000 approved for this purpose in the current year.
The requested funds would be used to purchase newspaper and radio advertise-
ments to publicize (1) three existing services—San Diego/Los Angeles, San Jose/
San Francisco and Oakland/Bakersfield, and (2) two proposed services—Los An-
geles/Oxnard and the Los Angeles/San Francisco overnight train.

The Supplemental Report to the Budget Act of 1980 requested the department

. develop guidelines which would identify reasonable levels of expenditure
for the purpose of marketing state-supported passenger rail services.” Although
the department has clearly documented the amount and purpose of its proposed
expenditures for each service, the expendlture guidelines requested by the Legis-
lature have not been developed. As a result, it is impossible to determine whether
the requested level of support is justified.

Marketing guidelines were not developed, according to department staff, be-
cause their survey of other public transportation -entities found no examples of
guidelines. We do not believe that this justifies the department’s failure to comply
with the Legislature’s directive. Presumably, the department used some rationale
to arrive at its $981,000 request. At a minimum, the department should provide
information on the criteria it used in developmg the budget.proposal. - '

In addition, a portion of the department’s request is probably premature be-
cause it includes $394,000 to market two new. services. Decisions to initiate these
services are still being appealed by private railroad companies, and no marketing
funds will be required if these services do not begin operations during the budget
year. We also note that the department’s timetables for commencing service have
been optimistic. For example, the department’s- 1979-80 budget included funding
for two services which did not commence operations during that year. The budget
for the current year includes funding for six services which, at the time this analysis
was prepared, had not begun operations.




~ Ttem 266 - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 375

Marketing is integral to the success of any transportation endeavor. The level
of marketing expenditure; however, should be based on some strategy which is
relativelyconsistent from year to year. Because the department cannot justify the
proposed increase in its marketing budget, we recommend that marketing ex-
penditures be maintained at the current year level for a savmgs of $563,000 in Item
266-001-046. -

ngh Speed Iniercliy le :
" We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language in Item 266-101-046 wluch would pre-
clude the department from spending funds from any source for the California Corridoir High
Speed Rail Project because the transportation problem to be solved has not been adequately.
identified and proposal is impractical at this time.: g

Chapter 161 appropriated $15 million for three yea.rs to the department for
acquisition, lease; design, constriuction and- unprovement of rail track lines and
related facilities. The department proposes to allocate funds from this source to
initiate work on the “California Corridor ngh-Speed Rail Project”. This project
would establish 125-mile per hour rail passenger service (bullet trains) in Califor-
nia, and would be implemented in three phases Phase I would (1) review existing
research on high-speed passenger rail service, (2) identify potential corridors for
such service, and (3) evaluate alternative hlgh-speed rail )passenger technologies.
Phase II would examine the selected corridor in greater detail and perform pre-
liminary engineering work on the project. Phase III would prepare plans, spemﬁ-
cations and estimates for the construction and unplementatlon of the service in
the selected corridor segment.

On December 17, 1980, pursuant to Item 174 of the Budget Act of 1980 the
Director of Transportation notified the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee and the fiscal cornmittees that she intended. to-allocate $500,000 to
implement Phase I of the high-speed rail project. The Chairman of the Budget -
Committee; on behalf of the committee, recommended: that the-director not
allocate these furids. The budget proposes allocation: of an add1t10nal $1 m1ll10n to
unplement Phase II of the project in 1981-82.

Analysis of the proposal. . Our analysis of this proposal has 1dent1ﬁed three
problems with the project as proposed by the Director of Transportation.

. 1. The Caltrans approach proposes a solution to a problem that has not been
identified. The only information available on the project is contained in the -
Request for Proposals: (RFP) which the department-has sént to outside consult-
ants. The RFP indicates that Caltrans had decided: to ‘establish. high-speed rail
passenger service in California and'is trying to determine (a) where to provide
the service, and (b) what high-speed rail technology to. use: Thls puts-the cart
before the horse. Before deciding to establish high-speed rail passenger service,
the department should first identify a transportation problem in a particular. corri-
dor, and then analyze the alternatives for solving the: problem. Such alternatives
should include: (a) conventlonal rail,. (b) bus,: (c) a1r and (d)- highway-related
improvements. " :
9. Previous studies indicate tlmt the Caltrans proposa] Iis lmpmctzcal at -this
time. A 1975 study of the Sacramento-Stockton-San Francisco Corridor indicates
that it would not be prudent to unplement immediately high-speed rail passenger
service, as Caltrans is proposing to do. This study was conducted -by:Alan M.
Voorhees and Associates for local, state, and federal agencies, and the findings
were endorsed by the Secretary. of California’s Business and Transportation’
Agency. The study concluded’ that-a decision:to unplement 120 miles-per-hour:
passenger- service should not be made until after a seven-year demonstration -
program. providing for gradual unplementatmn of higher rail speeds and greater :
service frequencies had been evaluated. The study mamtamed that each improve-




376 "/ "BOUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

ment in speed and service levels should be evaluated before-any additional im-
provements were undertaken. In contrast, the department proposes to establish
125 miles-per-hour service without first conducting and evaluating a demonstra-
tion program.

Furthermore, in afiother more recent study, Federal Railroad Administration
(FRA) staff concluded that high-speed rail passenger service between Los Angeles
and San Francisco was not practical. The study found that the substantial costs of
the required facilities would not be sufficiently offset by additiohal passenger
revenue because the high-speed rail service would not significantly reduce the
travel time between Los Angeles and San Francisco.

3. The cost of implemeriting high-speed rail service is well in excess of what is
projected to be available for rail purposes. The 1975 corridor study indicated that
building the facilities necessary to increase passenger rail speeds from 90 miles per
hour to 120 miles per hour between Richmond and Sacramento would cost
between $500 million and $800 million in 1975 dollars, depending upon whether
rail tracks are dedicated exclus1vely to the passenger service or are shared with
rail freight service. .

In addition, the state probably would be responsible for covering what is likely
to be alarge operating deficit on the high-speed service. Available evidence shows
that the cost of passenger rail service increases dramatically with the speed of the
service because additional track maintenance is required. For example, the rail
track in the Northeast Corridor of the United States is designed for passenger
service at speeds up to 110 miles per hour. This track must be kept clear of debris-

- continuously, and must be maintained in near-perfect alignment to avoid derail-

ment. These costs are well in excess of the money currently available, or projected
to be available; to the state for rail purposes.
- The department has programmed $13.5 million in capital funds through 1981-82
for conventional commuter and intercity rail service in the state. Our analysis
indicates that pursuing the high-speed rail passenger rail project could hinder the
department in successfully implementing the other services by causing funds and
staff resources to be diverted to the high-speed rail projéct.

For these reasons, we recommend that funding not be used for this project
during the budget year, unless the scope of the project is changed to (1) address
a transportation problem in a specific corridor and (2) consider other modes of
transportation as solutions to that problem. Because the funds which the depart-
ment: proposes to allocate have already been appropriated to the department by
Chapter 161, they are not included in the 1981-82 Budget Bill. Therefore, we
recommend that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language in-Item
9266-101-046: 4

“No funds from any source shall be expended for the California Corridor High-

Speed Rail Project; or any other high-speed rail passenger service unless (1) a
* transportation problem in a specific transportation corridor-is being studied and

(2) other modes of transportatlon are considered equally as solutions to that
. problem

I.eg|slchve Nohflcuhon :

- We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language in Item 266-101 -046'requ1nng the depart- )
ment to notify specified committees of the Legislature, the Department of Finance and the
California Ti ransportatlbn Commission, prior to aIIocation of funds for rail capital projects.
We: also recommend supp]ementa] report language in the same item which directs the
department to develop an update of its Rail Passenger Development Plan prior to December
1, 1981, and each year theréafter.

The department is required by statute to mclude in its annual budget the




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 377

amounts to be expended from funds appropriated by Chapter 161 for rail capital
and operating purposes. This information was first published in January 1980 as the
department’s Rail Passenger Development Plan. Control language in the 1980
Budget Act required the department to prepare an update of this plan by Decem-
ber 1, 1980, and to add specified data. The 1980 Budget Act also required the
department to submit specified information to: various entitites at least.30 days
prior to allocating funds from Chapter 161 to specific rail capital projects.

These two requirements allow the fiscal and poliey committees of the Legisla-
ture, the California Transportation Commission, and the Department of Finance
to. oversee the plans and achievements of the department’s rail program. The
Budget Act language, for example, resulted in the department submitting to the
Legislature its plans for studying the feasibility of high-speed rail service in Califor-
nia. Similarly, the language requiring the Rail Passenger Development Plan pro-
vides information as to the department’s long-term plans to expend funds for rail
capital and operating programs.

In order that the department will continue to notlfy the Legislature and other
entities when it plans to allocate rail capital outlay funds, we recommend that the
following language be continued in Item 266-101-046 of the 1981 Budget Bill.

“Provided, that 30 days prior to allocation ‘of funds for any rail capital project,

the Department of Transportation shall provide the following information to the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees, the California

Transportation Commission, and the Departiment of Finance. -

(1) A description of the project.

(2) The cost of the project.

(3) Funding sources for the project.

(4) A time schedule for completion of the project.”

We also recommmend that the following supplemental report language directing
the department to prepare annually by December 1, a Rail Passenger Develop-
ment Plan, be adopted in Item 266-101-046.

“The Department of Transportatlon shall prepare an update of its Rail Passen-
ger Development Plan annually, prior to December 1. It shall be consistent with
encumbrances proposed in the Governor’s Budget and shall, at a minimurm,
identify:

(1) Each rail passenger service and rail capltal pl'Q]eCt funded with, or proposed
to be funded with, state funds.

(2) Encumbrances and revenues for each service and pro_lect 1dent1ﬁed Reve-
nues shall be identified by fund source.

These data shall be displayed by year as follows:

(i) Actual encumbrances and revenues for the past fiscal year.

(ii) Estimated encumbrances and revenues for the current fiscal year,
Proposed encumbrances and revenues for the budget year and the four
followmg fiscal years.”

Monitoring Rail Contracts

We recommend enactment of legislation making all commuter rail services subsidized by
the state subject to financial and performance reporting requirements imposed by thé Trans-
portation Development Act.-We also recommend that this Iegzslatlon (1) Iimit the state’s
share of the net operating deficit provided for conimuter rail services to 50 percent, and (2).
provide that fare revenues shall finance 40 percent of the operatmg costs of any new ¢om-
muter rail service. Finally, we recommend budget bill language in Item 266-101-046 which
imposes such farebox and state support Ilimitations on state-supported commuter rail service
until recommended legislation is enacted.

The Transportation Development Act (TDA) (Sections 99200 through 99408 of




378 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ’ Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Conimued

the Public Utilities Code) imposes reqmrements on Cahforma public transrt opera-

tors which receive funds from the % percent sales tax earmarked for local transpor--

tation programs. The requirements include (1) minimum farebox recovery rates

based on rates experienced in 1978-79, (2) financial planning and reporting re-
. quirements, and (3) periodic mdependent audits of operator performarice.:

Most of the public transit operators covered-by the TDA provide. intracity and
commuter bus service; although some operators, including the Bay Area Raprd
Transit District and the San Francisco Municipal Railway, provide rail services.
The Southern Pacific commute- service between San Jose and San Francisco,
however, is'not required to comply with the provisions of TDA; even though the
operating deficits of the service can be financed with TDA funds allocated toother
operators in the region. Similarly, proposed San Bernardino-Los Angeles; River-
side-Los Angeles and Oxnard-Los Angeles commuter rail services would not be
subject to TDA restrictions under current law.

Over the last year, the department’s role in commuter ra11 service has evolved ,
from strictly advocating the expansion of rail services to allocating millions of

- - dollars annually for rail operations and overseeing the use of these funds. Despite

this sudden expansion of the department s role, legislative oversight and control

of funds allocated for commuter rail service is virtually nonexistent. For example,
no mdependent audit of the performance -of commuter rail services is required.
Our analysis indicates that leglslatrve control would be facilitated by making com-

-~ muter rail services sub_)ect to the same TDA regulations that apply to other public

transportation services in the state. Moreover, we see no reasori why commuter
rail services should be excluded from farebox and financial and performance
reporting requirements unposed on other public transit operators provrdmg a
similar service..

We recommend, therefore, that leglslatron be enacted which would make com-
muiter rail services subject to appropriate requirements of the TDA. Such leglsla-
tion should address the unique characteristics of commuter rail service in
California, such as (1) the capability of commuter rail service to finance a relative-
- ly high percentage of operating costs from fare revenue, and (2) the direct in-
~volvernient of the state in Sub'sidizing*rail operations. Specifically, we recommend -

_that the legislation (1) establish a minimum farebox level for commuter rail serv-
. ices, and (2) set-a maximum level of state subs1dy which is appropriate for support
of commuter rail service. Based on the experience of the San Jose-San Francisco
commuter service, standards which set: (1) a minimum farebox level equal to 40
percent of operating costs, and (2): a maximum state contribution level equal to
50 percent of the net operating: deficit, would be appropnate :

The department plans to establish commuter service in other locations dunng
the next year. Its negotiations with local agencies and the operator of these serv-
ices will be facilitated if legrslatlve conditions are adopted Dprior to the onset of
these negotiations. If legislation is enacted during 1981 in accordance with our
recommendation, it probably would not become effective until January 1, 1982, or
after some of these negotiations are expected to begin. We recommend, therefore,
the adoption of the following Budget Bill language in Item 266-101-046, ‘which
would (1) limit the state’s contribution toward paying the operating deficit, and
- (2) estabhsh a minimum ratio of fare revenue to. operating costs for commuter rail
services:

- *“Provided that for ‘any commuter rail service supported by the state (1) state
funding shall not exceed 50 percent of the net operating deficit, and (2) operat-
ing revenues shall equal at least 40 percent of operating costs, excludmg lease/
purchase of assets :




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 379

TRANSFER FACILITIES AND SERVICES :

The department is authorized by law to (1) enter into agreements:to-plin-and™
design mass transit guideways and their related fixed facilities and (2) construct,
purchase or lease, improve and operate rail passenger facilities which provide
intermodal passenger facilities. In addition, the department is required to evaluate
proposed transfer facilities and to prepare a report which lists these facxhtles by
priority.

The budget proposes expenditures of $13,275,922 for transfer facilities-and serv-
ices, which is $2,101,070 (14 percent) Iess than approved current year expendi-
tures. An additional $7.5 million for acquisition of intermodal transfer facilities is
included in the local assistance element of the Mass Transportation program.

Intermodal Facilities Plan

We recommend adoptum of supplemental report language in Item 266-001-046- which
would require the department to submit its intermodal transfer facility. plan to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees by March 1, 1952.

The department’s budget for the current year includes 1.4 personnel-years to
prepare an intermodal passenger transfer facility plan. In the budget year, the
department is requesting the addition of 1.1 personnel-years and $69,851 for the
same purpose. The department is required by law to catalogue and set priorities
for transfer facility acquisitions proposed by local agencies statewide. The facility
plan will add new facilities to this list and detail the department’s plans to acqulre
facilities.

Chapter 568, Statutes of 1980 (SB 654) authorized the department to acquire,

. improve and operate intermodal transfer facilities. As a result of passage of this act,
the department has assumed a more active role in this area.:Because this new role
will probably result in future requests to the Legislature for additional financing,
the timely completion of a comprehensive plan is extremely important. We rec-
ommend, therefore, approval of the department’s request for additional resources
to complete the intermodal facilities plan. In order to encourage the department
to complete the plan in time for consideration during the 1982-83 fiscal year, we
also recommend adoption of the following supplemental report language in Item
266-001-046 which would require that the plan (1) be completed by March 1, 1982
and (2) contain, at a minimum, anticipated state capital and operating costs and
revenues durmg the following three years.

“The department shall complete an intermodal passenger transfer facility plan
by March 1, 1982, for submission to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and
the fiscal committees. It shall contain, at a minimum, projected state capital and
operating costs and revenues for fiscal years 1982-83 through 1984—85 ”

Local Assistance Expenduiures

We recommend a reduction of $12,481,000 budgeted to acquire and improve intermodal
transfer facilities because adequate funds for this purpose sre available from previous appro-
priations. Approval of this recommendation will result in reductions of $7,481,000 to the State
Highway Account (Item 266-101-042) and $5,000,000-to the Transportation Planning and
Development Account (Item 266-101-046). We also recommend that associated support costs
of $127,000 (two personnel-years) be reduced from the Transportation Planning and Devel-
opment Account (Item 266-001-046).

The department proposes the expendlture of $12,481,000 for local a551stance to
acquire and improve intermodal transfer facilities. Of this amount,. $7,481,000
would be funded from the State Highway Account and $5,000,000 would be funded
from the TP and D account. ‘

Our analysis indicates that appropriation of these funds in 1981-82 is unnecessary

and should be deferred for at least one year. The basis for this recommendation
is three-fold.




380 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING : ~ Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continved
1 ‘Based on past expenence, it appears unlikely that $12 5 million requested for

ed dunng the last thrée years for transfer facilities, 27 percent has been' spent.

~ ‘Table 13 shows appropriations and expenditures for intermodal transfer facility

projects since 1978. During that time, the Legislature has appropriated $14.5 mil-
lion from the State Highway Account and $18.0 million from the TP and D. Ac-
count. Of the $32.5 million appropriated, approximately $17.7 million has been
allocated to specific projects by the Legislature and the Ca.hforma Transportation
.Comrmssmn and $8. 7 mxlhon has been expended

. Table 13
- State Appropriations-and Expenditures -
For Intermodal Transfer Facility Projects
: ~= (in millions) -

: e v . 4 . Unespended
Appropnhh'ng[.egiflatim IR . Approprations  Expenditures® Balance
State Highway Account : o ' N

Budget-Act of 1979 oo : $70 $6.3 $07°
Budget Act of 1980 oo ; , 15 — 15
Subtotals ... by i » $145 $6.3 $82
Transportation Planning and Development Account C e : )
Chapter 460, Statutes of 1978 , ‘ 53 23 30
-"Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 Cieesrsiven oo S N § ' 1 76
Budget Act of 1080 ......c.... S o 5.0 -0 150
SUBEOLALS ... $180 - $2.4 $156

Totals S BN - $395 87 §:8°

* Thros Through November 30 1980 .

b Unexpended balance reverted to State nghway ‘Account on.June 30 1980,

© $9 million of this amount has been allocated to specxﬂc projects. by the Leglslature and the California
Transportatmn Commxssxon

In fact, none of the $12.5 mﬂhon appropnated in the 1980 Budget Act has been
allocated or expended Much of this amount w1ll still be available durmg 1981-82 -
for expenditure on new pro;ects

The department has not completed its mtemzoda] transfer facilities plan
Whrch will detail the departments plans to acquire intermodal transfer facilities.

We recommended in the previous section that the Legislature adopt supple-
mental report language requiring the department to complete this plan by March
1, 1982. Additional funding should be deferred until the department presents its
pro_1ect acquisition and expenditure plan to the Legislature.

For these reasons, we recommend a reduction of $7 481,000 from Item 266-101-
042 and $5,000,000 from Item 266-101-046. '

Support personne] The department requests the addition of 4.5 personnel-
years and $285,761 to evaluate facility projects and to review and execute con-
tracts. Our analysis indicates that two of the personnel-years will no longer be
required if local assistance'is reduced in the budget year as we recommend.
Consistent with that recommendation, we recommend a reductlon of 2.0 person-
nel and $127,000 from" Item 266-001-046.




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 381

Miscellaneous Reductions

We recommend a reduction of $147 138 and 3.8 pezsonnel -years from the Transportation
Planning and Development Account (Item 266-001-046) for mlscellaneous mass transporta-
tion support activities due to lack of justification. ‘

Our review of the department’s Mass Transportation Program budget has 1den-
tified five instances where proposed staffing of one personnel-year or less does not
appear to be justified. In each of these cases, (1) requested personnel are not
justified on the basis of reported workload data, or (2) proposed activities can be
absorbed within current staffing levels. Table 14 shows the proposed stafﬁng level
and recommended reductions.

Table 14
Recommended Mlscellaneous Reductions.

Requested  Recommended Recommended
Personnel-  Personnel-Year Dollar

Activity k Years Reductions Reductions
Transit equipment demonstration Projects ........menresrsmenissens 0.3 0.3 $15,197
Federal demonstration project evaluation IB 08 32,534
Priority list update 08 08 28,897
Plan review 10 10 T 36,175
- Guideway review 91 10 34,335
Total recommended reductions ’ - 39 $147,138

Our analysis indicates that the funding request and personnel-years shown in
Table 14 are not needed for the following reasons:

o Transit equipment demonstration projects. No new prOJects are-anticipated

©in'1981-82. The 0.3 personnel-year is requested so that the department may

respond to information requests. This activity can be absorbed within current
staffing levels.

o Federal demonstration project evaluation. . Contracts monitored will drop
from four in the current year to one in the budget year. Staffing should be
reduced proportionately.

o Priority list update. The department requests 0.8 personnel-years to update
the abandoned railroad rights-of-way priority list, but only if additional funds
are made available to purchaseé abandoned railroad rights-of-way. Because this
would require legislation, the request for personnel-years is premature. -

o Review plan. The department requests 1.0 personnel-year to review re-
gional transportation:plans,-air quality plans and regional transportation im-

~provement - plans. This duplicates éffort in the Transportation - Planning
Program, and should therefore be deleted. '

¢ Guideway review. - The department s request includes 1.0 personnel-year to
review a guideway project in-Lake Tahoe: This request is premature, and
therefore, should be deleted..

Based on the preceding analysis, we recommend a reduction of $147, 138 and 3.8
personnel-years from Item 266-001-046.

TRANSPORTATION PI.ANNING

The Transportation Planning program contains four elements which are de-
signed to improve the quality of transportation planning in the state: (a) statewide
planning, (b) regional planning, (c) administration and (d) reimbursed services.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $6,715,347 from the Transportation
Planning and Development Account .in the State Transportation Fund. The
budget also proposes to subvene $4 million in federal funds to regional planning
agencies, and will spend $3,924,585 from reimbursements, for a total expenditure




382 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continued

of $14,639,932, an increase of 3 percent from the approved current year levels.
The budget also proposes a reduction of 9.9 personnel-years from current-year
levels because of (1) a technical adjustment in allocating general administration -
expenses among the department’s programs, and (2) a reduction in reimbursed
services. In the current year, the program also reallocated 2.5 personnel-years to
begin work on the County Road and City Street Progress Report, prepared every
four years pursuant to Section 2156 of the Streets and Highways Code. The budget
. proposes to continue this activity in 1981-82. . ,
Table 15 displays proposed program changes and fund sources.

Table 15
Proposed 1981-82 Transportation Planning Program
Changes and Fund Sources

Personnel- State Local Total
Years  Operations  Assistance  Expenditurés
1980-81 Approved 2222 $8,176,149 - - $6,031,500 $14,207,649
1. Technical Adjustments and Transfers.......... —6.0 - - -
2. Program Changes - - - -
Systems planning 25 243,507 » - 243,507
Program analysis - 176,790 - 176,790
Regional planning - 68,759 - 68,759
Administration - —102,416 - —102,416
Reimbursed SEIVICES .......ummesmssmmnsssssesnssosess —64 45,643 - 45,643
Subtotals, Program changes -99 $432,283 - . $432,283
1981-82 Proposed 212.3 $8,608,432 $6,031,500 $14,639,932
1981-82 Fund Sources
Transportation Planning and Development .

Account - $4,683,847 $2,031,500 $6,715,347
Federal Funds - - 4,000,000 4,000,000
Reimbursement - 3,924,585 - 3,924,585

Total Funds ' - $8,608,432 $6,031,500 $14,639,932

Streets and Roads Progress Report ,

We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language in Item 26'6’-001 -046 requiring the rever-
sion of funds in the event the requirement that a local streets and roads needs study be
prepared is repealed. We further recommend that the personnel requested to complete this
report be authorized only through December 31, 1981

The budget requests 2.5 personnel-years and $108,171 from the Transportation

. Planning and Development Account to prepare a report on the progress and
needs of city streets and county roads. This report would be prepared pursuant to
Section 2156 of the Streets and Highways Code.

SB 136, an urgency measure, is currently before the Leglslature It would repeal
that requirement. If the bill is enacted, funds for preparing the report would not
be needed. If the requirement is not repealed; the report will be completed by
January 1,.1982. Personnel should, therefore, be authorized only through Decem-
ber 31, 1981.

Accordmgly, we recommend that Budget Bill language in Item 266-001-046 be
adopted as follows:

“Provided, that the unencumbered balance of $108,171 approprlated to prepare

a report pursuant to Section 2156 of the Streets and Highways -Code shall revert
to the unencumbered balance of the Transportation Planning and Development




Item 266 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 383

Account should Section 2156 of the Streets and Highways Code be repealed.
Provided further, that any personnel requested to prepare this report shall be
authorized only through December 31, 1981.”

Rideshuring, Transit and Opercﬁoncl Improvemenfs Coordination

We recommend a reduction of $223,896 and six personnel-years from the Transportation
Planning and Development Account (Item 266-001-046) for ndeslzanng; transit and opera-
tional improvements coordination because workload justification Is lacking.

The budget requests $447,791 and 12 personnel-years to coordinate ndesharmg
and transit programs and highway operational imprévements, such as park and
ridelots and freeway ramp meters. According to the department, this coordination
involves such activities as (1) reviewing relevant goals and policies in each district,
(2) reviewing district progress reports and coordination plans, and (3) reportlng
to the director on statewide implementation.

The department has provided no documentation to demonstrate a need for 12
personnel-years to perform these activities. This level of personnel effort would
be equal to one person in each district office and headquarters working full time
reviewing coordination plans and other related documents.

Although we recognize the need to coordinate transportation programs within
the department, we estimate that this effort could be performed adequately with
six personnel-years. Accordingly, we recommend that Item 266-001-046. be re-
duced by six personnel-years and $223,896.

Planning Reporls No Longer Needed

We recommend a reduction of 0.8 personnel-years and $30,996 from the State Illyz way
Account (Item 26'6‘-021-042) for Transportahon Improvement Program reports due to a re-
duction in workload,

The budget requests 12.5 personnel-years and $484,365 to perform various analy-
ses of the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Included in this
request is 0.8 personnel-years and $30,996 to prepare a STIP impact analysis and
a report comparing the STIP with regional transportation plans, pursuant to Cali-
fornia Transportation Commission (CTC) requirements.

CTC staff inform us that the commission will not require the department to
prepare these reports in the budget year. Therefore, we recommend a reduction
of 0.8 personnel-y‘ears and 330,996 associated with these activities.

Subventions to Planning Agencles

We recommend a reduction of $100,000 from the Transportabon Planmng and Deve]op-
ment Account (Item 266-101-046) because the California Tahoe Regional Plannmg Agency
will not require as much financial assistance in the budget yeasr.

The budget proposes allocating $2,031,500 in state funds and $4 million in federal
funds to support regional transportation planning agencies in 1981-82. The agen-
cies submit work plans to the department, which allocates the funds ona dlscre-

‘tionary basis based on the work proposals.

In the current year, the department allocated $151, 000 in state funds to the
California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (CTRPA) for transportation planning
activities. The Legislature, however; eliminated the need for nearly all CTRPA
transportation planning functions when it enacted Chapter 872, Statutes of 1980.
This bill (1) modified the bi-state Tahoe Regional Planning Compact, and (2)
specifically abolished the transportation plan adopted by CTRPA. As a result, the
only significant transportation planning activity with which CTRPA should be
involved is review of environmental impact statements: Discussions with depart-
ment staff indicate that this will significantly reduce the allocation of state plan-
ning funds to CTRPA, and accordingly, the planning funds needed by the




384 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSiNG _ Item 266

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—Continved

depa.rtment for allocation statewide.

We recommend that state planning funds be reduced by $100, 000 in Item 266-
101-046. This reduction reflects our preliminary estimate of what CTRPA would
be allocated in the budget year. A more precise amount may be available prior to
subcommittee hearings on the department’s budget.

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—REAPPROPRIATIONS

Item 266-490 from the State

Transportation Fund Budget p. BTH 90
1981—82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOUCE , )
Ttem’ ' Description Fund" Amount
Budget: Act of 1978—Local Assistance ) State Highway Account $500,000
Budget Act of 1979—Local Assistance State Highway Account .- 500,000

Budget Act of 1979—San Diego Metropolitan Trans State- Highway Account o=
it Development Board , - o ‘ o
. Budget Act of 1980—Local Assistance State Highway Account 1,500,000
Budget Act of 1980—San Diego Metropolitan Trans- State Highway Account -
it Development Board : ' ' '
Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979—-Ra.11 Service Con- Transportation Planning and -

tracts Development Account
Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979—Intercity Bus Serv- Transportation Planning and -
ices Development Account
Chapter 161, Statutes of- 1979—Ra.11 Capital Pro;ects, Transportation Planning and : -
Cars and Track Lines | Development, Account _
Chapter 1098, Statutes of 1977—Local Assistance ~ Abandoned Railroad Ac- -
: count

* All accounts are within State Transportation Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We withhold recommendation on proposed reappropriations pending further review.

The budget proposes reappropriating the unencumbered balance of specified
funds made available in (1) previous Budget Acts, (2) Chapter 161, Statutes of
1979, and (3) Chapter 1098, Statutes of 1977. These funds would be used for a
variety of specified purposes, including local assistance, rail services and subven-
tions to the San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Board.

Adequate documentation has not yet been provided on the proposed reappro-
priations. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation until our review has been
completed.




Item 270 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 385
| Business and Transportation Agency
OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Item 270 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund, and federal funds Budget p. BTH 107
Requested in 1981-82................. eereeeen ettt s $221,007
Estimated 1980-81..........cceveeevveernrcrienrencanas etererernrreesisrraeneesessnannten 213,657
ACtUal 197980 ..ottt esbe e nas st e e e s ane s s sneens 198,761

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $7,350 (+3.4 percent)

Total recommmended redUCHON ......vvveeccrieiciereicereeeerereeeevens $12,209
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Miscellaneous Reductions. ' 386

a. Reduce amount budgeted for program administration by $49,700 -
and reallocate savings to grant program.
- b. Reduce Motor Vehicle Account appropriation in Item 270-001-
044 by $12,209.
Recommend reductions to correct for overbudgeting, and to elimi-
nate unjustified expenses.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1492, Statutes of 1967, established the California Traffic Safety Program
The Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) was subsequently created to implement this
program and the requirements of the National Highway Safety Act of 1966.

OTS is responsible for allocating traffic safety assistance grants from the Federal
Highway Administration and the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
to state and local agencies. Its principal responsibilities are to (1) develop and
update the California Comprehensive Traffic Safety Plan, (2) coordinate ongoing
traffic safety programs, (3) provide technical assistance and information, (4) assist
state and local agencies in identifying traffic safety needs and deficiencies as well
as in developing and implementing traffic safety programs, and (5) approve
project funding for eligible traffic safety projects.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total expenditures of $17,456,528 for support of the activites
of the Office of Traffic Safety in 1981-82. This amount consists of $221,007 from the
Motor Vehicle Account of the State Transportation Fund, $17,235,521 in federal
funds and $37,231 in reimbursements. Proposed expenditures will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

" The federal government provides 100 percent of the funds for grants to state and
local agencies and approximately 85 percent of the funds needed to cover OTS’s
program administration costs. The remaining 15 percent is funded by the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund. Table 1 displays the funding sources
and availability of funds as shown in the Governor’s Budget.

16—81685




386 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATICN AND HOUSING Item 270

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY—Continued

Table 1
o Funding 8ummary Office of Traffic Safety
Item . Funding Source - Purpose 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82
- 270-001-890 : Federal ......ccoooovoveecrivrmrurenne Grants to state agen-  $14,920,445° . $6,217,406"  $7,669,521 ©

cies and program ad-
ministration

270-101-890 Federal ........ccccomvmmisinnie Grants to loca.l agen- - 15717,680% 14,753593°  9,566,000°
cies ) a

270-001-044 Motor Vehicle Account.. Program administra- 198761°  213657¢. - 221,007¢

) tion : i
Totals $30,836,886  $21,184,656  $17,456,528

* Actus Actual expenditure.

. PTotal amount of federal funds available for expenditure. Includes carryover from previous year
°New federal funds.
9 Estimated and proposed state funds.

Office Support and Grants to State Agencies

The budget proposes $221,007 from the Motor Vehlcle Account of the State
Transportation Fund as the state’s share of support for administration of the Traffic
Safety Program, and $7,669,521 in federal funds for the federal share of administra-
tion and for grants to state agencies in 1981-82.

The office has a total of 32 positions which assist state and local agencies in
- solving traffic problems by (1) identifying deficiencies, (2) identifying needs of
potential grant recipients through site visits, and (3) monitoring the implementa-
tion of the grant proposals. In the budget year, OTS proposes expenditures of
81,550,759 for these purposes. Federal funds will finance $1,292,521 of this amount.
A total of $6,377,000 in federal funds is available for grants to state agenc1es

Local Assistance

Federal law requires that at least 40 percent of the assistance money expended
by OTS be allocated to local agencies. As a matter of practice, OTS allocates in
excess of 50 percent to local agencies with the remaining funds ($7,669,521) pro-
viding support for state activities.

The budget provides $9,566,000 in new federal funds to implement traffic safety
projects proposed by local agencies in 18 different traffic safety areas such as
motorcycle safety, driver education and emergency medical serv1ces

Overbudgeting for Program Administration

We recommend that (1) the amount budgeted for program administration be reduced by
$49,700, and that the amount available for grants be adjusted accordingly, and (2) the amount
budgeted in Item 270-001-044 as the state’s share of administrative costs be reduced by
$12,209, for a savings to the Motor Vehicle Account.

Our analysis of the office’s proposed budget indicates that the amount budgeted
for administration of the grants program can be reduced by $49 700. Table 2
deplcts the components of the recommended reduction.

Table 2 »
Office of Traffic Safety
Recommended Reductions to Administrative Cost

1. Adjustment for salary savings B °$20,000 -
2. Delete executive secretary I.position 14,700
3. Delete management information system funds .. : . 15,000

Total $49.700 -




Item 272 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 387

These reductions are warranted for the following reasons:

a. Salary savings. Our review of actual salary expenditures by the Office of
Traffic Safety for fiscal years 1976-77 through 1979-80 reveals that the office had
annual salary savings ranging from $34,000 to $93,000. According to OTS staff, the
higher savings resulted from extended vacancies in two positions which have since
been deleted. Because of this, OTS staff maintains that annual salary savings will
decrease. However, the proposed budget includes no estimated salary savings,
although some savings will occur. We recommend that salary savings be budgeted
in the amount of $20,000, which is approximately 3 percent of the amount budget-
ed for salaries.

b. Executive Secretary I position. During the current year, the office adminis-
tratively established an executive secretary I position. The budget includes $14,700
to continue this position in 1981-82. There has been no increase in the number of
managerial positions within the office, and we are unable to identify any demon-
strable increase in secretarial workload. Accordingly, we can find no justification
for the new position, and recommend that it be deleted.

c. Management information system. In early 1979, OTS awarded a $30,000
contract to a private consulting firm to prepare a management information and
evaluation system study report. The report, which was issued in March 1979, has
not resulted in any. significant information system activity. The proposed budget
includes $15,000 for consultant and professional services for a “management infor-
mation system.” Our analysis indicates that OTS has no definite plans for expendi-
ture of these funds, and that the amount is essentially a contmgency figure. On that
basis, it should be deleted.

Approval of the recommended reductlons would reduce OTS’ administrative
costs by $49,700. Pursuant to federal regulation, administrative costs must be cov-
ered in part by matching state funds. According to OTS, the required state match
in the current year is 13.91 percent of the total administrative cost. We understand
that the same percentage match will be applied in 1981-82. Therefore; a $49,700
reduction would enable the reallocation of $42,787 in federal funds to the grant
program, and would réduce the amount of state funds required for support of the
office by $6,913. In addition, the amount of state support requested in the budget
was calculated using an incorrect percentage. As a result, this amount is overbudg-
eted by $5,296. Therefore, Motor Vehicle Account support (Item 270- 001-044) can
be reduced by a total of $12,209.

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Item 272 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund _ “Budget p. BTH 109
Requested 1981-82 ........ccccceverrurrreerensivnnnsenne cerrmeenriesse e $296,174,461
Estimated 1980-81.........ccccrvreeureieeissrinsiisntiosssesssereessonsesssssons e 287,300,507
Actual 1979-80 .......ooouererrerireiireseses et st saenees S 263,984,713

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $8,873,954 (+3.0 percent)
Total recommended redUCHON ....cccccvveeieiieriiiiieceeceeeeesie e ereins $1,735,184




388 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

Itemn 272

' DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PA'I'ROI.—-Conhnued
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item .-

Description Fund

Amount

272-001-044—Suppo'rt ) Motor Vehicle Account, S $295,994,941

State Transportation

Chapter 615, Statutes of 1980, Hazardous Waste Motor Vehicle Account,
Inspection - . State Transportation

Total

179520

$296,174,461

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

L

State Personnel Board Audit. . Withhold recommendation on de-
partmental staffing pending Personnel Board action on CHP per-
sonnel audit. Recommend CHP meet with board staff to resolve
issues prior to budget hearings:

. Communication Costs. Reduce by $70,034, Recommend reduc-
-tion because department overstated increase in telephone usage.
. ‘Spec1al Items of Expense. Recommend Budget Bill language re-

quiring Director of Finance approval before specml item of ex-
pense funds are spent.

. Enforcement Vehicle Purchase Costs. Reduce by $1,129,438.

Recommend reduction because department overestlmated pur-

- chasé price of new vehicles and understated revenue from sale of

old vehicles.

. Multi-Agency Registration Complumce Reduce by $4.9.908 Rec-‘

ommend reduction because data processing equlpment not need-
ed and nonuniformed personnel can be used in certain program

facilities. Also recommend positions be authorlzed for limited

term.

. Mechanical Violation Clearance. Reduce by 3128, 448 ‘Recom-

mend reduction because nonuniformed personnel should be used.

" Also recommend department evaluate feasibility of restructuring

10.

assignments to permit additional reclassifications.

. Executive Management Vehicles. Reduce by $22,750. Recom-

mend reduction because standard sedans, and not enforcement
vehicles, should be used for administrative driving purposes.

. 'Operating Expenditures. Reduce by $65,851.. Recommend re-

duction  because increases in operating expenditures exceed

‘amount required.
. Equipment Expenditures. Reduce by $59,515. Recommend re-

duction because equipment is not needed or is overbudgeted.

" Reimbursements. Increase reimbursements by $53,240 and reduce

appropriation by same amount. Recommend reduction because

11.

reimbursements for department are understated.

Lands and Buildings. Reduce by $156,000. Recommend reduc-

Analysis
page
390

391
391

391

392

-395

397
397

398

398

399

_ tion because land and building expenditures are inappropriate at -

this time. Also recommend an additional reduction of $21,399 if

fice.

funds are provided in the budget to purchase Monterey ﬁeld of-




Jtem 272 ' BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 389

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT -

The California Highway Patrol is responsible for the safe and expedxtlous move-
ment of people and goods along the state’s roadway system. The department seeks
to accomplish this objective through four programs. The first involves the control
of vehicle traffic along roadways, which is accomplished by (1) patrolling high-
ways and enforcing the Vehicle Code, (2) aiding distressed and injured motorists,
(3) clearing roadway obstructions, (4) investigating accidents and (5) assisting
other law enforcement agencies as required. Highway Patrol traffic officers are
deployed along the entire state freeway system and along roadsin unincorporated
areas to meet program requirements.

The regulation of motor vehicles and equ1pment is the department’s second -
program. Inspection of commercial vehicles and terminals are among the activities
performed by both uniformed and nonuniformed personnel in this program. The
third program is vehicle ownership security, which includes investigation and
inspection ‘activities to control vehicle theft.

Finally, the administrative support division provides general management to

* the other three programs. In addition, this division oversees the training of cadets
at the patrol’s academy in Bryte.

Department activities are coordinated from the department’s headquarters in
Sacramento. Patrol facilities include eight division commands, 95 area offices, and
several inspection installations and communication centers. These facilities are
linked to headquarters by an extensive communications network.,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $300,225,686 from various funds for sup-
port of the Department of the California nghway Patrol (CHP) in 1981-82. These
expenditures are funded from three sources. First, the budget proposes an appro-
priation of $295,994,941 from the Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation
Fund. Second, the budget proposes to spend $179,520 in Motor Vehicle Account
‘funds appropriated in Chapter 615, Statutes of 1980. Third, reimbursements and
federal funds are expected to provide $4,051,225 in the budget year.

“Proposed expenditures in 1981-82 are $9,054,943, or 3.1 percent, gredter than
estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

Significant program changes proposed in the Governor’s Budget include (1) the
purchase of additional communications equipment, at a cost of $2,335,665, (2) a
request for four new positions to increase compliance with vehicle registration

“laws, at a cost of $162,483, and (3) a request for 15 new positions to mspect bus
“terminals, at a cost of $436,617.

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT

“Traffic management is the largest department program, accounting for
$272,018,092, or 92 percent, of the proposed Motor Vehicle Account appropriation.

: Approx1mately 88 percent of the department s uniformed personnel and half of its
nonuniformed personnel are employed in this program. According to the depart-
ment, 90 percent of the uniformed personnel in the program are used regularly
on patrol duty. Officers spend about 88 percent of their time in “on- s1ght patrol,

-with the balance consumed by activities such as report writing, .

The three primary elements of the traffic management program are accident
control, optimizing safe traffic flows and ‘assistance to highway users. ‘A fourth

‘element is flight operations, which will cost $3,676,621 during the budget year: The

- department deploys four single-engine planes, with two based in Coalinga and one

each in Barstow and El Centro. The department is acquiring three additional

airplanes with federal funds to increase compliance with the 55 miles per hour




-390 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continuved

speed limit. In addition, the department deploys six helicopters. The helicopter in
San Francisco is used almost exclusively in traffic management. The four helicopt-
ers located in Sacramento, Barstow, Fresno and Redding generally assist other law
enforcement agencies, transport injured people and-perform search-and-rescue
missions in recreational areas. The helicopter in Los Angeles is used both for tra{-'fic
~ management and search-and-rescue purposes.

Table 1 presents program stafﬁng and expendltures levels for the traffic. man-
agement program

~Table 1
Traffic Management Program.
Staffing and Expenditure Data

Actual Estimated Percent H-oposed Percent
1979-80 199081 - Change  1961-82 -~ Change

Program Expenditures . $242,631120  $2633764400 86% = $2712,018092 33%
Personnel-Years o : )
Uniformed ; 42940 43755 19 43759 -
Nonuniformed 8993 . 9784 & 9885 10

Totals " 51033 . 53539 31% 53644 02%

State Personnel Board Audit

Supplemental report language directed the State Personnel Board (SPB) to
determine the number of uniformed CHP employees presently performing duties
which might more appropriately be performed by nonuniformed employees. Ac-
cordingly, SPB staff reviewed the duties of 98 positions which are occupled by
uniformed employees.

SPB found that the responsibilities of some positions reviewed did not appear
to fall clearly within the specifications of the uniformed personnel series. The SPB
review of job descriptions indicates that:

o Twenty-five positions which currently are filled by uniformed personnel
would be more appropriately filled by nonuniformed personnel because the
job responsibilities do not require a law enforcement background.

« Up to 20 additional positions could be changed to a nonuniformed classifica-
tion by restructuring the current ass1gnments of the uniformed staff.

» Five sergeant positions were retained in the Los Angeles Communications
Center even though the SPB directed the CHP to remove these positions
when the board upgraded the nonuniformed superv1sory positions in the
center.

Reclassifying uniformed positions to rionuniformed classifications has two sig-
nificant benefits. First, the department realizes personnel cost savings because
nonuniformed personnel generally earn less in salaries and benefits than uni-
formed personnel. Second, such reclassifications would allow the department’s
affirmative action program to become more effective. Very few uniformed per-
sonnel in the department are women or minorities. By opening up more depart-
‘ment jobs: to nonuniformed personnel, more jobs would become available to
women and minority employees currently workmg in nonuniformed classifica-
tions.

We withhold recommendation on that portlon of the CHP budget related to departmental
staff reviewed in the personnel audit, pending action by the State Personnel Board. We
recommend that the department meet with board staff to resolve issues raised in the report
prior to CHP budget hearings. . )

At the time this analysis was prepared, CHP had not met with the SPB staff to




Itém 272 BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 391

dlSCUSS the findings of the audit report The board will not unplement the report
recommendations until the SPB staff has resolved the issues raised by the report
with CHP. We cannot; therefore, make a recommendation concerning budgetary
adjustments which reﬂect the board’s action. -~

" -We do recommend that the CHP meet with board staff so that all issues raised
by the report can be resolved before the fiscal subcommittees hold hearings on the
department’s budget. If these issues can be resolved prior to final legislative action
on the department s budget, we will submit recommeéndations to the Legrslature
for revising the department’s budget as warranted

-. Communication Cost Increcses Oversiaied »

We recommend a reduction of: $70 034:in the amount budgeted for communwabon expend- .
- itures because of an overestimated increase ini teleplone use.
“The budget requests $5,028,606 for communication costs in 1981-82, an increase
of $2,072,026, or 70 percent. Our analysis of the request indicates that a part of the
.increase results from significant increases in telephone line usage proj ected by the
- department in two areas.

First, the department assumed that its busmess use of telephones would increase
15 percent over the 1979-80 level at a cost of $53,103 because the Department of
Gereral Services is encouraging state agencies to communicate by telephone, .
rather than by traveling, whenever possrble The department, however, is unable
to demonstrate any basis for the rate of increase assumed. In addition, no corre-
sponding reduction in the department’s travel budget was made to reflect the
~~increased reliance. on telephones.

Second, the department estimated that usage of the freeway call boxes in Los
Angeles County would increase 15 percent over 1979-80 levels. Our analysis of call
box usage in the past indicates that use of the freeway telephones increases at a
rate.of only 2 percent per year. No information is available that would indicate-
such a significant change in this trend. A reduction to reflect current trends would
save $16,932.

For these reasons, we beheve the department has overbudgeted communica-
. tions costs. Adjusting the department’s budget to correct for this overbudgeting

- would save $70, 034. We therefore recommend a reduction of $70,034.

Control Language Required _

We recommend Budget Bill language be adopted which prohibits the expenditure or
transfer of funds from Item 272-001-044(c) without notification of the Director of Finance.

The budget proposes the expend1ture of $1,700,684 as a “‘special item of expense”
to pay for potential increases in gasohne and communication costs during the
budget year.

The Department of Finance intended the money to be available only for such
purposes, and only if needed. We concur with this intent. The Budget Bill, howev-
er, does not restrict how the money is used. To insure Department of Finance
control over the use of the funds, we recommend adoption of the following Budget
- Bill language: ’

-~ “Provided, that none of the funds in schedule (c) shall be spent or transferred
to schedule (b) unless and until authorized in wntmg by the Director of Fi-
nance.’

Overstated Enforcement Vehicle Purchase Costs e

We recommend a reduction of $1,129,438 because the budget overstates the price of patrol
vehicles to be purchased in the budget year.

The budget proposes ‘the expenditure of $7,953,538 to replace 989 enforcement
vehicles in 1981-82. This proposal is based on an estimated purchase price of $8,692




392 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272

DEPARTMENT OF THE CAI.IFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROI.—Conhnued

per vehicle, including sales tax, minus the revenue derived from selling the old
vehicles, estlmated to be $650 per vehicle. '

After this estimate was made, the department awarded the vehicle purchase bid
for the budget year. According to the department, each vehicle will cost $7,700,
including tax, and the department will receive $800 from the sale of each old car.
This will result in a net cost of $6,824,100 for vehicle replacement. We recommend
a reduction of $1,129,438 to correct ‘this overbudgeting:

REGULATION AND INSPECTION

The regulation and inspection program is composed of seven activities in the
current year. The Governor’s Budget, however, does not propose funding the
Abandoned Vehicle Abatement program in the budget year. This is consistent
with the conclusion we reached, based on our study of the vehicle abatement
program, conducted pursuant to Chapter 447, Statutes of 1978. In a report to the
Legislature summarizing our findings (A Review of the California Abandoned .
Vehicle Abatement Program, 80-19) we recommended the program be terminat-
ed because program benefits accrue to the local commumty and not to the state
as a whole.

The budget is proposing total net expenditures of $18,442,525 for regulation and
inspection in 1981-82, a decrease of $1,226,360 (6.2 percent). This reflects reduc-
tions in expenditures (totaling $1,476,899) for all program activities except motor
carrier safety operations, which is proposed to increase by $250,539. Proposed
expenditures from the Motor Vehicle Account are $179,628 (1 percent) above
current year estimates. Table 2 shows staffing and expendlture data for the regula-
tion and mspectlon program.

Table 2
- Regulation and Inspection Program
Staffing and Expenditure Data

Actual Fstimated ~ Percent  Proposed vPercent.
197980 199081  Change ~ I98I-8 - Change

Program Expenditures R $15942504  $I8198097  141%  $I8IMTB  10%

Personnel-Years '

Uniformed : 2184 a1l -33 17 03
NODUFOTIEM e : 2148 96 15 U6 12
Totals 4332 BT 40% 4543 08%

Multi-Agency Registration Compliance Activity

We recommend that data processing equipment requested for the five facilities participat-
ing in the Commercial Vehicle On-Site Fee Collection program be replaced with portable
radio equipment, for a savings of $28,500. We also recommend that two CHP Traffic Officers
be reclassified to Commercial Vehicle Inspectlon Specialists (CVIS) for a savings of $21,408.
Finally, we recommend that the two remaining State Traffic Offi icers in the program .smd the
CVIS positions be authorized only until June 30, 1953.

The budget proposes the establishment of two statewide programs to increase
compliance with vehicle registration fee réquirements, and, therefore, increase
revenues to the Motor Vehicle Account. These programs would be administered
by the CHP, the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) and the Board of Equali-
zation. The first program would seek to increase compliance by mvestlgatmg and
citing California resident motorists who illegally register their vehicles in another
state. No additional CHP personnel are proposed for this program.

The second program, the Commercial Vehlcle On-Site Fee Collection Program X




Item 272 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 393

would place CHP and DMV personnel in five platform scale and inspection facili-
ties. These personnel would verify that out-of-state commercial vehicles entering
the state comply with vehicle registration requirements. Drivers of vehicles which
are not properly registered would be required to pay appropriate fees and penal-
ties if they wished to continue traveling through the state. The CHP budget
proposes an increase. of four positions and $162,483 to establish this program. Our
analysis of the proposed On-Site Fee Collection Program indicates that the cost-
effectiveness of the program can be increased in several ways.

Eliminate data processing equipment. ‘The budget proposes the expendlture of
$40,500 to purchase, install and operate. data processing equipment in the five
facilities. The annual cost of operating this equipment would be $12,000. This
equipment would access directly into vehicle registration data files to determine
the status of a vehicle’s registration.

A less costly alternative for obtaining this information exists. Instead of using
expensive new data processing equipment, program personnel could request a
CHP dispatcher to query the data file using existing data processing equipment
in the dispatch center.

The department states that obtammg the information through a dJspatcher
would overburden the dispatchers. According to department staff, however; only
about 1,100 requests for information were made during a 54-day pilot study of the
On-Site Fee Collection program in the Banning inspection facility. This is an
average of 20.4 requests per day. This represents 1 percent of the calls a dispatcher
could receive and still meet the department’s dispatcher service standard. We do
not believe that this number of requests would place a significant additional
burden on the radio dispatchers.

Communicating with dispatchers, however, would require the purchase of a
portable radio for each facility, at a cost of 2,400 each. Replacing the data process-
ing equipment with radios would result in a net savings of $28,500. Accordingly,
we recommend a reduction of $28,500.

Reclassify two officer positions to nonuniformed positions. The budget pro-
poses an increase of four traffic officers for three platform scale facilities—two in
Truckee and one each in Cajon and Winterhaven. The officers would be used in
conjunction with additional DMV staff at these facilities. According to department
staff, the personnel in Cajon and Truckee would increase the operating hours of
these facilities from the current 16 hours per day to 24 hours per day. Presently
there is one officer per shift at each of the two facilities. The officer in Winterhaven
would staff the On-Site Fee Collection program eight hours per day, rotating
among the three shifts. '

The department states that traffic officers are needed to provide peace officer
authority and maintain security at the facility. Such benefits still would be avail-
able, however;if only one traffic officer was available at the facility at any one time
to perform traffic officer functions. There appears, therefore, to be justification for
" only one additional traffic officer at Truckee. In addition, there is no apparent
need for an additional officer at Winterhaven. Peace officer authority would be
available to the program if the officer currently operating the weight facility
staggered his hours in the same manner as personnel assigned to the On-Site Fee
Collection Program.

In summary, our analysis mdlcates that only two of the four officers proposed
" appear to be justified. The other two officers are not needed and could be replaced
by Commercial Vehicle Inspection Specialists (CVIS) without weakening the
program. These specialists inspect commercial vehicles at vehicle inspection facili-
ties. This would still leave one traffic officer, one commercial vehicle inspector and
one DMV employee to work as a team in performing the weight and registration
compliance funictions. Reclassifying these positions, however, would reduce the




394 / BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272,

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continved -

personnel costs of the program by $21 408 in, 1981-82. We therefore recommend
that the. two positions be reclassified, and that the budget be reduced by $21,408.
While we recoinmend that fundmg for the Commercial Vehicle On-Site Fee
Collection program be approved as outlined above, we are uncertain as to the long
term cost-effectiveness of the program. The proposal is based on pilot studies
‘established in specific areas of the state. Whether the program: will (1) be :as
successful on a statewide -basis, and (2) continue to be cost-effective over time.
remains to be seen. To encourage evaluation of the program, we recommend that
all new positions be authorized only: through June 30, 1983. If the department
proposes to continue the program beyond 1982-83, it should include an evaluatlon
of the program in budget support material prov1ded to the Leglslature R

" VEHICLE OWNERSHIP SECURITY

-This program includes the vehicle theft element, which is aimed at recovermg-
'~ stolen vehicles, and the vehicle identification number element, which identifies
and renumbers vehicles when identification plates have been removed or are
missing.’ Proposed’ éxpenditiires from the ‘account’ are $5,778,644, an mcrease of -
$52,674, or 1 percent over-estimated ‘current year expenditures. .

Table 3 displays proposed staffing and expendlture levels for the Vehicle Owner-
sh1p Security program.

Table 3
Vehlcle Ownership Security Program )
Staffmg and Expenditure Data

Actual . Estimated Percent Proposed Percent
1979-80 1980-81- .. Change = 198182 = Change

Program Expendltures .................... R ©'$5411,080 $5,725970 - 58% $5,778644 < 09%

Personnel-Years .- ‘ o " ' S
Uniformed ..o Cieee 106.1 - 976 - —80 - 949.::-28"
Nonuniformed.: ... : : 208 . 209 05 210 - 05 .

Totals i e 1268 185 —66% 159 -22%"

Staged Accldeni Invesﬂguﬂon Reports

_ The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act d1rected the CHP and the
Department of Insurance (DOI) to report to the Legislature on each agency’s
involvement in investigating vehicle-related fraud activities. The Legislature re-

. quested the reports because: of its concern that the agencies’ activities might
overlap.

Both departments have submitted the required. reports The reports indicate
that the two departments have separate functions. The CHP investigates accidents
pursuant to its Vehicle Code authority. If the department believes an accident was
staged or falsely reported, it will mvestlgate the accident within ‘the resources
available to the department, . . . .

- It"appears.that the CHP uses the Bureau of Fraudulent Clmms m the DOI
* primarily for technical assistance. This-assistance is provided in two ways. First, the
bureau maintains the Insurance Fraud Information System (IFIS). This system -
catalogues insurance- claim and accident information submitted by insurance com-
' panies and law enforcement agencies. IFIS aids investigators by permitting them
to detect patterns of activity. In addition, the bureau has personnel that can lend
investigative assistance to CHP when needed. ;
The departments have established two procedures to minimize overlap Flrst :
the information system is programmed to mdlcate which state agency is. investigat-,




Item 272 ‘ - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 395

inga parhcular suspect: This reduces the likelihood that both CHP and DOI would |
unknowingly duplicate each other’s efforts. In addition, a committee consisting of
CHP, DOI and other state agencies has been formed to promote: investigative
coordination.

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Proposed expendltures for administrative support are budgeted at $42, 207 967,
an increase of 1 percent over estimated current year expenditures. The six ele-
ments of this program include administrative services, management and com-
mand, budget and fiscal management, operational planning and analysis, training
and the Statewide Integrated Traffic Records System.

Administrative costs are prorated among the department’s other three operat-
ing programs. Expenditure and staffing information for administrative support is
presented in Table 4.

Table 4
Administrative Support Program
Staffmg and Expendlture Data
Actual ~  Estimated ~ Percent Proposed  Percent
- 1979-80 1980-81 . Change ~ 1981-82 - Change
Program Expenditures ... $39.205877  $41,998,099 T1%  $42,207,967 0.5%

Personnel-Years .
Uniformed 2748 2718 -11 2102 —06
Nonuniformed .........convivenisisivnenne 826.4 7540 - —87 758.4 06

Totals. - L1012 10258 —68% 1086  03%

Operating Expendifures in Excess of the Budget Level

In 1979-80, the CHP spent $3 million' more for operating expenses and equip-
ment than was budgeted. Most of the excess spending was for automobile opera-
tions. The additional funds were available from the personal services category

" funds because the vacaricy rate was hlgher than anticipated, causing' mcreased
salary savings to be realized.

According to the department, the overexpendlture resulted from a manual
expenditure monitoring system which did not tabulate expenditures on a timely
basis. This process has been replaced by an automated system. In addition, the
Department of Finance is reviewing CHP’s fiscal control system to insure that
expenditures in excess of budget levels do not recur. We will continue to monitor
this situation and inform the Legislature of any problems with the department’s
fiscal management.

Reclasslfy Violation Clearance Officers :

We recommend that 12 State Traffic Officer posztzons involved in mechanical violation
clearance be reclassified to Commercial Vehicle Inspection Specialist (CVIS} positions, for
a savings of $128,448. We further recommend the adoption of supplemental report language
directing the department to evaluate the feasibility of restructuring assignments in 11 other
area offices to enable reclassification of clearance officers to CVIS positions.

Each year, the department issues approxxmately 800,000 notices to correct v101a-
“tions of vehicle registration and mechanical safety laws. Violators are not cited if
the violation is corrected within a specified time. Generally, violators go to a CHP
" area office-and prove to the clearance officer that the violation has been corrected.
Clearing a violation involves (1) looking at drivers licenses or registration forms
and/or (2) observing that the vehicle defects, such as a faulty muffler or headhght
has been corrected.

We reviewed the number of hours authonzed by the department for clearance




396 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Confinued

officer‘ functions, for each area office. The department’s data suggest that, in 23
area offices, the personnel time spent per year clearing these viclations would
occupy or nearly occupy a full-time position. This is shown in Table 5. The clear-
ance officer positions in these 23 offices are filled with traffic officers.

Our analysis indicates that the clearance functions are more appropriately per-
" formed by nonuniformed personnel, such as commercial vehicle inspection spe-
cialists (CVIS), because the duties of the job do not require a law enforcement
background beyond the knowledge of a CVIS :

Table 5
‘Personnel-Hours Authorized for :
Mechanical Violation Clearance Officers °

Auvthorized Full-Time

Area Office : : Hours Per Year Fguivalent Positions®
San Jose corernee \ 2510 139
Contra Costa 2,250 1.25
Marin-Golden Gate. veserees 2,250 1.25
Oceanside ; 2,080 1.16
Riverside 2,080 1.16
San Diego ; . 2,080 1.16
Santa Ana 2,080 1.16
San Bernardino 2,079 116
Hayward 2,010 - 111
Redwood City , 2,010 - 111
Santa Rosa........ o 2010 - L1l
Oakland : ; ' 2,000 111
El Cajon......... 1,730 096
Westminster 1,730 0.96
Hanford . 1,700 094
Baldwin Park 1,620 0.90
Central Los Angeles v 1,620 090
East Los Angeles 1,620 - 0.90
Glendale 1,620 0.90
Santa Fe Springs .. 1,620 : 0.90
South Los Angeles " 1,620 - 090
West Los Angeles 1,620 0.90

West Valley : : 1,620 0.90

As of April 1980, -
b The State Administrative Manual defines 1 800 hours as a full-time position.

Reclass1fymg a traffic officer position to CVIS would save an average of $10,704 .
in salaries and benefits annually. Consequently, we believe the clearance officer
function can and should be performed by a CVIS. In 12 of the offices shown in
Table 5, the clearance officer function is more than a full-time responsibility. We
therefore recommend the reclassification of one position in each of these 12 offices
to CVIS, and a reduction of $246,192 in the budget.

In the 11 remaining offices shown in Table 5, the clearance officer function is
slightly less than a full-time responsibility. In these offices, reclassifications would
be feasible if assignmernts can be restructured to provide at léast one personnel:
-year of work for the CVIS. To determine the feasibility of increasing department
efficiency in this manner, we recommend adoption of the following supplemental*
. report language:

“The department shall evaluate the feasxblhty of restructuring assignments
within thosé area offices in which department staffing data. indicate that the




Item 272 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /. 397

mechanical violation clearance activity occupies-between 0.9 and one full-time
equivalent position, in order to provide for the reclassification of the clearance
officer position toa nonuniformed classification. The department shall report its
findings to the Joint Legislative Budget' Committee and the fiscal committees
by December 1, 1981.”

Repluce Executive Management Vehicles

We recommend that 14 enforcement vehicles provided to executive management be re-
placed with sedans, for a savings of $22,750, _

Department headquarters maintains 28 vehicles for staff use. This number in-
. cludes 14 enforcement vehicles for senior management and d1v1s1on personnel to
drive in performing their administrative duties.

Enforcement vehicles generally are used for road patrol purposes. They are
significantly more expensive to purchase and operate than the-subcompact and
compact vehicles used by other department personnel for administrative pur--
poses. In addition, Section 22 of the Budget Act states that all passenger-type‘
vehicles shall be of the “light” class (that is, subcompact or compact) ‘except “on
the basis of unusual circumstances.” We know of no unusual circumstances which
would warrant the use of an enforcement vehicle, instead of a “light” veh1cle in
" the performance of administrative duties.

Accordingly, we recommend that the 14 enforcement vehlcles be replaced with
sedans. Purchasing 14 sedans would cost $85,050, This would be more than offset,
however, by assigning the 14 enforcement vehicles to the field, thereby eliminat-
ing the need to buy 14 replacement enforcement. vehicles in the budget year.
Based upon the price of sedans and enforcement vehicle to be purchased in the
budget year, replacing the enforcement vehicles with sedans would save $22 750.
We recommend that the budget be reduced accordingly.

Overbudgefed Operahng Expendlfures ;

We recommend a reduction of $65,851 because the department budgeted various opemtzng
expenditures in excess of the amounts required.

Each year, the Department of Finance issues guidelines to departments to assist
them in developing their budget for the following year. These guidelines include
allowed increases in operating expenses above the level actually experienced in
the previous year. In some cases, the CHP requested amounts that exceeded the
allowable amounts without providing justification for such an increase. A descrip-
tion of each example of overbudgeting follows.

Feedmg Expenses. Department of Finance guidelines permit a 13.5 percent
increase in feeding expenses above actual 1979-80 expenditure levels. In 1979-80, .
the CHP paid $182,471 for food at the Academy. A 13.5 percent increase would
raise expenditures to $207,105. The budget, however, proposes expenditures of
$219,897. We recommend a reduction of $12,792 to correct this overbudgeting.

Utility Expenses. The Department of Finance advises departments to budget
1981-82 electricity costs at 132 percent of 1979-80 expenditures. It also advises
agencies to assume increases of 30 percent and 40 percent over 1979-80 levels in
the cost of natural gas and fuel oil, respectively. Table 6 indicates (1) CHP expend-
itures for each fuel source in 1979-80, (2) the amount proposed in the budget for
1981-82, and (3) the 1981-82 expendlture levels justified by the Department of
~ Finance guidelines.




398 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ' Item 272

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued'
Table 6
Budgeted Vs. Recommended Utility Expenditures
Finance
Actual Proposed . Guidelines
1979-80 1981-82 198182  Difference

Electricity $828272  $1,140,308  $1,003319 . $47,075
Gas . 155,419 195,522 202,045 —6,523
Fuel ‘ 53,513 87,426 74,918 12,508

Totals : $1037204  $1423341  $1370,282  $53,059

The budget exceeds the amount justified using Finance’s guidelines, by $53,059.
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $53,059.

Overbudgeted Equipment Expenditures :

We recommend a reduction of $59,515 because equipment expenditures either are overstat-
ed or have not been justified, )

The budget proposes expenditures: of $12 268,737 for major equipment pur-
chases. In certain cases, either the amount requested exceeds the amount required
or the equipment is not needed in the budget year.

Sedan prices are overstated. The budget requests funds to replace six nonen-
forcement sedans and purchase 14 additional sedans, for various programs. The
department has budgeted the sedans to cost $7,050 per car. Department of Gen-
eral Services staff report that a sedan in the budget year will cost $6,075, a differ-
ence of $975. We therefore recommend a reduchon of $19,500 for vehicle
purchases.

Commumcatzons equipment unneeded. The budget requests-$2,335,665 for
additional communications equipment and related operating expenses. This re-
quest includes $40,015 for (1) equipment for a new Dublin/Livermore area office
and two scale facilities, and (2) additional microfiche readers at the Los Angeles
Communications Center. According to department staff, this equipment will not
be needed in the budget year, and consequently should not have been budgeted.
We therefore recommend reducing the budget by $40,015.

Underestimated Reimbursements

We recommend an inicrease in reimbursements of $53,240 and an 'equivalent decrease in
appropriations for various understated reimbursements to the department.

The department estimates it will recieve $3,840,059 in reimbursements during
the budget year by selling various documents and providing services to other
agencies. Our analysis of the department’s reimbursement schedule indicates two
areas in which no reimbursements are shown or the reimbursement budgeted is
too low. Increasing the reimbursement levels reduces the amount of state funds
that is needed. It does not, however, reduce the department’s expenditure authori-
zation. A discussion of each discrepancy follows.

Lieutenant Governor’s Driver. The department provides a traffic officer to the
Lieutenant Governor to serve as a dnver pursuant to an interagency agreement.
Accordmg to the department, the CHP will be reimbursed $51,000 for the officer
in the budget year. The budget does not reflect any such reimbursements, al-
though funds are included in the Lieutenant Governor’s budget to reimburse the
department. Therefore, we recommend an increase of $51,000 in reimbursements.

School Bus Advisory Committee. The School Bus Advisory Committee is ap-
pointed by the CHP Commissioner to advise the department in the development
and ‘adoption of school bus regulations. Committee expenses are financed from
" revenues derived from the sale of school bus handbooks and handbook revisions.
Committee expenses in 1981-82 are budgeted at $47,040, while reimbursements are




Item 272 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 399

estlmated to be $44,800, a difference of $2,240. We therefore recommend an in-
crease of $2,240 in reimbursements to correct this discrepancy.

" Inappropriate Expenditures for Department Lands and Buildings .

We recommend a reduction of $36,000 because repainting offices to be replaced is inappro-
priate. We also recommend a reduction of $120,000 for new leased space for Golden Gate -

Division because the department’s plans for this office are uncertain of this time. Finally, if -

funds to purchase the Monterey field office are approved in Item 272-301-044 (d) we recom:
mend a reduction of $21,399 for continued lease payment for the facility.

The department will lease land, offices and other facilities at 64 locations in
1981-82. All other facilities are owned by the state. The budget proposes spending
$1,390,780 in Jease payments and $132,900 to paint and maintain CHP offices. Our
analysis indicates that certain proposed expenditures are inappropriate.

Painting expenses. . The budget proposes an expenditure of $36,000 to repaint

".the North Sacramento and Oakland area offices. The budget, however, also in-
cludes funds to replace these offices within three years. We are recommending
approval of funds in Item 272-301-044(c) to plan for a new office in North Sacra-
mento. We do not believe it is appropriate to spend money on a building which
will soon be replacéd unless the expenditures are needed to correct safety or
building code violations. Funds proposed in the support item for North Sacra-
mento would be used for repainting. Given that this office will be replaced within
three years, we recommend that funds for repainting the North Sacramento office -
be deleted.

The department’s capltal outlay budget includes funds to replace the Oakland
office. If funds to proceed with a replacement project are approved, there would
be no need to paint the existing facility. The department should forego any im-
provements on its existing facility at this time.

Lease expenditures, The budget includes $120,000 to fund- additional leased
space for the Golden Gate Division office in San Francisco. This office is currently
located in a ‘state-owned building with the San Francisco area office. The Golden
Gate Division office may be affected by the same replacement program as the
QOakland area office (discussed earlier). At this time, the department is uncertain
whether the division office will be located in the new facility and when a new
facility would be ready for occupancy. Our analysis indicates that it is not in the
state’s best interests for the department to enter into a lease arrangement until .
these issues have been resolved. We therefore recommend the de]etlon of $120, 000
proposed for that purpose:

The budget also includes $24,768 to pay rent for the Monterey area office. Item
9272-301-044 (d) includes funds to purchase that-office. We are recommending in
our analysis of that item that funds to buy this office not be approved. If capital
outlay funds are approved by the Legislature, however, leasing funds-should be

- deleted. The department states that lease funds for the first three months of
1981-82 should be sufficient. This would permit a reduction of $21,399. :

DEFICIENCY PAYMENT

We recommend approval, : o

" Section 42272 of the Vehicle Code prohibits the creation of deficiency payments
in support of this department. Moreover, the department cannot obtain additional -
funds from the Emergency Fund. The Legislature, réecognizing that emergencies -
could occur in a department of this size, has provided funds each yedr which may
be used for any approved deficiency. The budget proposes. $1,000,000 for that
. purpose in 1981-82. The Joint Legislative Budget Committee must be notified at
least 30 days before the authorization of funds for contingency expenditures, and
- within 10 days after the authorization of funds for emergency expenditures. No
expendltures have ever been authorized from this item.




400 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

ADVANCE PURCHASE AUTHORIZATION

We recommend approval.

Because the automotive model year and the state’s fiscal year do not coincide,
the California Highway Patrol must on occasion order cars in one fiscal year for
delivery in the next. This item provides the department with the authority to incur
automotive purchase obligations up to $2,500,000 in 1981-82 for vehicles to be
delivered in 1982-83. No funds have ever been expended under this procedure. It
provides authorization only, with actual expenditures made from the depart-
ment’s regular budget in the years affected.

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY
PATROL—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 272-301 from the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Trans-

portation Fund Budget p. BTH 124
Requested 198182 ........c.coeveemrrreeeesrerisnsesssssssssasssesssssssssssssons $1,717,064
Recommended approval ........coeiivcrenniniecsientenereeseesseeseens 786,736
Recommended reducton ............ccvieieeieisevnenneeecsvenessioneesnenns $930,328

' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. New Area Office—Lakeport. Reduce by $352,100. Recommend 402
deletion of project. ‘

2. New Golden Gate Division/Qakland Area Office. Reduce by 402
$40,000. Recommend deletion of project.

3. New Area Office—Santa Rosa. Reduce by $381,650. Recommend 403
deletion of project pending investigation of possible less costly al-
ternatives. ' )

4. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $156,578. Recommend deletion 404
of three minor capital outlay projects.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Field Office Construction Program

.The budget proposes the appropriation of $1,278,750 for five major capital outlay
projects located in northern California. Table 1 summarizes these projects.

The project at Monterey requests funds for the purchase of a field office which
is currently occupied under a lease agreement. The other four projects at north
Sacramento, Lakeport, Oakland and Santa Rosa are new, and funds are requested
for site acquisition and working drawings. The north Sacramento, Lakeport and
Santa Rosa requests propose construction of new area offices, and the Oakland
project calls for the construction of a joint division/area office. - '

The total cost of all the projects proposed for funding in this item is estimated
to be $6,008,835 with $4,730,085 being requested in future years. Our analysis of the
projects follows. '




Item 272 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 401

Table 1
California Highway Patrol
Proposed Capital Outlay Program 1981-82

Office Building Size Cost
: Proposed”  Traffic . Edsting )

Project (esh® Officers (esh) Budget Future Total
_North Sacramento 11,960 100 12,846 $60,000 pwb $1,291,035 ¢ - $1,351,035
Lakeport ¢ 4,04 15 2,069 352,100aw  748350¢ 1,100,450

Golden Gate Division/ Oakland ) :
Area Unknown N/A 11,984 40,000p 1328000 we . 1,368,000
Monterey N/A N/A N/A 4450001 — 445,000
Santa ROSA c.oooovecccccccrnrnsivessssseerssessenns 10,801 100 11,901 381,650aw. 1362700c 1,744,350
TOtALS.covrsescrcesresnsorersmesssiesessses : $1,278,750, $4,730,085  '$6,008,835

8 Gross square feet. T
b Symbols Indicate: a—site acquisition; w—working drawmgs, o—constructmn, p—>planning; l—lease pur-
chase. :
¢ Combination CHP/DMYV facility.

New Field Office—North Sacramento

We recommend approval of Item 272-301-044 (a), preliminary plans and Worlang dra wings
for a new north Sacramento field office. )

The California Highway Patrol (CHP) currently occupies a 12,846 gross square
foot (gsf) field office in north Sacramento for 101 trafﬁc officers. Occupancy of this
office has averaged 95 traffic officers.

The facility is 22 years old (built in 1959), and the CHP has stated that the
building contains deficiencies which- contribute to inadequate and insufficient
operations. The CHP maintains that:

« The walls and floors suffered water damage when the building caught fire in

1959.
o The heating/air conditioning system is inadequate.
o Electrical and signal capability is insufficient.

To correct these deficiencies, the CHP proposes the demolition of the bmldmg '
and construction’of a new 100-traffic officer facility on the same site. The new
facility—to be designed to meet the needs of the CHP through 1995—will contain
a 9,643 gsf building, a 1,957 gsf carport and 360 gsf of covered walks. In addition,
an 800 gsf carport for motorcycle parking and a 120 gsf generator enclosure are
proposed, along with solar hot water heating, an outdoor staff meeting area, and
107 parking spaces. The CHP states that the building will be based on apprbved
100-traffic officer standard building plans. A total project cost. of $1,381,900 is
anticipated, with the building cost being $862,000 ($82 per gsf). Costs for site work
and utility work of $257,900 and $39,100, respectively, are anticipated.

The budget proposes the appropriation of $60,000 for preliminary planning and
working drawings, and $1,291,035 will be requested in the 1982—83 budget for
construction.

We recommend approval of thlS project because the existing building will be
approachmg the end of its useful life (25 years) when construction on the new
facility is completed in 1984.

Our analysis of the proposed building, however, indicates that the plan includes
excess space and is too expensive: The proposed building contains 1,160 more
square footage than a standard 100-officer facility. Specifically, the building has
1,000 gsf of excess building area, the carport space is inadequate by 200 gsf, and
the building has 360 gsf of nonstandard covered walk. Furthermore, the estimated
cost of the basic building is $82 per gsf, compared to recent CHP building costs
of $60 per gsf. This is due, in part, to the fact that (1) the building proposal calls




402 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272

DEPARTMENT OF THE CAI.IFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROI.—CAPITAI. OUTLAY
—Continuved

for solar hot water heatmg and excessive landscapmg, and (2) the bulldmg is not
designed to standard CHP plans.

Therefore, while we recommend the approval of this project, we also recom-
mend that this project be reduced in scope and cost, and be redesigned to standard
CHP building plans.

New Area Office—Lakeport

We recommend Item 272-301-044(b) for site acquisition and working drawings be deleted
for a savings of $352,100.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $352,100 for site acquisition and work-
ing drawings for a new Highway Patrol field office in Lakeport. The building will
be designed as a standard 15-traffic officer field office with 4,000 total gross square
feet, and will include 2,950 gsf of building area and a 1,050 gsf carport. A total
project cost of $1,167,400 is anticipated, with $748,350 in construction funds to be
requested in 1982-83.

The Lakeport office presently occupies a leased facility whlch it shares with. the
Department of Motor Vehicles. The CHP portion: contains 2,069 gsf, which in-
cludes 1,689 gsf of building area and a 380 gsf carport. The present lease, wh1ch
will expire in June 1983, calls for a monthly rental of $1,100.

The present building was constructed to accommodate one lieutenant, six traffic
officers, one full-time clerk, and was occupied in 1963. As of December 1980, 15
traffic officers are assigned to the Lakeport post but only 10 actually work out of
the office. Five traffic officers are assigned to residential posts. The CHP has stated
that capacity problems have arisen at this office.

Our analysis indicates that, for a 10-traffic officer facility, 1 813 gsf should be
sufficient to meet operational needs. The present facility contains 1,689 gsf, which
is 93 percent of adequate space needs. Therefore, whatever capacity problem
exists is marginal, and if necessary could be solved by adding on to the existing
building. Accordingly, we do not believe there is adequate justification for a new
office, and we recommend deletion of the request for site acquisition and working

- drawing monies. .

New Division/Areéa Offlce—Ouklund
We recommend Item 272-301-044(c) for program Dplanning be deleted, a savings of $40,000.

The budget proposes the appropriation of $40,000 for “program planning” for
a facility to house the Golden Gate Division and Qakland area offices. plus- a
regional radio dispatch operation. The proposed program planning includes plans,
outlines, specifications, and a cost estimate which Section 26 of the Budget
Bill defines as “preliminary planning.” The total project cost is estimated to be
$1,368,000, with funds for working drawings ($78,000) to be requested in 1982-83
and funds for construction ($1,250,000) to be requested in 1983-84.

.The Golden Gate Division currently shares a facility with the San Francisco area
office. The division occupies 5,614 square feet of space on the second floor, and the
area office occupies 6,370 square feet on. the first floor. This space is inadequate
for the needs of the department.

As of December 1980, the San Francisco area office had 76 traffic officers sta-
tioned at this post which, according to standard CHP plans, should contain approx-
imately 8,600 gross square feet. Thus, the existing facilities provide only 73 percent
of needed space. The division office on.the second floor employs 65 people and,
according to the State Administrative Manual, should contain a minimum of 7,444
gross square feet. Thus, the division office has only 75 percent of the standard space
requirement.




Item 272 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 403

As of December 1980, the Oakland area office had 76 traffic officers. Although
the office has adequate space in terms of gross square feet, the facility is old and
has maintenance problems. The facility consists of 24 modular type buildings
which are 13 years old. The standard life for a facility of this type is 15 years. As
it approaches the end of its useful life, the office has developed maintenance
problems such as a leaking roof, deteriorating heating and air conditioning and
wiring systems, and outs1de walls separating from the floor (which allows water
to enter)..

To correct these problems the department originally proposed the constructmn
of a new office in Oakland which would house the Golden Gate Division, the
Oakland area office and a regional radio dispatch operation. The division would
vacate its present quarters and allow the San Francisco area office to.occupy the
entire 11,984 gross square foot building.- The Oakland area office would also be
vacated. ,

Our analysis indicates that there is a capacity problem that needs to be ad-
dressed. Department staff, however, have stated that the CHP is reconsidering its
previously submitted plan, which we described above. The department has not
settled on a site, nor has it decided whether to house the division, area office, and
regional radio dispatch operations together in one building, or make some other
arrangement. Because of this uncertainty, a cost estimate has not been scheduled
by the State Architect, and consequently adequate justification for the requested
amount of program planning money is not available. For these reasons, the request
for program planning money is premature, and we recommend that Item 272- 301-
044(c) be deleted. . .

Purchase Leased Fccllliy-—Monlerey
We recommend approval of Item 272-301-044(d), purchase leased ﬁwlllty, Monterey

The budget proposes the appropriation of $445,000 for the purchase of a CHP
field office located'in Monterey which is currently occupied under a lease agree-
ment. The lease will expire on December 31, 1981.

The building was originally constructed and occupied by the CHP in 1966. The
department has stated that the facility construction and size is more than ade-
quate, and is located in an excellent geographical location for continued operation-
al activities. It further states that the facility will be suitable in that area for many
more years. The lessor desires to sell the property as soon as possible, preferably
on July 1, 1981; and the CHP is requesting $445,000 to purchase it.

Our analysxs of the proposal indicates that the state should realize a net savings
of $21,600 over the next 12 years (minimum remaining years of occupancy) if the
facilities are purchased. Consequently, based on the department’s evaluation of
the building plus the financial benefits from purchasing it, we recommend ap-
proval.

New Area Office—Santa Rosa

We recommend the deletion of Item 272-301-044 (e), site acquisition and Workmg dra ng:s;,
Santa Rosa, a savings of $381,650. .

The CHP currently occupies an 11,901 gross square foot (gsf) leased facﬂlty in
Santa Rosa which has 5,201 gsf of bu1ld1ng space and a 6,700 gsf carport. The facility
rests on 36,049 square feet of land, and it is presently the post for 86 traffic officers.
The rent on the facility is $1,196 per month, and the e)ustmg lease will expire in
May of 1982.

The lessor is dissatisfied with the CHP occuparicy, and has stated that he will not
make needed improvements to the premises or renew the lease unless the rental
rate is increased and he is relieved from all maintenanceresponsibility. A request-
ed monthly rental rate of $3,000is expected when the lease comes due for renewal
in May of 1982.




404 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING _ Item 272 .

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROI.—CAPITAI. OUTLAY
—Continued.

The CHP is also dissatisfied with the premises. The office fac1hty was construct-
ed to accommodate a maximum of 50 traffic officers, and the department states
the facility has insufficient space. Also, it was designed to the old facility plans
which are now outdated.

To solve these problems the CHP proposes to build a new 100-traffic officer
facility. The office will be designed according to standard CHP plans and contain
adequate space to meet the department’s needs through 1995. A site of 63,000 gsf
is planned for acquisition, which will provide sufficient area for 84 parking spaces.
A total facility area of 10,801 gsf (containing 8,801 gsf of building space and a 2,000
gsf carport) is proposed with an anticipated project cost of $1,475,300. The building
is'expected to cost $809,000—$83 per gross square foot. An appropriation of $381,-
650 for site acquisition and working drawings is requested in the budget for this
project. Construction funds of $1,362,700 will be requested in 1982-83.

Our analysis confirms that a capacity problem exists at this site. The office should
contain approximately 7,890 gsf of space to meet operational needs, but it contains
only 5,201 gsf. The cause of the problem is an oversized carport and an undersized
building: The total area of this facility (including building and carport) is 10
percent in excess of a 100-traffic officer facility’s standard area of 10,800 gsf—yet-
only 86 traffic officers are stationed at Santa Rosa.

Our analysis has also indicated that the proposed building is too expensive. The
$1,474,350 future cost is equivalent to a monthly rental of $13,397 ($1.37 per gsf)
over the 25-year life of the facility, assuming a 10 percent discount rate. We,
therefore, recommend that the CHP investigate other less expensive alternatives
- before site acquisition and working drawmg monies for the proposed project are-
approved. Some possibilities are:

1. Continue leasing the existing facility, but convert excess carport space into
_ additional office space. CHP buildings are expressly designed for easy expansion
into the carport area, and the current facility has a total area which is 10 percent
larger than a 100-traffic officer facility. Extending the lease at a $3,000 lease rate
would result in.a monthly equivalent rental savings which would probably be
sufficient to amortize the remodeling costs.

2. Lease other office space and remodel it to suit CHP needs. Space Manage-
ment Division of the Department of General Services has stated that this alterna-
tive has not been explored. The lessor’s expected rental request of $3,000 per
month translates to a rental of $.35/gsf. If this is representative of market condi-
tions in this area, a new lease might be more economical than constructmg anew
facility.

Because these alternatives have not been analyzed and given the estimated cost
of the proposed project, we believe the request for site acquisition and working
drawing funds is premature. Accordingly, we recommend that Item 272-301-
044 (e) be deleted. ,

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend deletion of three minor cap:tal outlay projects from Item 272-301-044 (1),
a savings of $156,578.

The budget contains. $438; 314 for minor capital outlay ($100,000 or less per
project) for the California Highway Patrol. The projects include minor bulldmg
alterations and site improvements.

We have reviewed the proposed program and agree with the need for and cost
of most of the projects. However, our analys1s causes us to recommend that three
prOJects totalmg $156,578 be deleted :




Item 272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 405

San Juan Capistrano Utility Improvements. The CHP’s budget proposes $56,-
578 to reimburse the Department of Transportation which is presently engaged
with the CHP in a joint project of developing adjacent properties in the City of
San Juan Capistrano. The city has requested that all street and utility work be
included as part of the Caltrans construction, which is. a year ahead of the CHP
construction, The CHP is requestmg $56,578 to reimburse Caltrans for the CHP’s
share of this cost.

A total 'of $832,600 has been appropriated and released by the Public Works
Board for construction of the San Juan Capistrano field office. The funds have not
been expended, and there is no reason the money for this work cannot come out
of these funds. The requested utility work should be financed by the original
appropriation. In any case, augmenting a major capital construction project
through the minor capital outlay program is inappropriate and contrary to legisla-
tive policy. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the proposed $56,578.

Field Office Handicapped Access. - The budget proposes $50,000 to- provide
funds for construction of ramps and removal of architectural barriers at state-
owned CHP field offices to comply with regulations outlined in Chapter 7, Divi-
sion 5 of Title 1 of the Government Code; and to comply with Part 5.5: of Division
13 of the Health and Safety Code. The Budget Act of 1979 included $45,000 for
outside handicapped access to. these buildings. These funds were supposed to be
sufficient to complete all necessary modifications, and we have not received any
information which justifies additional funds. The CHP indicates that additional
remodeling is needed, but the extent of required remodeling has not-been deter-
mined.

We recommend that, before these funds are prov1ded the CHP do.a survey
statewide to determine the total amount of remodeling work needed for hand-
icapped regulation compliarice. The identified needs should be addressed in order
of priority, with the most pressing remodelings (such as outside access to CHP
buildings) funded first. We, therefore, recommend deletion of $50,000, pending
completion of a master handicap access plan for CHP buildings.

Construct Additional Driveway—Placerville.  The budget proposes $50,000 for
construction of an additional driveway to facilitate ingress and egress at the Placer-
ville area office. The location and design of the existing parking facilities require
that drivers back their vehicles a considerable distance, thus causing a potential
safety problem. However, as designed, the proposed driveway is excessively long
“and costly. Furthermore, the CHP has occupied this facility 10 years and did not
indicate that it was having problems during this period. Thus, the need for this
project appears to be marginal. We, therefore, recommend deletion of the $50,000.
If the CHP believes that this project is a high pnonty, aless costly solution should
be proposed. -




406 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 272-272

_DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY
PATROL—REAPPROPRIATIONS

Items 272- 490 from the Motor
‘Vehiclé Account, State Trans-
portation Fund : _ Budget p. BTH 124

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation on the proposed reappropriations.

The budget (Items 272—490(1) and (2)) proposes the reappropriation of the
undisbursed balances in the following two items: :

(1) Item 455(b), Budget Act of 1979, ($129, 300)—Holhster-G11roy, site acquisi-
- tion-and working drawings.

C e A2) Ttem 516(s), BudgetAct of 1980 ($702,550)—Hollister-Gilroy, construct area

o facility.

-Reappropriation of the remaining funds would extend their availability until
June 30, 1982.

The original appropriations provided site acquisition, working drawings and
construction funds for a new area office in the Hollister-Gilroy area because the
existing offices in thislocation were not adequate for the number of assigned traffic
officers.

-None of these funds have been released by the Public Works Board, and the
Department of the California Highway Patrol has not provided any information
to the Legislature as to why delays in utilizing the funds have occurred. Nor has
it provided information supporting the proposed reappropriation. Accordingly,
we withhold recommendation, pending receipt of this information.

'DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY
PATROL—REVERSIONS

Items 272-495 from the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Trans- » , ' _
portatlon Fund - .~ Budget p. BTH 124

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recomnmendation on the proposed reversions.

The budget (Items 272-495(1), (2), (3) and (4)) proposes the reversion of the
unencumbered balance of funds originally appropriated by four items in the
Budget Act of 1979. They are as follows:

1. Ttem 455 (c), Budget Act of 1979 ($300,386)—Chico, purchase leased facility.

Ttem 455(d), Budget Act of 1979 ($131,300)—Banning, purchase leased facil-

2.
ity.

3. Item 455(e), BudgetAct of 1979 ($304,010)—Mojave, purchase leased facility.

4. Item 455(i), Budget Act of 1979 ($11,000) —Cahforma Highway Patrol Acade-

my, land acquisition.

The funds for Chico, Banning and Mojave were prov1ded so that the department
could exercise purchase options which were contained in the lease agreements
under which these facilities were occupied. These facilities were supposed to be
in excellent condition and able to meet the department’s needs for 15 years. The
department has not provided any information on why the options are not-or




Item 274 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 407

should not be-exercised. . : : S
The land acquisition project at the academy was fo acqun'e a one-foot strip of
land along the easterly boundary of the academy property. The department has
- .not provided any information on the d1spos1t10n of this matter. :
We withhold recommendatxon on these reversnons, pendmg receipt of addxtxon-
al information. . ,

" Business, Transboftation and Housing Age'm_:y :
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

_ Item 274 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund and various funds ‘ - Budget p..BTH 126
Requested 1981-82 ......civiiiiiieiiniiincressesnsnisnsissesonsioss - $187,222,105
Estimated 1980-81 ‘ iviees Geinreeeensens 176,675,966
Actual 1979-80......ccccourenncine remrenes , - 162,563,070

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary o

increases) $10,546,139 (+5.9 percerit) o S ;
Total recommended reductlon‘.........................., ...... eeeiensess evveees $1,684,320
, Addxtlonal reductlon PENAINE ....icviviisiseisiininsmsrorerisesissssseas . $1,746,810 .
1981—82 FUNDlNG BY ITEM AND SOURCE , -
Item o Descnptxon Fund .~ Amount
974-001-001—Anatomical donor desngnatmn - _ . .
" and petit jury selection’ General : .- $253,681
274-001-044—Departmental operations * State Transportation -Fund, . 155,938,150
. : : . : . . - Motor Vehicle Account. . . = ° . -
274-001-064—Collection of vehicle use taxes Transportation Tax Fund, v 24,518,431
' : E . Motor Vehicle License Fee .
) © Account - - o
274—001 140—Environmental license plate issuance  California Envnronmental Li- T 4,374,999
cense Plate : .
_ '_274-001-378—B1cycle registration - State Bicycle License and B 68,469
- Registration A .
274-001-516—Undocumented vessel reglstratlon Harbors ‘and Watercraﬁ Re- G 24068,375.
volvin; - : o
274-011-044—Reserve for deficiencies. State gl‘ransportatlon Fund, " (500,000)
| : Motor Vehxcle Account . o
_Total a o T $187,.292,105
T . v N . S . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

‘1. Fee Increase. . Recommend leglslatlon authonzmg fee adjust- 412
: ments to increase Motor Vehicle Account revenue. . e
2. Registration. Compliance Program.  “Withhold recommendation _ 414
on $634,262 and 25.4 personnel-years budgeted inTtem 274-001-044
_.for new program, pending recelpt of mformatlon substantiating.
. workload. s
3. On-Site Fee Collection. Recommend approval of $323 761 and 415 -
14.3 personnel-years budgeted in Item 274-001-044 for collection of . =
. commercial vehicle registration fees. ‘Further recommend that




408 / BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHIClES—Conhnued

o . posxtlons be authorized on a limited-term basis.
- 'j ‘4. Reflectorized License Plates. Withhold recommendation on $1 - 416

7 174,737 and 61.6 personnel-years budgeted in Item 274-001-044 for
issuance of reflectorized plates, pendmg receipt of information
substantiating workload.

5. Over-the-Counter Issuance of Driver Licenses and ID Cards. 417
Recommend adoptlon of supplemental report language directing ‘
department to (1) test over-the-counter issuarice concept, (2)
address concept in field office automation planning, and (3) pro-
vide for econvérsion to over-the-counter process, if warranted,
without charges for terminating contract for central photo proc-

_ ‘essing. :

S N ‘Post-Lxcensmg Control. - Recommend ‘adoption of supplementalv 419
~report language directing department to provide Legislature an-
‘pual'status reports regarding efforts to develop alternatives to the

¢ - group educahonal meetmg as a means for treating negligent driv-
ers..

T Occupabonal Llcensmg and Regu]atwn Program. Reduce Item 419
. 274-001-044 by $154,478. Recommend reductlon to reflect de-

i partment s estimate of savmgs - '

8. Ovemtaﬂz"ng Reduce Item 274-001-044 by $35,930 and reduce de- - 420

' parlments expenditure authorization and reimbursements by
$39,963. . Recommend reductions to correct for overstaffing in

~ off-highway vehicle and vessel registration activities. ; :

9. Mobilehome Registration and Titling Transfer. .Reduce Motor 421

' Vehicle Account Support of Item 274-001-044 by $682,303. Rec- :
, ommeiid reduction to reflect statutory transfer of function. :
-10. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 274-001-044 by $500,000, Recom-
: mend reduction because salary savings are underbudgeted based

3

. on past experiéence:
11. Dats Communications. Recommend department provide fiscal =~ 423
subcommittees with analysis of alternatives for meeting data com-
=" munications message-sthchmg requirements.’
12. Miscellaneous Reductions.. Reduce Item 274-001-044 by $311,609. 424
- Recormnimend reductions to correct for overbudgeting in various
categones : » ‘

GEMERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

 The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) is responsible for protectmg the
puplic interest and promoting public safety on California’s roads and highways.
The department includes the Divisions of Drivers Licenses, Registration, Field
Office Operation, Administration, Electronic Data Processing Service, and Com-
Through these dxvmons, the department administers the following six

pro gramns:

i “Vehicle Llcensmg and Tltlmg, Wthh protects the public interest by identify-
ing. ownershlp through the process of vehicle registration.

" 2. DriverLicensing and. Control, whmh proimotes safety on hlghways by hcens-
ing: :and controlling. drivers, -

" 3. Occupational Licensing and Regulatlon which provides public protection by
licensing and regulating occupations and businesses related to the manufacture,
transportation, sale; and disposal of vehicles, and the instruction of drivers in safe
operation on ‘the highways.

4. Fman(nal Responsibility, which encourages Cahforma motorists to maintain




Item 274 BWMRTKTIWW TS
financial responsibility (for example, automobrle hablhty msurance) :

5. Associated Services, which provide services not. d1rectly related to motor
vehicles or driver hcensmg, to the pubhc and to other state agencxes as reqmred
by statutes.

6. Administration, which administers Vehlcle Code provrsxons and statutes, es-
tablishes departmental policy, and provides management support serv1ces to alt
departmental programs.

In the budget year, the department will operate 152 field offices in 15 dlstncts
throughout Ca.hforma, as well as a central headquarters facrhty in Sacra.mento

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $187,229, 105 from vanous state fuxids for
support of the Department of Motor Vehicles in 1981-82. This is an inerease .of
$10,546,139, or 5. 9 percent, over estimated expenditures in ‘the current yeaf. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff beneﬁt mcrease approved
for the budget year.

" The budget also proposes expendltures of $12,205 384 from reimburse , etits for
services the department will provide to other agencies and the pubhc This results
in a total proposed expenditure program of $199,427,489, Wthh is an_incredse of
$10,560,760, or 5.6 percent, over estimated current year expendltures Tdble 1
shows expendltures by program for the past, current and budget years..

Table 1- e
Department of Motor Vehicles'
Progam ExP‘“ditUre-Su_mmarv_ e

o g oo

o ) o Cbange from
Actual =, FEstimated - hoposed " Current Year. -
.. Program 197980 . 198081 1981-&2 Amount Pement
1. Vehicle licensing and - ) - .
L1777 OO R $86,675,053 - $94,054,507 $10Q,6QQ,303 ) $6,634 79 10%
2. Driver licensing and con- o ' o o
trol 60,227,085 -65,018,619 67,578,368 2,559 749‘ - 39
3. Occupational licensingand . - : R L S
regulation ... 10,131,155 11,528,090 - - 1_1,746;936 218846 19
4. Financial responsibility ...... 4,099,559 4,441,730 . -°4,551,900 . ... 0, 1700 25
5. Associated services....:i...... 11,664,545 -13,823,783. .- 14 860,9,82 1037 199: 7.5
6. Administration - (distribut- v
ed to program) ... .. (16706920)  (18859379)° (19411362) .  (551080) 39
TOMES e SITZTITIOT - $188,866729'~ $199,427,480 - $10360,760 - '5.6%
Table 2 :
Staffmg by Program - :
L Clmnge ﬁ-am .
Aetual Eshmated Proposed ‘Current Yeir. "
- Program o 197980 198081  1981-82 Number Percent-
. Vehicle licensing and HENg ... 34614 - 33716 34TL5 099 99%
Driver licensing and control ..... - 25990 24496 24817 : 13
. Occupational licensing and regulation ............. 3500 13588 11 g51E’ ~20
‘Financial responmbrhty 1621 - 1572 - U154, =19
. Associated services ....... ‘ e+ D40 5470 e TL BTN
Administration- (dlstnbuted) sressinniaassnnendonsestinssasenes (659.9) -+ (6635): . (664 9) S 4) .02

" “Totals.cii.. : o 7,026.9 - 68842 7,0359. 1517 22%




410 / BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ' Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MO'I‘OR VEHICI.ES-—ConI'mued

'Depariment's Work Force Request

~ Personnel-years for the Department of Motor Vehicles in 1981-82 are budgeted
at 7,035.9, compared to-6,884.2 in 1980-81. This is a net increase of 151.7 personnel-
years, or 2.2 percent. Personnel-years are shown by program in. Table 2 for the
prior, current and budget years.

The department estimates that in 1981-82 it will process a total of 19,817 600
vehicle registrations and issue 5,718,200 driver licenses and 906,900 1dent1ficatxon
cards. These major workload indicators reflect a growth of 2.5 percent in vehicle
regxstratlons, 7.1 percent in driver license issuance, and 17.9 percent in 1dent1ﬁca—
- tion’card issuance.

Slgniflccnt Program Changes ' »
The budget proposes eight s1gmﬁcant program changes, all but one of whlch will

produce savings and/or revenue in the budget year and/or subsequent fiscal years.

. Thése changes are listed in Table 3. The table also indicates whether the individual -

changes were initiated by statute or by the department.. :

2O

5 > (2.0 ©

-]

Table 3 :
8|gn|f|cant Program Changes
Suhs'equent ‘
s " Personnel- 198182 Year ' Revenue Cause of
Action - Years . Fiscal Effect ~Savings Producing = Change
. Workload adjustments .............. g 165:4 $2,749,782 no: no Department
. Reflectorized license plates ...... . 616 1,174,737 . no “yes Chapter 696,
) Statutes of 1979
._Multl-agency reg:stratxon com- ' : R
‘pliance ... - 307 - 89584 ' no yes- . ‘Department
5 Adnnmstratxve reductions ....... =521 - —=T76,720 yes © no - Department
.. Fleld Oﬂice Automation: Phase Lo ‘ o
¢ =1651 = —670387 yes no .- Department
. Fleld Office Automahon Phase - L AR g : Lo
B : 29 - 533214 - yes no Department
. Motorized blcycle reglstrahon 160 444,158 - no yes Chapter 1070,
: : : : : Statutes of 1980
. Hearing process modification.. . —7.6 —203,730 yes no Chapter 92,
ol R : : Statutes of 1980 -
Totals :........ 188 7 $4,146948

' ~Fundmg Suppon

'The department’s activities are supported by approprlatlons from a variety of
ﬁmds Most of the money, however, comes from the Motor Vehicle Account, State -
Transportation Fund and the Motor Vehicle License Fee Account, Transportatlon

: Tax Fund ‘Table 4 dxsplays the department s sources of fundmg

STA'I'US OF THE MOTOR VEHICI.E ACCOUNT

. Funds from the Motor Vehicle Account are used to finance act1v1t1es related to
motor vehicles and the use of highways. In the budget year, over 92 percent of
proposed account expenditures will support the California Highway Patrol (CHP)
-and the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV). Additional account funds will
either be (1) spent by agencies such as the Air Resources Board and the Depart-
ment of Justice for purposes related to motor vehlcle use, or (2) transferred to the
State nghway Account , .




Item 274 ' BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 411

Table 4
Department of Motor Vehicles
Sources of Funding, 1981-82

: S : Percent of

g Fund - . - ’ Amount Total Support
1. Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund................ $155,938,150 - 182% -
2. Motor Vehicle License Fee Account Transportation Tax S o B

" Fund 24518431 - 123 .
3. Reimbursements from various funds 12,205,384 . 61 .
4. California Environmental License Plate Fund.............cc.occcoo 4,374,999 22
5. Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund 2,068,375 S B S
6. General Fund - 253,681 C 01
7. State Bicycle License and Registration Fund .........c..cccooasserrcr 68,469 =

Total . $199,427,489 L 1000%. -

® Less than one-tenth of one percent.

Budget Year Revenves and Expendliures

Revenues coming into the account are derived primarily from (1)-an $11 annual
registration fee imposed on California vehicles, (2) a progressive weight fee sched-
ule imposed on commercial vehicles, and (3) a $3.25 driver’s license fee imposed
every four years on California drivers. In addition, funds are transferred from the
Motor Vehicle License Fee Account and the Driver Training Penalty Assessment
Fund to the Motor Vehicle Account to support specified DMV activities. The

-Motor Vehicle License Fee Account transfer will be ehmmated begmmng in
1982-83, pursuant to Chapter 650, Statutes of 1980.

The budget estimates that the Motor Vehicle Account will receive fee revenues
of $468.9 million in 1981-82. When transfers into the Motor Vehicle Account ($24.8
million), interest on the investment of surplus money ($11 rmlhon) and miscella-
neous revenues ($3.6 million) are added to this amount, account revenues for
1981-82 are estimated to be $508.3 million. Proposed expendltures in the budget
year total $495.5 million, an amount which does not include expenditures for any
salary or benefit increase. In addition, the budget proposes a transfer of $10 mllhon
from the Motor Vehicle Account into the State Highway Account

Financial Problems in the Account

Since 1976, we have called attention to the problems facing the Motor Vehicle
Account in each year’s Analysis of the Budget Bill. Over this period of time, we
"have noted that expenditures of Motor Vehicle Account funds were increasing at
a faster rate than revenues. Initially, we anticipated that the account would run
- a deficit in 1978-79. That deficit was avoided because (1) the Legislature approved
few new positions for the CHP and DMV, (2). the state imposed a hiring freeze
and provided no cost-of-living salary increase for state employees in 1978-79, and
(3) the Leglslature deferred large capital outlay expenditures for DMV and the
CHP
" 'By the end of 1981-82 the balance in the account is estimated to be only $29.2
million. Because expenditures from the account have been increasing steadily,
relative to revenues, the transfer of truck weight fees into the State Highway
Account, which was intended to cover the additional building and maintenance
costs that trucks impose on the highway account, has declined from $100 million
in 1978-79 to $10 million in the budget year. The remaining money derived from
“-truck weight fees (approximately $150 million) in 1981-82, will be used to help pay
the costs of CHP, DMV and other Motor Vehicle Account-supported departments.
_The cost of administering these departments has little relationship to the weight
of trucks using California highways.




412 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ) Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continuved

Despite the redirection of truck weight fees from the State Highway Account
to the Motor Vehicle Account, the account fund balance has declined from $93.1
million on July 1, 1978, to an estimated $29.2 million on June 30, 1982. The projected
balance on June 30, 1982, however, is overstated because it does not reflect (1)
salaries pa1d to employees pursuant to Chapter 192, Statutes of 1979 (SB 91), or (2) |
any salary increase which may be authorized by the Legislature for 1981-82,
- Together with the Department of Finance, we have estimated that the account
balance will reach zero by 1982—83, given current expenditure and revenue trends.

Reason for Critical Fund Condition

The basic reason the Motor Vehicle Account is being depleted is that revenues
have not been keeping pace with the increase in the cost of operating DMV and
the CHP. The expenditures proposed in 1981-82 are 35 percent higher than actual
expenditures in 1978-79. This is eqmvalent to an average annual increase of 10
percent. In contrast, revenues are mcreasmg at an average rate of 4.2 percent per
year.

Account revenues are increasing at a relatively slow rate, relative to expendi-
tures, because they do not reflect the impact of inflation. Instead; they are based
on the number of vehicles registered, the number of drivers licensed and the total
weight of trucks on the road—all of which are rising at a slower rate than prices.
Thus, under existing law, the increasing cost of providing the service financed by
the account is not automatically matched by an increase in revenues. Accordingly,
given present trends, the Motor Vehicle Account soon will be unable to cover.the
cost of administering DMV, CHP, and the other activities related to motor vehicle
use. ‘ ‘

Fees Should be Increased .

We recommend enactment of. Iegzslatzon Wluch would (1) increase driver Izcense fees and
other licensing, registration, regulatory and information service fees to levels which, at a
minimum, reflect the actual cost of these specific activities, (2) increase vehicIe registration
fees to cover remaining Motor Vehicle Account expenditures, and (3) require the administra-
tion to adjust all future licensing and registration fees to levels which pay the cost of
account-supported services.

In order for the Motor Vehicle Account to remain solvent, either (1) expendi-
ture growth will have to be reduced, or (2) revenues will have to be increased.
To reduce the rate of expenditure growth would require that either salary in-
creases be curtailed or personnel levels and department programs be reduced.
Our analysis indicates that, while some efficiencies are possible, the amount of
savings needed to maintain the solvency of the account cannot be achieved
through these actions without sharply reducing services to motorists and Californi-
ans generally Accordingly, we believe that action to increase revenues into the
account is warranted. Our specific recommendations are as follows:

1. Make licensing, regulatory and other service functions self-supporting. The
DMV provides many services for which a fee is charged. Such services include
issuing driver licenses and California identification cards, licensing and regulating
vehicle dealers and dismantlers, registering vehicles and prov1d1ng information to
the public on vehicles and vehicle owners. In some cases, such as issuing identifica-
tion cards, the fees charged are sufficient to pay the full cost of the service pro-
vided. In most cases, however, expenditures exceed the revenues generated by the
function. The applicant for a driver license, for example, pays $3.25 for a license
which is valid for four-years. However, it will cost DMV an average of $6.85 to issue,
renew or extend 5.7 million licenses in 1981-82. Similarly, the cost to DMV of
licensing and regulating vehicle dealers, dismantlers and other vehicle-related




Item 274

occupations is esnmated to be $10:3millics 2520 438 3 regulis:
tory revenues are expected to be only $4.1 nnlhon Fmally, the cost -of reglstermg
off-highway vehicles is more than twice the revenue produced by the reglstratlon
fees.
- We see no bas1s for subsidizing those persons benefiting from the hcensmg,
regulatory, registration and other service functions. For this reason, we recom-
mend that the fees charged for these functions be increased to reﬂect at a mini-
mum, the cost of the specific service provided. By increasing fees in this manner,
those who benefit from these services will be required to finance them.
" 'If this recommendation is approved, not all fees would have to be increased at
this time. The budget anticipates, for example, that the revenues derived from
issuing California identification cards will be sufficient to cover the cost of issuing
these cards in 1981-82, without a fee increase.

In order to make the issuance of driver licenses a self-supporting functlon, the
cost of the: license would have to be increased to $6.85 for a four-year period.
Further, our analysis indicates that, based on the history of fee increases, the fee
charged for driver licenses should be in¢reased. The current fee was set at $3 in
1953, and remained at'that level until 1971 when it was increased to $3.25 to cover
the cost of colored photographs in place of black and white photographs. Conse-
quently, license fee revenue has increased only as fast as the growth in the number
of licenses issued since 1953. If allowance is made for the increase in the cost of
providing government services since 1953, the $3 charged in that year is equivalent
to a $13 fee today.

2. Increase registration fees. to pay vehicle-related. expenditures of the Motor
Vehicle Account. Nearly 70 percent of Motor Vehicle Account expenditures
- support activities that are carried on outside of the DMV. These include patrolling
the state’s highways by the CHP, and Air Resources Board programs to reduce
vehicle pollution. These other activities are directly related to the use of motor
vehicles. Consistent with our recommendation to make all vehicle-related services
. self-supporting, we recommend that vehicle owners fully fund those activities

supported by the Motor Vehicle Account which are not funded by the licensing
or regulatory fees discussed earlier.

‘Our analysis indicates that the vehicle registration fee, currently set at $11 per

_year, is the most appropriate service charge for raising the additional revenues. We
estimate that registration fees would have to be increased by nearly 85 percent if
they are to fund proposed vehicle-related expenditures in 1981-82. This would
result in'a $20 annual reglstratlon fee and a $5.50 registration transfer fee.

An 85 percent increase in registration fees is not unreasonable, given what has
.happened to prices since the fee was last raised-in 1968. Between 1968 and 1980,
the cost of government goods and services (as measured by the Implicit GNP
Deflator for State and Local Government Purchases) has increased by 174 percent.
Consequently, if the $11 fee were ad_]usted for inflation since 1968, a $30 fee would
be needed in 1982.

If vehicle registraion fees are required to fund all remaining Motor Vehicle
Account expenditures, it would allow the transfer of all truck weight fees to the
State Highway Account. These fees, which have little relationship to the cost of

"~ operating the DMV, CHP. and other Motor Vehicle Account-supported entities,

could then be used as originally intended: to cover the additional cost of building
and maintaining roads for heavy trucks.
3. Authorize the Department of Motor Vehicles to increase vehicle registration
fees to pay account expenditures not financed by license and regulatory fees.
In order to provide for continued financial stability of the Motor Vehicle Ac-
count, revenues will have to increase in the future in line with increases in the
_expenditures of the motor vehicle-related agencies. Consistent with .our earlier




414 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continved

recommendation, the DMV should increase licensing and regulatory fees to reflect
increases.in the cost of the related activity. This would maintain the self-sufﬁmency
. of these activities.

Similarly, the DMV should be authorized to raise vehicle registration fees up to
a legislatively-imposed maximum level to pay all costs not covered by the other
fees. The department would adjust the registration fee:to reflect Budget Act and
statutory appropriations made by the Legislature to support CHP; ARB and the
other nonregulatory functions. This is similar to the requirement that the Board
of Equalization increase the electrical utility surcharge to pay all expendxtures
from the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Account.’

This funding mechanism would provide the Legislature with sufficient financial
“flexibility to change Motor Vehicle Account-supported activities as necessary. The
Legislature still would retain control over the fee structure, however, because (1)
the fee would be related to the level of expenditures authorized by the Legisla-
ture, and (2) the fee could only increase to the maximum level authonzed by the
Legislature.

VEHICLE LICENSING AND TITLING

The Vehicle Licensing and Titling program has been established to (1) register
-vehicles.and establish ownership records, (2) collect in-lieu taxes, weight fees, and
registration fees; and (3) provide vehicle registration information.

‘The department estimates that this program will process 1,614,000 original and
17,448,‘900 renewal registrations in 1981-82, and collect approximatelyv$1.2 billion
in revenues. Support for the program is budgeted at $100,689,303, an increase of
7 percent over 1980-81 estimated expenditures.

Multi-Agency Registration Compliance Program

We withhold recommendation on $634,262 and 25.4 personnél-years budgeted in Item
274-001-044 for a proposed new registration compliance program, pending substantiation of
workload during budget hearings or a reduction in program scope.

The budget requests $1,216,336 and 49.4 personnel-years to establish a new
statewide program designed to (1) collect amounts due from California residents
who evade California sales taxes and vehicle license fees by registering vehicles
in other states, and (2) increase the collection of registration fees for commercial
vehicles registered out-of-state but which operate in California. The program will
involve DMV, the Board of Equalization and the California- Highway Patrol
(CHP). Table 5 displays the allocation of the budgeted resources to these agencies
for each of the two components of the new program.

Table 5
Multi-Agency Registration Compliance Program
Proposed Budget Allocations

Commercial
Vehicles Registered Vehicle
Out-of-State Registration Totals
Personnel- Personnel- Personnel-

) ' Funds Years  Funds Years Funds Fears

1. Motor Vehicles............. $572,073° 954 . $3W761 - 143 $895,834 397
2. Board of Equalization . 158,019. 5.1 - - - 158,019 5.1
3. California Highway Patrol — — 162,483 40 162,483 40
Totals : - §130092 . 311 - $486244 183 $1,21633% 494

2 Excludes $62,819 in use tax collection reimbursement.




Item 274 - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION-AND HOUSING ./ 415

According to information provided by DMV in support of the budget request,
the new compliance program is intended to produce $16601,720 in additional
revenue in 1981-82, and about $19 million in 1982-83. Table 6 portrays the estimat-
ed revenue increases and the funds to which they would accrue.

Table 6
Multi-Agency Reglstratlon Compliance Program
Estimated Revenue

Fund o 198182 1982-83
1. General .... $8,019,300 $8,019,300
2. Transportation Tax Fund Motor Vehicle License Fee Account.. . 5,202,774 6,506,004
3. State Transportation Fund, Motor Vehicle Account .............ccivernee - 3,379,646 4,475,635
Totals $16,601,720 $19,000,939

Revenue Increases are Tentative

Our review of data provided by DMV and CHP, Wthh mcludes the results of
current fee collection efforts, indicates that the revenue estimates are very tenta-
tive-—particularly with respect to the program component regarding private vehi-
cles registered out of state. As currently planned, this component is based on the
assumptions that: (1) there are 200,000 vehicles registered out-of-state to avoid
California fees, (2) CHP: traffic officers will identify 55,650 “suspect” vehicles
annually, (3) the Board of Equalization will determine that about 70 percent of
these vehicles, or 39,000, are owned by California residents, and (4) DMV will
collect $13 million to §15 million in fees from the owners of approximately 30,000
vehicles.

The methods used by DMV to arrive at key assumptions are open to questlon
For example, the estimate of the number of vehicles registered out-of-state (200,-
000) was made using a “Delphi Method”—that is, an educated guess: The estimate

_of the:number of suspect vehicles that will be identiﬁ_ed by CHP officers (55,600)
is based on the assumption that, on the average, each officer will identify one such
vehicle per month. It is not possible to gauge the accuracy of these assumptions.

Current DMV and CHP efforts to collect fees from those registering vehicles
out-of-state have apparently produced revenue in excess of investigation and col-
lection costs. Consequently, the proposed new program may be cost-effective, as
well. However, unless the department can give the Legislature a better basis for
its workload estimates, we.believe' a more prudent approach at this time would be
to scale down the program and validate the assumptions using results gained from
actual program operation. = . :

We recommend that DMV be prepared to discuss these issues during the budget
hearings and either validate the workload estimate or reduce the scope of the
program. In any case, we recommend that positions established for this program
component be authorized on a limited term basis. Permanent positions should be
authorized only when it can be demonstrated that an ongoing program is justified.

On-Slte Registration Fee Collechon

‘We recommend approval of $323,761 and 14, 3 pemonne]-yeats budgeted in Item 274-001-
044 for the collection of commercial vehicle registration fees at state. vehicle inspection
facilities and platform scales. We recommend further that the posmons be establ;shed ona
- limited-term basis.

The second component of the proposed.comph'anc,e program is intended to
increase the collection of registration fees-from commercial vehicles which are
operated in California. This component would require the addition of DMV and
CHP staff to inspection facilities at five strategic locations (Mount Shasta, Truckee,




416 ./ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

Cajon, Banning and Winterhaven). The additional staff would collect fees on the
spot from those commercial vehicle operators whose vehicles are registered out
of state.

. The proposal is based on a three-month pilot program conducted at the Banning
inspection facilitiy in late 1979. Our analysis of information provided in support of
an expanded program indicates that additional net revenue will result. Therefore,
we recommend approval of $323,761 and 14.3 personnel-years requested for the
program. However, because this program is based on very limited data, we recom-
mend that the additional positions be authorized only until June 30, 1983, so that
the Legislature will have an opportunity to review the cost effectiveness of these
positions after the expanded program has been operatmg for awhile.

Reflectorized Llcense Plates

We withhold recommendation on $1,174,737 and 61.6 personnel-years budgeted in Item
274-001-044 for a reflectorized license plate program, pending substantiation of workload by
DMYV during the budget hearings.

Section 4850 of the Vehicle Code requires DMV to “. . . implement a voluntary
program phasing in reflectorized safety license plates as soon as practicable.” The
law provides that these plates may be either partially or fully reflectorized. The
1980 Budget Act included $400,000 to provide for the purchase and installation of
production equipment to produce fiilly reflectorized plates.

The budget requests $1,174,737 and 61.6 personnel-years to enable DMV to
begin issuing these plates, beginning on January 1, 1982. In accordance with the
law authorizing reflectorized plates, DMV must charge each person requesting a
reflectorized license plate a fee *. . . sufficient to cover the department’s ad-
ministrative cost and the cost of reflectorization.” DMV has set this fee at $3 per
license plate transaction. Except for motorcycles and trailers; each transaction
would generally result in the issuance of two plates

The proposed budget for this new program is based on the assumption that
approximately 60 percent of all license plates issued will be reflectorized. Based
on that assumption; DMV estimates that program costs in 1982—83 the first year
of full operation, will be $3.1 million.

We have no analytical basis for either questioning or confirming the reasonable-
ness of the department’s assumption that 60 percent of all license plates will be
reflectorized. Actual funding and personnel requirements will depend upon the
extent to which the public requests reflectorized plates. The Legislature should
be provided a sounder basis upon which to evaluate the department’s proposed
expenditures for this new activity. For example, DMV could survey clients in field
offices to determine how many of them would pay the proposed fee for reflector-
ized plates, and estimate workload based on survey results. We withhold recom-
mendation, therefore, on. $1,174737 - and 61.6 personnel-years pending
substantiation of workload by DMV.

Finally, our analysis of information supporting the request indicates an uncer-
tainty regarding the durability of the reflectorizing material. Durability could
have program cost implications if, for example, reflectorized plates which had
been issued were recalled because of loss of reflectivity or legibility. The depart-
ment should be prepared to discuss this issue at the time the budget is heard.

DRIVER LICENSING AND CONTROL

The Driver Licensing and Control program is designed to promote the public’s
safe use of the road and highway system while minimizing the risk of injury, death
or property loss. These goals are achieved by licensing drivers, promoting safe
driving practices, and exercising control over drivers who have mental or physical




Item 274 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 417

impairments or have been judged to be unsafe. Operations also include providing
anatomical donor stickers with driver licenses and identification cards, and fur-
nishing information to county jury commissioners to expand potential jury popula-
tions.

.During the 1981-82 budget year, this program is expected to process 5,718, 200
ongmal and renewal driver licenses, and send an estimated 113,900 warning letters

to negligent drivers. The program’s support request is for $67, 578 368, an increase

of 3.9 percent from the current year.

Over-the-Counter Issuance of Driver Licenses and ID Cards

We recommend adoption of supplemental report Ianguage directing the department to (1 )
include in its feasibility study of field office automation, Phase III, an analysis of the costs
and benefits of over-the-counter issuarice of driver licenses and identiﬁcalz'on cards, (2) test
such issuance on a pilot basis to gather information in support of the feasibility study, and
(3) include in any contract for continuation of central photo processmg; terms which enable
the state to implement. over-the-counter Issuance without incurring:. contract termination
charges.

Since 1961 the department has contracted with the Dek-Electro .company to
provide photo-processing for driver licenses.and identification cards. The budget
requests $1,936,931 to fund this contract in 1981-82. In the Analysis of the 1979
Budget Bill, we recommended that DMV evaluate the feasibility of establishing
an in-house capability to meet photo-processing requirements.

The department forwarded its feasibility study on"in-house photo processing
capability to the Legislature in November 1979. The study concluded that an
in-house operation would save DMV $639,000 by the third year of operatlon and
that ongoing annual savings would approximate $500,000.

~During hearings on the 1980 Budget Bill, the department 1ndlcated that it
wanted to consider, as an additional alternative to in-house photo processing; the
concept of over-the-counter license issuance using instant photography The de-
partment stated that it would report its findings to the Legislature in December
1980.

The department’s December report concludes that DMV should extend its
contract with Del-Electro. According to this report, the department now believes
that, based on new cost estimates and greater recognition of the risks associated
with in-house photo processing, the current practice of contracting out for photo
processing is preferable to in-house processing. Our analysis indicates: that the
department’s reasons for rejecting the in-house alternative appear to be sound.

- The department’s report also rejects over-the-counter issuance at.this time.
Here, however, the department’s conclusion may not be sound because it is based
on several key assumptions which have not been verified. In any case, the report
indicates that over-the-counter issuance will be considered as part of DMV’s plan-
ning effort for the third and final phase of field office automation.

Over-the-Counter Issue Is Not New

The idea of over-the-counter issuance of driver licenses and identification cards
using an instant photograhic process. in the field offices is not new. Immediate
issuance has been a long-term goal of the Legislature since it authorized large-scale
automation in DMV in 1965. The Supplemental Report to the 1975 Budget Act
directed DMV to study the concept. As a result, DMV conducted a pilot test in two
field offices in 1976. The results of the test, as reported by DMV, were inconclusive,
and the concept was effectively discarded.

Since that time, postage rates and personnel costs associated with the central—
ized mailing of driver licenses and identification cards have increased significant-
ly. At the same time, DMV has begun a program to increase field office access to

l7—§1685




418 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

- DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continved

modern computer system technology. DMV is now planning for the final phase of
field office ‘automation (Phase II), and over-the-counter issuance would be a
logical component of that planning. In addition to possibly offsetting personnel
and postage costs incurred under the present system, over-the-counter issuance
would provide an improved level of service to clients. Pilot testing of the concept
would provnde DMV with “hard” data which could be used to evaluate over-the-
counter issuance in lieu of assumptions.

Given the uncertainty surrounding the issuance function, any contract provid-
ing for continuation of the central photo processing service should allow the state
to terminate the contract, without penalty, at the time Phase III is implemented.
Accordingly, we recommend adoption of the following supplemental report lan-
guage.

“The department shall (1) include in its feasibility study of field office automa-

tion, Phase III, an anlysis of the costs and benefits of over-the-counter issuance
* of driver licenses and identification cards, (2) test such issuance on a pilot basis

to gather information in support of the feasibility study, and (3) include in any
contract for continuation of central photo processing, terms which enable the
state to unplement over-the-counter issuance w1thout contract termination
charges.”

Group Educational Meelmgs (GEM) Effectiveness

The proposed budget requests $16,652,789 and 561.5 personnel—years to control
and treat negligent drivers. This is accomphshed through warning letters, group
educational meetings (GEM) and individual hearings. The objective of these
treatment methods is to produce a positive effect on the driving record of those
persons convicted of driving violations. The departent evaluates each method
periodically, based on statistical analyses. Reports of its findings have concluded
that each method is cost-effective in terms of the probable number of accidents
prevented.

In our Analysis of the 1980 Budget Bill, we questioned the effectiveness of the
GEM. Subsequently, the Legislature adopted supplemental report language di-
recting our office to evaluate the effectiveness of the GEM program and report
our findings in this year s Analysis.

" Since our. last review of thlS program in 1979, the department has taken the
following actions: -

1. ‘GEM attendance has once again been made mandatory and those who fail to
“attend may have their license suspended. (The GEM had been changed to a
voluntary program in December 1977). According to the department, this has
increased the initial appearance rate to 73 percent. Attendance had been as low
as 38 percent during the period in which the program was voluntary.

2. The department is committed to implementing two alternatives to the GEM:
(1) a modified GEM which will emphasize the 55 mile per hour speed limit, and -
(2) a'mailed programmed learning homework assignment. These alternative pro-.

. grams are scheduled for implementation in February 1981.

3. A grant for $96,976 was obtained from the Office of Traffic Safety for the
purpose of studying the relative costs and benefits of the modified GEM. - -

4. The department has scheduled for September 30, 1983, and January 2, 1984,
reports to the Legislature on the department’s evaluatlon of the two GEM alterna-
tives.




Item 274 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 419

Evaluation Inconclusive

Our evaluation of the current GEM indicates that the program is more effective
now than it was one year ago. This conclusion is based on the department’s histori-
cal and statistically-based assessments of its post-licensing control program and the
increased attendance which has resulted from the current mandatory GEM.
However, our evaluation does not lead us to conclude that the GEM is necessary.

In a sense, assignment of an individual to a GEM is similar to being “sent to the
school principal’s office.” There is generally an initial but temporary effect. The
department’s own studies have verified the temporary nature of GEM effective-
ness. Therefore, it is possible that alternatives to the GEM would be more effective
in terms of preventing accidents over an extended period of time.

Because the relative effectiveness of the two alternatives soon to be studied will
not be available for several years, we believe the department should provide
annual status reports to the Legislature with respect to the GEM alternatives. To
accomplish this, we recommend that the following supplemental report language
be adopted:

“The department shall provide to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee, by December 1 of each year, a report on the status of efforts
to develop alternatives to the group educational meeting component of the
post-licensing control program element, including preliminary findings.”

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING AND REGULATION

The department provides consumer protection to the motoring pubhc through
its Occupational Lxcensmg and Regulation program. This protection is realized
through the program’s regulation of persons and firms engaged in the manufac-
ture, transportation, sale, distribution, and dismantling of vehicles. The program
also provides a means of remedial or recovery action for persons suffering financial
loss. Support for the program is budgeted at $11,746,936 for 1981-82, an increase
of $980,518, or 9.1 percent, over estimated current year expenditures.

Savings Should Not Be Deferred

We recommend that Item 274-001-044 be reduced by $154,478 to reflect savings recom-
mended by the department with respect to the Occupational Licensing and Regulation
program.

The Occupational Lxcensmg and Regulatlon program has experienced substan-
tial growth over the past 10 years, as shown in Table 7. In the past, both our office
and the Commission on California State Government Organization and Economy
have concluded that there is a need to evaluate this program. The growth in
program cost, the fact that many of its activities are undertaken at the depart-
ment’s discretion (rather than because of statutory requirements), and the possi-
ble overlap with other state consumer protection efforts, have combined to
underscore the need for an evaluation.

In response to these concerns, the department completed an evaluatlon of the
program which was released in November 1979. The evaluation report contained
several recommendations which, if implemented, would have resulted in estimat-
ed savings of between $513,000 and $579,000 annually.

In our Analysis of the 1980 Budget Bill, we recommended that DMV’s budget
for this program be reduced by $513,000—the minimum amount of savings an-
ticipated by DMV from implementing the recommendations contained in the
report. We withdrew this recommenation at DMV’s request, on the condition that
the department would implement the recommendations at issue in the 1981-82
fiscal year. :




420 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Ttem 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

Table 7
Historical Growth in Occupational
Licensing and Ragqlation Program

Change
Over
Previous Curnulative
. ‘ Budget Year Change
1971-72 $3,028,175 - -
1972-73 3,384,102 o0 118% 11.8%
1973-74 . 4,471,215 32.1 - 416
1974-75...... 5,202,322 164 71.8
1975-76 . 6,880,199 322 1272
1976-77 7,506,322 9.1 1479
1977-78 : 8,939,991 19.1 195.2
1978-79 8,894,168 -05 193.7
1979-80 10,460,163 17.6 2454
1980-81 10,766,418 * i 29 255.5.
1981-82 ' 11,746,936 > 9.1 2879
a Estlmated )
Proposed

The department’s budget for 1981-82, however, does not reflect all of these
savings. Information obtained from DMYV indicates that the department can real-
ize savings of $346,476 in the budget year by implementing the recommendations.
The department’s budget, however, reflects only a portion of the savings ($191,-
998). Therefore, we recommend that Item 274-001-044 be reduced $154,478, which
is the difference between budgeted and estimated savings.

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The purpose of the Financial Responsibility program is to enforce and adminis-
ter the Compulsory Financial Responsibility Law. Every driver or owner of a
motor vehicle is required to maintain financial responsibility (automobile liability
iinsurance, self-insurance, or bonds as specified). The law requires drivers to report
to DMV .any accident in which property damange exceeds $500 or which results
in death or personal injury, show proof of financial responsiblity, and maintain -
responsiblity for three years after an accident in order to compensate persons who
may be injured or whose property may be damaged in a subsequent accident. -

" "The budget requests $4,551,900 for the financial responsibility program in 1981- .
‘82, an increase of 2.5 percent over estimated current year expenditures.

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ASSOCIATED SERVICES

The purpose of the Associated Services program is to provide the public with
‘a variety of auxiliary services not directly related to the regulation of street vehi-
cles or driver licensing. The program utilizes the department’s network of service
. locations to provide identification cards, register vessels, collect taxes, hcense
off-highway vehicles and bicycles, and issue special license plates.

The department is requesting $14,860,982 to support this program in 1981-82, an
increase of $1,037,199, or 7.5 percent, over estimated current year expenditures.
As in previous years, the largest increase in workload is anticipated in the environ-
mental license plate registration activity.

Staff Increases Not Justified -

- We recbmmend that Ttem 274-001-044 be reduced 2.4 personnel-years and $35,930 in the
- off-highway vehicle registration, titling and fee collection progranm element. We further
recommernd that the department’s expenditure authorization and reimbursements be re-




Item 274 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 421

duced 2.1 personnel-years and $39,963 in the undocumented vessel registration, titling ;end
fee collection program element.

The budget proposes to increase staffing for the Assomated Services program
from 547 to 577.1 personnel-years, an increase of 30.1 personnel-years. Table 8
shows this increase by program element.

Table 8
Department of Motor Vehicles Associated Services
Personnel-Year Increases

v Change from
Actual Estimated Proposed ' Current Year.
Program Element 1979-80 195081 1981-82 Number Percent
1. Identification card iSSUANCE ......cccoovviumniirerreransnns 98.8 95.3 97.0 17 1.8%
2. Undocumented vesse! registration, titling and )
fee collection 858 9238 949 21 23
3. Environmental license plate registration and :
fee collection 128.5 1175 1338 163 139
4. Use tax computation and collection .................. 138.7 1706 1780 74 43 -
5. Off-highway vehicle registration, titling and ~
fee collection : 573 55.8 58.2 24 43
6. Bicycle licensing . 0.3 03 03 = -
7. Administration distribution ... 146 147 14.9 0.2 14
Totals 524.0 547.0 571.1 - 301 5.5%

Our analysis of the workload projections and assumptions used by DMV to
. project staffing requirements indicates that no increases are warranted for the

‘off-highway vehicle and vessel registration activities. According to DMV’s work-
load estimates, the number of original registrations for off-highway vehicles in
1981-82 will increase by only 400, from 45,700 in the current year to 46,100. At the
same time, DMV estimates that renewals will decrease by 1,100. The staffing
increase requested for vessel registration is based on an assumption made in June -
. 1980 that the slump in vessel sales had reached bottom. This assumption is ques- .
tionable given the current level of interest rates. Further, DMV indicates that
actual workload in‘the current year has been less than anticipated.

Accordingly, we recommend deletion of funds requested for an additional 4.5

personnel-years and associated costs in these two areas. Because DMV is reim-
bursed for vessel registration, elimination of 2.1 personnel-years for this activity
would allow a $39,963 reduction in the department’s expenditure authorization
-and a decrease in reimbursements from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolvmg
Fund.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of the department’s Administration. program is to (1) provide
executive direction in administering and enforcing provisions of the Vehicle Code,
_ (2) formulate departmental policy and (3) provide management support services
(including EDP services) to all department prograins. ’
The budget request for this program is $19,411,362, an increase of $551,983, or
2.9 percent, above the estimated current year expendltures Administration costs

are distributed to the department’s various programs.

Transfer of Mobilehome Function

We recommend that $682,303 budgeted in Item 274:001-044 as Motor Vehicle Account
support of the mobilehome registration and titling activity be deleted. We withhold recom-
‘mendation on 45.3 personnel-years and $126,167 in use tax collection reimbursemerits, pend-
ing receipt of additional information on the transfer of registration and titling responsibilty " -




422 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued
to the Department of Housing and Community Development.

Chapter 1149, Statutes of 1980, provides for the transfer of mobilehome titling
and registration from DMV to the Department of Housing and Community Devel-
opment (DHCD), effective July 1, 1981. Chapter 1149 appropriated $1.5 million
as a General Fund loan to DHCD in the current year to enable that department
to prepare for assumption of the titling and registration function and other respon-
sibilities associated with mobilehomes.

Our review of the budget and discussions with staff of the two departments
indicate that the details of the July 1, 1981 transfer have yet to be worked out. For
example, the budgeét narrative for DHCD states that the department’s operating
budget for the transferred program in 1981-82 will be submitted to the Legislature
prior to budget hearings. Further, despite the scheduled transfer, $808,470 and 45.3
personnel-years are included in. DMV’s proposed budget for this activity. This
amount includes $682,303 from the Motor Vehicle Account and $126 167 from the
General Fund to reimburse DMV for collecting use taxes.

Although the transfer plan remains to be completed, there does not appear to
be any requirement for continued Motor Vehicle Account support of the mobile-
home registration and titling activity. Therefore, we recommend that Item 274-
001-044 be reduced by $682,303. We withhold recommendation on the 45.3 person-
nel years and $126,167 in reimbursements associated with the registration and
titling function pending receipt of additional information on the transfer, because
it is possible that DHCD may request DMV to provide registration and titling
services on a reimbursable basis.

Salary Savings Understated

We recommend that budgeted salary savings be increased by $500,000, and that Item
'274-001-044 be reduced an equivalent amount.

All state agencies have some vacancies in authorized positions during the year
because of staff turnover, delay in filling new positions, or filling positions at the
beginning of the salary range. Consequently, DMV does not receive funding for
the full costs of its authorized positions. “Salary savings” are estimated and deduct-
ed from the appropriation to account for the difference between the cost of
authorized positions and expected expenditures for salaries and wages.

Our review of annual personal services reversions indicates tht DMV’s salary
savings have been consistently understated in annual budget requests. For exmple,
in the 1980-81 Governor’s Budget, DMV estimated 1979-80 salary savings of
$3,128,048. According to information provided by DMV, actual savings exceeded
the estimate by $1,885,167. Further, our analysis indicates excess salary savings of
over $1 million in each of the years 1976-77 through 1978-79. The underbudgeting
of salary savings in those years appears to have resulted from overestimating
workload.

The department has abandoned its previous method of estimating workload,
and maintains that the new method, using statistical analysis techniques, should
provide a more accurate forecast. Furthermore, DMV notes estimated salary sav-
ings were increased in 1979-80 to $3,128,048, as compared to $1,976,474 in 1978-79.
As discussed above, however, even this increase was still $1.8 million Jess than
what was actually realized. Further, our analysis of major workload indicators for
1979-80 indicates that actual workload was reasonably close to estimates.

The proposed budget includes $3,533,379, or 3 percent of salaries and wages, as -
estimated salary savings for 1981-82. Based on the department’s actual salary
savings experience, we believe that this amount is less than that which will actually
be realized. Therefore, we recommend an increase of $500,000 in salary savings,




Item 274 - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND-HOUSING / 423

arelatively modest increase when compared to previous understatements, but one
which acknowledges DMV’s efforts to improve its workload estimating tech-
niques.

'DEPARTMENTAL AUTOMATION

Automatxon projects- budgeted for 1981-82 reflect the department s continued
strong commitment to using computers:to reduce costs and improve services.
anary emphasis has been focused on efforts to increase the use of automation
in field office operations. The automation program is comprised of three phases:
(I). revenue accounting, (II) vehxcle registration, and (III) driver licenses and
1dent1ficat10n cards. ,

Significant’ Suvmgs Produced

Phase I, which will streamline the revenue accounting process, is currently
being unplemented in 84 field offices. Anticipated savings resulting from Phase I
are reflected in the budget as a reduction in 1981-82 of $670,387 and 165.1 person-
nel-years. Phase II, which is presently under development, is budgeted at $533,274
and20.9 personnel-years for 1981-82. Concurrent with an estimated expendlture
of $2.4 million in 1982-83 to complete Phase II, DMV anticipates initial savings of
$150,000, and subsequent annual savings in excess of $6 mzl]zon and 740 personnel-
years.

Data Communications Issue Unresolved

The data communications needs of both DMV and the Department of Justice

- ‘are currently being met by one message-switehing computing facility located at

DMYV headquarters, but operated by the Department of Justice. The system, which

uses data communications software developed by the Department of Justice for

the California Law Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS), was in-

stalled at DMV in 1979, at a cost of $532,000. This system has reduced both DMV’s

and the Department of Justice’s data communications support costs. At the time

the facility was established, it was understood that if the facility was relocated once

the Department of Justice’s new computer center was completed, it would contin-

ue to meet DMV’s communications requirements. The primary reason for reloca-
tion is that the DMV site does not contain the requisite backup -capability
necessary to ensure CLETS operahon on an uninterrupted basis:

The new computer facility is now nearing completion, and the Department of
Justice’s budget (Item 082) contains $538,384 to relocate the computing equip-
ment located ‘at DMV to the new site.' Of this amount, $121,679 is allocated for
modifications needed if Justice is to continue to meet DMV’s needs from the new .
site. However, DMV has indicated a preference for a different approach which
does not require the modifications proposed by the Department of Justice. The
State Office of Information Technology in the Department of Finance, which has’
general statewide responsibility for electronic data processing, is reviewing this
. situation and had not rendered a decision at the timé we prepared this analysis.

"-Therefore, in our analysis of Item 082, we have withheld recommendation on
$121,679 of the funds budgeted for relocatlon, pendmg final agreement on the -
relocation plan. ‘

Issue Has Statewide implications

" We recommend that prior to hedrings on the department s budget, the department provide
the fiscal subcommittees with an analysis of alternatives for meetlng the department s data
communwat:ons message-swltchmg requn'ements
» . Our analysis of information provided by DMV regardmg the data.communica-

tions issue indicates that the department w1ll incur undetermined added costs if




424 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

it does not continue to receive service from the Department of Justice. In addltlon
the abandonment of a shared message-switching concept would run contrary to
current efforts by the State Office of Information Technology (SOIT) which are
directed toward eventual establishment of a statewide data communications man-
agement capability. For these reasons, we recommend that DMV provide the
- Legislature with an analysis of alternative methods for meeting the department’s
message-switching requirements. The analysis should include all costs and benefits
for each alternative, and except for the recommendation section, should be agreed
to by both DMV and the Department of Justice. The entire analysis, including
funding implications and reconmendations, should be reviewed by SOIT and its
comments should be appended to the analysis forwarded to the Legislature.

Maiscellaneous Reductions

We recommend that Item 274-001-044 be reduced $311,609 and two personnel-years to
correct for overbudgeting in various categories.

Qur analysis of the department’s budget revealed that resource requirements
were overstated in various expenditure categories. The largest overstatement
occurred in the operating expenses and equipment category.

The budget includes $51,142,258 for operating expenses and equipment in 1981-
82, an increase of 14 percent over estimated current year expendltures Table 9
dlsplays the allocation of these funds to major expense categories in 1981-82, as
compared to current year estimated expenditures.

Table 9
Operating Expenses and Equipment Detail R
Estimated Proposed = Percent
Category 1980-81 -1981-82 Change
1. General expense : $4,213,410 $4,385,594 41%
2. Printing o 3458411 - 3,972,992 14.9
3. Communications . T24TI M0 2,709,692 94
4. Postage ; 8467,133. - 8,926,678 54
5. Insurance 75,968 79,113 4.1
6. Travel—in-state 1,022,247 1,155,379 13.0
7. Travel—out-of-state 66,190 127,050 - 91.9
8. Training . 130,989 155,759 189
9. Facilities operation : 6,855,695 7,495,378 9.3
10. Utilities : 1,995,686 2,308,286 15.7
11. Consultant and professional services, interdepart- '
mental . 1,022,239 1,160,868 13.6
12. Consultant and professional services, external ...... 499,761 298,856 —49.1
13. Data processing internal 14,202,320 5202,168 25.9
14.' Central administrative services ..........o....... sssisiniineny  4,TT6,818 6,185,382 295
15. Equipment : 1,157,260 1,009271 . -~ =128
16. Other items of expense:. - .
a.” Vehicle operations eerin” 634,060 736,856 162
b. Other: e . ‘ B o
Tabs and stickers . 1,573,976 1,695,210 7
License plates 2,276,807 3467439 52.3
Bicycle indicia - 50287 - - —
Totals : $44,856 010 $51,142,258 14.0%

A review of the operating expenses and equlpment budget with DMV staff
resulted in a joint determination that the request could be reduced $239,594 by
deleting overbudgeted amounts. DMV also agreed that $30,650 and two personnel-

years would be saved as a result of consolidating certain coding functions. In




Item 274 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 425

addition, we determined that $41,365 could be saved by deleting inadequately
justified funds proposed for a new field office in Paradise. The components of the
total recommended reduction are shown in Table 10.

Table 10
Recommended Miscellaneous quuctions

‘ v Recommended
. Item or Category Reduction
1. Printing $194,804
2. Postage 4,700
3. Paradise field office 41,365
4, Division of EDP Service : : 30,650
Tota.l A $311:609

Agreed upon reductions. Analysis of the detail supporting the department’s
printing request indicates that the requirement for a number of the forms, en-
velopes and other materials comprising the request is overstated by $194,894.
Further, postage is overstated by $44,700, as a newly implemented zip code sorting
enhancement will save that amount each year. Finally, $30,650 and two personnel-
years can be reduced from the amount budgeted for the Division of EDP Service
because that is the amount of net savings accruing to the department as the resuit
of eliminating redundant coding of vehicle registration documents.

Additional reduction. ‘The proposed budget includes $41,365 to establish and
maintain a new field office in Paradise. The area is now served on a part-time basis
by DMV personnel operating out of the Chico office. According to DMV, the new
facility would cost $93,738 in 1981-82. This amount consists of the additional funds
requested in the budget ($41,365) plus the cost of personnel transferred from the
Chico office ($52,373).

The proposal has not been supported by an adequate analysis of alternatives for
etablishing an additional field office. As a result, we have no basis for recommend-
ing approval of the new facility. Therefore, we recommend deletion of $41 365
budgeted for this purpose.

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 274-301 from the Motor ‘
Vehicle Account, State Trans- _ o ‘
‘portation Fund . Budget p. BTH 141

Requested 1981-82 ............ et i o . $4,699,200
Recommended redUcCtion .........ccovcevveseecveennnnicnreeessereiniin. eens 4,341,200
Recommendation pending .......cc.cc.cooviencininniions eeienestseiadenend . .- 358,000
' ' ' » S " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Site Acquisition and Working Drawings—Los Angeles. ‘We with- 426
hold recommendation on a requested appropriation of. $358,000
pending receipt of additional information.

9. Site Acquisition—Santa Barbara. Reduce by $5'00000 “Recom- "~ ‘427
mend deletion based: on lack of need. '

3. New Field Offices—Mission - Viejo, San ]ose. Reduce by 497




426 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Conhnued

$3,466,000,  Recommend deletion due to lack of sites. Further, rec-
ommend Public Works Board not release previously appropriated
working drawing money until space needs have been recalculated
based on new DMV planning manual. 7

- 4. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $375,200. - Recommend deletionn = 428
of all proposed projects due to backlog of prewously approved.
’pro_]ects

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Field Office Construction Program

The budget requests construction funds for two field offices which had been
funded for land acquisition and working drawings in the 1980 Budget Act. It also
requests: funds for site acquisition and working drawings for two new projects.
Table 1 shows the proposed capital outlay program and the previously approved
flmds Our analysis of the proposed projects follows.

Table 1
Department of Motor Vehicles
Major Capital Outlay 1981-82

Budget Item ‘ - Previously -~ Pmpafed

274-301-0¢44 Project Location Appropriated Funds 1981-82 Total

(a) Los Angeles (Hope Street) ........................ - $358,000aw" $358,000
(b): Santa Barbara.......... : - . 5000002 - - 500,000
(c) Mission Viejo ... o $1,275,000aw 2,034,000c 3,309,000
(d). San Jose S.E. ; 891,000aw 1,432,000¢ . 2,323,000

Totals., B $2,166,000 $4,324,000 $6,490,000

8 Phase symbols indicate: a—-écquisiﬁon; w—-working drawings; 'c—constr_uction

I.and Acquisition and Workmg Drawings—Los Angeles

We withhold recommendation on $358,000 proposed in Item 274-301-044 (a), site acqum-
tion and working drawings, Los Angeles, pending receipt of additional information.

The budget requests $50,000 for site acquisition and $308,000 for working draw-
ings for a new two-story, 26,680 square foot Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV)
facility near the department’s existing field office on Hope Street, Los Angeles.
The ground floor would be a typical DMV field office, and would have a total area
of 14,400 square feet including a 7,200 square foot public service area. The second
floor would contain 12,280 square feet which would include 300 square feet for the
regional manager, 2,310 square feet for the driving improvement analyst staff,
3,000 square feet for the legal staff, 2,200 square feet for the central registration
" center and 2,850 square feet for the Los Angeles information unit. Thetotal project

cost is anticipated to be $4,446,000, with a construction cost of $4,079,000.
The DMV currently. occupies a faclhty on Hope Street which was bullt during
- the 1930s: The department states that the existing buildirig-has sufficient space, but
its condition is deplorable and unsafe. The department further states that no
. existing structures suitable for DMV operations within the service area are avail-
able for lease on a permanent basis.

In prior years, the DMV indicated that the Hope Street site was unsansfactory

and did not-adequately serve thé public. For these reasons, DMV proposed to

relocate the field office. The budget, however; proposes to construet a new facility

in the same area that previously was judged unacceptable by DMV. This change
in plans may be warranted, but we have not received adequate mformai_:;on to




Itemn 274 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 427

substantiate the appropriateness of the proposed location. Pending teceipt of data
which substantiates the desirability of remaining at the Hope Street site, we with-
hold recommendation.

Land Acquisition—Santa Barbara

We recommend deletion of $500,000 requested in Item 274-301-044(b), site acquisition at
Santa Barbara, because this site may not be needed.

. .The budget requests $500,000 for site acquisition for a new DMV facility at Santa -

Barbara. The department proposes to construct a 10,600 square foot building with
a public service area of 4,800 square feet and sufficient space for six investigators,
10 driver improvement analysts, and four clerks. Parking area sufficient for 125
. vehicles is also proposed..

The facility will replace an emstmg 2,300 square foot state-owned building which
was constructed in 1960 and is now madequate The total cost of this project is
projected to be $2,445,000, with requests anticipated in future fiscal years of $59,600
for working drawings and $1,885,400 for construction.

We understand that the department has changed its plans for this site and is now
exploring the costs associated with adding on to the present site. Until the depart-
ment determines the site needs for this office, the request for site acquisition funds
is' premature and we recommend deletion of the proposed $500,000. Any future
proposal should be based on space needs indicated in the new DMV planning
manual, as discussed under the analysis of the Mission Viejo and San Jose projects.

Construction Funds—Mission Viejo and San Jose

We recommend deletion of Items 274-301-044 (¢} and 274-301-044 (d)}, construction of office
buildings and parking facilities at Mission Viejo and San Jose, a total reduction of $3,466,000.
We further recommend that supplemental report language be adopted requiring the depart-
ment to reevaluate building space areas based on the new DMV planning manual before the
Public Works Board approves the release of working drawing monies.

The budget requests $3,466,000 for construction of field offices and parking
facilities at Mission Viejo and San Jose. Appropriations totaling $2,166,000 were
provided in the 1980 Budget Act for land acquisition and working drawings.

The Mission Viejo project proposes the construction of an 11,000 square foot field
office with a 5,100 square foot public service area and 151 parking spaces. This
office will meet the service needs of this area until at least 1995, and will take
pressure off of the present Santa Ana, Westminister and Costa Mesa field offices.
Item 517 (g) and 517 (j) in the 1980 Budget Act appropriated $1,125,000 and $150,-
000, respectively, for site acquisition and working drawings.

The San Jose project proposes the construction of an 8,200 square foot field office
with a public service area of 3,600 square feet and 95 parking spaces. This facility
will meet the projected service needs resulting from projected population growth
until at least the year 1995. The existing facility is reaching the saturation point.
Items 517 (h) and 517 (k) in the 1980 Budget Act provided $729,000 and $162,000
for site dequisition and working drawings, respectively.

Our analysis indicates that the request for construction money is premature and
we recommend that the funds be deleted. Sites have not been acquired or selected
at either Mission Viejo or San Jose, and new construction sites are now being
considered. The Real Estate Services Division in the Department of General
Services has indicated that sites will probably not be acquired until April or May
of 1981. Due to the delay, preliminary plans and working drawings have not been
scheduled by the State Architect, and therefore adequate justification for the
construction amount does not exist. Further, because of the delay in acquiring a
site, construction funds probably would not be utilized in 1981-82. For these
reasons, we recommend deletion of the construction funds.




428 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

DMV Building Space Needs. We further recommend that supplemental re-
port language be adopted requiring the department to recalculate its space needs.
based on the new DMV planning manual. This should be done before working
drawing monies are released by the Public Works Board for either the Mission
Viejo or San Jose projects. The space requirements for these two field offices are
based on the old planning manual which did not include the effects of driver
license renewal/registration workload differentials on space requirements. The
DMYV’s new manual considers the effect of these differentials on building area and
parking requirements. Consequently, since these buildings have not been de-
signed, the project scope should be modified to reflect the current needs. We
recommend that the following language be included in the supplemental report:
“The State Public Works Board shall not approve preliminary plans and allocate
working drawings funds for the DMV field office/parking facilities in Mission Viejo
or San Jose unless the preliminary plans are based on the DMV’s latest planning
manual which takes into consideration programmatlc cha.nges such.as driver li-
cense renewal/registration workload differentials.”

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend that Item 274-301-044 (e) be deIeted for a savings of $375,200 because of
the backlog of active projects from previous years.

The budget contains $375,200 for 11 minor capital outlay prOJects ($100 000 or
less per project). Table 2 summarizes this request.

Table 2
Department of Motor Vehicles
Minor Capital Outlay

1981—82
Budget Bill' =~ Analyst's
Projects (in priority order) Amount Proposal
1. Install 600-ton cooling tower—Sacramento headquarters .............owuvurs $65,000 0
2. Enlarge main chill water heater system to accommodate air conditioning
load-Sacramento headquarters 85,000 0.
3. Widen driveway on Capitola Road : . 6,600 0
4. Modify parking lot—San Diego . 16400 0
5. Install ceramic tile in restrooms—Van Nuys 3 7,800 0
6. Remove handicapped barriers—various DMV offices .....cummmmespeemsenienss 100,000 0
7. Install floor drains—Qakland Coliseum . 6,400 0
8. Erect concrete wall—Riverside 6,800 0
9. Construct meeting rooms—Inglewoad 3,600 0
10. Modify loading ramp—Oakland 38,600 0
11, Install public restrooms—Quincy e ; 39,000 .0
Total S . . . . $375,200 0

We recommend deletion of funds for all of the proposed minor projects due to
- the large backlog of active projects from previous years. Table 3 shows that 13
minor capital outlay projects totaling $438,137 from the years 1976-77 to 1979-80
-are still mcomplete (several have not been started) as of December-1980. Only one
$3,000 project in the 1980-81 minor capital outlay program (totaling $355,818) has
been started. In addition, five miscellaneous projects from the 1979-80 support
budget totaling $178,796 are incomplete. In view of this backlog (31 projects
totaling '$972,751) we recommend that no.monies be appropriated for minor cap1-
tal outlay until the backlog is 51gn1ficantly reduced.




Ttem 274-490 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 429

Table 3
} _Department of Motor Vehicles
Prlor Years Incomplete Minor Capital Outlay Projects

‘ 1981-82
Year - .
Appropriated Location Description Amount
1976-77 Sacramento..... Lamson tube alterations $48,000
1978-719  Riverside Remodel public service area ~ 65,000
1978-79  ~ Sacramento ' Handicap modification require- | 14,000

i ] ments
1979-80 - Sacramento Handicapped compliance , 87,000
1979-80°  Carmichael : ; Handicapped compliance—floot 50,000
drains )
1979-80" - - Yuba City Handicapped compliance— 16,100
. . ’ storage R

1979-80 - ‘San Francisco Handicapped comphance 19,500
1979-80  Fresno Handicapped barriers 28,800
1979-80 - - Oakland : D.A: improvement . : 2,337
1979-80  Oakland Handicapped compliance ’ 19,500
1979-80°  El Cerrito Handicapped compliance . . 19,500
1979-80 - San Diego : v Handicapped compliance 45,000
1979-80°  Mountain View .i...cesiesssesisioes Handicapped compliance 23,400

Incomplete minor capital outlay projects v S 8T

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 974-490 from the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Trans- ' :
- portation Fund o Budget p. BTH 141

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation on the proposed reappmpnatmns under Item 274-4.90 :
Dpending receipt of additional information.

The Budget Bill proposes reappropriation of eight capital outlay projects previ-
ously approved for the Department of Motor Vehicles. The followmg projects are
proposed. for reappropriation:

(1
@)
(3
4)
®)
(6)
(M
8

Item 362(h), Budget Act of 1975 ($568 560) —Site acqulsxtlon and workmg
drawings—Compton.

Item 362(i), Budget Act of 1975 ($879,880) —Site acquisition and working
drawings—ILos Angeles.

Item 362(1), Budget Act of 1975 ($559,600)—Site acqulsmon and working

.drawings—Santa Barbara.

Item 450 (e), Budget Act of 1978 ($422 500) —Site acquisition and workmg-
drawings—Vallejo.

Item 450 (f), Budget Act of 1978. ($563,000) —Site acquisition and workmg
drawings—San Clemente.

Item 450(1), Budget Act of 1978 ($257, 000)—Sxte acquisition and working
drawings—Victorville.

Item 517 (j), Budget Act of 1980 ($150 000)—Site acqu1s1tlon and workmg
drawings—Mission Viejo.

Item 517 (k), Budget Act of 1980 ($162 000)—Slte acquisition and workmg -
drawmgs—San Jose.




430 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING .> Item 274

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—REAPPROPRIATION—Continved

We withhold recommendation on this proposal, pending receipt of information
detailing the status of each project. The reappropnatlon citations for Items 517 (j)
and (k), Budget Act of 1980, however, include “site acquisition” and the original
appropriation was for working drawings only. This technical error should be cor-
rected.

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—REVERSIONS

Item 274-495 from the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Trans- :
portation Fund Budget p. BTH 141

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation on the proposed reversions under Item 274-495, pendmg
receipt of additional information.

The Budget Bill proposes to revert the unencumered balance of funds previous-
ly appropriated for nine capital outlay projects for the Department of Motor
Vehicles. The following projects are proposed for reversion:

(1) Item 362(e), Budget Act of 1975 ($187,100)—Site acquisition and working
drawings—South Lake Tahoe.

(2) Item 362(j), Budget Act of 1975 ($196,500)—Site acquisition and workmg

_ drawings—Oroville.

(3) Item 362 (k), Budget Act of 1975 ($247,300)—Site acquisition and working

drawings—Davis.

(4) Item 450(b),Budget Act of 1978 ($1,018 OOO)—Construct ofﬁce bulldmg and

parking facilities—Torrance.

(5) Item 450(m), Budget Act of 1978 ($125,000)—Purchase leased facility—

‘Roseville.
(6) Item 450(p), Budget Act of 1978 ($350,000) —Purchase leased fac1hty—
Fontana.

(7) Ttem 456(h), Budget Act of 1979 ($1,147,100)—Construct office building

and parking facilities—San Fernando.

(8) Item 362(1), Budget Act of 1975 ($559,600)—Site acquisition and working

. drawings—Santa Barbara.

(9). Item 450 (o), Budget Act of 1978 ($550,000) —Purchase leased facility—Fre-

mont.

We withhold recommendatlon on the proposed reversions, pendmg receipt of
additional information regarding the status of each project.




Item 276 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 431

Business and Transportation Agency
TRAFFIC ADJUDICATION BOARD.

Item 276 from the Driver Train- - C R
ing Penalty Assessment Fund » Budget p. BTH 142

Requested 1981-82 .......cccoiiverevieriinrirsareneresssreesenssreeserssseessessns eeeras . $1,387,374
Estimated 1980-81 s 1,258,653
Actual 1979-80 ......cccciivenenenenrerenann eevinieens ereeriessensisineseesbersaeeasaeens 0
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $128,721 (+410.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ......... cereereeireresaeaes veivinaeiersianne ) $65,520
Analysis‘
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Hearing Officers. Reduce by $65,520. Recommend deletion of two -~ 432
hearing -officer positions based on revised workload esnmates

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Traffic Adjudication Board was established by Chapter 722, Statutes of 1978,
which also provides for a demonstration program to administratively adjudicate
traffic safety violations in lieu of adjudication by the courts. The board is responsi-
ble for establishing and conducting this program.

Board responsibilities include (1) adopting rules and regulations, (2) hearmg
appeals from decisions of hearing officers, (3) adopting a schedule of monetary
and other sanctions for traffic safety violations, and (4) appointing an executive
director who shall be the board’s chief administrative officer.

*  The board’s five members are appointed by the Governor. Their term of office
is for the period of the demonstration program, January 1, 1979 through July 1,
1984. Three of the board’s members must represent the counties designated in the
demonstration program: Sacramento, Yolo and Placer. Compensation is fixed by
law at $7,932 annually for each member other than the chairman, who receives
$8,208: In addition, members are reimbursed for necessary expenses.

Program Scope . :

The demonstration program prov1des for adJudlcahon of traffic safety violations
occurring within the municipal court districts of participating counties. The pro-
gram may be expanded to additional counties at the request of their boards of
supervisors and with the approval of the Traffic Adjudication Board, prov1ded that
sufficient funds are available to accommodate the expansion.

Annual Reports to the Legislature

The board is required to submit an annual report on the progress of the demon-
stration program to the Governor and the Legislature on January 1 of each year.
The report is to be accompanied by an evaluation of the program prepared by an
independent consultant retained by the board. The consultant’s evaluation must’
address areas specified in Chapter 722, including cost-benefit analyses regarding
the program’s impact on the judicial system, law enforcement, local government,
defendants, the general public, driver improvement programs-and the Depart-
ment of Motor Vehicles. The evaluation must also include an analysis of the impact
of administrative adjudication on traffic safety as compared to the court system.




432 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Ttem 276

TRAFFIC ADJUDICATION BOARD—Continued

Advisory Committee

Chapter 722 also establishes a Trafﬁc Adjudlcatlon Adwsory Comunittee of 10
members to assist the board in developing rules, regulations, procedures and -
program evaluation guidelines. Additional members will be added to the extent
that additional counties participate in the demonstration program. Advisory com-
mittee members serve without compensation but are reimbursed for expenses.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,387,374 from the Driver Tra.mmg
Penalty Assessment Fund to support the board’s activities in 1981-82. This is
$128,721, or 10.2 percent, more than estimated current year expenditures. This
amount w1ll increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved
for the budget year.

The total amount of funding proposed to support the board including federal
funds, is $1,648,374. This is a decrease of $206,241, or 11.1 percent from the estimat-
ed current year expenditure. The budget proposes a total authorized staff of 37.6
positions.

Demonstration Program Initiated

The board started operation on January 1,:1979. Fleld office operation began
during October 1980 in Sacramento and Yolo Counties in the Cities of Sacramento
and Woodland (one officer per city). Although Chapter 722 also authorizes the
pilot project in Placer County, it has not been initiated there because the county
does not have a municipal court district (a requirement for participation in the
program). The budget provides for continued operation of the.two field offices
which have been established, but does not contain funds for any expansion of the
demonstration program. .

Consultant Reports

As required by Chapter 722 the board has contracted for consulting services to
perform the required cost- benefit and traffic safety evaluations. These services
were acquired on a competitive basis, and two contracts were awarded in January
1980. Science Applications, Inc. (SAI) was awarded a contract for $798,896 to
perform the cost-benefit evaluation. A traffic safety evaluation contract in the
amount of $216,513 was awarded to Dunlap and Associates, Inc. Each of these firms
has submitted an annual progress report to the board. -

Since award of the cost-benefit evaluation contract, SAI has focused 1ts efforts
on establishing the evaluation work plan and creating the data base necessary to
perform the cost-benefit evaluation. SAI’s first annual report contains baseline cost
data and identifies the principal economic areas which will be affected by adminis-
trative adjudication. The report also includes work tasks to be performed in. 1981.

Dunlap and Associates has also submitted its first annual report. It provides a
brief summary of activities performed in developing a work plan. According to the
report, an evaluation of the results of the board’s activities can be expected in the
three subsequent annual reports. .

Staffing Exceeds Need v :
We recommend deletion of two ‘hearing officer posmom; fora savmgs of $65 520. to tbe
Driver Training Penalty Assessment Fund.
The budget request for the current year was based on the assumptlons that the
"board would be required to process 130,500 citations and 39,150 hearings, of which
12,500 would be time-consuming “full” hearings. The board was authorized staff-




Ttem: 278 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 433

ing sufficient to handle this workload estimate. The positions which have been
approved include five hearing officers.

To date, the actual number of full hearings requested has been substanha.lly
.lower than what was estimated. In discussing this matter with board staff, we were
;advised that two hearing officer positions can be deleted from the budget. This will
‘result in a savings of $65,520 to the Driver Training Penalty Assessment Fund (this.

amount includes estimated staff benefits). ,

Additional Adjustments Anticipated

The October and November 1980 workload StahSl‘lCS also suggest that the annual
citation volume may be less than the 130,500 reflected in the budget. It is too early
to détermine whether statistics for these two months provide a sound basis for
projecting workload in the future.

At the time this Analysis was prepared board staff was conducting a further
‘review of 1981-82 resource requirements. This review is scheduled to be com-
pleted prior to budget hearings. At that time, we will be prepared to discuss any
additional budgetary adjustments which appear warranted based on workload
projections. , o .

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
STEPHEN P. TEALE CONSOLIDATED DATA CENTER

Item 278 from the Stephen P.
- Teale. Consolidated Data Cen-

© ter Revolving Fund» ‘ L Budget p. BTH 143
Requested 198158 ........ooccooceeee i cversnsseemereiesierseenoenee, - $30,476,308
Estimated 1980-8L.........cuuucuuumummsmmsisnerssiossssssssnmmssisssssreseess oo 24,092,266

Actual 197980 .....ccciiviimeiniiniiiiiseiesemnrisssssne e senaebessses S 16,641,590
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary :
increases) $6,384,132 (4-26.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ........................ revessreennenseie — $675,210
Additional reduct;on pending Cstteeatartaesststustasante st et rsassennatnis 4$3,300,000
: . » 'Anélysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

1. CFIS Support.. Withhold recommendation on- $3.3 million and 27~ 435
- personnel-years budgeted in support of CFIS, pending recelpt of =
.- information on-CFIS workload and funding. . :
. 2. ‘Unspecified Equipment. Reduce by $600,000. Recommendreduc- 435
*  tion to delete funds for unspecified equipment because feasibility - '
studies required by existing law have not been completed.
‘3. Mass Storage System. Reduce by $75,210 and five personnel-years. -436
- Recommend reductions to reflect anticipated- savmgs resultmg
from installation of new equipment. - . :
4.  Questionable Contract.. Recommend Department of Finance and -~ 436
Department of General Services discuss at the budget hearings
procurement - issues resultmg from award to Umcom Computer :
Corporation. '




434 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 278

STEPHEN P. TEALE CONSOLIDATED DATA CENTER—'CoMihued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Stephen P. Teale Consolidated Data Center is one of three consolidated
data centers authorized by the Legislature. The center, which provides computer
services to 88 state government units, was established to provide a modern com-
puting capability to its users while at the same time minimizing the total cost of
data processing to the state. The costs of operating the center are fully reimbursed
by the center’s customers, and annual increases in its budget reflect increased user
workload for the most part.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an expenditure of $30,476,398 for the data center in 1981~
82, which'is an increase of $6,384,132, or 26.5 percent above estimated current year
expendltures This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year.

The proposed budget is 83 percent over actual 1979-80 expenditures. This large
increase in expenditures results from major enhancements to the center’s capacity
made during the last two years in response to workload increases. It is also indica-
tive of the rapld growth in the information processing requirements of the various
state agenc1es served by the center.

Rate Increase
After maintaining stable rates for three years, the data center will impose a
general rate increase of I8 percent on its users in 1981-82. The increase is required
. primarily by the establishment of a second computing facility in the current year.
The second facility is needed to meet computer processing requirements of the
California Fiscal Information System (CFIS), as identified by the Department of
Finance, and user workload increases. The cost of the new facility will be financed
by 4 $2,923,000 General Fund loan authorized by the Budget Act of 1980 (Item
197.1). The budget proposes $8,5345,079 and 83.3 personnel-years to operate the
new facility in 1981-82.

Significant Current Year: Activities:

Inaddition to-establishing a second'computers by kmeemm‘has accom-
lishéd several significant erthancementsito: 1tsunfmmal¢mn ocessingcapability
‘during ‘the ‘current year in order to'meet customer: demands. These include (1)
acquiring a large new IBM 3033 computer system, (2) upgradmg the large-scale
Amdahl V/7 computer, (3) installing a distributed data processing capability, and
(4) upgrading the computer system dedicated to serve exclusively the information
processing requirements of the State Controller. In addition, the data center is in
the process of convertmg data stored on magnetic tape to a second large-capacity

“mass storage” system which will augment the computer system dedlcated to the
State Controller _ ,

CFIS Requires Accelercfed Site Acqumhon

In order to meet the time schedule proposed by the Department of Finance for
the: implementation of CFIS, the data center accelerated plans to establish a
second computing facility. It received approval to enter into a sole-source contract
for lease of the new facility, and site preparation is currently underway. In addi-
tion, the data center is preparing to acquire additional computing equipment and
personnel based in part on the anticipated workload generated by CFIS, as repre-
sented to the data center by the Department of Finance. According to data center
staff, support of CFIS will require $3.3 million and 27 personnel-years in 1981-82.




Item 278 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 435

The data center’s billing- rate projections for the budget year are based on a
guarantee of this amount.

The importance of a guaranteed level of data center funding from the CFIS
project was stressed in a July 21, 1980 memorandum from the director of the data
center to the CFIS task force d_irector in the Department of Finance. The director
stated that (1) the data center was proceeding to incur costs to satisfy the expected
workload demands of CFIS,. (2) it was essential that funding for these items be
available from CFIS users or from the Départment of Finance, and (3) there were
no other sources of funds available to allow recovery of the expense items incurred
by the data center to meet CFIS workload.

Income from CFIS In Question

We withhold recommendation on $3.3 million and 27, pezsonnel -years budgeted for com-
puting equipment and personnel in support of the California Fiscal Information System
(CFIS), pending substantiation of the amount of income assured the data center. We further
recommend that data center and Department of Finance staff be prepared to discuss this
Issue at the budget hearings.

There is no assurance that the data center will receive $3,3 million in income
from CFIS and/or CFIS users. According to staff of the Department of Finance,
the proposed CFIS budget (Item 888-001-001) contains $1,153,695 that is dedicated
to data center funding. An additional $2,007,984 will be made available to the
center only to the extent actual workload warrants it. The sum of these two
amounts is $138,321 Jess than the amount upon which the data center based its
expansion plans. Of more concern to the data center is whether the $2,007,984 will
actually be made available to it. If sufficient workload does not materialize and a
significant portion of these funds are withheld, the data center budget would incur
a large deficit because of prior commitments to acquire the second site, additional
computer equipment, and personnel.

The adequacy of the budget proposed for the data center can only be deter-
mined when the amounts of CFIS workload and funding have been determined.
Accordingly; we withhold recommendaon on $3.3 million and 27 personnel-years
budgeted by. the data center in support of CFIS, pending receipt of better data
on CFIS requirements. Further, we recommend that the data center and Depart-
ment of Finance be prepared to discuss the issues of income from CFIS and data
center funding during the budget hearings.

Eqmpment Request is Premature
We recommend a reduction of $600,000 which is budgeted for unspeclf‘ fied distributed data
Dprocessing equipment.

" Distributed data processing (DDP) isa computing methodology whereby small-
er computers distributed among customer departments are linked through a data
communications network to a central large computer center. In the current year,
the data center will provide DDP capability to four state agencies—the Depart-
ments. of Industrial Relations, Consumer Affairs, and Education, and the Public
Utilities Commission. Equipment installed in these agencies will cost an estimated
$669,805. The budget proposes $1,574,157 to continue DDP service in 1981-82. Of
this amount, $600,000 i$ allocated to prospective new users.

Section 4 of the Budget Act and the State Administrative Manual, Section 4920
et seq., require that a prescribed feasibility study report (FSR) be prepared and
approved priorto the expenditure of funds for specified electronic data processing
purposes. In accordance with these requirements, the proposed expenditure of
$600,000 for DDP must be supported by an FSR for each of the prospective users.
According to information provided by the data center, no FSRs have been com-
pleted at this time.




436 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 278

STEPHEN P. TEALE CONSOLIDATED DATA CENTER—Continved

Furthermore, an FSR is required to address alternative solutions to the problem.
The request for $600,000 in the data center’s budget is based on the assumption
that IBM or IBM-compatible computing equipment will be selected because the
data center’s computing equipment is either manufactured by IBM or compatible
with IBM equipment architecture. This assumption may not be valid because each
new system will be acquired on a competitive basis. This competition could result
in equipment which is not IBM compatible.

For these reasons, we believe the request for unspecified DDP eqmpment is
premature at this time, and recommend deletion of the $600 000.

Mass Storage System Savings :

We recommend a reduction of $75,210 and 1" five personnel -years to reflect sa vmgs from tlze
installation of a new data storage system.

.The data center will be installing its second “mass storage system in the current
year. This system will allow the conversion of data now stored on magnetic tapes
to a more- efficient medium. As a result, five personnel-years associated with using
current data storage media will not be required in the budget year. The budget
does not reflect these savings. We therefore recommend a reduction of $75,210 and
five personnel—years .

Queshonable Contract

We recommend that, at budget hearings, representabves of the State Office of Information
Technology in the Department of Finance and the Office of Procurement in the Department
of General Services discuss issues resulting from the purclmse of an IBM 3033 computer from
Unicom Computer Corporation.

During the current year, the data center requested bids for the acquisition of
a new, large scale computer. Following an evaluation of the bids received, the
center awarded an installment purchase contract to a commercial leasing com-
pany, Uriicom Computer Corporation. This decision was protested by two other
firms, Municipal Finance Corporation and CMI Financial Services, Inc., which had
submitted a joint bid. We have been informed by the State Office of Information
Technology (SOIT) in the Department of Finance:that the protest was settled by
an agreement among all three firmsthat any: tmexpectedproﬁts resultmg from the
award to Unicom would be shared by the firms.

Once the protest was settled, a four-year installment purchase contract in the
amount of $5,379,025 was awarded to Unicom on November 6, 1980, for the pur-
chase of an IBM 3033 computer. The effective data of the contract was November
12, 1980. On November 12, IBM announced a significant price reduchon for the
IBM 3033. According to SOIT, this reduction, which was passed on to Unicom,
amounts to approximately $660,000 over the four-year period.

In a November 21, 1980 letter to the Director of General Services, the depart-
ment which procured the computer for the data center, SOIT asked whether
Unicom and the other firms involved might have had prior knowledge of the
pending price reduction. This possibility apparently was raised by the unusual
profit-sharing agreement among the three firms and the timing of the IBM price
reduction. According to staff of the data center, the contract with Unicom was
amended on December 12, 1980, to reduce the contract amount by $105,484. We

" understand that Unicom agreed to this reduction following efforts by SOIT to have
the three firms pass the full amount of the unexpected profit on to the state.

" SOIT"’s letter raises a serious question as to whether the procurement was fair.
To the extent that any vendor had prior knowledge of a price reduction, that
vendor could bid a low price with the knowledge that its eventual profit would
exceed any profits anticipated by competing vendors unaware of pending price




Item 311 ' ; RESOURCES / 437

reductions. As a result, we recommend representatives of SOIT and the Office of
Procurement in the Department of General Services discuss at the budget hear-
ings the issues raised by the procurement and any actions they believe are appro-
priate to resolve the current situation and prevent a smular occurrence: in the
future.

Resources Agehcy
SPECIAL RESOURCES PROGRAM

Item 311 from the General - v
- Fund : T - Budgetp. R 1

Requested 198182 .......ccccvivverreerseeireisivessneeesassennns e ieereerestiseneh $834,007
Estitnated 1980-S81.......cccceiirvmrinniiiviieieesinnunreesssssareieesosionessessissnsssent - .-819,857 -
ACEUAL 197980 oo ieesraseseeseseseseessesiessssaeiessessesoses soesie . 674,007

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $14,150 (+1.7 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........o.ccivvniioiinniiis cvenin Pending
] ) ‘Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Federal Designation. Defer recommendation pending federal ac- =~ 438
tion on the Governor’s petition to add five California rivers:to the ‘
national wild and scenic rivers system. Recommend that the Secre--

‘tary of Resources report to the Legislature at the time of budget

hearings on the fiscal and progra.m impacts of federal action on the
: petition. ‘
- This item requests $834,007 from the General Fund for support of two programs:
. (1) $334,007 for Waterways Management Planning and (2) $500,000 for state sup-
port of Sea Grant projects. The programs are discussed separately below:

WATERWAYS MANAGEMENT PLANN.NG .

. GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Protected Waterways Act of 1968 established state poh01es to
protect certain waterways possessing extraordinary scenic, fishery, wildlife, or
recreational values. Subsequently, Chapter 761, Statutes of 1971, directed the Re-
sources Agency to develop detailed management plans for portlons of 20 specified
waterways on the North Coast.

The California Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1972 (Chapter 1259, Statutes of
1972) declared further leglslatxve intent that five streams and certain ‘of their
tributaries be preserved in essentially their natural state. The act covered the
Klamath, Trinity, Smith, Eel, Lower and North Fork American Rivers. With lim-
ited exceptions, construction of dams, reservoirs or water development projects on
these rivers is prohibited. In addition, the 1972 Act directed the Resources Secre-
tary to (1) classify these rivers or segments as “wild”, “sceni¢”, or “recreational”;
(2) prepare and submit management plans covering these rivers to the Legisla-
- -ture for approval; (3) -administer these rivers so as to protect scenic, recreational,
- fishery and wildlife values without unreasonably hm1t1ng compatlble timber har-

vesting, grazing and other uses.

1In 1975, the Resources Secretary delegated the responsibility for administering
the program and preparing waterways management plans to the Departrnent of
Fish and Game. ,






